
— 

५, 
nhANe1~ LD [/ N y o 
17 5/7/: (न्ट/ ्र DA 

/) | 
> 4 \ 

दी HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA N 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

- (1993-94) 

f> /,J' (पारा EIGHTH REPORT) 
S 

’ REPORT 
ON THE 

REPORT OF THE 

Comptroller and Auditor General 

cf India for the year ended 
31 8८.2८, 1989. 

(CIVIL AND REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

Presented to the House on. ... .. .. 

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SECR ETARIAT 

CHANDIGARH 

1994 

/ { 2
 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph(s) 

josition of the Public -Accounts Committee 

duction 

Eand Revenue Receipts) 

neral 

Part-I (लगा) 

Jocial Welfare 

ublic Relations 

cience and Technology 

edical and Health 

bour and Bmployment 

E—I’ome 

Revenue 

ducation 

griculture 

‘rigation 

. W.D. (B&R) 

ublic Health 

E‘own and Country Planning 

<ports 

ood and Supplies 

Part-1I (Revenue Receipts) 

11068 and Geology 

griculture 

"W.D. (B&R) 

evenue 

cise and Ta'xa_t'JJlon" 

pzndix showing outstanding observations/ 

commendations of the Public Accounts 

~ommittee. 

rt on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 

181 of India for the year ended 31 March, 1989 

-1 

1—5 
6—11 
12—16 
17—18 
19 

20 
2122 
2324 

25 
26—36 
37—38 
39—43 
44--45 

46 
47 

4854 
55—56 
57—62 
63—69 
70—88_ 

Page(s) 

(iii) 

) 

$-- 20 

21-53 

54—65 

66—69 

70—171 

72—74 

7571 

78— 81 

82—84 

85—100 

101—107 

108—125 

126- 128 

129—131 

132- 133 

137- 163 

164—171 

172— 185 

186— 198 

B जूप्र9-259 

260--272



COMPOSITION 

-
 

(iii) 

CHAIRMAN 

Shri Rajinder Singh Bisla 

MEMBERS 

Shri Azmat Khan 

Shri Brij Anand 

Shri Hari Singh Nalwa 

Shri Zile Singh 

Shri Amar Singh Dhanak 

Shri Dharam Pal Singh 

Shri Ram Bilas Sharma 

Shri Amir Chand Makkar 

SECRETARIAT 

Shri Sumit Kumar Secretary 

Shri Kuldip Singh Under Secretary 

OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 



w 

INTRO DUCTION 

I, The Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee having been 

authorised by the Commuttee in this behalf, present this Thirty Eighth 

Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 

India for the yearended 31 March, 1989 (Civil and Revenue Receipts). 

2. The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General ¢f India 

for the year ended 31 March, 1989 Civil was laid on the table of the House 

on 5th March, 1991 and Revenue Receipts on 3rd September, 1990. 

3. The Committee during its tenure examined the Report of 

Comptroller and Aunditor Generalof India forthe year ended 31 March, 1989 

Cuwil and Revenue Receipts and also conducted the oral examination of the 

representatives of the concerned Departments. The Committee also made 

On-the-Spot Study in order to make an assessment of the actual working 

of various projects/departments. 

4. The Committec considered and approved this Report at their 

sitting held on 21st February, 1994. 

5. A brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the 

Committce has been kept in the Haryana Vidban Sabha Secretariat. 

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the 

assistance rendered to them by the Accountant General (Audit), Haryana 

and his officers. The Committee would like 10 express their thanks to 

the Secretary to Government, Haryana, Finance Department and the 

representatives of the various departments who appeared for oral evidence 

before them for the co-operation in giving information to the Committee. 

7. The Committee are also thankful to the Secretary/Officer/ 

Officials of Haryana Vidhan Sabha for the whole hearted co-operation 

and assistance given by them te the Committee. 

CGhandigarh ¢ RAJINDER SINGH BISLA 
the21st February, 1994 Chairman 

- aw—



REPORT 

GEBNERAL 

I. The present Public Accounts Committee was nominated by the 

; Hon’blc Speaker vide Notification No. PAC-14/93/19, dated the 20th 

April, 1993. 

पा. The Committee held 87 meetings 1 all at Chandigarh and 

* other places upto 21st February, 1994.



PART—1I (CIVIL) 



P 
> 

e 

SOCIAL WELFARE 

[1] 3.1. Education and Welfare of the Handicapped 

3.1.1. Introduction 

With a view toproviding socio-economic opportunities 10 physically 

handicapped persons a programme for education and we'fare of हट 

bandicapped was introduced in the State immediatelyafter its formation 

in November 1966 The objectives of the programme were 10 be achic- 

ved through फिट following measures/incentives 

(i) Providing financial assistance to physically handicapped persons 

in the form of scholarships, pensions and unemplcyment 

allowance; 

(ii) Providing appliances and aids free of charge to economically 

weaker sections; 

(iii) Providing medical facilities to deformed persoms; and 

(iv) Imparting training in different crafts for self employment. 

The programme was implemented through execution of ninleen 

schemes, 

3.1.2. Organisational set up 

Director, Social Welfare Department, Haryapa wes in cver ell 

charge of the programme, which was implemented at district level by 

District Social Welfare Officers and Voluntary Organisations. 
न 

3.1.3. Audit Coverage 

Mention was made in Audit Report (Civily 1987-88 Government 

of Haryana (Paras 3.4.9) about the implementation cf two schemes 

() Training centre for blind adults, Sonipat including setting up of a 

production unit in फिट Centre, 2nd (ij) Government Institute for Blind, 

Panipat (including Braille Library) out of ninefeen schemes of this 

programme. A test check of records of the Direclerate and its subordi- 

nate offices togetherwith those of voluntary organisations wasconduc- 

ted (April-June 1989) in five districts (Ambala, Karnal, Rohtak, Hisarand 

Gurgaon) covering the period 1980-81 to 1588-89. 

3 1.4. Highlights 

The programme was implemented at a cost of Rs. 999.64 lakbs 

during 1980-81 to 1988-89. 
(Paragraph 3.1.5)



6 

—OQut of nineteen schemes executcd to implement the programme, 
targets in respect_ of fifteen schemes involvisg expenditure of Rs. 472.24 
lakhs had not been fixed. 

(Paragraph 3.1.6) 

_*—One hundred sixty six scholafs who had failed in their aonual 
examtinations were paid scholarships antounting to Rs. 1.06 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 3.1.7()) ) 

,:—E)xpendnitur’e of ,Rs. 4.69 iakhs on payment of लि to s हि 
538 drop outs was unfraitfal. 

(Paragrpli 3.1.4(v) ) 

. पीर was an exceSs payment of Rs. 0.52 likh on account of 
un-employed allowance. 

(Paragraph 3.4: 907) ) 

—Ten Hand operated Bradma Machines alongwith plates worth 
Rs. 3.16 lakhs rendered idle were adwaitiig disposal. 

(Paragraph 3.1:10() ) 

.. —Receipt of acknowledgement of money orders for Rs. 1.46 lakhs 

remitted to pensiomers was not watched. 

(Paragraph 3.1.10(v) ) 

—TUtilisation certificates in ,respect छा grants amounting to 

Rs. 41.61 lakhs disbursed during 1985-86 to 1987-88 had not been furni- 
shed by voluntary organisations. 

(Paragraph 3.1.11(a)(d) ) 

_ —In_District Handicapped Welfare Centre; Rohtak an expenditure 

of Rs: 7.50 lakhs was rendered uniraitful due to non engagement of 

professionals. . 

(Paragriph 3:1.11 (0) ) 

ता Hatyand Saket Ho‘Spitai a Lath. Machine purchased in कु! 

1985 at 2 cost of Rs. 0.54 lakh hal not 9260 installed: 

(Patdidph 3.1.11(O® ) 

—No monitoring and evaluation of the programme was done. 
(Pakagraph 3.1.12) 

Thest pohits are discassed i detall i clilecting piFabraphs : 

3.1.5. Flilahels) Outlay and Expenditure 

The budget provision and expenditure there against ¢p the pro- 



7 

gramiie diirlig 1980:81 1O 1988-89 was as under = 

Year Budget Bxpenditure (— Saving Percentage 

phovision (+_A3“Ex”.cess 

(In lakhs of rupees) T 

* 1980-81 26.65 27.31 (+10.66 1 

1981-82 46:71 46.10 (—0.61 1 

" 1982-83 54.40 54.39 ="0.01 Nul 

1983-84 81.14 80.17 (-20.97 i 

1984-85 89. 82. 90.32 (410.50 1 

1985-86 149.79 149.77 (—)0.02 Ni, 

1986-87 166.86 166.71 (—)0.15 Nil 

1987-88 158.89 157.91 (-)0.98 1 

1988- 89 226.97 226.96 (—)0.01 करे 

Tl01.23 99964 (—)1.59 

- 3.1.6. Physical targets and achievements 

students (i) Pension to physically handicapped (iii) Unemployment 

allowance to physically handicapped, and (iv) provision of prosthetic 

aid; which were implemented by it directly and for the remaining fifteen 

schemss (Expenditure : Rs. 472.24 lakhs) executed through voluntary 

organisations/institutions, the department had not prescribed any targets. 

Physical targets and achievements in respect of the four schemes were 

as inder :— 

A: Scholarships 

——t 

Year 
Targets Achievements 

Plan Noh 
Schemes plan 

Schemes 

(In numbers) 

1980-81 State 600 589 165 

Centre 
100 163 - 



1 2 3 . 4 5 

1981-82 State 800 939 160 - Centre 150 282 - 
1982-83 State 1000 1078 321 - " Centre 250 263 — 
1983-84 State 1500 1544 330 

Centre 300 293 - ! 
1984-85 State 1800 2017 693 Centre 500 545 — 
1985-86 State 2500 13232 1214 Centre ’ 1000 444 T 
1986-87 State ) 3000 3857 1270 Centre 1200 597 — 
1987-88 State 6000 4889 1115 Centre 1150 560 — 
1988-89 State 5000 5844 2660 . Centre 2000 916 — 

28850 28052 7928 

B. Unemployment allowance 

1983-84. 
500 — 543 

1984-85 550 _ 600 
1985-86 600 -- 638 
1986-87 700 _ 647 ‘\ 1987-88 600 - 490 
1988-89 700 — 613 

3650 3531 
C. Prosthetic aid 

1980-81 
50 

३981-82 
50 49 



1 2 3 4 

1982-83 500 893 118 

1983-84 600 501 449 

1984-85 700 1108 ... 333 

1985-86 1200 898 184 

1986-87 1200 834 159 

1987-88 1200 829 304 

1988-89 1200 878 1133 

6700 6436 2680 

D. Pension 

1980-81 ः — — — 

1981-82 600 800 — 

1982-83 2000 2247 — 

1983-84 4000 3201 — 

1984-85 4610 4610 — 

1985-86 1500 1367 4610 

1986-87 3000 3051 4610 

, 1987-85 4000 2530 4610 

1988-89 25240 25240 — 

44950 43046 13830 

3.1.7. Scholarships ( State) to physically handicapped 

. The scheme introduced in April 1968 aimed at assisting physically 

handicapped persons to secure education technical or professional training 

as would enable them to earn a living. A sum of Rs. 212.79 lakhs was 

spent on the scheme during 1980-81 to 1988-89. 

The following points were noticed 

(i) In contraventionofinstructions which provide for cancellation of 

a scholarship in the event of the scholar failing in his annual examination,



10 

166 scholars were paid scholarships amounting toRs. 1.06 lakhs d‘uring 
1980-81 to 1988-89,although they had failed in annual examinations. Reasons 
forallowing scholarships in these cases had not been intimated (July 1989). 

(i) Four hundred eighty four (484) students who had appeared in 
their eighth standard examination during 1980-81 to 1985-86 and 1988-89 
were paid scholerships forthe month of March also though the final exami- 
nation was completed inthe month of February each year and they were 
entitled to receive the scholarshipsfrom the date of admission upto fhe 
month of annpual/ffinal examination only. This resulted inexcess payment 

न 

of scholarships of Rs. 0.26 lakh. 

(ii)) In78 cases scholarship was paid at fullrate though the income 
of paremts/gugrdians excgeded Rs. 1000 per month. This resulted inexcess 
payment of Rs. 0.30 lakh. Reasons for allowing scholarship atfull rate 
were not intimated (एक 1989). 

In reply tothe questionnaire issued by the Committee, the de partment 
in their writtenreply, explained घाट positionas under :(— 

(1) On thorough scrutiny of the records, it hasbeen found that 
out of 166 cases amounting to Rs. 1.06 lakhs the payment 
was wrongly made only in the following 8 cases by way of 
scholarship in succeeding sessioninthe same 01955 when they 
were declared fail in previous sessions:— 

Sr. Name रण the District Class Year in whichscholar- Amount *- 
No. Student ship again given on 

account of failure 
in previous session 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1. Seema Gurgaon 4th 1988-89 720 

2. Lachman Dass » 7th 1984-85 546 

3. Sureshwati ”- 8th 1983-84. 546 

4. Ramjan » 3rd 1984-85 480 

5. Hukam Chand » 8th 1985-86 780 

6. Seems Ambala 4th 1987-88 720 

7. Geeta Rani ” 4th 1987-88 720 

8. Parveen Kumar ” 2nd 1987-88 720 

~
»



11 

Howere, out of 8 cascs rccovery of Rs. 1440 185 bzen made (rom 

2 students al 5 and 6leaving a balance of Rs 3780. The ricevery 15 being 
made forthis amount. In other cases the scholarship bas been given once 

and no scholarship was granted during next sessicn inthe same class on 

account of failure inprevious session. 

0) 

() 

Though under State scholarship rules there is a provision 

for payment of scholarship to the students from the month of 

‘admission upto the month of their final examination yet 1n 
actual practice the scholarshiphasbeen given forfull ycarasthe 

academic scssion starts from Apri! 10 March each ycar and, stu- 

dentsare requireditogive tuition fees upto March irrespective of 

the factthat 8th standard examination is conductcd in February 
cach year for ad ministrative reasons. In case the full scholarship 

upto March ofeach year isnot given there would bccases of 

drop out due to nonpayment of tuition fees and to meet other 

educational expenses 

After careful scrutiny of the records,1thas been found thatin 

16 cases amounting to Rs. 78004 780=8580 the payment has 

brenmade corrcetly.  Further a sum of Rs. 1266 has been 

recovered in4 cases from 4 students. Now recovery in 58 

cases for Rs 21072 is pending as per details given 

below :— 

Sr. Name of Number of Payment made  Amount reco- Amount to be 
No. Distt. Total correctly vered recovered 

No. of Amount N'o. of Amount Noof Amount No.of Amouat 
cases cases cases cases 

1. Ambala 9 3324 — — 2 720 7 2604 

2. Karnal 50 20430 15 7800 — — 35 12630 

3. Hissar 13 5082 — ना 1 396 12 4686 

4. Gurgaon 6 2082 1 780 1 150 4 1152 

78 30918 16 8550 4 1266 58 21072 

Efforts are being made to recover the amount from the concerned persons.



12 

Annexure IIis referred to In para 3.1.7 (iiy) 

Statement Showing फिट Payment of Scholarships to Ineligible Beneficiaries on the Basis of Income Criteria. <. - 
. 

- 
Name of Dijstrict Karnal 

Sr. Name o\f 
Student Class  Income shown in the Scholarship paid No. - ' proforma .. ' 

: ' "Admissble  Not r 
Ad_\_\mfifib]c 

1. Sulvm'd‘er 4th  More than 1000/- : 720/- — 
2. Sushil "बी 1030 " 360/ — 3. Manoj Kumar Ist ©  More than 2000/- 360/ — 
4. Jitender 6th 1440/ - 360/- — 
5. Satish Kumar Ist More than 1000/- '540/- — 6. Surrinder Kumar 5th 1560/- 720/- न 
7. Anita Rani 3rd 1400/- 720/- —_ 
8. Pardeep Kumar " 5th 1630/- ं 360/- - ] 
9. Bala Devi ] Ist 1260/-. . 660/- — ’ 

10. Anu Rani 3rd More than 1000/~ 720/- — /- 11. Ajay Ist 1260/- 390/- — 
12. .Manoj Kumar - 7th More than 2000/- 720/~ — 
13. Anil Kumar ' 5t De जि 390/- व 
14. Anita एल ) 3rd Do 720/- — 
15. Rajinder Kumar 7th More than 2000/- 390/- — 
16. Manoj Kumar Ist 1063/- 150/ 150/- . 

8580 . 150 

During the course of oral examination, it was brought to the notice of 
the Committee that only six students are left from whom the amount is to be recovered. The Committee desire that the balancxe amount of Rs. 2700/—be .. also recovered without any further de‘lay. The Committee also desired that the 
action be also initiated against the dealing official who dispursed the amount _ ६0 the unsuccessful candidates. 

Inreply to the question of the Committee, the Departmtent informed that



13 
/ 

the following rates of amount of Scholarship is being paid to the physic‘ally 
handicapped students :— 

(D) Ist to IV' class Rs. 65/-P.M 

(0 IX, X & Pre-University Rs. 85/- P.M. 

(iii) B. A. Rs. 125/- P.M. 

(iv) B. E./M. B.B. 5. Rs. 170/- P.M. 

(v) M. A./M.Sc. Rs. 340/- P.M. 

After going through the above rates of scholarships, the Committec 
observe that keeping inview therise in price index, the amount of Scholarship 
should also be increased accordingly. The Committee, therefore, recommend 
that the Department should take up the matter with the Government level 0 
enhance the amount of scholarships atthe following rates in future : — 

@) Ist to IV . Rs. 100/- P.M. 

Gi) V to VIII Rs. 150/- P.M. 
(की) IX to Pre-university Rs. 200/- P.M. _ 
(iv) Upto graduate level - Rs. उ00/- P.M. 

(v) B. E/M.B.B.S. Rs. 400/~ P.M. 

(vi) M.A./Msc./Phd. Rs. 500/- P.M. 

The Committee also desired that steps taken in this direction be also 
intimated to the Commiitee. 

3.1.7.(i) The Committee recommends that the payment of scholarships be 
paid tothe students upte themonth of March instead of February every year 
(i.e. foreach academic session) and necessary amendnient inthe ruies फिट .made 
accordingly. 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee was informed that 
an amount of Rs. 6,718 isstill to be recovered. The Committee desired 
that the recovery of this amount be made from the concerned students 
without any farther delay. The Committee further recommended that 
responsibility be also fixed against the concerned officers/officials who made 
the excess payment in these cases and Committee be informed after taking 
a suitable action against them. 

21 3.1 8. Scholarships (Centre) to physically handicapped students. 

The scheme was introduced (1977) with the same objectives as 
was envisaged for the State scholarships scheme. the only difterence 
being that it was intended for the students from ninth class onwards.



14 

A sum of Rs. 37.40 lakhs had been spenf on this scheme during 1980-81 to 1988-89. 

The following pointswere noticed - 

() Thurty fourstudents who had obtaincd less than 40 per cent marks in their previous annual examigations were poid (1986-87) scholarships amounting to Rs 0 32 lakh in con- travention of provisions of the scheme which envigaged payment to those candidates who had securcd at least 40 per cent marks. 

(i) In contravention of provisions of the schemes scholarships amounting to Rs 1 28 lakhs were disbursed (1984-85 to 1988-89) in 117 cas.s without obtaining marksheets of sclolars, 

In reply to the questionnare issued by the Committee, the depart- ment कप their written reply, explained the position as under : 

10.1.8 On scrutiny of the records, it has been found that out of 34 cases recovery in 12 cases, amounting to Rs. 10,795 has been made and now the recovery in 22 cases for Rs. 21385/- is pending. 

Name of Distt. Total " Recovery made Balance Amount 
recoverable 

No. of Amount No. of Amount ~ No. of Amount cases cases cases 
Ambala 13 13075 -- — 13 13075 
Karnal 12 10795 12 10795 — — 
Gurgaon 9 8310 — —_— 9 8310 

34 32180 12 10795 22 21385 

Efforts are being made to recover the balance amount 

Out of 118 instead of 117 cases amounting to Rs. 1.26 lacsthe marks sheet have been collected in 73 cases amounting to Rs. 76105/ per detail given below:— 

Name of Distt. Total Marksheet obtained in Marksheet to be 
obtained in 

No. of Amount Ne. of Amount No.of Amount cases cases cases 
I T 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Ambala 77 85940 43 46055 34 39885 

Karna] 41 40420 30 30050 11 10370 

118 126260 73 76105 45 50255 

The remaining marksheet in respect of 45 cases are being collected.



15 

The Committee was ‘nformed that an amount of Rs. 19,775 is still 

to bo recovered in 22 cases. The Commiittee desired that efforts be made 

to recover this balance within a stipulated timc. The Committee further 

desire that responsibility be fixed who has wrongly disbursed the payments 

under intimation to the Committee. 

It was brought to the notice of the Committee that in 26 cases, 

the marks sheet is still to be collected by the Department. The Com- 

mittee desired that department should take notice on such type of negli- 

gence on the part of the dealing officials 50 that such type of irregularities 
may not occur in future. 

3] 3.1.9. Un-employment ollowance to physically handicapped 

The scheme was introduced in April 1981 with 2 view to mu:ti- 

gating economic difficulties of educated unemployed handicapped persons. 

The scheme provided for payment of un-employment allowance at the 

rate of Rs. 50, Rs. 100 and Rs. 150 per month to matrniculates. gra- 

duates and post graduatés respectively, upto a pericd of six years in 

each case who were enrolled in the live rcgister of c¢mployment ex- 

changes. A sum of Rs. 25.60 lakhs was spent on this scheme during 

1983-84 to 1988-89. 

The following points were noticed :— 

(i) The scheme envisaged furnishing of an affidavit by the handi- 
capped person in the beginning of each financial year to the 
effect that he continued to be un-employed and his name was 
enrolled in thelive register of the employment exchange. एप 
employment allowance amounting to Rs. 0.42 1810 was how- 
ever. paid in 55 cases in Rohtak district during 1987-88 
without seccuring compliance of this reqirement. 

(i) Altbough un-employment allowance was payable from the 
date of application or the date of registration 1n the employ- 
ment exchange, whichever was later, yet in89 cases the allo- 
wance was paid from the date of registration which fell earlier 
than the date of application. This resulted 
ment of allowance of Rs. 0.52 lakh. 

In CxCess pay- 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Commuttee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under: 

(V) It 15 fact that affidavits were not obtained but it has been as- 
certained verified that payment were made to the eligible 
bencficiaries as per the report of District Social Welfarc 
Officer, Rohtak.



A 
N 

16 

(11) On Scrutiny of the records, 1t has becn revealed that out of 89 cases, recovery for Rs. 4,588 has been made in 8 cases of wrong payments . - 

Sr. Name of Distt. Total No- of Recovery made on Recovery to 0८ No. 
made पा 

Cases Amount cases Amount _— 
Cases 

Am\_fi\_\ount 

1. . Ambala 22 15,000 "3 2,000 19 13,000 
2 Karnal 39 21,755 — 39 21,755 
3. Gurmgaon ... * 28 15716 5 . 2,588 23 13,128 

g8 52,471 8 4,588 81 
न कक ही मठ 

- 
‘ \\, 

Efforts are being made to recover the balance amount of Rs, 47,883 from the concerned , remaining 81 students, ते 

1 
. i 

The Committee observed that in most of the cases the concerned officers/officials of the Department did mot perform their duties efficiently and the wrong payments were made by पिला on one pretext or the other. The Committee feels that ip such . cases once the payment 15 made, it becomes very difficult to recover the said amount from the Poor students. The Committee, therefore, recommends that a strict instruction be issued by the Department that amount of scholarships be dishursed strictly in accordance with the rules and regulations to avoid such type of irregula- rities in future. 

' 

In the instant case, the Commitiee desired that the. enquiry be made and responsibility be fixed who made the wrong payment in these cases. . 

The Committee further desired that if any officer/official is respon- sible for this lapce, then fifty oercent of the amount be recovered from him and remaining fifty percent of the amount be recovered from the beneficiaries. The report to this effect be sent to the. Committee. 

(41 3110 Handicapped persons pension scheme 

The scheme introduced पा 1979-80 (but 1mplemented from 1981) provided for social security by -way of financial assistance to handicapped persons who were without any means of livelihood. A sum of Rs 242 .18 lakhs was spent on the scheme during 1980-81 to 1988-89 

The following points were noticed :— 

(1) Consequent upon introduction of computerisation of pension paymsnts, ten hand-operated Bradma machines alongwith plates worth Rs 3 16 lakhs acquired पा March 1987 for expediting process of filling 

A 



~ 

£7 

money orders forms to pensioncrs were ‘fendercd 1612 (June 1988). No 
action to dispose of thesc machincs had been 1nitiated (July 1989). 

(1) पाए 45 cases pension sanctioned (1980-81 10 1985-86) initially 
on the basis of information furnished by applicants was found (2/82 10 
12/85) to 95. 1nadmissible and further payment was stopped. By that 
time payment of Rs. 0.24 lakh had already been made to them. No 
action to recover this amount had been 1mitiatcd by the department 
although (as enjoined in scheme) the amount was recoverable 2sarrears 
of land revenue. 

(एप) Thirty one beneficiaries were paid pension twice (7/83 to 
6/88) amounting to Rs. 0.25 lakh. The double payment was facilitated 
due to opening of duplicate perscnal ledger accounts of beneficiaries by 
the department. The depaitment stopped (December 1984 June 1988) 
further payments to beneficiaries pending investigation of these cases 

(iv) In 353 cases, payment of pensions amounting to Rs 0.93 
lakh was made during 1980-81 to 1988-89 without obtaining money 
orders acknowledgement for the previous quarters Thus, it could not 
be vouchsafed in audit whether payments had been made 10 the persons 
entitled fo receive them. Similarly, in 107 cases money orders for pension 
amounting to Rs. 0.53 lakh remitted (4/83 to 3/88)in the first instance 
were received back un-delivered. These were again sent (10/85 to 6/88) 
but nc ackpnowledgements thereof 026 been received (July 1989). The 
department had also nct initiated (July 1989) any action to investigate 
the reasons for non receipt ८ acknowledgementsin these cases. 

(v) Under the scheme, cases of pensioners were required tc be 
checked periodically by the Investigator or any other officer/official spe- 
cially deputed for the purpose. No such check was, however, exercised 
during 1986-87 to 1988-89. In the absence of this check, payments of 
pensions to ineligible persons cannot be ruled out. 

(vi) In contravention of the scheme which envitaged making pay- 
ment of pensions either quarterly or at suck shorter intervals, payment 
of pensions to handicapped persons was not made since July 1988 on- 
wards. 

1 

In reply to the questionpaire issued by the¢ Committee, the dcpar_t— £ 

ment in their ‘written reply, explained the position as under : 

(1) The case for disposal of machines & plates has been referred, 
to Government vide letter No. 6428/SDS Ddted 21-5-93. 

) 
[ 

In fact there are 55 cases instead of 45 as shown 1n the report to 
whom the inadmissible pension was pa‘d. Distf.. wise breakup is as 
under. Out of Rs. 0.24 lakh Rs. 16,200 has been recovered.



18 
— 

Remarks 

— न ——————— “थणण >आ्« 

Distt. No. of Amount of 

cases [rLcovery 

Hisar 16 7300 

Rohtak 26 11550 

Ambala 9 3200 

Karnal 8 1750 

Gurgaon 2 400 

Total 55 24,200 

Out of Rs. 0 25 1घाता, Rs. 
position is as under .— 

Amount of Rs. 3,400 has been recovered. 
For balance recovery of Rs. 3,500 has 
been referred to D C. Hisar to makc re- 
covery as arrears of land revenue vide 
Distt. Social Welfare Officer Hisar letler 
No. 2121 dated 5-5-93, 

This amountof Rs 11,550 has been re- 
covered 

Out of amount of Rs. 3,200 a2 sum of 
Rs. 900 has beenrecovered. For ba'ance 
recovery case bas been referrcd to D.C. 
Ambala vide letter No 1577, 1579, 1581, 
1583 1585 and 1587 dated 1-5-93 

Rs. 100 rccovered. One person from 
whom a sum of Rs. 550 was to be reco- 
vered hascdied. Where—~ abouts of re- 
malaing 6 persons concerning Rs. 1.100 
arc not known 

Rs 250 recovered on9-4-93. Onc person © 
died from whom 8 sum of Rs. 150 was to 
be recovercd 

o 

22,800 has bcen recovered. Distt. wise 

—— — e e ———— 

Distt, No of Amount 

लक e e ——— —— ——— 

cases of rcco- Remarks 

very 

Ambala 10 6300 

Hisar 2 2450 

Karnal 8 8300 

Rohtak 11 8000 

31 23250 

Entite amount stands recovered /ad justed. 

Case has been referred to D.C. Hisar to 
make fecovery as arrears of land revenuc 
vide letter No. 2123 ता. 5-5-93. 

Recovery adjusted from future pension. 

Entire 2mount has been recovered incash. 

A



P
 

19 

Distt. wise position is as under पा 

— — — 

Distt. No. of Amount for 
cases which ackno- Remarks ‘ 

wledgement 
required 

Rohtak 40 14700 The paymentof pension for next quarter 
in the absence of previous acknowled- 

Hisar 169 26400 gements was made to aboid hardship to 
the Handicapped Persons. However, in 

Gurgaon 34 7950 1988, rules were further liberalised 800 or- 

ding to which no further payment of 

Ambala 19 5700 pension was to be made if moneyorders 
acknowledgement had not been received 

Karnal 91 37750 1८1 two conseutive instalments. Rule 12 

- = of Haryana Handicapped Persons Pension 

353 92500 1988 is reproduced below : 

“No further payment of pension shall 

be made if money order acknowledge- 

ments has not been received for two 

previous consecutive instalments.” 

However, ack_nowledgements have been 
received kept in record. 

Rohtak 22 22330 Acknowledgements have since been 

received and kept inrecord. 

Hisar 51 13300 

Gurgaon 2 600 

Karnal 32 16600 

107 52830 

No doubt under the provision of rules it was essential to get the 

periodical check of eligibility of beneficiaries from Investigator/officials. 

But this could notbe done during the year 1986-87 to 1988-89 due to 

shortage of Staff & non posting of Investigators. It is also informed 

that the applicants were sanctioned pension after due verfication & in- 

vestigation. 

However, this rule was amended (0 the extent that annual veri- 

fication of the pensioners will be conducted by Committee for Scrutiny 

at the time of verification of fresh applicants. Rule 8 of Haryana 

Hadndicapped Persons pension of the Scheme 1988 15 reproduced 25 

under :— 

“During its visit to the village/ward for the purpose of veri- 

fication of fresh applicants, Committee for Scrutiny will



20 

also jnvestigate if any of the pensioner is no longer eligible for pension. For this purpose all the exis*ing pensioners will be required to present themselves before the Committee, 
The delay in disbursement of pensicn for July 1988 onwards wag due to computerization of money orders .system which was introduced from July 1988. However, it is Submitted _that pension for July 1988 onward has since been disbursed. 

२. It- was.brought, to. the -notice of the Committee, that Rs. 6,261 15 5 still to be recovered in 15 ccases. The Committee. desired that this: amount : be.also recoyered at, the, earliest under intimation to the Committee, 
- [अ. -3.1.12.-- Monitoring .and Evgluation 

No -monitoring.and evaluation of the programme was done by the department at.any stage to,ascertain impact of .the programime on bene- -.-ficiaries, 

In reply to the questionnaire issued - by the Committee, the . department in their written reply, explained the position as under : 
.rnThe Department - has,- been reviewing the achievements mazce under each- pProgramme from-time to time. 
The - Committee ~Observed,  that monitoring and Evaluation of the Programmes of, -the Department are not being done properly resnlting the lack of knowledge about the achie vements of the programme to the bene- ficiaries, P

 

The Committee, therefore, recommends: -that the system of monit'oring and evaluation be properly strengthend and a detailed report of the pro- gramwes of the Departmint be sent to the Committee for .its :: nforma- tionc



PUBLIC RELATIONS 

[6] 3.2 Information शत Publicity . 

3.2.1. Introduction ‘=’ 

With a view'to mobilising public’ opinionand’ seeking active participas- - 
tion of people in the execution of developmental activities of the Government 

. inthe plan périodscthe “!programme was launched in the composite State of 
Punjab. 

These -objectivest were* proposed to 96 hchieved "through d'isplayi,ng -t 
advertisements, - arranfging - community listening, exhibitions, hoardings, 
documentary and feature films, publicity literature, promotion of cultural - 
programms;-and through the oreation of infrastructure such as setting up * * 
of information -centres, ~strengthening of publicity wing*-research - and-" * 
reference wing and opening of publiciiy” units/offices at district and tehsil 
level. Forthis'purpose'23 and 8 schemes remained in operation during 6th 
and 7th Plan period respectively. 

3.2.2. Organisational set up 

Director of Public Relations, Haryana is in overall charge of implémen~ ' 
tationof फिट programme.* At district "level, the programme isexecuted by 
the District Public Relations Officer (DPRO): ने. 

LY 
3.2.3. -Aundit coverage . A 

A test check of records of the Director "Public Relations Haryana and 
District Public Relations Officers Ambala,* Karnal, Rohtak and Hisar from 
1980-81 to 1988-89 was conducted during October 1988-March 1989, 

3.2.4. Highlights ~° 

42 defective T.V. sets worth Rs. 1.61 lakbs supplied daring 1985-86 by a 
firm were yet to'be repaired/replaced. (Paragraph 3.2.8 (iii)) 

— Non-consumption of T.V. spare parts resulted in blocking of funds of 
e Rs. 1.48 lakhs.- (Paragraph 3.2.8 (ix)) ¢ 

— An expenditure of Rs. 2.24 lakhs was incurred on salary’of technical staff ° 
relating to hoarding scheme whereas hoardings worth Rs. 1.49 lakhs were got 

जि prepared from private partiestinstead of departmental staff." =~ . 
(Paragraph 3.2.9) 

—Excess expenditure of Rs. 0.76 lakh was incurred on-news-papers and :° 
magazines by fleld officers. ~ (Paragraph 3.2.10 (ii)) 

—Wastéful' expenditure ‘of Rs. 1.29 lakhs was incarréd ‘'on purchase of books 
other than reference books for supply to.information centres. 

(Paragraph 3.2.10 (v) (a)) 

21



22 

— Irregular termination orders एज खत in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.90 lakhs on account of payment to work charged employee. 

(Paragraph 3.2.11 (टी) 
— Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 1.48 lakhs on pay and allowances of establish- ment was incurred even after the withdrawal of posts of Assistant Public Relations Officer and other technica] staff. (Paragraph 3.2.11 (d)) 
—Wasteful expendityre of Rs. 10.29 lakhs on the purchase of camera was incurred as it was not put to use since its purchase. 

(Paragraph 3.2.14 (i) 
—Editing table worth Rs. 0.52 Iakh was not put to use Yesnlting in extra expenditure of Rs. 4 18 lakhs incurred on getting editing of films done through private channels. 

(Paragraph 3.2.14 (i) 
—Infructuous expenditure of Rs 6. 16 lakhs on pay and allowances of staff under ‘Rural Community Theatre Unit® was incurred as no performance was given due to non-provision of infrastructural facilities. 

(Paragraph 3.2.15) 
—There was avoidable expenditure of Rs. 7.50 Jakhs for participation in an industrial exhibition organised by a political party. 

(Paragraph 3 2 and 17 (b)) 
These points are discussed in detail in the succeeding paragraphs. 

3.2 5. Financia] outlay and expendityre 

Year Budget provision Expenditure 

Non Plan Non Plan Plan Plan 

(In lakhs of rupees) \ R 
1980-81 102.12 14.43 99.52 13.55 
1981-82 147.73 25.65 140.14 22.26 
1982-83 - 184. 38 23.60 181.49 23.62 
1983-84 179 . 24 23.99 171.54 22.02 
1984-85 209.21 29.05 196.53 28.51 
1985-86 250.58 61.06 244.46 76.47 
1986-87 261.35 90.45 249, 14 64. 09 
1987-88 307.44 81.00 293.40 47.18 
1988-89 329.41 122.00 337.94 - 62.35 —— T e e अ - —_—— Total 1971 .46 471.23 1914.16 360.05 



23 

Saving (—) Excess(+) Percentage 

Non Plan Non Plan 

Plan Plan 

(नए 2.60 (- 0.88 3 6 

) 7.59 (—) 3.39 5 13 

(-2 2.89 (+) 0.02 2 Nil 

(=) 7.70 (—) 1.87 4 8 

(—) 12.68 ) 0.54 6 2 

(—) 6.12 (+) 15.41 2 25 

(—) 12.21 (—) 26.36 5 [29 

(—) 14.04 (—) 33.82 5 42 

) 8.53 (—) 59 .65 2 49 

(—) 57.30 (—)111.18 

There was saving under plan during 1986-87 to 1988-89 which 
varied from 29 per cent to 49 per cent whereas there was excess of 
25 per cent during 1985-86. 

Reagons for Saving/excess were not 1ntimated (July 1989). 

3.2.6. General achievement 

There was a large saving during 7th plan period on account of 
npon-achievements/norms in certain schemes as shown below :— 

(i) Under Community Viewing Scheme, 1484 villages were provided 
TV sets against a target of 5000 upto March 1989 and a scheme for 
setting up tele-clubs in village information centres, schools and other 

selected 1nstitutions to know the impact of TV and to involve viewers 

was not implemented at all. 

(ii) Under Hoarding Scheme, against 100 hoardings 50 hoardings 
were only prepared. 

(iii) Opening of new Information Centres at each tehsil head- 
quarter was proposed during 6th and 7th Plan but against 21 centres, only 
6 were added. From 1986-87 20 village panchayats of each district were 
seleeted for providing two daily Hindi News-papers and an cqual number 
was to 9८ added during succeeding years to cover all villape panchayats 
but it remained restricted to 480 panchayats till March 2989, 

~



24 _ 

(iv) Field pu‘b‘li‘city, staff was not provided {with requisite portable sound equipment. 

(V) Rural; Community Theatre Unit of the department which was required to organise cultural theatre.in the rural areas to project the rich heritage, remained idle due to non-provision_of essential _infiastructu. . ral facilities. Further Cultural Activity cell did not organise requisite _ number of annuyal folk festivals, dances, workshops, dueto non-posti- - ng of arists and Providing independent vehicles in time. 
3.2.7. A-Community Listening Scheme 

This scheme was introduced during 1956-57 (in the composite State of Punjab) aud continued up to 5th Five Year Plan (1974-79). Under this scheme one radio set was to be provided. to every village 

10 years from the date of supply to a 8ram panchayat/institution. Out of 6731 villages, as per 1971 scensus, of the State,,3787 villages . only were provided with radio sets by the Director Public Relations to the end of 5th Plap period (1974-79). Duriag 6th Plan (1980-85) a provision of Rs. 0,25 'lakh only was made for purchase of spare 

(@ As the - Position; .of working ..of 2197 tradio -sets: out of 3787 5805 _ 171. the State was not, made:available -t. could not:therefore - be ascertained whether thege were in working order-or out of order - or had outlived their 12. 

(i) The position of 1590 radio 8615 in the selected districts as made available was ag under — . 

Name of Total - - Number Shortfal  Number _ Number,, . Since . District v llages - ofradio — " of sets of sets when in 4 Sets No. Percen- का not in districts provi- , tage .. working', . working- , _ ason . ded in orderas. , orderamd , - 31-3-1979 ; villages on 31st . outlived_ (based on, , 
March,--. - their lite 1971, 
1989 . census) 

Ambala 1221 582 639 | 52 256 . 326 .. 1983 
Rohtak 435 361 74 17 20 341 1985 - 
Hisar 475 325 150 32 Nil + 325 - 1985 « "3 
Karnal 592 - 322 270 । 46 40 282 . 1984 . 

2723 . 1590 ¢ , 1133 316 - 1274 - 



B 

25 

(* (2) - Budget provision:for 'purchase’ of sets during 6th/7th Plan was; 
however, not made. 

B ‘Out of 1590 radio sets: provided, 316 sets were in working order, 

(March 1989) and the remaining 1274 sets were out of order:' These were 
stated to have outlived their life during 1983 to 1985but no action to 
dispose them of had been initiated by the department (April'1989). These 
sets were not even returned to.the 'department incontravention of the 
provision of the scheme. 

3.2.8. Installation of Television Sets 

~ Thé utility’ 6f Television Scts (TV)from the publicity poinf of view 
beiug greater, Government of India approved the proposal of "the State 
Government for installation of T.V. 5८8 during the 4th Five Year Plan. 
There are 6745 villages in the State as per 1981 census. As per the scheme 

"50 per cent cost of the T.V. sets was recoverable from the allottee 
Panchayat/school and the balance 50 per cent was to be borne by the 
State Government. During 1970-71 to 1984-85, 413 T.V. sets were 
purchased_and _installed. in-the- panchayat ghars/schools--falling within the 
range of Delhi Television station. To get full advantage of T.V. trans- 

mission in the State, it was proposed in :the 6th plan to install one comunity 
T.V. setin each village and during 7th Five Year Plan 6274 more villages 
were to 96 covered in phased manner i.e., 1250 sets in each yearfrom 1985-86 
to 1988-89 and 1274 sets in1989-90 against which 1058 sets in 1985-86 
and 450 sets in 1986-87 were purchased from the Haryana 'Telebird 
Company (A State Government Undertaking) for Rs. 54.89 lakhs out of 
which 1484 scts were allotted to gram- panchayatsfschools -upto March 
1989. 

(i) Achievement of targets during first four years of the Plan was 
30 per cent (1484 out ही 5000). 

(i) 1058 TV -sets purchased :in.March 1986 were issued to the 
- District Public Relation Officers (DPROs) घी the 12 districts in- April 1986 

- for further allotment to the willing gram panchayats/schools of the 
-tespective villages (preferencc was to be givenr to gram. panchayats). It 
~-was foticed in audit that DPROs took six months in installation of T.V. 

sets in their districts. Soon after-installation of these sets frequent com- 
‘ plaints - regarding - manufacturing - défects/sub-standard - material  were 

» brought to the notice of thé départment 10 September/October 1986. 

* {(ii1) 42 defective TV sets valuing Rs.-1.61 lakhs returned by gram 
panchayats were lying uncer repairs in the district workshops till* March 
1989. No steps were taken (0 get them repaired or replaced. 

(iv) Despite defective supply (March - 1986) -another sipply -order 
for'450 TV 5615 was placed on the same- company in h_Marc‘h 1987- by the 
department. These were installed in Vvillage panchayats/schools after a 

. per'iod of. two . years -from.the ‘date of -purchase because ' of the:complaints 
. of sub.standard material wused: in- television 5615, 

. '(४) . Asr p>rragreement éxecuted with-the rallottee atithe time of 
installation of TV szts its life was fixed 85210 years after which -allottee



26 

was required to return it to the department. 286 TV sets installed during 1970-71 to 1978-79 had outlived their life of which 189 sets valuing Rs. 4.60 lakhs were out of order and not in repairable condition. No action was initiated for receiving back 286 sets and getting 189 sets condemned (uly 1989), . 
(vi) The district-wise distribution of TV sets from 1970.71 to * 1988-89 in respect of selected districts was as under :(— 

Se- Name of district T.V. sets allotted to Total - rial Gram Panchayats Government Other num 
Schools Institu- ber 

tions 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1. Hisar . 191 10 Nil 201 

2. Karnal 162 1 Nil 163 

3. Rohtak 53 75 1 129 

4. Ambala 137 27 2 166 . 

543 113 3 659 

(@ Out of 659 sets, 543 were installed in gram panchayats, 113 in Government Schools and 3 in other institutions i.e. Gandhi Harijan Sewa Ashram, Rohtak; Milk Society, Taruwala and Haryana Kust Ashram, Ambala, incontravention of the provision of the scheme. 

(b) 50 per cent cost of 14 T.V. sets amounting to Rs. 0.25 lakh was borpe by the Commissioner/Deputy Commissioner Ambala काना from Government funds on behalf of gram . panchayats during May 1987 to December 1988. This had resulted in hundred per cent pay- ment of 14 sets by Government in violation of the provision of the sche me. 

(c) Out न 543 sets allotted to gram panchayats (during 1979 to 1989), 349 were installed in private houses of gram sarpanches in place of panchayat ghars/chaupals. 

(d 4 TV “sets worth Rs. 0.15 lakh were previded to both gram 'panchayats and schools in Narnaund and Mohmedpur Rohj villages and one set worth Rs. 0.03 lakh in Urban Area Fatehabad by the DPRO Hisar in contravention of the instructions issued by the department under the scheme.



27 

(¢) SO per cent cost of 113 T.V, sets instajled in Government 

schools was met from studert funds without obtaining willingness of 

gram panchayats as preference was to be given to panchayats and 

only in the case of their un-willingness were the sets (0 be installed 

in village schools. 

(vii) There was a provision of Rs. 291,84 lakhs in the 7th 

Plan (1985-1990) for setting up a mobile workshop alongwith connected 

infrastructure, against which 3 mobile vans costing Rs. 2.94 lakhs 

were purchased and provided to 12 districts (ome for 4 distriets) 

with headquarters at Karnal, Gurgaon and Hisar for repair and 

installation of TV sets during 1986-87, 

(viii) In order to know the impact of TV sets, programme 

and to involve viewers, it was also proposed to establish a tele- 

club at each of the information centre, selected schools and institutions. 

For this purpose a provision of Rs. 3.10 lakhs was made for purchase 

of 86 TV sets during 1985-90 but this scheme was not implemented 

(March 1989), 

(ix) TV spare parts valying Rs. 2.13 lakhs in bulk were 

purchased by the Director, Public Relations Haryana during 1986-87 

and 1987-88 and were issued to the DPROs in the districti. As per 

consumption reports of sparc parts submitted to the Director by 

field officers parts valuing Rs. 0.65 lakh were only consumed from 

April 1986 to March 1989 and the remaining parts worth Rs. 1-48 

lakhs were Jying with them at the end of March 1989. There was 

no provision for purchase of spare parts in the 7th Plan (1985-90) 

as the cost of spare parts was to be borne by the beneficiaries and 

department was to tender free service. 

3.2.9. Hoardings 

This new scheme of visual publicity was introduced during 

1979-80 under which staff, copsisting of a visualizer, painter, store 

clerk, stenographer and peon was recruited under the scheme. They 

were required to preparc hoardings, tin platesand bus boards depicting 

Government policies and programmes. No plan targets were fixed 

for preparation of 100 hoardidgs to be fixed on G.T. Road, other 

National and State Highways, and 100 to be fixed in rural areas for 

which provision of Rs. 9.25 lakhs and Rs. 3 lakhs was made in the 

6th and 7th Plan respectively. 

Test check revealed that 50 hoardings worth Rs. 1.49 lakhs 

were prepared from private parties between 1980-81 to 1982-83 and 

1984.85 instead of purchasing raw material and getting them prepared 

from the departmental staff which was recruited for this purpose. 

A sum of Rs. 2.24 lakhs had been incurred on the pay and 

allowances of ‘visualizer and painter exclusively appointed for these 

jobs from 1980-81 to 1988-89 by the department. The reasons for 

not utilising the services of the technijcal staff have not been intimated 

by the department (July 1989).



28 

3.2.10. Information centres 

It was proposed to set up 10 more information.centres with a provision of Rs. 27.80 lakhs during the 7th Five Year Plan in addition to the 26 centres already eaisting. 5eentres only at a cost of Rs, 4.91 lakhs were, however, set up during first four years of the plan. 

(i) There were 11 information centres in the districts selected, a test check of which revealed as under :— 

A (i) Daily Dews-papets .and magazines for each information centre were required to be purchased by each DPRO within sah- ctioned amount annually varying from Rs. 300/- to Rs. 550/- during 1985-86 to 1988-89. The sanctioned amount Limit wag not adheard to resulting in excess expenditure of Rs. 0.76 lakh (Ambala : Rs. 0.21 lakh; Karnal : Rs. 0.24 lakh; Rohtak : Rs. 0.19 lakh and Hisar : Rs. 0.12 lakh) from April 1985'to December 1988. ] 
(ify No uniform Systtm was adopted by these centres far purchase of news.papers and magazines aswould be seen from below — 

Dis‘tn'ct “ News papers Magazines 
Hisar 10 

8 

Rohtak 12 
8 

Ambala 7 7 
Karnal 11 कि - 9 
(एफ 4to 5 daily news-papers and a few -magzines fcosting Rs. 0.41 lakh (Hisar : कर, 0.12 lakh; Karnal Rs. | 0.13 lakh; Ambala 2 Rs. 0.11 lakh and Rohtak - Rs. 0.05 lakh) meant for insormation centres were supplied to Deputy Commissioner (DC) during 1980-81 to 1988-89, 

[ 
. In reply, it was stated that no order/direction of Government jn this behalf were on record, 

(iv) In 3 district (Karnal, Rohtak and Hisar) clippings from daily DEWS papers meant for jnformation centres were “put up to DCs/Sub- Divisional Magistrates ठप the following day whereas DPRO Ambala was 

P



29 

(v) (8) As perthe Scheme, the Directorate was required to supply 
reference books to information centres. Other books such as auto-bio- 
graphes of prominent persons and short stolies etc., costing Rs. 1.29 
lakhs were purchased and supplied to these cebntres duiing 1980 to 
January 1989, ' The books supplied by the Directorate wcre retained in 
DPROs office instead of issuing them to centres, DPRO Hisar stated 
that a set system for issue of these books was yet to be rationalised. 

(b) Annual physical verification of these books was not got done 
in any of the" centres except Hisar (upto February 1987). 

B. A new scheme of supplying Hindi news-papers in rural areas 
was introduced 1n 1986-87 according to which each panchayat (having 
its own building-panchayat ghar) would be supplied 2 Hindi daily news- 
papers by mail, 10 such a2 manner that cost per panchayat should not 
exceed Rs. 1000/~ @nnually. 240 panchayats (ot 12 districts) were to be 
covered during 1986-87 which were to be extended gradually to 480 and 
720 panchayats 1n 1987-88 and 1988-89 respectively as per annuval plan 
but this scheme remained resct.icted to 480 panchayats thereby reswting 
in shortfall of 240 panchayats (33 per cent). . 

(@) It was noticed that payment of Rs. 0.44 lakh was made (March 
1987) to the proprietors of Nav Bharat Times (Rs. 0.23 lakh) and Punjab 
Kesri \Rs. 0.21 iakh) for the period from June 1986 to October 1986 on 
advance bills without getting these bills verified from field offices though 
irregular supply of news-papers was reported by some panchayats to the 
departments, - 

* (b) News-papers were supplied to 69 paichayats (Hisar : 20; Karnal 
20; Ambala : 14: Rohtak : 15) out of 80 in 1986-87, 103 (Husar: 37; 
Karnal : 36; Ambala :25; and Rohtak : 5) out of 160 1 1987-88 and 69 
(Hisar : 37; Karnal : 6; Ambala : 22 and Rohtak 4) 10 1988-89 out of 160 
panchayats and funds ot Rs. 0.65 lakh provided for the purpose were 
diverted and utilised on other miscellanecus expenses 1elaling to otfice 
expenses and maintenance of vehicle etc. during November 1986 10 
December 1988 as per detailsgiven below :(— 

Karnal ‘ Rs: 0.14 lJakh 

Rohtak ' Rs. 0.24 lakh 

Hisar o Rs. 0.09 15177 

न ति Rs. 0.18 lakh ’ 

Rs. 0.65 lakh 

Curtailment of facility to panchayats and un-authorised diversion of 
funds was yet to be justified (July 1989). 

(¢) Anamount of Rs. 0.18 lakh was paid by the DPRO Karnal to 
local news paper agent during 1987-88 without any details/names of gram 
panchayats (on the bills) to 'whom news-papers were supplied by the agent. 
It _was further noticed that छाप of 42 panchayatszgamst 39 panchayats 1n 

- existence were admitted and paid (September 1987) by the DPRO,



30 
(व) 480 indication and display boards were supplied by the Directorate at the rate of 40 each to the DPROs 10 April 1988. Indication boeards were to be installed outside फिट Gram Panchayat for showing way to informationcentres and display boards inside the centres for displaying Government periodicals and other printed material etc. available. There was abnormal delay in installation of these boards 85 detailed below .— 

District Boards Installed 
supplied —_—— —_ 

No. Period 

Ambala 40 each 40 February 1989 to July 1989 

Karnal 40 each 26 May 1988 to August 1988 

Rohtak 40 each 16 May 1988 to October 1988 

Hisar 40each 37 May 1988. 

160 each 119 
_— e ———, 

Balance 41 boards were still lying with DPROs (Quly 1689). 1n फिट absence of these boards it was likely that village folk remained upaware of the existence of information centres. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department in tl.eir written reply, explained the positiol as urder : 

During the 6th Five Year Plan, as many as 25 various plan schemes (mentioned 1n the list attached as.annexure-I) were proposed to be intreduc- ed and plan outlay was fixed. Out of these 25 schemes, no annuval plan outlay was sanctioned for three schemes viz (1) Setting up of public address equipments unitsat District headquarters (ii) B (ii)-VP-F-Publicity through video-tape recorder (in) G (iii) Setting up of VIP coverage units (Pilot project) during 1980-85) and as such these were not implemented. However, during the 7th Five Year Plan (1985-90) 11 schemes (listed in annexuie-II) were implemented by the department. ~During both these Five Year Plans, the objectives fixed for each scheme were almost achieved except where the Government did not agree to accord financial sanctions for the purchase of required equipement and creation of posts etc. For exemple three schemes mentioned at डा. No. 8, 9 and 15 of amnexure-I for which the outlay was provided in the 6th Five Year Plan were not at all sanctioned by the Government/Finance Department during the annual plan periods. Hence the targets under these schemes could not be achieved. Similarly in some other schemes where the financial sanctions were not accorded by the Govt./Finance Department asan cconomy measures, the department could not achieve the objectivesin full. The Govt. was totally satisfied with the achievements of the objectives magde by the department, - E



31 

ANNFXURE—I 

6th Five Year Plan 

Sr. Name of Scheme/Project 

No. 

1. A— Direction and Administration 

2. B—(i) Display Advertisements. 

3. B—(ii) VP—A—Community Listening Scheme. 

4, B—(ii) VP— B—Installation of T.V. Sets 

5. B—(ii) VP—C— Exhibitions. 

6. B—(ii) VP— D —Hoardings. 

7. B—(ii) VP—E— Automobile wing. 

8.  Sctting up of Public Address Equipment Units at District 
Headquarters, 

9. B—(ii) VP—F—Publicity through Video Tape Recorders. 

10. C—Information Centres. 

11, D—Press Information Services 

12. G— Field Publicity. 

13. G—(i) Strengthening of District Publicity Offices. 

14, G—(ii) Setting up of Divisional Ficld Publicity Units. 

15. G—(iii) Settingup of V.I.P. Coverage Units (Pilot project) 

16. G— (iv) Publicity Campaign regarding Welfare of Schedulcd 

Castes. 

17. H— Song and Drama Parties. 

18. H—(i) Setting up of Central Drama Group. 

19, H—(ii) Setting up of Light and Sound Units. 

20. I~ Films. 

21.  J—Publications—Publicity Literature. 

22. K~ (i) Strengthening of Magazines Wing. 

23. K~—(ii) Strengthening of Art Wing. 

24. L—Research and Training in Mass Communications. 

M—Promotion of Cultural Activities.



32 

ANNEXURE—II 

7th. Five Year Plan 

Sr 

Neo 

11. 

Name of Project/Scheme 

Visual Publicity, Instailation of T.V. sets(Reception ‘Component of National Media Plan of T.V sets) 

Setting up of Public Address System Unit at District Headquérters 
Advertising and Visual Publicity Exhibition Scheme s 
Information Centre 

F1eld Publicity. 

Films, T.V. & Video Services 

Publication of Publicity Literature ] 

Research & Training in Mass Communication 
Promotion of Cultyural Activities, 
Bhajan Parties - 

Major VIP Public Adress Unit at Headguarters..



33 

3.2.5. Finauncial outlay and expenditure 

Year " Bndget Provision Expenditure 

“Nom Plan  Plan Non Plan Plan Non Plan Plan 

) (Rs. in lakhs) 

' 1989-90 372. 84 71.00 .. .. 364.91 '*.... 59.84 

1990-91 356.86 " 120.00 349.73 49.69. 

1991-92 444.76 152.00 441.60 98.19 

1992-93 473.39 - 132.50 460.31 99.24 

-1993-94 394.02 155.00 — _ 

2. In the revised budget,there wasa provision of Rs.-61.06 lakh for 
the year 1985.86. Against this. provision, a sum of Rs. 76.47 lakhs, was 
incuired. The main reasonfor this excess expenditure was due to the 
purchase of 1058 T.V. sets from the Telebird in accordance with the 
sanctjon issued by the Govt. vide their letter No. 8/42/85-3PP, dated 
27-12-85 and- the Irevised plan - provision was got raised through 
re-appropriation. Hence, the eXcess - expenditure incurrcd by the Depart- 
ment was .Zat regularised. Thus, in view of the above position, there 
was no excess expenditure. 

1986-87 

(a) In the Annual Plan 1986-87, there was a proposal to purchase 1000 
T.V. sets and spare 'parts at a cost of Rs, 37.00 lakh. But, in the revised 
budget the provision was reduced to Rs. 29.98lakhfor the purchase of 
700 T.V. sets etc. These T.V. sets were to be purchased from the Telebird 
tLtd., Faridabad. But against it, ibe firm supplied only 450 T.V. sets. 
\Hence, saving of Rs. 10.62 1810 , दर 

(b) During the year 1986-87, a sum of Rs. 33.00 lakh was earmaked 
for contributing to the North Zone Cultural Centre but it was later decided 
tocontribute .only Rs. 17.00 lakh to. North Zone Cultural Centre, and 
remaining amount of Rs. 15.00 lakh was surrendered. 

In view of the position asenumerated above, the saving under plan 
scheme during the year 1986.87 are quite justified and reasonable. 

1987-88 

. During the year 1987-88 there was.a provision of Rs. 38.00lakh for 
the purchase of 1000 TV sets and spare parts. However, this provision 
was reduced .to Rs. 16.00 .lakh in the revised budget. Government 
vide their letter No.  8/42/85-3PP, dated 18-3-38 ' accorded sanction 
for the purchase of 4C sets of coloured T.V. and VCRs alongwith



34 

Selar Battery packs at a cost not exceeding Rs. 37.00 lakh, This expenditure had to be metout of फिट revised plan provision of the department for 
1987-88. Order for the purchase of material was placed with the Director, 
Supplies and Disposal, Haryana on 22-3-83. But the Director, Supplies 
and Disposals, Haryana informed the Department that it was not possible for their office to arrage supply of the material within that current 
financial year, 

1988-89 

So for savings against the revised outly of Rs. 122.00 lakhfor the year 1988-89 are concerned, in this connmection it is stated that the Government vide their letter No. 8/42/85-3PP dated 10-2-89 had accorded 
sanction to the tune of Rs. 53.65 lakh for the purchase of 560 coloured TV sets for distribution to village Panchayats/Schools of the State. In addition to it a sum of Rs. 15,00 lakh was 3150 sanctioned for the purchase 
of 90 coloured TV sets and 90 VCPs for 60 teleclubs and 30 Information Centreg, but the High Power Purchase Committee in, its meeting held on 22-3-89 decided to purchage only 30 coloured TV sets and 30 VCPs 
instead of the above said equipment, as an economy measure and there was an_expenditure of Rs. 5.95 lakh against the above sanction 01 Rs. 68.65 
lakh. Had the High Power Purchase Committee agreed 10 effect the purchase as mentioned in the above sanction, there would have been 10 
savings under the plan Schemes for the year 1988-89 ? 

3.2.6. General achievement 

Under the community Viewing scheme therc were 549 TV sets in the 
State up to the year 1984-85. There were 6745 villages in फिट State. During the 7th Five Year Plan, remaining 6196 villages were (0 be .covered under this scheme in phased manner on 50% cost basis. Besides this, 26 
Information Centres and 60-Telec lubs in schools/Institutions of urban area 
were to be covered under Community Viewing scheme on free of cost 0858. 

Under the scheme during the 7th Five Year Plan 1508 Black & White TV sets and 30coloured TV Sets were purchasd and installed in the village Gram Panchayats/Schools on 50% cost basis. 60 coloured TV sets and 60 
VCPs were also_purchased and installed in the Information Centres of the 
department and Teleclubs of the schoolsfinstitutions of the urban area. R 

The yearwise detail of achievements under the community Viewing 
sCheme 15 given below :— 

(i) 1985-86. During the year 1985-86, there was 8 provision of 
Rs. 28.59 lakhs for the purchase of 1058 Black & White TV sets for village Gram Panchayats/Schools and 86 TV sets for teleclubs in Schools/Insti- . tutions of urban area. Govt. accorded sanction for the purchase of 1058 
Black & white TV sets, but पा the meantime inthe revised budget the amount of Rs. 28.59 lakhs was reduced to Rs. 16,60,000/-. For effecting 
purchase of 1058 Black & White TV sets an amount of Rs. 38,54,083/- was required and in view of this Govt. was again approached to allot funds 
and issue revised sanction. Govt. vide memo No 8/42/85-3 PP, dated 
nil accorded sanction for Rs. 38,54,083/- for the purchase of 1058 Black & 
White TV sets. Indent forthis purchase was sent to .Haryana Television 
Ltd., Faridabad which was an approved source for the puruhase of TV 
sets for (9०४६, departments. Thus, 1058 TV sets amounting to Rs.38,51,120/- 
were purchased during the year 1985-86.



35 
Sanction for the purchase of 86 TV sets was received from the 

Govt. but purchase could not be effected due to non availability of funds. 

(i) Year 1986-87. Therc was a provision of Rs. 36 lakhs for the 
purchase of 1000 Black & White TV scts for village Gram Panchayats 
schools in the budget during the year 1986-87. Accordingly, Govt. was 
approached to accord sanction. In this respect, Govt., did not accord sanc- 

tion and asked ‘o inform the working of TV sets purchased earlier. in 
view of this Govt. was informed that the villagersare satisfied with the 
Telebird TV sets and approached to accord sanctions दि the purchase of 
TV sets in lots. In the revised budget, an amount of Rs. 36,00,0C0/- was 
also reduced to Rs. 25,48,000/-. Details of sanctions received {rom Govt. 
are as under — 

(i) 8/42/85-3PP, dated 10-9-86 for the purchase of 100 TV sets 
amounting to Rs. 3,64,000/-; 

(i) 8/42/85-3PP, dated 4-12-86 for the purchase of 100 TV sets 
amounting to Rs. 3,64,000/-; 

(1ii) 8/42/85-3PP, dated 14-1-87 for the purchase of 100 TV sets 
amounting to Rs. 3,64 000/-; 

(iv) 8/42/85-3PP, dated 22-1-87for the puichase of 400 TV sets 
amounting to Rs. 14,56,000/-; 

Indents for the purchase of above sets were placed with Haryana 
Television Ltd., Faridabad. Against this demand 106 fiim could only 
supply 450 TV sets. The firm vide his letter No. FBD/MD/87/3015, dated 
23-2-87 expressed their inability to supply the remaining TV sets due .to 
their financial problems The firm vide bhis letter No. HTD/FBD/MD/87/ 
3091, dated 5-3-87 issued ‘No Objection Certificate’ for the purchase of 
250 TV sets from other companies. At this, Director, Supplies & 
Disposals, Haryana was asked to intimate whether it 1s possible for 
them to effect फिट purchase of 250 TV sets before the close of financial 
year 1986-87. Director, Supply & Disposal, Haryana vide his letter No. 
490/HR/86-87/56106, dated 11-3-87 informed that it will not be possible 
for them to purchase the above TV sets during the year 1986-87. 
Thus, out of 700 TV sets only 450 TV sets amounting to Rs.16,38,000/- 
could be purchased. 

(iif) Year 1987-88. There was a provisicn of Rs. 37 lakhs for 
the purchase of 1000 Black & White TV sets for village Gram Pancha- 
yats/Schools in the budget during 1987-88. Accordingly, Goverrment was 
requested to accord sanction for the purchase of TV sets through 
Director, Supply & Disposals, Haryana. But sanction from Government 
was received vide letter No. 8/42/85-3PP, dated 18-3-88 for the purchase 
of 40 coloured TV sets and VCRs alongwith Solar Battery packs 
amounting to Rs. 37,00,000/- for installation 1n the existing Information 
Centres & other focal villages of Haryana State. Accordingly, indent 
vide this office letter No. PRDH(Store-1)-88/11263, dated 22-3-88 was sent 
to Director, Supply & Disposals. Haryana, but Director, Supply & 
Disposals, Haryana vide letter No. 60828, daled 29-3-8% expressed 
their inability to supply the above items at sueh a later stage during 

the year 1987-85.



36 

(iv) Year 1988-89. There wasa provision of -Rs. 53,65,000/- for 
the purchase of 1450 Black & White TV sets for village Gram Pan- 
chayats/Schools and Rs. 15,00,000/- for the purchase of 60 'coloured 
TV sets/VCRs for Teleclubs. Accordingly, Government was approached 
to accord sanction for purchase of these items. In a meeting held 
with the thcn Hon’ble Chief Parliamentary Secretary, it was decided to 
purchase 560 coloured TV sets for village Gram Panchayats/Schools & 
90 coloured TV sets and 90 VCPs for Information Centres and 
Teleclubs. Government accorded sanction vide memo No. 8/42/85-3PP, 
dated 10-2-89 for the purchase of 560 coloured TV sets amounting to 
Rs. 53.65 lakh for village Gram Panchayats,/Schools and 90 coloured TV 
sets and 90 VCPs (60 for teleclubs and 30 for Information Centres) 
amounting to Rs. 15,00,000;-. In the revised budget the amount of Rs. 
68,65,000/- was reduced to Rs. 41,10,000/- for the purchase of above 
items. Therefore, an indent for the purchase 440 coloured TV sets & 
90 VCPs _was sent (0 Director, Supplies & Disposals, Haryana. The High 
Powered Purchase Committee in a meeting decided to purchase 30 
coloured TV sets and 30 VCPs only for Information Centres. Thus, 30 
coloured TV sets and 30 VCPs were purchased and an amount of 
Rs. 5,38,095/- was incurred. 

(v) Year 1989-90. There was a provision of Rs. 56,15,000/- for the 
purchase of 600 coloured TV sets for village Gram Panchayats/Schools & 
Rs. 7,50,000/- for the purchase of 30coloured TV sets & 30 VCR forTeleclubs 
in Schooly Institutions of urbanarea. Accordingly, Govt. was approached 
to accord sanction. Sanction for the purchase of 30 coloured TV sets & 
30 VCPs amounting to Rs. 7,50,000,- was received from Govt. vide memo 
No. 8/20/89-3 PP, dated 17-8-89. Accordingly, indent vide this office 
letter No. 41850, dated 6-9-89 was sent to Director, Supplies & Disposals 
Haryana for the purchase of these items. Thus, department purchased 
30 coloured TV sets & 30 VCPs amounting to Rs. 5,45,912-20 for Teleclubs: 

Regarding the purchase of 600 coloured TV sets 1115 informed 
that the department had decided to purchase 450 coloured TV sets instead 
of 600coloured TV sets as the remaining amount of Rs. 18 lakhs was to 
be incurred for the purchase of 12 projections TV Systems with 12 VCRs. 
Accordingly, Govt. was approached to accord sanctions. Govt. accorded 
sanction vide memo No. 8/42/85.3 PP, dated 21-2-90 for Rs. 39,65,000/- 
for the purchase of 450 coloured TV sets for Village Gram Panchayats/ 
Schools. 

In the meantime, Govt. vide memo No. 11/1/3-5/IB-11-83, dated 
8-2-90 declared HARTRON an approved source for the purchase of 
coloured TV Sets & VCRs. The Budget provision was reduced in the 
revised budget. Therefore, an indent for the purchase of only 135 
coloured TV sets was sent to HARTRON. HARTRON vide his letter No. 
28431, dt. 16-3-90 informed that they are unable to execute the order due 
to the shortage of time. After that the deptt. vide this office letter No. 
PRDH(RSI)-90/928, dated 16-3-90 requested Director, Supplies & Dis- 
posals, Haryana to effect this purchase. But Director, Supplies & Dis- 
posal, Haryana vide his letter No. 56382, dt. 23-3-90 informed that only 
repeat order can be placed due to shortage of time. In view of this, 
Director, Supplies & Disposals, Haryana was asked to place repeat order. 
Thus out of 135 coloured TV sets only 30 coloured TV sets amounting to 
Rs. 2,55,877/- were purchased for the village Gram Panchayats/schools.



37 

(ii) The target of the hoardings was accomplishcd through erecticn 

of new hoardings and repainting of previous hoardings with ncw 

designs. 

The savings were due to the fact that the hoardings .plevious]y 

installed were also utilised and got repainted instead of getting/crected 

new hoardings. 

पा There are 26 Information Centres sanctioned under Non Plan 
Scheme out of which 24 are functioning and the remaining two are under 

ban. So far 7th five year plan 1s concerned, there was a proposal 10 

open 10 Information Centres under Plan Scheme out of which the Govt. 

accorded sanction for only four Information Centres in the financial 

year 1987-88. After that the Govt. decided to delete the scheme from the 

plan budget. At present total 26 Information Centres are functioning 
under Non Plan. 

There was a proposal 10 sent two Hindi daily mews papers frce ८ 

cost to every panchayat in a phased manner by this department. 

The Govt. accorded sancticn to start aforesaid news papers to 240 
Panchayats (20 Panchayats of each district) in the year 1986-87. An 
equal number of Panchayats i.e. 240 Panchayats more were acded, thus 
480 Panchayats in toto were supplied News papers inthe year 1987-88 
after obtaining the sanction frcm the Govt. 480 Pancheyats whom two 
Hindi Daily news papers were sent free of cost throughout the year 1987- 
88 included the Panchayats selected inthe year 1986-87, Accordingly in the 
way of phased manner 240 more Panehayats were to be selected for provid- 
ing the newspapers raising the number of panchayats from 480 to 720 i.e. 60 
Panchayats of each District. Govt. was requested to accord sanction for 
the same vide this office lettor No. PRDH (F-2)-88/6856, dated 23-2-88 
but the Govt. rejected the proposal of the department vide their memo 
No. 10/11/86-3PP, dated 16-5-88. Hence the schcme stopped at फिट 
number of 480 Panchayats for supplying the two news papers 10 each 
Panchayats. 

(iv) To review/scrutinize the annual plan for 1985-86, घाट meeting was 
held between the then Joint Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department 
(Smt, Meenaxi Anand Chaudhry)and Director, Public Relaticos, Haryana 
on 30-5-1985. After detailed discussions, it was decided that the purchase 
of 20 Motor cycles, Moped and Portable Sound Equipment may be dropped 
Accordingly the annual plan wasreviewed and the proposal for purchasing 
the above equipment was deleted. 

(v) The Rural Community Theatre unitcame into existence 1n 1981-82 
with Headquarter at Chandigarh. From the date of its incepticn 10 the cate 
of its shifting to Karnali.e. January 1987, 1t remained associated with the 
Cultural Affairs Wing of the department. 

RCTO unit had always been participating in the programme/perfor- 
mances presented by the Cultural Affairs Wing of the deparimcnt. This 
practices is still being practiscd even after jts shifting frcm Headquarter 
Chandigarh to Karnal, since the Cultural Affairs Department 1:85 a limited 
wamber of artists and without thke pasticipation of the Arusts of RCTO unit



e
 

x 

38 
it is not possible to present anycultural performances. It is not justified to 
say that the artists of RCTO unit remained idle. Though the RCTO unit 
15 not fully equipped yetit had been provided पट basic facilities on its 
demand, i.e. vehicle, Clerk etc. Office accommodation was also provided 
to them in the office of D.P.R.O., Karnal. After shifting this unit to 
Karnal. RCTO presented plays ‘Batwara’ and ‘Junge 22801” to rural masses. 
In aldirion, this uait also had been giving presentationinall the important 
functions/fairs ctc. held in the State apd D:lhi such as ITTF, Solar Eclipse 
fair at Kurukshetra, Crafts Mela at Suraj Kund, Teej Festival, Haryana 
Dayetc. 1In order to present any play the unit has to do rehearsals for 
days together. The RCTO unit had also participated in the psesentation 
of plays in ‘Parvtiya Parv’ and gone to Almora, Nainijtal, Pithoragarh, 
Pauri Garhwal, Chamoli Garhwal and Tihri Garhwal in U.P. Besides the 
artists of this unit have also participated 1 Indian Council for Cultural 
Relations (ICCR)and went to Libya and Syria. Hence an expenditure of 
Rs. 6.16 lakhs incurred on this unit is nota wasteful expenditure. The 
stage prepared at Karpal by the D.P.R.O. for use of RCTO unit is only 
mesant tor rehearsal purposes and they made full use of it. 

. The RCTO unit made full use of it for arranging rehearsals for present- 
ing the above said performances. Hence the. expenditure mcurred for the 
preparation of stage is fully justified and it was nota wasteful expenditure. 

3.2.7. A Community Listening Scheme 

Para admitted to the extent that there were no specific proposals in the 
scheme to cover all the villages with radio sets. The No. of radio sets pur- 
chased and installed has been commensurate with the budget provision/ 
funds allotted for the purpose and radio sets provided by the Govt. of India. 
Also the provision of the spare parts to the tune of Rs. 5,000/- was made 
per year during the 7th Plan (1985-90) under non-plan scheme. 

(i) Under the commuaity listening scheme outof 3787 radio sets 
installed in the State, 129 sets are in working order. District wise detail of 
these radio sets are given asunder :— 

1. Narnaul 5 

2. Ambala ' 84 

3. Jind 10 

4. Karnal 7 

5. Kurukshetra 11 

6. Gurgaon 12 

Total 129 

—————— 

The balance 3658 radio sets which are out of order/have out-lived their 
lives and are required to be got condemned. Consequently, action for 

e



39 

their condemation is being taken. Accordingly, detail of condemned radio 

sets of following dislricts is given 85 under :— 

Sr. No. Name of Distt. No. of condemned radio 

sets. 

1 2 3 

1. Sirsa 51 

2. Narpaul 85 

3. Ambala 11 

4. Bhiwani 60 

Total 207 
et e e et et e 

Detail of condemnable radio sets of other district have been refegred to 

Director, Supply & Disposals, Haryana/District condemnation Board 15 

given as under बाण 

§r. No. Name of Distt. No. of condemned radio 

sets. 

1 2 
3 

1. Hisar 
49 

2. Kurukshetra 
97 

3. Jind 
52 

4. Sirsa 
33 

5. Rewari 
127 

6. Gurgaon 
68 

Total 426 

Remaining radio sets are also being collected by the concerned Dastrict 

Public Relations officers for condemnation.



40 

(ii) The position has already beenexplained inreplyto sub-para-1 of para .3.2.7 above. Thete was no shortfall in achievements of targets as no specific targets were set out in plan proposals for coverages of all villages with radio sets. The sets purchased were according to the funds " allocated for the purpose from year to year and radio sets provided by Govt. of India. 

न The village panchayats were not interested in the repair of 18010 " Sets and consequently they could not be set right. Moreover sets have outlived their lives & their repair is also un-economical. Consequently, action for their condemnoation is being taken. 

(a) No specific targets/budget provision for the purchase of radio sets was made under plan seheme during 6th & 7th plan as there was 80० demand of radio sets. 

(b) The overall position in respect of total no. of radio sets in working order/break down/condemnable radio sets has already been ex- plained in para (i) above. Allthe District Public Relations Officers have already initiated the necessary actionto collect the unserviceable/condemn- able radio setsfrom village Panchayats/Schools for condemnation action. 

3.2.8. Installation of Television Sets 

Under the Community Viewing Scheme during 7th Five Year Plan, remaining 6196 villages wete to be covered with TV sets on 50% cost 08515, Besides this 26 departmental Information Centres & 60 teleclubs in the Schools/Institutions of urban area were to be covered with TV sets on free of cost basis. 

During the 7th plan 1538 TV sets (1508 Black & white TV sets and 30 coloured TV sets) were purchased for village gram Panchayats/Schools. Besides this, 60 coloured TV sets and & 60 VCPs were purchased for departmental Information Centres and Teleclubs in the Schools/Institu- tions of the urbanarea. All these TV sets & VCPs have been installed, Regarding achievements of such a low percentage of 309/ the position had already been explained in the 1eply of Para 3.2.6. 

(2) The process of installation of TV sets takes a long time as the village Panchayats have to be approached and advised to seek the facility at eoncessional rates. Sometimes there are financial constrajnts and con- .< sequently, it takes long time for panchayats to arrange funds. Also the process of submission of Resolutions by village panchayats and finalisation of agreements with the department and depositing the 509 cost in the Govt. treasury takes time. It isalso informed that resolutions are recom- , mended approved by फिट concerned DEOs/BDPOs/concerned DCs which also take time. There was also the shortage of manpower ie. technicians- Asstt.-cum-Store Keepers in the Districts. Due to the Teasons given above the delay in installation was circumstantial and unavoidable, 

3. Regarding the replacement of 42 defective TV sets it is. infor- med that only 6 TV setsof Narnaul district relate to the purchase made from Telebird during फिट year 1985-86 & 1986-87, The defects in these 6 sets took place after the expiry of warranty period. These sets were got repaired.



41 

Remaining 36 defective TV setsdo not relate to the sets purchased 

from Telebird during the year 1985-86 and 1986-87. These TV sets have 

outlived their normal life.” However 13 defective TV scts were repaired 

by the technicians of the department. 

The repair of 16 (sixteen) TV sets were peither feasible nor eco- 

nomical. As such these were got condemned. 6 TV sets of District 

Yanmnanagar. One set of district Faridabad which have outlived their 

1७, are yet to be condemned. Action by the concerncd distt. Public Rela- 

tions Officer has already been initiated. 

4. There was no defective supply of TV sets during 1985-86 from 

M/s Telebird (an approved source of the Haryana Govt.) During warranty 

period, some defects developed in few sets, which were rectified by the firm 

free of charges by deputing their service engineers in each district, 

The department vide letter No. PRDH (RSI)-86/26779, dated 19-9-86 

has asked Telebird to improve the quality of TV sets to the satisfaction 

of allottees. In this respect, the firm vide his letter No. HTL/FBD/MD/ 

86/1660, dated 10-11-1986 has intimated that strict instructions in this 

regard have been given to their production staff. Consequently, the 

supply orders for the purchase of 450 TV sets in the subsequent year 

1986-87 was not unjustified. 

Out of 549 TV sets purchased/installed upto 1978-79. 422 TV sets 

have out-lived their lives yet most of them are still in working order 

and it 15 not advisable to dispose of such sets. However, the TV sets 

which required to be condemned, being un-serviceable, have beenconde- 

mned 85 per details given below गण 

Sr. Name of Distt. No. of sets 

No. 
condemned 

1 Karnal 
12 

2 Gurgaon . 30 

3 Kurukshetra 

4, Rewari 9 

5 Faridabad 44 

6 Rohtak 29 

7 Ambala 
12 

Director, Supply & Disposals has been requested to condemn the 

old/obsolete TV sets of following districts as under :— 

Sr, Name of Distt. No. of sets to 

No. 
be condemned 

1. Sonipat 
38 

2—_—_—_______—_
—________. Kurukshetra 

11 



42 

The case to condemn unserviceable 6 TV sets of District Yamuna- nagar and one set of District Faridabad is under considerdation. 

According to the provision in the 7th plan 3 mobile TV W'orkshops' have been set up for the installatlon/maintenanCelrepairs of TV sets ' 
. Due to the establish of these TV workshops an extreme public Interest has been met with because earlier when the mobile TV worksho 05 

3.2.9. Hoardings 

... The services of the Visualizer and Painter (for two years) were fully utilised for the purpose they were meant 101. 

The scheme of visual publicity was introduced during 1979-80 with a skelton staff ie. Visualizer, Painter, store-clerk, Stenographer, Peon, -None among the above staff was capable for undertaking the construction of hoardings which was quite different from the nature of their duties, 
The duties of the Visualizer was to prepare/create designs for hoardings, Cinema slides, Exhibitions, tin plates tableay designs etc and to supervise the work. The post was in the rank of Deputy Director. 

. The services of Painter were hardly available for apout 2 years, During his stay he was kept involved in repainting of hoardings, banners and other exhibition jobs. 

3.2.10. Information centres 

(1) The Govt., sanctioned four information centreg during the 7th Five Year Plan (1987-88) but the Govt. decidea to delete the plan scheme. As such these four Information Centres have also ceased to function. 

At present 26 information centres ouly are working under Plan sCheme. 

A(i) The department had always been asking for the sanction from the Govt. for incurring an expenditure of Rs. 300 10 1२६८. 550/- for the purchase of each newspaper/periodicals annually but the Govt, used to issue sanctions for the said period leaving the word <each newspaper’ inadvertantly. Tt js understood that the sanction issued by the Govt. was in accordance with the proposal of the department. Thus the expenditure incurred by the DPROs was taken 25 for the purchase of each newspaper/periodical  annually. Hence the expenditure incurred by the DPROs viz. Rohtak, Hisar, Karnal and Ambala for the year 1985-86 to 1988-89 did not exceed the limit of sanctioned amount by the Government per Year. A copyeach of expost facto Govt. sanction to the purchase of Daily



43 

newspapers/periodicals for the information centres in the districts 
at an annual-subscription varying frem Rs. 300 to Rs. 550 
in ८85८ of each daily News Papersfor the year from 1985-86 

to 1988-89 is attached for perusal. 

In view of the facts narrated above, the para may 
please be dropped. 

(ii) The newspapers/magazines were purchascd 0 vicw of the 
situation assessed by the DPRQOs according to the location 
of Information centres, population of cily and the demand 

of the readers and press-men etc. Hence, an uniform system 

can not be adopted but they.can purchase newspapers/periodi- 

cals according to their requirement within the sanctioned 

amount. 

(iify As informed by the DPROs no separate ncwspapers and 
magazines were purchased for the Deputy Commissioner of 
the respective districts. It was an intcrnal arrapgement cf 
the DPROs offices to make him available some newspapers 
and a2 few magazines among the news papers/magazines™~pur- 

chased for the use of DPRO offices/Information Centres 
which were collected baek regularly. Hence no extira expen- 

diture was incurred by the respective DPROs for the pur- 

purchase of newspapers and magazines. 

(ivy D.P.R.O. Karnal ले 

According to the departmental prevailing practice and proceadure the 

clippings (Press cuttings) were sentto Dcputy Commissioner/Sub-Divisional 

Oficer for his kind perusal and taking note/stock of the news relating to the 

District. As per Govt. sanction four news papers meant for the District 

Public Relations Officer and some magazines of Information Centres were 

sent to the D.C. which were received backand auctioned accordingly. No 

extra amount was spent on these news papersand magazines. 

D.P.R.O. Rohtak 

Clippings from the daily news papers pertaining to Rohtak district 

are sent to the Deputy Commissioner the following day. The cutting are made 

from the news ए8 0618 after having been read by the visitorsin Information 

Centre. Thus neither any inconvenience is to फिट public nor any eXtra 

expenditure is borne by the Govt. for_ this purpose so foras this distriet 

is concerned. Itis requested thatin view of the position explained above, 
this para may kindly be dropped. 

D.P.R.O. Hisar 

No seperate news paper were supplied to the Deputy Commissioner 

by this office. It was internal arrangements of this office that some news 

papers & magazines were supplied to him as head of the district for his 

perasal. These were later collected regularly from there by the peon of this 

office for news papers clippings of the district for submission to the Deputy 

Commissioner on the following day for his information and necessary 

action. Hence all news papersand magazines were collected fromD.C.’s 

residence office regularly for record 1n this office ,



D.P.R.O. Ambala 

Information centre of this office was situated in the Munijcipal 
Liberary which was a public place. It was not possible for this office to send the papers to D.C. and get them back daily from him and again send the clipping to him on the following days as Municipal Liberary being public 
liberary. Readers used to ask for last day paper and the liberary officers were also mot ready to spare the papers on thatday or next day. As the ciipping were essential to be sent to D.C. 85 such 2 separate set of 
news papers was purchased for their purpose for the period under report. 

As A.G. (Audit), Haryana has raised objection and advised to stop this practice as such as a result of that information centre has been shifted from Guru Gobind Singh Liberary to thisoffice and the clippings from that 
day if are sent to D.C. from the news papers sent for District Public 
Relations Officer Ambala. 

To regularize the expediture of Rs. 0.20 Jakh incurred om the pur- chase of the extra set of news papers by the District Public Relations Officer. 
Ambala forthe period from April 1980 to March 1989 for sending the clippings to D.C., Govt. was requested to accord the necessary sanction vide this office letter No. PRDH (F-2)-92/23977, dated 28-7-92 the same 
has since been received. 

A scheme wasdevised (० send two Hindi News papers to all the 
Gram Panchayatsin the State in: phased manuer. Accordingly in 1986-87, 
240 Panchayats (20 panchayats of each district) had been supplicd news- papers. Sanetion for supplying news papers to twenty more panchayats (40 panchayats of each district) had been issued during the year 1987-88. 
During the year 1988-89 the Govt. was requested to give sanction for 720 panchayats vide this office letter No. PRDH(F-2)-88/20753, dated 27-5-88 
but the Govt. had issued sanction for only 480 panchayats rejecting the proposal of the department of new 240 panchayats vide letter 
No. 10/14/86-3PP, dated 3-8-88. 

The expenditure on the purchase of news papers for panchayats was met with under the Plan scheme. Now the Govt. have deleted the plan scheme, therefore purchase of newspapers for the panchayats 
has been dropped. 

(@) In this conmnection it is mentioned that payment to the proprietors of Nav Bharat Times & Punjab Kesr1 for supplying of Newspapers were only made on the submission of certificates (0 the effect that they had actually supplied the required copies of the newspapers to the panchayats as per supply order. 

It is not out of place to mention here that the news paper agencies had been supplying the news papers to the Gram Panchayat regularly. As the newspapers were sent through mail, it was not certain that the news papers reach the panchayats 1y time or on definite date. He nce there i3 no irregularity in sending of the news paper, on behalf of the 
newspaper agencies. As soon as the department recejved afew comp! ints about delay, the Deptt. changed the policy by routing them through DPROs. As the supply order was placed to the news paper agencies



45 

by the Hgqrs, the bills were also to be paid by it during the year 
1986-87. The headquarters had made the payment after the veri- 
fication and its satisfaction only to the news papers agencies. All 
the same these firms have a good reputation. Hencé the headquarters 
did not feel necessary to get the bills verified from the DPROs. 

(b) The Information in connection with utilisation of some 
amount for other purposes rather than spending on payments for news 
papers to the panchayats had been sought from the concerned DPROs. 
They have reported that some amouynt was utilised by them on some 
unavoidable items of publicity for coverage of VIPs functions etc. and in 
public interest. 

(¢) It is admitted by the DPRQO Karnal that the names of the 
panchayats were not mentioned on the bills but the payment wasmade 
after prope: verification and according to the list prepared by the 
office. However, it has been noted by the DPRO for the future. 

According to the report submitted by DPRO Karnal, 42 panchayats 
were actually in existence instead of 39 and the payment was made 
for 42 panchayats. 

The DPRO, Karnal vide letter No. PRDH (F—2)-92/25262 dated 
10.8.92 has been  asked to intimate the circumstances as to 
how, the news papeis were supplied to 42 panchayats instead of 
the fixed norms of 40 newspapers and to supply 2 copy of Deputy 
Commissioner suggestionforder. In additionthe DPRO Karnal has also 
been asked to send an approved list of Gram Panchayats to whom the 
news papers were supplied during 1987-88 to enable us to approach the 
Govt. for the regujarisation of the expendituie incurred for supplying 
news papers to 42 Panchayats instead of 40. Information is still awaited 
and a reminder has been issued in this connectton. 

(d) Allthe indication boards were got installed by concerned 
D.P.R.Os. Due to non availability of Sarpanch at thattime as and 
wlahen approachcd unavoidable circumstances caused the delay at some 
places. 

At the time of oral examination of the departmental representatives, 
फिट Committee pointed out that most of the advertisements were released 
in English news papers by the department and the general public parti- 
cularly of the rural areas were thus mot aware of the achievements and 
programmes of the department. The Committee, therefore, recommended 
that the department should also release the advertisemeats in the Hindi 
newspapers as well as in those dailies which are in large circulation within 
the State 50 that the people of rural areas may also aware about the pro 
grammes/schemes of the department regularly, 

During फिट course of oral examination, it was brought to the notice 
of the Committee that the Exhibitions are also set up by the department 
to apprise¢ the people of State of the policies and programmes of the State 
GovVernment in varlous fields at each district headgquarters in the State 
regularly. After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee 
advised that -such type of Exhibitions should be held at the Sub Divisional



46 

as well as the Block साथ in futare as most of the peoble belonged to ryral areas and they did not have any other source of information/recreation. The steps taken in this direction by the department be also intimated to the Committee 

[71 3.2.11. Field Publicity 

(1) To conduct monthly meetings, group discussions, bhajans, songsand drama performances and to hold cinema shows etc. at district, tehsil, block and village level, 57 field publicity assistants (FPA), 12 Drama Units, 21 Cinema Units, 22 Bhajan Parties and 97 Block Pub- licity Workers were operating 1n the State under the control of DPROQOs as on 315. March 1985. In 7th Plan, existing FPAs were pProposed to be provided with portable sound equipment, audio visual aid ang magaphones etc. at 8 cost of Rs. 16 34 lakhs but no budget allotment was made in this regard and this equipment had not so far been arranged (March 1989). Further 5 Cinem# Units and 48 Bhajan Parties were to be cstablished with plan outlay of Rs. 56.21 lakhs against which 3 Cinema units and 48 Bhajan parties were added to the existing field publicity stafl at 2 cost of Rs. 30.57 lakhs (approximately) during first four years of the plan. 

(11) There were 10 field publicity assistants, 1 lady field publicity assistant, 3 district publicity organisers and 1 lady district publicity oiga- niset in the district selected” for test check. The performance of these publicity untts revealed the following : 

(a) Onedrama unit ateach district headquarter with target of 144 dramas or 96 dramas and 120 cultgral programmes in a year was estab- . lished and its achievements duiing 1986-87 to 1988-89 were as under — 

Target achieved during each year 

Name of district 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

Drama Cultu_ral Drama Cultural Drama Cultural 
Pro- Pro- Pro- 
gramme gramme gramme 

Ambala 173 Nil 172 N1l 94 Nil 

Karnal Not available 80 136 50 138 

Rohtak 156 Nil 160 Nil 118 Nil 

Hisar 201 Nil 214 N1l 111 Nil 

Targets were not achieved by, Ambala, Rohtak and Hisar districts in. 1988-89 and Karpal aistrict 1n 1987-88 and 1988-89. Reasons for non- achievement of targets were not intimated by the department (July 1989).



47 

(b) There were 2 Cinema Uaits each at district and tehsil headquarters 
and each unit had to arrange 2 Cinema shows in 2 month i. e. 144 shows 
in a year. 

Achievement from 1985-86 10 1988-89 was as under :— 

Norms achieved during cach jyear 

Name of Number Target 1985- 1986- 1987-  1988- 
Distaict of 86 87 88 89 

cinema 
unit 

Hisar 2 288 330 222 134 151 

Rohtak 2 288 288 305 300 209 

Karnal 2 288 288 288 288 243 

Ambala 2 288 N.A. 191 265 206 

The requesite norms were 001 achieved by Hisar and Ambala dis- 

tricts during 1986-87 to 1988-89. DPRO:Ambala and Hisar attributed the 

shortfall mainly due to projector rcmaining out of order and creation of 
new cinema unit- at Hansi (Augunst 1988). 

(०४) Services of 97 blocks publicity/Bhajan parties workers who had 
rendered continuous service of 240 days and more were terminated without 

assigning any reason by the Director, Public Relations. Haryana during 

July 1987 and in their place fresh recruitment was made. Against these 
orders, terminated: workers field smt in the Punjab and Haryana High 
Court and their termination orders were held illegal (September 1988) by 
the court on the ground that they had rendered continuous service of 240 
days and their services could not be terminated without assigning any 
reason. Irregular orders of the Director had resulted in payment of 
Rs. 1.90 lakhs as emoluments for termination period from August 1987 to 
November/December 1987 during which no departmental work was done 
by them. 

(d) With'a view to approaching a large number of peoplea new 
scheme ‘Establishment of Field Publicity Units’ at tehsil headguarters 
consisting of Assistant Public Relations Officers (APROs), Cinema Operator, 

Driver, Generator Qperator, Clerk, Peon and a Chowkidar was introduced 
during 5th Plan Period and 11 such units_were established during this 
period. 1 unit was established during 6th Plan period. During 7th Plan 
(1985-90) . 5 Units were proposed to bc established on the. existing pattern 
against which only 4 units were established. till March 1989 . 

It was noticed that the post of APROs of Fatehabad and Naraingarh 
were withdrawn from. August: 1982 and August 1987 respectively and as 

such Cinema Operator, Driver alongwith Cinema van were withdrawn 
from these offices from the same.date and attached to district headquarters 

but posis of Clerks.and: Peons were not withdrawn, rendering them idel for 

which an amount of Rs 1.48 lakhs from- August1982 to March 1989 (Hisar; 
Rs. 1.24 lakhs and Ambala : Rs. 0.24- lakh) was incurred on their pay 
and allowances by the DPROs Hisar and Ambala,



48 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- ment in their written reply, explained the position 85 under : - 

Though the norm of 144 drama ८01 96 drama and 120 cultural programmes in a year have beep fixed, yet the सवाई, always pulls the strings of field offices on not achieving the targets except on upavoida- ble circumstances. If the district offices do not complete the required target, the explanation is sought. The circumstances stated by the follow- ing DPROs for not achieving the target 816 corrcct. 

DPRO, Hisar 

This figure of 111 drama shows has bzen taken from April 1988 to December, 1988 and not for the whole year. In fact the figures for whole year 1.4-89 to 31-3-89 comes to 138 Drama shows and 34 cultural programmes which achievement is not below the target fixed. 

year.  Actors of drama Party were often called - by the Head office for participation in sate level apd other important programmes organised by cultural affairs deptt, . 
’ 

DPRO, Karnal 

pl 

The drama shows as per norms fixed by the department, could not be given in the year 1986-87, 87-88 and 88.89 because of the drama van was declared condemned by the condemnation ,board. No other vehicle was provided to his office by the end of the Year mentioned in theaudit report. However, in view of the rush of public meetings of Ministers, drama party members were engaged to display cultural shows Members of the drama party were not kept idle. 

DPRO, Ambala™ 

The DPRO, Ambala has intimated that the norm could not be achieved from August. 88 to Sept. 88 dueto heavy rains and flood in the distt. He further stated that drama unit of his district participated in 12th 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee observed that घाट drama parties of the department functioning at present did not have dramas of impressive themes and thercfore, faildto achieve the purpose of conveying the message to the general public especially: the rural ‘masses regarding eradi- cation of dowry system, remova] of untouchability and Prohibition etc. from



49 

On the request of the department, the Committee also witnessed घाट 
dramas prepared by the department during the second week of January, 1994, 
After witnessing the said dramas, the Committee observed that though the 
theme of these dramas was very goodbut thejr presentation was not upto the 
mark. The Committee desired that presentation be improved keeping in view 
the fast changing modern society. The Committee further desired that the 
department should also explore the possibility of utilising the services of 
talented artists from the other Govt. departments as well as from the 
rural areas of the State. 

[8]1 3.2.13. Publicity compaign regarding welfare of Scheduled Castes 
_ (५0) 

Sp.cial component plan for the welfare of SC was framed and 
introduced during 7*h Plan which inter-alia, provided creation of a cell 
for co-ordination with diflerent departments for which a provisicn of 
Rs 1.30 lakhs was made It was observed that the cell was created 
during March 1983 and an expenditure of Rs. 1.23 lakhs was incurred 
(1983-84 to 1984-85) on pay and allowances of staf but no progress 
thereof could be substantiated from record. 

In teply fo the questionnaire issued by the Commitlee, the de- 
partment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

Publicity of फिट government policies and developmental programmes 
1s the Chief function of फिट Public Relations Deptt To give exclusive 
thrust to the publicity schentes relating 1c the welfare of Scheduled 
Castes and backward classcs, one Public Relations Officer was appointed 
under the scheme. This officer ensured the publicity of all schenwes 
focussing on the welfare of Scheduled Castes and backward classes. He 
prepared messages and features on behalf of the Governor, Chief Minister 
and Ministers which highlighted the welfare schemes of Schedulcd Castes 
and Backward Classes. 

In addition, benefits and concessions to the Scheduled Castes 
were also highlighted in the government advertisements issued during the 
obove period. The publicity for the welfare of फिट Scheduled Castes was 
8150 done by issuing press notes which appeared not only in the papers 
but were also broadcast from AIR and telecast on Doordarshan. 

The Committee was informed that a special cell was existing in the 
department for the publicity of all schemes relating to welfare of scheduled 
castes and Backward classes, but the said cell had been wound up. 
The department further infomed the Committee that the work of 
publicity for फिट welfare of scheduled castes was being done by issuing 
Press Notes/Advertisements in the newspapers as well as throngh Broad- 
cast from All India Radio and telecast on Doordarshan. The Committee 
was not satisfied with the reply given by the department and desired that 
the said cell should be again created in the departmtent to highlight the 
benefits and conecessions to scheduled castes properly under intimation 
to the Committec.



50 

[9] 3.2.15. Rural Community Thegtre Unit (RCTUD) 

पा. Jzpuary 1987 being स cemtral Place for organising theatre i1n rurs! areas. Scrutiny of records relating to this unit revealed thet 1t did not give any performance from the date of its inception to December 1987, in February 1988 and from December 1988 to March 1989 due to the absence of essential infrastructure facilities such es proper accommodation and independent mobile van for ‘the unit. As -such the entire staff remained idle, resulting in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 616 lakhs on pay and allowances till March 1989, Further, an expenditure of Rs. 0.16 lakh was incurred by the District Public Relations Officer Karnal during 1987-88 on preparation of the stage for artists of Rura] Community Theatre Unit which had not been put to use. Reasons for incurrine wasteful expenditure were not intimated (July 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee. the de- partment in their wriften reply, explained फिट rosition as under 

The Rural Community Theatre Unit came into existance in 1981- 82 with Headquarters at Chandigarh. From the date of inception tc the - date of its shifting to Karnal i.e. January, 1987, it remained associated with the Cultural Affarrs wing of the Department, 
RCTO unit had always been partieipating in फिट programmes/ performances presented by the Cultural Affairs Wing of the Deptt. This practice is still being practised cven after its shifing fromHead quarters Chandigarh to Karnal since the .Cultural Affairs Department has a limited number of -artiste and without the participation of artists of RCTO Unit it is oot possible to present any cultural performance. It is not justified to say that the artists of RCTO unit remained idle. Though the RCTO unit is not fully equipped yet it had been provided the basic facilities on its demand ie vehicle, Clerk etc., office accommodation was also provided to them पा the office .of D.P.R O., Karnal. After shifting this unit to Karnal, RCTO presented plays ‘Batwara’ and Junge Azadi’ to rural masses. 

In addition, this unit also had been giving presentation in all the important functions/fairs etc. celebrated in the State such as IITF, Solar Eclipse fair at Kurukshetra, Craft Mela at Suraj Kund, Teej Feitival, Haryana Day etc. In order to present any play the unit ५85 10 do rehearsals for days together. The RCTO unit had also perticipated for the presentatirn दी plays in Parvtiya Parv and gcne to Almora, Namital, Pithoragrarh, Pauri Garhwal, Chamoli Garhwal and TihriGothwai in UP. Besides the artists of this unit have also participated in Indian Council for Cultural Reletions (ICCR) and went to Libya .and Syria. Hence an expenditure of Rs 6.16 lakhs incurred on this unit is not a wasteful expenditure. 

The stage prepared at Karnal by the DPRO for use of RCTO unit is only meant for rehearsal putposes and they n.ade full use of it, 

(l 



S1 

The RCTO unit made full use of it for arranging rehearsals for 
presenfing the above said performances. Hence the expenditure incurred 
for the preparation of stige is fully justified and' it was not a wasteful 
expenditure. 

At the time of oral examination; tlie Committee was informed that a 
rural community theatre unit was' also functionary in पीट Department with its 
Headquarter at Karnal to project the plicies / programmes and 
achicvements of the Govt. in rural communities and to impart training to 
rural artists in the art of theatre. The Commitiee obseived that the 
very purpose of this unitt was not achieved wuntil and' unless the head 
quarters- of this unit was shifted to the rural areas of the State. The 
Committee, therefore, desired:' that the departmtent should ensure that- this 
unit must function in the villages exclusively in future. The Committee 
also desired’ that the cultural performance of this unit be also displayed 
at Block level’ as well as village level for the uplifintent of the rural 
community of the State. Report on tlie. action takem by the department 
in this direction be also' furnished to the Committee. 

[10] 3.2.16. Promotion of Cultural Activities 

A cell for promotion of Cultural Activities was created in 1969 
and was functioning at Chandigarh. In crder to project and promcte 
Haryana culture,during 7th Plan it was propused to expand फिट existing 
cell by appointing one Assistant Cultural Affairs Officer and One State 
Manager cum store Incharge for which a provision of Rs. 17.00 lakhs 
wag made in the Plan period to hold annual folk festivals and present 
the rich cultural beritage of Haryana in other parts of the world. 

A cultural complex was also proposed.to be -established some 
where in Haryana in which regular training centres were to be set up 
for imparting training in folk style of music, dance and theatre for which 
a token provision of Rs. 12.00 iakbs was made during the plan period. 

(i) It was noticed that only an amount of Rs. 1.51 lakhs was 
spent on arranging folk festivals, dances, workshops etc., against the 
provision of Rs. 17.00 lakhs during 1985-86 to 1288-82 and the short- 
fall was attributed (April 1989) by the department to non-provision 
of proper staff. 

(i) No Cultural troupe was sent abroad so far (March 1989). 

(ए No action for sotting up रण a cultural complex 080 been 
initiated (March 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the 
department in their written reply, explained the position as



52 

under : 

., . In this connection it is stdted. that the post of Assistant Cultural Aflairs Officer was lying under ban till January, 1990. Aftera prolonged correspondence, the ban was lifted on 24-1-90 vide Govt. Letter No. PRDH (RA)-90/3424, dated 24-1-1990 The matter regarding approval of the method of recruitmentis under active consideration of the Govt / Haryana Publi¢ Service Cemmission. The post of one Stage Manager .cum-S,tore Incharge was included पा the Plan proposals for 1985-86 but 1t was' not sanctioned by the Govt./E.D. - 3 

. No State Government can send the Cultural Troupe to Foreign 
countries directly. All Government troupes are sent after selection and 
approval by the Indian Council for Cultural Relations/Festival of India. 

Cultural Troupe from Haryana State was sent to USSR in 1987 
to- participate in_the Festival of India in USSR from 6-7-87 to 8-9-87. 
The, entire expenditure on the selected troupe was borne by the Govt. 
of India. Again the Cul‘ural Troupe was sent with the selection and 
approval of the Indian Countil fcr Cultural Relations to Libya and Syria from 27-8-89 to 18-9-89. The entire expenditure was berne by the Indian Council for cultural Relations except फिट Initial rchearshals and misc. expenditure, which was borne by the State Government. 
The proposal to set up a Cultural Complex was initiated in 
1983. In the injtial stages it wos decided to set up the Complex at Kurukshetra Later a decision at the level of tbe then Chief Minister 
In the;year 1988 (August 1988) was taken that the said complex will 
be set up at Rohtak. The Deptt initiated steps to acquire land and the 
efforts brought fruits. The Haryana Tourism Department has agreed to provide 10 acres of land at फिट Tiliyar Tourist- Ccemplex. The site 
was selected by the Director, Cultural Affairs in consultation with the 
Tourism Department. Building maps were got piepared but unfortunately 
physical possession of the land was not given, despite repeated requests. 
Consequenly no construction work could be initiated. As such, the 
entire token money placed at the disposal of the department for this 
purpose could not be utilised. 

In their communication dated 3-7-92 the Tourism Department 
has informed that This issue has been considered and it is felt thatif 
the Cultural Centre comes up at the site proposed earlier it wculd 
be fairly deep into the complex, opposite the Zoo and may mnot be 
ideally suited for this purpose. It was however, felt that the matter 
be considered to have the land on the main road towards left of the 
second entry in the complex as per site plan. Thi§ would make the 
complex easily accessible from main road without interfering the normal 
activities of the Tourism Complex’. The proposal was under consideration 
of the Department. 

In the meantime Kurukshetra Development Board was to provide 
land in Kurukshetra on फिट advice of H.E., the Gevernor of Haryanpa. 
In a recent communication, Executive Officer, Kurukshetra Development - 
Board has informed that.it is not possible to transfer this land. Under 
the given circumstances, no.action on erection.of a complex. was possible.



33 

The Committee was informed that to promote the cultural activities 
in the state, a cell was cfeated in the year 1969 in the department and 
a post of Assistant Cultural Affairs Officer was created for this cell. The 
Committec was at pains to observed that this post had not been filled 
up so far. 1he Committee, therefore, desired that फिट department should 
take np the matter with the H.P.S.C. for the early selection of this post 
so that this cell may start fanction properly without Ffarther loss of time. 

The Comntittee was further informed that a proposal to set up a 
cultural complex was initiated by the Department in the year 1983, but 
the said complex had mnot so far been set णु due to certain reasoms as 
explained by the deparument. At the time of oral examination the De- 
partment informed the Committec that it had now been decided to set wp 
this complex at Kurakshetra wnd the matter was under active comsideratio 
of the Department. - 

The Committec, -therefore, Yecommended that since¥e efforts be made 
by -the department to set up this complex within the stipulated time. The 

progress made in this regard be also intimated to the Committee. 

[11] 3.2.18. Monitoring and evaluation 

No monitoring and evaluation of any programme covered under 
the scheme was conducted to sce that benefits envisaged had actually 
reached the beneficiaries. 

In reply fc the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the de- 
partment in their written reply, explained the position 2 under 

Monitoring & evaluation of the programmes covered under the 
plan scheme is conducted by फिट comcerned authomties from time to 
time. As a result of that, benefits envisaged are actually reaching the 
beneficiaries. As such thisdepartment 33 continuing such- scheme under 
annual plan scheme * . 

., “During the course of oral examination, the Committee was~ informed 
that a fotal 3500 T.V. sets wereinstalled in the Panchayats of the .state 
under a T.V. ipstallation scheme sponsored by thc department. The Co 
mmittee desired that a complete list of the T.V. sets which were- working 
satisfactorily alongwith the nmmber of T.V. sets anctioned/lying defective 

.2t prisent be -supplied to the Committee for its information. 

Al 

5 
J



SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

[12] 3.3. Integrated Rural साथ] Programme 

3.3.1. Introduction 

With a view to meeting energy crisis .in.rural areas by harnessing renewable sources of energy which are locally available .in the rural areas, to develop alternative sources of energy, to bring about improve- ment in the general and eccnomic standards of living of the rural -popu- laticn and to create .generdl 2wareness .in them about the adoption cf improved devices, Government of India introduced Integrated Rural Energy Programme (IREP), a Centrally sponsored scheme in selected blocks of 7 States in the country during 1982-83. In Haryana, -the pro- gramme was launched in July1982,initially in the Raipur Rani block of Ambala district and thereafter extended to block of other districts(Karnal and Hisar : 1985-86; Dadri and Jhajjar : 1986-87; Narwana and Rewari : 1987-88; and Kharkhauda, Baragudha : 1988-89, 

The programme envisaged demonstration of energy devices like wind mills, solar -water heating system, solar cooker, radio modules, television on 80181 power pack, bio-gas plants, bullock carts, Nutan stoves etc. to motivate the rural population to use these alternative Sources of energy, for which subsidies at varying rafes ranging between 25 and 100 -percent were admissible to small/marginal farmers 85 well as other beneficiaries. 

3.3.2. -Organisational set up 

At “he S¢ate level, the Economic and Statistical Advisor [(Planning) was ना overall charge of the programme -till 1984-85, when its imple- mentation was entrusted to the Director, Science and Technology Haryana. At the district level, the programme was executed by District Rural Development Agencies ADRDAs) with ‘the help of concerned staff at the block 16४८1, 

3.3.3. Audit coverage 

A test check (September 'to December 1988 and March 1989) of records of the Director, Science and Technology Haryana and Additional Deputy Commissioner-cum-Chief Executive Officer of the DRDAs was conducted in Raipur Rani, Karnal and Hisar-II blocks of Ambala, Karnal and Hisar districts covering the period 1982-83 tc 1988-89. 

3.3.4. Highlights 

“—A आप of Rs. 98.69 lakhs was spent on the programme agalnst the budget provision of Rs. 137.37 lakhs and exhibition/demopstration Programme were not executed., (Paragraph 3.3.5) 

54 

)



55 

—The progress reports submitted by the Blocks to the department 
indicated inflated Fgures of achievements. 

of damper sets. 

factory performance of chulhas. 

s 

(Paragraph 3.3.6) 

—Interest of Rs. 1:01 lakhs earnéd by a block was nutilised for 
meeting expenditure instead of crediting it to the departmert for meeting 
further instalment of grant. (Paragraph 3.3.7.(ji) 

—There was wastefal expenditore..of Rs. 3.79 lakhs on purchase 
(Paragraph 3.3.8) 

“—Supervisory fee of Rs. 0.53 lakh was paid without watching satis- 
(Paragraph 3.3.9) 

—Plantation of trees which .could mot be used as fuel-wood and 
fodder was done at a cost of ‘Rs. 1.76 Iakhs. (Paragraph3.3. 10¢1) ) 

—Excess subsidy of Rs. 0.72 lakh was paid owing to installation 
of biogas plants of higher capacity. (Paragraph 3.3.11) 

—99 Solar Cookers valuing Rs. 0.39 lakh were mot accounted for 
(Paragraph 3.3.12 हा ) _in books. 

] 

—There was an infructuous expenditore.of Rs. 0:56 lakh on wind 

(Paragraph 3.3.13) 

—Monitoring and evaluation of the programme was not dome. 
(Paragraph 3.3.15) 

mills as these did not achieve the desired results. 

3.3.5. Financial outlay and expenditure 

. The budget allotment and expenditure incurred on the programme 
during 1982-83 to 1988-89 was as under :— 

Year ‘Provisions Expenditure 

State  Central  Total State  Central  Total 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1982—83 2.00 न 2.00 0.70 — 0.70 

198384 9.00 -~ 7.00 8.08 - 8.08 

1984—8s 7.00 न 7.00 7.14 न 7.14 
T 198586 20.66 — 2066  13.00 न 13.00 

1986—87 27.30 2.70  30.00 20.61 2.68 23.29 

1987—88 41.80 6.20 48.00 16.31 3.23 19.54 

1988—89 14.00 8.7 22.71 26.94 (Not 26.94 
available) 

T137.37 T 98.69 _ 



'S6 
- &) Nio Central assistance was gl:Ven under फिट programme till 
1985-86 and from 1986-87, cent per cent grant was given for staf at 
the State, district/block level-and for -survey, extension and training 
activities. ' दर - , 

- 1 < ’ 

(if) The shortfall in expenditure was attributed (December 1988) 
the department to non-execution of training and exbibition demonstraticn 
programme, owing to non-availability of technical staff. 

In reply to the questionnaile issued by the Commitfee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

o The position of budget provision and expenditure prior to audit 
(i.e. March 1989) and frem 1989-90 to date are given intable A & B 
‘respectively. ’ 

TABLE —A - 
Pasition of budget provision and Exgenditure prior to Audit (i. e, March, 89) 

Budget Provision Revised Budget Provision Expenditure 

State  Central Total State Central Total State Central Total 

2.00 — 2.00 2.00 — 2.00 0.70 - 0.70 

7.00 - — 7.00 7.00 — 7.00 8.08 - 8.08 

7.00 — 7.00 7.00 — 7.00 - 7.14 - 7.14 

20.66 ना 20. 66 20.15 — 20.15 13.12 - 13:12 

27.30 2.70* 27.30 29.54 2.70* 29.54 20.94 0.10 21.05 

41.80 6.20* 41.80 47.54 6.20% 47.54 18.47 0.60 . 19.07 

14.00 8.71* 14.00 17.48 8.71% 17.48 25.92 2.29 28.21 —— था 
N 

119.76 130.71 T 9737 
नाना e 

— 

— *There was not separa‘te budget provision of this amount in the department budget, This 
amount was spent within the existing budget outlays of the department and later—on 
claimed by the State Government (कि...) from Planning Commission. 

— TABLE —B . . 

m— daPtos)itiu_n of Budget. Provision and Expenditure after, Audit (. e, from 1989—990 to -Gl date) - दर A e - 

RN - ' 

अदा - Eu‘dget Frovision जि एदएटाती(पा6 penditure 

= o i State Central Total State  Central Total 

‘ .- o - B : (Rupea’in\lakhls)' 

198950 L. 543 IL19 6532 66.70  6.83 73.53 
1990-91 62.85 10.84 73.69 53.17 12.11 65.28 

T 1991-92 T 7B 24.20 96.93 83.04 16.01 99.05 

1992-93 26.60 1€0.C0 ~  26.72 126.72 21.60 3.00 
. (M 20-7-1992) 



57 . 

. State Government finalised the qualification, .mode of recruitment 

and service ru'es of these posts in consultation with C.S., F.D. and 

H.P.8.C. and has darried out recruitment to हि! up 81! the 'vacant posts 

expeditiously. Now, out ¢f sanctioned. - 

Projoct-Director and most of the district level Project Officers “of 

IREP Programme joined in the years 1990-91 and 1991-92. Thereafter, 

the programms has gained momentum and there has bzen significant 

improvemsnt in its expenditure position in the subsequent years. It has 

achieved 100% expenditure figure in the year 1991-92. 1ts expenditure 

during the Gnancial year 1991-92 was Rs. 99, 05 lacs against an outlays 

of Rs. 96.93 lacs. Hence, it is requested that this para may be settled. 

_  'While going through the statement of Budget provision and expem~ 

diture of various IREP blocks during the year 1992-93, the Committee 

observed that Rs. 71 lakhs were spent upto February and the remaining 

amount of the grant i.e. Rs. 46.98 lakhs was spent in the month of March. 

The Committee was not satisfied with the ratio of expenditure done in 

March and felt that the grants Were spent in haste during the last two 

months and thus not utilised properly. The Committee, therefore, recom- 

mended that the Finance Department should release the instalments of 

grants well in time so that could be atilised timely and properly and 

schemes are implemented in a proper way. 

[13] 3.3.6. .Physical progress 

The targets and achievements in respect of alternative sources of 

energy devices under the progiamme were as under पा 

Serial  Ttems ’ Targets Achieve- 

No. - (1982-83 to me nts 

1988-89) (1982-83 to 
1988-89) 

पुरा 2 व 3 4 

T ं (In numbers) 

1. Wind mills ’ 3 5 

2. Solar cockers ] 955 413 

3. Photovoltaic devices 

(व) Solar power street lighting ) 12 144 

(b) Solar photovoltaic उभरता forT.V. ' 3 . 3 

(c) Solar, radio modules ~ - 600 " 329 

4, Bio-gas plants . . 264 , 218 

5. Smokelesschulhas . .- , . - . 1300 18447



58 

E s 4. 
6. Pressure cookers 3550 5194 

7. Bullockcarts 6 — 

8. Reflex valves 110 140- 

9. Nutan stoves 5650 5383 
10. Solar water heating system 47 17 

11. Energy phintation 2,70,765 96,575 
& & 
20 109 

Hectares Hectares 

12. Tube lights 2230 3959 

13. Bnergy efficient motors 134 215 

14. Bio gas lamps 60 49 

15. Bio gasengines 35 49 

16. Power capacitors 10 2 

17. Solar power packs 10 4 

() During audit it was notice 
200 solar cookers purchased and g 

d that in Raipur Rani block against 
iven to this block (October 1983), 

the progress report for 1982-83 submitted to the department by the 
blocks indicated 170 solar cookers di 

हो... 

chulhas, 300 pressure cookers, 

and 287 chu'has, achieveme 
2000 and 964 chulhas in 1985- 

stributed to the beneficiaries. 

(i) In Karnal block although no expenditure had been incurred 
upto March 1986 out of the grant of Rs. 6.76 lakhs for 1985-86, the progress report for this year indicated achievemen*s of 1800 smokeless 

600 Nutan stoves, 60 solar cookers, 30 
solar radio modules, 250 tube lights and 12 energy efficient mo*ors. 

(iii) In Hisa'r-II Block, agains* ac*ual installation of 285, 1870 

Reasons for variation in achievements 
to be intimated (July 1989). 
achievements reported by bloc 
these were not based on records msintained in these blocks. 

energy devices was attributed to 
this technology; (b) no 

nts sh own in the progress reports were 1000, 
86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 respectively. 

in all these cases were yet 
Audit, scratiny, however, disclosed that 
ks to the department were inflated as 

- 

(iv) The shortfall in achievements in'respect of various items of 
0 (a) reluctance of rural masses to adopt 

n-availability of solar items from approved sources



59 

nd their high cost beyond the meansof beneficiaries and non-installa- 
tion of these items by Haryana State Electronic Developmcnt Corporation 

Limited (HARTRON) in time. Audit scrutiny, however, discloscd * that 
energy devices were distributed without fixing any, targéts-and where 
targets had been fixed, ‘these were not based on demand from field 
offices 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

! (i) Raipur Rani (Ambala) : During the year 1982-83, फिट 'DRDA 
Ambala, purchased 200 Solar Cdokers and cut of this, 170 
solar ccokers were dstributed to beneficiaries and have 
been reflected  as achievement. For the position of re- 

! maining 30 solar cookers, a detail reply have been furnished i 

by the agency under para No. 3-3.12 

(i) Karnal blocj ¥ The IREP scheme was 1nitiated 1n year 
1985-86 in KArnal Block of district Karnal Grant-in-aid 
was received ‘on 18-3-1986 and no expenditute was incurred 
n the same' financial year. No physical report was sub- 
mitfed for the vear. The commulative progress report for 
the year 1985-86 and 1986-87 was sent to the Director 
Science & ‘TFechnology 1n March~87 in which' progress of 
oth the years was.shown. It was just only bifurcation of 

पर e achievement agdinst the targets fixed for 1985-86 and 
1986-87. However, the expenditure was made -only in year 
1986-87. Ommision is regretted 

(iii) Hisar Block : Improved chulha were installed under IREP 
programme as well as under Tmproved Chiilha ' progremme 
of Development Department in the same IREP 01८८४. The 
break-up of actual achievement under these two programme 
are given below ¢ 

Year IREP Development .Total 
Department 
Programme on 

o Improved Chulha 

ooy 41. ' ) लि % 

1985-86 285 T 715 < 000 

1986-87 o 1870 -+ »>.+130 2 2000 
" . 3 

' 1987-88 - 287 677 964 
- ot f f 

The achievement figure shown is the combined achievements of 
improved chulha ijnstalled in Hisar, IREP block under both 
programme. , .o 

From the‘Afi‘nancial year .1992-93, the State Goveramenft पं 
taken a decision that in IREP blocks, all the fixed type



60 

Improved Chulha shall be ins*alled by Development Department and 
it shall meet the expenditure from its.own budget. Therefore, infuture 
such over lapping of funding agencies shall also be avouded. 

As no inflated achievement have been reported, therefore, para- 
may be settled, 

(iv) Initially, these was reluctance om the part of rursl bene- 
ficiaries to adopt mew technology based devices like Solar 
Cooker, Improved Chulha, Solar Transistor module, electronic 
ballast based energy efficient tubelights, Nutam stove, pressure 
coeker cte. because of unawareness about its use and other 
benefits. ln oerder to create awareness among the public 
about the benefits of these devices, the department set up 
energy parks & exhibition hall, organised exhibitions on very 
large scale 00. special occasions like open dasbar etc., or- 
ganised awarleness camps, organised solar cooking compe- 
titions on Solar Ceokers, Nutan Stcve and Impreved Chulha, 
involved Mahila Mandal, Mukhiya Saviks and Panchayat 
10. these competitions and created awareness among public 
about these technologies. Now people have started to buy 
and adopt these technologies. This is evident from the fact 
that between: 1985-86. to 1990-91, about 60,000 fapulies 
adopted. these devices. Whete 2s during *he single year of 
1991-92, about 25,000 families adopted these devices Accep- 
tability of Solar Cooker jumped from a figure of about 
3034 in last 8 years to about 6450 sclar cookers in just 
one year of 1991-92. 

Because of various benefits like sales-tax, octroiexemption and 
100% depreciation benefit provided to the manufacturers of Solar, 
Biomass, Biogas, Wind Devices, a large number of umts have come 
up and there is no shortage of suppliers of these equipments/systems 
presently. In many cases unit cos has also come down. 

The programme of Solar Water Heating System of HARTRON 
has also been taken over by the State Council. The purchase of 
various devices/systems have been streamlined and it has beencentralised 
so- that delays be avoided. 

As the department achievements in respect to 1990-91 and 
1991-92 have made significant improvement as compared to the total 
achievements during the years from 1982-83 to 1989-90, therefore, 
it is requested that the above para may be dropped. 

The committee while going through progress/achievements of various items of energy devices desired that public Tepresentatives (MLAs and 
MPs) of the area should also be consulted while implementing any pro- 
gramme of the department. The C€ommlttee further desire that while



61 

selecting the villages/blocks for the implementation of the schemes, the 
public Tepresentatives must be consulted in future for the successful imple- 
mentation of the programme. To' implement the programme effectively in 
thc rural areas im trme spirit, the Committce recommends that officers may 
be advised to take the programme more seriously for the fulfilment of the 
aims and objectives of the schemes so that the huge public exchequer could 
be utilised properly for the pufpose it was given. They should also 
visit the field offices frequently and inspect the devices installed/distributed 
under the scheme to ensure whether the same were working properly, The 
chommttee desired that a report on compliance to this effect to be semt to 
them. 

[141 3.3.12. Distributionfaccountal of solar cookers 

The following irregularities were noticed in distribution and accoun- 
tal of solar cookers :— 

(1) The survey carried out in November 1988 by the Economic 
and Statistical Advisor, Haryana disclosed that outof, 56 individuals 
who has reportedly purchased solar cookers, 41 denied baving purchased 
them at all. The Financial Commissioner Plapning Haryana desired 
(November 1983) the Additional Deputy Commissioner (ADC) Ambala 
to take action through police against officials responsible for fictitious 
sale/distribution of 41 solar cookers vauling Rs. 0.17 lakh. The ADC 
had already lodged (September 1983) a report with the Ralpur Rani 
Poli)ce Station. Further developments were yet to be intimmated (July 
1989). . 

(i) Tn Raipur Rani block 200 solar cookers puichased in Decem- 
ber 1932 were 1ssucd to Child Development Project Officer (CDFPO) 
Raipur Rani and Block Development Proicct Officer (BDPO) Raipur 
Ran1 (100 cach) for further distribution to anganwadis etc., without 
making any entry in the stock register. 97 solar cookers were distributed 
by the CDPO Raipur Rani between Februory 1984 and May 1984 and 
the balance 4 (including 1 received from BDPO Raipur Rani) were lying 
in stock. Out of 97 solar cookers supplied to anganwadis, 58 were 
received back ता December 1986 as these had lesser capacity and did not 
serve their requirement. Of these 58,35 were supplied (December 1986 : 
15 February 1987 : 20) to CDPO Bhiwan: without any requisition and 
the blance 23 were laying out of order in store. The accountal of 99 
solar cookers valuing Rs. 0 39 lakh supplied to the BDPO Raipur Rani 

* was, however not traceable 1 records of his office. 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Committee, the depait- 

ment पा their written reply explained the position as under : 

1. The services of Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma, Assistant Project 
Officer (IREP) DRDA, Ambala, who had shown fictitious 
sale/distribution of solar cooker valuimng Rs. 0.17 lacs were 
terminated on 19-4-1983 vide DRDA Ambala letter No. 
160-62. 

In order tr recover the said amount judicial actions were ini- 
tiated and a case was filed against him in Civil Court at



62 

- » Ambala. AD.C. Ambala vide its letter No. 36 dated 
x '2-7-1992 has intimated that the next date of evidence for 

Lo above case has begh fixed वा 14-7-1992..¢ . . 
n -{- -’ 

"हि 3 Yy o .. सै -' ता रे TS 

1. As'the Government has 2८7" administrative action थूक: 
N the defaultmg officials and ™ hie serv1é‘els' ‘hdave  been 
" terminated, therefore, the para may be settled. 

2. DRDA, Ambala 995 intimated that out of 200 solar cookers 
purchased by it, 100 sclar cookers were given to C.D.P.O., 
Raipur Rani and 100 number of solar cookers to BDPO, 
Raipur Rani.'It 985 further stated that 100 number of 50187 

Y cookers which were given to C.D.PO, Raipur R’a.ni were 
' transferred to 'Bhiwan: under instruction” frem 'Director, 

Social Welfare Department vide his letter No. 45107, dated 
- . 19-11-1986 but no official intimation was received by DRDA, 
“_ "7 Ambala about the trag§fer of these dockers. The exact 

"* position of store cannot  be® ascertained as Sh. Sunil Kumar 
Sharma, whose services had been terminated did 001 hand 
over the ~fore charge tc DRDA, Ambsla till date. Fadtual 
posttion of the above case shell be knowh after the dut- 
come” of c¢urt verdict. * . रे 

हि 1 . . 

3. As mentioned in para (1) above. 1 
wi g 

M| 

The Committee desired that the entire matter regarding distribution 
"of 200 Solar Cookers may be thoroughly enquired and a report: be sub- 
mitted to the Committee within a period of one'month. , : 
१,“ [ PR ' 

[1 517 3:3.13 Infrugtuous expe‘n"'diture‘o'n installation of wind ynills 
.oz 

- 

Under the IREP, Wind mills were installed in Raipur Rani block - 
during January 1983 to Dccember 1986 (3 supplied free of cost,2 by 
Government of India and 1 by the State Agriculture department) at a 
cost of Rs, 0 86 lakh. In February 1986, फिट Additional- Deputy Com- 
missioner Ambala, informed Director, Science and Technclogy, Haryana 
that the wind velocity was not suitable in the project area and these 
wind. mills were not capeble of irrigating even half acre of land.-1n a 
day and, therefore, the response of beneficiaries for 'installation of this 
energy device was poor. It was further stated that mainienance cos' cf 
these wind mulls, being too high to keep them in working order, also 
adversely affected the._scheme. Three wind mills recerved free of, cost 
weTle_ordered to be returned to फिट concerned department, one auctioned 
and चाह, other to be kept erected at Raipur Rani for exhibition. The 
proposal of पट Addit‘cnal Deputy Commissioner approved by the Go- 
vernment (July 1986) had not been implemented so far (July 1989). 
Thus, expenditure of Rs. 0 86 191, incurred on.tbe installation of the 
wind mills was rendered in infructuous 

I न LT [N [ . T 3 v 3 o ME जा feply to the questicnnaire issued by the Cc,m,mvtfeze. the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained फिट position 85 ' under :



63 

In tbe introductory’paragraph on schicmc, it has 90८१1 ‘Hated 
, that ong of the objective of above scheme was to dentify 

न systexns 99७20. on new technologics of Solar, Wind, Bio- 
energy which can meet our energy requirement for cooking, 

i, Dieating, lighting -and weter lifting etc. and demonstrate 
therr working jn the' field, see their performance in actual 
field conditions. and' promote  these systems: if. found viable. 

' Otherwisé report about their technical problems to the con- 
« 1 Cerned implementing agencies ot State/Centie .Government 50 

that through further research better design can be developed. 
Therefore, keeping”in view the "abcve objective of schéme, 
DRDA Ambala installed 5 Wind mills in order to test the 
field performance of these wind mills in this rcgion. Out 
of |5 wind 'mills, only~two were installed under the IREP 
programme. ' 

« 

In the field trial, it was noticed thatdue tolarge variation in 
seasonal wind speed in this region, there was frequent break 
down in washer, shoft and the locking systems of present 
design of these wind mills. These defects were 8150 breught 
to the notiwce of Department of Non-Conventional Energy 

o~ Sources, Government of India for intiating fuither action in 
' terms of material and design, improvement. And” further 

demonstratiqp programme was stopped. Now, 'DNES , Go- 
vernment of India has sanctioned 12 Wind Recording 
Stations for Haryana State in order to have ccmplete ,data 
on wind speed, its velocity and season2l variation in order 
to use these data for evolving suitable design of- Wind 
Mills which can be effectively used for water lifting in 

, Haryana State. . 
A 
+ N 

During the cowrse of oral exawination, the Committee was informed 
that the wiod mills were installed on experimental basis and thereafter 
some defects weTe noticed by फिट department. The Committee was further 
informed that further experiment was still going on and the matter was 
under observation. The Commiftee, therefore, desite ithat on finalisation 
a Teport be sent to फिट Committee for its information. 

The Committee was also informed that ome wind mill is lying idle 
with the dzpartment and is not functional for the purpose of demonst- 
ration to the farmers. The Committee, therefore, desired that site of this 
wind mill be changed and put in working order immediately under inti- 
mation to the Commrittee. 

[16] 3.3.15... Evaluation and monitoring 

No_evaluation of the programme was conductcd 10. ascciten the 
impact of the programme onbeneficiaries. No monitoring was done to 
ascertain 985 to how far the renewable sources of energy locally available 
in rural areas were harnessed and'alternative sources of energy deve- 
loped to overcome the energy crisis in rural areas,



64 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart. ment in their .written rcply, explained फिट position as under : 
Selective monutoting of fuelfencrgy saving devices distributed under the IREP programme during the year 1989-90 & 1990-91 was carricd cut in Karnal IREP block during the 

month of September 1991. The results of monitoring re port forwarded by A D.C. Karnal vide his Lctter No. 4120/P.O - 91/IREP, dated 4-12-1991 are re produced Below : 

Monitoring Report in Respect of Items given in 198 9-90 
Ite ms Nos. of Nos. of Nos. of Y%age 

. houschold  beneficia- be neficia- success 
covered riesfound  ries using 
under mon- pessessing items 
itoring items 

Solar Cooker _ 15 14 12 80% 

Pressure Cooker 100 98 1 91% 

Nutan Stove i8 18 11 61% 

Selar Radie Module 30 30 30 1009 

Electronic ballast Tubelight . 60 60 49 82% 

Biogas Plant 3 3 1 33% 

Energy Efficient Motors 7 7 7 1007, 

Monitoring Report in Respect of Items given in 1990-91 

Item Nos. of Nos. of Nos. of Y% age 
housshold  benmeficia-. bencficia-  success 
covered riesfound ries using 
under moni- possessing  items 
toring items 

1. Pressure Cooker 50 T 47 45 90% 

2. E.E. Tubelight 50 50 46 92% 

3. Solar Cooker - 9 9 - 8 89% 

4. Nutan Stove 30 40 38 95% 

5. E.E. Motors 6 6 6 1009, 
6. Reflex valve 9 9 9 100% 

7. Biogas Plant 2 2 1 50% 
8. Electric Fan Regulators 27 27 24 89% 

कि 

डे 

कक



65 

State Government 985 also sanctioncd 2 study on Sccio-econo- 
mic impactof IREP programme 1n Raipur Rant & Hisar blocks 
vide 1ts sanction No. S&T/SNE/IREP/91-92/4468-71, datcd 
7-11-1991. This study 1s being carried out by an indepen- 
dent automous imstitute ie. Indian Institutc of Technclogy, 
611. The  above institute shall submit 115 report within 6 
months  (re. by 2-8-¥992). Im this regard, 1t is informed 
thot a team of LELT. Delln has visited Raipur Rani & Hisar 
blocks [01 ficld survey-. 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committce obser- 
ved that no proper evaluation of the programme was conducted fo ascertain 
the impact of the programm. on beneficiaties. The Committee, therefore, 
recommended that sincere efforts be made by the department to closely 
monitor each scheme of the department. During the course of oral exa- 
mination, it was bronght to. the notice of the Committee that the depart- 
ment was having a post of Scientific Advisor to implement the latest 
technology of the dcpartemnt का the rural areas of the State. The Com- 
mittee, therefore, desired that a comprehensive report about the achieve- 
ments made by this officer together with the details of blocks where he 
visited/implemented the schemes in the State be furnished to the Com- 
mittee for its information. 

In order to effectively execute various projects concerning non- 
conventional cnergy sources, im a time bound manmer, the Committee re- 
comitends: that शा independent Energy Development Agency be set पा in 
the State at the earliest on the pattern of other States. 

The Committee further obselved that there was no provision for the 
training of फिट staff in the State. The Committee, therefore, recommended 
that a training, institute be also set up for imparting the training to the 
technical staff so that the schemes of the department were implemented 
more effectively.



A 

¢ 
1 ' dle + 

o १ ह ग् कि LK 3 

.. MEDICAL AND' HEALTH 
g - N 

[सुन 3.4. Embezzlerent - o ‘ 
- ! . . Ty 

At the request (December 1988) 'of State Government a special 
audit of the accounts of Chief: Medical. Officer (CMO) Karnal for the 
period from 8th December 1981 to leth March 1987 was conducted 
during January to March and May to June 1989. It revealed an em- 
bezzlement of Rs. 0.45 lakh committed by : - o i 

(व) depicting same payments in the cash book tw ce ' Rs 0.11 नि 
s i o 

. (9) removing a page fromeash book (reconstituted o 
with reference to paymententries in 80 quittance -, 
एठ115 and difierence loclated) ऊन 0.10 lakh > 

FH 

¥ 

(०) 'quoting fictitious particulars in the cagh book 
d “ and acquittance rolls - ' Rs. 0.107ak} .l . ' L. ] 4 t 

(d) making entriesincash 9008 for an amount - ’ Lo 
more than actual payment Rs. 0.01 lakh 

1 - 4 न . 1 
., (¢) ndtdepositing recovered amount of CTD from " दि “pay of employees . o, [ Rs. 0.09 lakh \ i १ R P 

. (1) not purchasing the National Saving Certificates 
after charging the amounts in the cash book 'Rs. 0,041akh 

Total ' ' T Rs. 0.45lakh 
r,’k" I B PR ना नाग था न e — 

et 

The department confirmed the amount of embezzlement pointed 
out in audit and also recovered Rs. 560 out of it. 

The embezzlement wasfacilitated by, inter 818, following lapses 
on the part of the drawing and disbursing officer :— 

(Y Neither totals nor individual entries cf transactions were daily 
attested by the drawing and disbrusing officer in the cash book. 

(11) Altestation of certain individual payment entries in cash 
book without defaging the acquittancerolls as ‘Paid’ 2nd thus 
ensbling their re-use for second time. 

(iii) It was not ensured that amounts drawn from the trecasury 
had actuallybeen disbursed tc persons for whom it was drawn. 

The matter wes reported to Government in July 1989; reply has 
not been received (April 1990). 

66 



67 

In reply to the questionnaire issucd by the Committee, the depart- 

ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

When government found that the Drawing & Disbursing Cfficer 

j.e. Civil Surgeon, Karnal was not cxercising the prescribed checks 

then a special audit of the account of C.M.O. Karnal for the 

period from 8-12-81 to 16-3-87 was got conducted and it was 

found 2n embezzlement of Rs. 0.45 lakhs on account of पर 

(a) Depicting same payments in the cash book ' 

twice Rs. 0.11 lakh 

(b) removing a page fromcash book (re-consti- 

tuted with reference to poymententriesin . 
acquitance 1olls and difierence located; Rs. 0.10 lakh 

(०) Quoting fictitious particulars in the cash . 

book and acquittance rolls 'Rs. 0.10 lakh 

(d) Making entries incash book for an amount 

more than actual payment Rs. 0.01 lakh 

(e) Notdepositing recovered amount of CTD , 

from pay of employees Rs. 0.09 lakh 

(f) Not purchasing the National Saying Certifi- 
cates after charging the amounts in the cash L 

book Rs. 0.04 lakh 
— — o ———————— 

Total : Rs. 0.45 lakh 

The C.M.O. held- the following oficial résponsible for the 

amount shown against :— ] 

1. ShriBaldev Raj Cashiér Rs. 560.00 

2. Shri Ramesh Kumar Caglifer Rs. 44329.27 

Rs. 44889.27 
et e At et et . S et 

. Sh Baldev Raj deposited Rs. उ60 Sh. -Ramesh Kumar the then 

cashier committed suicide on dated 10-8-87. - - 

; ‘It was evedient from the report of the audit that mo prescnbed 

checks were made by the D.D.O. ie. CM.O. Karnal and the .other 

officers working under him to whom the powers were authcrised. 
हु 

D14 The ‘explanatidpnof फिट concerried officers: Were ८ाद्ट duc 10 their 
negligency and necessary - distiplinary sctiens’ -are beipg-deken by the 

Deptt. /Govt. Sy



"68 

- Two officials whose Pposition has been explained पा the above reply were defaulters. Sh. Baldev Raj, Cashier has deposited the am>unt 1nto Haryana Treasary during the course of special audit. Sh. \Ram>sh Kumar the then Cashier committed , suicide - in the officce on dated 10-8-87 and no recovery could be effected from him. How:ver the amount of gratwmity of the deceased employee has been with held. 

The poztion of recovery has been explained in the reply above. 
The departmznt 15 also taking action to recover the embezzled amount from the concerned officers. ’ 

After hearing the Departmental representatives, The Committee recommends that the entire amount be written off and the amount of gratuity be paid to the children of the deceased. 

The Committee desited that का instutctions be issued to all he Drawing and Disbursing officers of the {Departntent to Xemain more careful [fin uture so that such type of irregula\l‘ities ntay not occur in future, o \ 
Ny 18] 5.6. Stores and Stock } 

5.6.6. Pilferage of material - 

(a) In Badshah Khan Hospital Faridabad, stores valuing Rs. 0.53 laxh wazre pilferred (August -1987 -to March 1989) by a store keeper 
who issued stores om fictitious indents. On being pointed out गा audit 
(M 1989), the departm:nt confirm.d (June 1989) pilferage and stated 
(July 1989) that orders for eff:cting recovery from the defaulting official had' been initiated. o — — ६ 

(0) Pight officials (Senior Malaria Inspzctor 2; Health Inspector : 
4:  Maultipurpose worker 1; Laboratory technician 1; pilferrage (May 1986 to October’1986) 1insicticides valuing Rs. 3.24 > lakhs) Sifsa : Rs. 
1.76 lakhs; Kurukshetra : Re. 0.96 lakh :and’ Karnal RS. 0.52 lakh) 
and were-chargesheeted during February, 1987 to April 1987, While 
recovery of Rs. 0.02 lakh against one official has been ordered (April 
1989) action against remaining officials involving an amount of Rs. 3.22 
lakhs was yet to be taken (Fuly 1989). Tt 

In reply to-the questionnaire issuzd by the Committee, the de- 
partment in their -wrtten reply, explained the position as under : 

_ Rs. 37,000/- has bzen recovered upto July, 1992 and the 
balance recovery of Rs.:16,571/- isbsing recovered at the-rate of Rs. 1000/- 
per month from the official. ° - 3 ) 

The latest" position regarding.action taken against the officials is 
as under :— T : व oo e 

,\/{. Sh. Abdul Sitar MPHS (Male) © - ¢ - N 
The employse- has been.served upon a show cause _notice for the 

recovery of Rs. 18931-00 and stoppage.of two increments with commulative 
effect. o हे 

है गण 3 



/ 69 
| 

2 Sh. Avtar Singh MPHS (Male) 

After enq‘m"ry the employee was not found guilty for Rs. 4280/-. 
Accordingly ‘the matter. has been filed. : 

\/3. Sh. Ram Narain MPHS (Male) 

- 

Charge-sheet .bad been served to the employee for Rs. 33,483/- 

through Civil Surgeon .Sirsa. Reply from the employce and comments 
of C.S. Sirsa has been received. After this the comments of this report 
have been called from DHS, (Malaria) and reply still awaited., : 

- ‘_..___/— 
- 

et = 
.’ 

4. Sh. Dslip Singh SMI (The then L.T) 
Dr. K.L.Sethi Distt. School Medical Officer Jind has been @ppoig- 

ted enquiry Officer. The enquiry report is still awaited of B.H.C. for 
Rs. 24,731-47. : . . . 

3 

5. Sh. Fetah Singh MPHS (Male) _ ' 

Case is pending 1n the Labour Court at Panipat for'Rs. 49 000. 

6. Sh. Gurcharan Singh SMI 

The enquiry report has been recerved in this office and further 
process going on for 1989-56 K.G. of B.H.C. : 

7. Sh. Des Raj Nijhawan, SML 

Enquiry report is still awajted. Necessary record called from: 

Director Genersl of Police/Suptd. Police, Yamuna Nagar for 5524 kg. 
of B.H.C. . 

8. Sh. Dalbara Singh M.P.E.W. (Male) 

One increment with commulative effect was withheld of ShriDalbara 
Singh M.P.H.W. vide D.H.S. (Malaria) Haryana letter No. ECCD/M-2/ 
90/8739-41 dated 19-6-90 e2nd recovery of Rs. 1391-75 Paisa was also 
imposed on फिट officiel for short/non account of B.H.C.  Necessary 
instructions have been issued to the District Officers to be vigilant and 
keep proper check to avoid occurence of such lapses in future. 

The Committee desired that after effecting the complete recovery, 
intimation be sent to the Committee. S 

The Committee further desires t hat फिट action against t he defaulti'ng 
officials be completed without any further delay and the report to this 
effect be sent to t{he Committee, . . 

i



LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

[19] 36 Inadmissible payments 

"Prior (0 15. March 1986 (effcctive from January 1979), the.facility 
of mgdical attendance “and ‘treatment fat the ‘Bmployees ‘State Insuratice 
(B.S.I) Hospitals and dispzndafies was being avdiled of by 'the 'State 
Governm:nt ‘employees and their ‘family membars *serving under ES.L 
Schems. From 15. March 1986, the facility of reimbursement of medical 

charges to employzes for outdoor ‘m>dical treatment was withdrawn and 
instead, fix:d m:dical allowance of Rs. 150 per annum was sanctioned 
in ‘May 1986. 'In Odtober 1986, ' Governmet, bowever, ‘allowed an option 
to 'its’ employzes’ éither to “avail "the faéility : of ‘fixed medical ‘allowance 
as sanctioned in May 1986 or free madical outdoor treatment ‘as-existed 
prior to 1st March 1986. 

‘A test check of -the accounts of .E.S.I. Hospital Faridafiad (May- 
June 1987) disclosed ' घा Rs. 068 lakh weré paid “between’October 1986 
and February 1987 as fixed medical.allowance to those employees of 
the Hospital and its two attached dispensaries who had, though, opting 
for the -fixed M:dical Allowance -also -simultancously availed of free 
m dical out-door tréatment-during this .period. "The -payment of fixed 
Medical Allowance was still continuing (April 1989). 

No recovery had 50 far been made from any of the employees 
(April 1989). The department had, however, approached (February 1989) 
the Governmant for not.effecting.any ‘recovery 'in these cases on the 

plaa that the employ es w:re getting these medicines from .outdoor - 
Pitiznt D:partm:nt (O.P.D.) which were available in the E.S.L hospitalsf 

lispsusaries and no extra facility either by way .of reimbursement or 

otherwisz was provided to them. D:cision of the State "Government was 
awaited (April 1989). - , - 

Tbe matter was referred to Government in May 1989, reply 
has not been received (April 1990). 

In reply to the .questionarire issued by the Committee, the de- 

partmesnt 120 their written reply, :xplained the position as under : 

1. The paym:nt of m:dical ‘allowance is -being. made -to.E.S.L 

emolyy:es as psf the Govt. instarastions, but no m dicines are being 

provided to: ESI employees from BESI’ Hospitals/Dispe nsaries. 

2. The total fixad m-dical -allowance recoverable “from' the:em- 

ployees of ESI Hospitals/Dispensairies, Faridabad is Rs. 1.90 lakhs. 

Sh. Jit Singh, Assistant and other employees of ESI Hsopitals/Dispe nsaies 

जी Faridabad District bave filed 2 Civil Suit V/s Haryana State in 

the Court of Sr. Sub Judge, Faridabad on 26-5-90 against the 

70



4 

reocvery of fixed medical allowance. Sr. Sub-Judge had granted an interim 
stay against the recovery of fixed medical allowance till the decision of 
Case. 

The Committee desired that the Department shonld initiate action 
to get the ex-party stay vacated from -the Court .of -Senior Sub Jndge, 
Faridabad so that the balance amount be recovered without any further delay. -



HOME \ 
[20] ' 307 ‘I'n}u'udicious' purchase of cloth - = . . C Ve 11 LS -~ 1 « 

The Supeintendent of Police (SP) Hissar purchased cloth worth Rs. 3.66 lakhs consisting of Serge, terricot, drab mixture cloth etc. for uniforms of 150 Traffic Jawans during May 1982 to March 1983 even though the requirement assessed and indented for by the Clothing Head Constable (CHC) was for Rs. 0.86 lakh only. The reasons for inflating the quantity orginally indented for by the CHC was neither on record. nor furnished by the SP, Hisar, Though the CHC approached (Sep- tember 1984) the SP for eliciting the demand from other Police Uniis for utilising the surplus cloth, no action was taken by the SP. Mean- while, cloth valuing Rs. 2.16 lakhs (599 of the quantity purchased) had been) utilised leaving a balance of cloth valuing Rs. 1.50 lakhs (March 1989). 

The injudicious purchase of cloth, thus, resulted in blocking of funds of Rs. 1.50 lakhs for the last six years. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1989; the reply has not béen received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

As regardsextra clothing purchased at Hisar some general ex- 
planationis necessary, The acquisition of clothing items takes very long time. First, the 16 quirement is assessed one yearin advance for the coming year as after the cloth has been procured, it is to be stitched also and then only it can be issued. The arrangement has been, since time immemorial that cloth to be issued in summer is stitched in earlier winter and that to be issued in winter is stitched in earlier summer, which means that the process of stitching should start six months b fore the issue. The cloth as such has to be procured six months in advance of the date of issue. Coming to procurement part, the indent is sent to the Director, Supplies & Disposals who prepares NIT which is published in the press, with certain amount of statutory notice to oe given. The process takes almost three months after sending the indent and by the time the NIT appears in the press. Then the rates, the samples etc. are screened and examincd for quality etc. by the tech- nical Committee. If tenders, prima facie, are not satisfactory or quality not suitable then retendering may have to be done. 
This happens in atleast every 3 d case मी not more.” Re- 
tendering takes atleast two months. Matter is then referred to High Powered Purchase Committee where also it takes fome time. When it is approved by the High Powered Pur- 

72



but unfortunately the sanction did not come. ' 

73 
chase Committee, the firm is given, two months_.for . offering, 
goods for inmspection. The inspection party draws samples 
which are sent for testing. Test houses take another month to 
two. When test results are received and these are satisfactory 
then ‘the firm is asked to deposit security which may take 
another month & it is only after the security 085 been deposi- 
ted that supply order is placed and goods are received by the 
Units after another month. If the sample drawn from the 
suppliers fail then the process has to be re-started. If all 
goes well, the supplies take a minimum of one year. If any 
recruitment is expected against new posts, we have to provide 
them uniform etc. immediately on  appointment. We 
have to plan for uniform almost year and a half in advance, 
for otherwise, if फिट jawans come, théy will not get uniform 
and if they are given uniform out of existing stocks, regular 
Jawans will ‘not get the same. It'is in this context that 
during last few years, there was problem ‘of supply of uniform 
‘and most important reasons were delayed acquisition of cloth 
and heavy recruitment, as about 7,000 posts were sanctioned 
between 1987 and 1989. In Hisar, in)the year 1983, 'we were 
expecting fresh sanction,' stores were purchased accordingly 

1 

Tecruit 'can be imparted any, training. without uniform. and. -ne 
policemen can be deployed on duty without uniform. It will 
be much costly to the State to pay to the policemen for 
six mont:s without uniform. The loss of interestin keep- 
ing stores is absolutely insignificant as compared to the wages 
to be paid to constabulary without working. As such we 
have to maintain some stocks but then the stocks need not be 
disproportionate. 

Sr.  Name of cloth Date of receipt Quantity रण 
कैरे७- cloth 

1. Cellular Cloth White 11-6-82 2300 Mtrs. 

2. Drill Cotton Blue 3-8-82 1800 Mtrs. 

3. Drill Cotton White 3-8-82 1600 Mitrs. 

4. Malmal White 11-6-82 1400 Mitrs. 

5. Terricot white 21-5-82 300 Mtrs. 

6. Terricot White 7-7-82 1000 Mtrs. 

7. Tericot Blue 21-5-82 1200 Mtrs. 

8. Serge Blue 5-6-82 1200 Mtrs. 

9. Durb Mixture 24-7-82 1375 Mtrs. 



"o 
7% 

Thesé quantities of cloth घाट Basically ricant for providing dresses 
"0 traffic constibles. As traffic stdff wids very badly needed and 

- expected to किट Sdmctiohed, the purcHasé was made in 8008 
faith: Subsequently, some unutilised cloth was trinsferred to 
घाट. Districts of Sitsd and Jind' and . Gurgaon. It is correct 
thit we should have ufilised this cloth altérndtely earlier. 
Point has beén- noted and will be corplied with in future. 
THis is coirect that theré wids a liftle ovVer-purchase which 
cculd havé beer avoided. The person résponsible would have 
been warned bt he' is retited: Since no Joss has Been caused 
to फिट State, it will not 0४ of use to' pursue it any further 
though the point has Been noted. It is requested that this 
‘para may kindly b€ dropped. 

. Duriig the course of ofal éxamination of the departmenfal represen- 
tatives, the Comitittee was informed that the cloth was purchased for the 
aiiiforms as पीली? was a proposal for mew recrumitment of the staff, but 
Iatér on the Sald proposal was droppéd dme to ceftain reasons. The Com- 
mittee is Very much conyinced with the reply given by the department. On 
an assurance given by the D.G.P., flaryana, that the balance cloth is still 
lyilig in the store of Policé Lines, fisar and is perfectly in a good condi- 
tion. The Commiftéé, therefofe, recommends that this cloth be disposed 
of immediately to avoid any further blockade of money and फिट report to 
this éffect ७6 sent ६6 thé' Coinbiittee, 

A P N o ovoA , o 
ey दर AN el (10. X 

A1 AT, A & Lo T T जा सन - के लक के जब e अकसर नकल थे e s आस्था कप जलन पवन ewEEX =



REVENUE 

[21} 3.8. Irregular drawal of Grautitous relief 

For damages caused to standing crops in Ambala District, by hail-storms in March 1986 Government sanctioned (April 1987) a sum of Rs. 19.36 lakhs for disbursement as gratuitous relief to the farmers ‘of District Ambala whose standing crops were destroyed by hail-storm after conducting special girdawari (assessme nts through special measure- ments) and its checking by specificd authoritics दे 

Audit of the accounts of Deputy Commissioer (DC) Ambala (October—November 1988) disclosed that out of 8 sum o Rs. 10. 37 lakhs drawn jrom treasury in May 1987. Rs. 10 lakhs were sent (May 1987) through bank drafts to the Sub Divistonal Officer (Civil) Jagagdhri for disbursement in Jagadhri and Chhachhrauli, tehsils. The amount was not disburssd as D.C. Ambala reported that the special girdawar: had 
not been conducted (September 1987) to assess the quantum of damages caused to the crops in these tehsils. It has come to notice during audit of Tehsildar Jagadhri that special girdawari had been ¢onducted and checked checked by the Halqa Kanungo but no cheks by circle Revenue Officers and other officers as required under instructions were exercised. Mean- while, the amount of Rs. 10 lakhs was retained in a current account from March 1988 to February 198¢ and refundcd to Government in 
March 1989 only. Thus, retention of funds of Rs. 10 lakhs outside 
Government teasury from May 198, to February 1988 and in 2 current account from March 1988 to February 1989 not only deprived Govern- 
ment of the benefit of gainful utilisation of money but also allowed the bank a favour to avail undue financial benefit of interest of Rs 1.00 
lakh calculated at 10 per cent per annum. 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1989; they stated 
(July 1989) that officer responsible for retaining the amount in current 
account was being proceeded against. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

“According to the Government instructions issued in the year 1981, 
no amount of gratuitous relief so sanctioned for disbursement 
amongst the hailstorm affectcd farmers should have been drawn 
from the treasury before 1009 checking of special girdawari 
by CRO and 25% by SDO etc. But in the present case the 
amount was drawn but not disbursed. For this lapse the 
officers responsible are being proceeded against by the Chief 
Secretary. 

The Commissioner Ambala Division was appointed as Enquiry 
officer to took into the matter. On the basis of his enquiry 
report the thecn SDO (C) Jagadhri Sarvshri P.P.S. Sawhney, 

75



76 

16.5 and Pardeep Kasni, HCS have been found responsible 
for keoping the amount of Rs. 10 lacs in current account in 
SBI Jagadhri. The Chief Sccretary Haryana who 15. their 
appointing authority ywas. requested to proceed against them. 
The Chief Secretary wvide his U.O. No. 20/18/93-S(1)/dated 
14-5-93 has intimated, the decision .of '.the. Govt. to: initiate 
disciplinary proceedings against Sarvshri P.P.S. Sawhney,™ IAS 
and Pardeep Kasni, HCS for the -irregularities committed by 

Vthem while working..as $.D.Q:(C) Jagadhri. 

. In: each case- whenever any. sanction for disburssment of gratuitous 
- relief is issued, a .condition .isimposed-ithat only .such mount 
may 05. drawn as;-1s- actually: requireds and -whatever amount 
is left unspent may be refunded to Govt. by RTR or through 
Excesses and~Surrender. Qfficials .contravening these ' instructions 

ने are progeeded. against deparime ntally.” 

- The Committee- desired ‘that the action against the concerned. officers 
«-who- werd held-responsible forithe lapse be'finalised ‘at ‘the earliest. and the 
‘Comm ittee!- be - -informed - of - action :taken, 

3 

[22] .3.10. Embezzlement 

."On, noticing some irregularities in th.accounts .of District,Nazir 
(DN) .under, Deputy. Commissioner (000. Gurgaon, a special audit ‘party 
deputed from-TIst to 3rd June, 1989,adetected that the .cash--book had 
not been completed from 9th March. 1987 onwards and.an amount-lof 
Rs. 1.12 lakhs collected -against receipts .issued, had not been depositcd 
into .treasury. K This.was pointed out to-the Deputy Commissioner: on. आते 
June 1989 for appropriate. action. - The Deputy: Commissioner 5210 (22 nd 
Junc 1989) that, one ‘of .the, relarives, of the. defaulting- official had:.de- 
posited into treasury on 19th June 1989, the amount -reported. by Audit 
as having bcen received but not deposited in the treasury. 

. Test eheck . of s account. conducted ::in> July 1989 further.'revealed 
that rent of booths and shops constructed. in Mini Secretamat, Gurgaon 
as realised from September 1986 to March 1989 was shcrt deposited in 
the.-treasury to:the-extent ofu:Rs. 1.11 lakhs:by.not entering the: realised 
receipt in- the. cash ~book.and: by:keeping (the cash book incomplete. 
Though the embezzeled amount was finally found to be Rs. 1.11 lakhs, 
the amountnmade. good:there against vwasvRs. 1.12 lakhs. 

. The embezzlement -was ;inter alig facilitated due to- non-observance 
of: .following provisions of financial rules : 

(1) . All ‘monetary. transactions. should-\be entered .1nthe cash book 
as soon- as-they.occur and attested by .the head of the office in token 
of check. 

, (i) The cash book, should be closed regmlarly .and completely 
checked. . 

(0 A consolidated receipt for all remittances made during the 
previous month should bz obtained from trecasury by 15th of each month.



77 

(iv) All departmental receipts collected during the day should be 
credited into treasury on the same day or at the most, the following 
day. 

The matter was reported to Government:inm J uly' 1989; reply hds 
not been received (April 1990). 

ln reply to _the: questionnaire 1ssued -by the Committée; the depart: 
ment- in- their written Yeply, explained:the!- position:as' under’ : 

“l.  Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon has-intimated that an ‘amount 
of Rs. 1,11,982.40 ‘embezzlcd by.Sh. -Shiv Darshany Clerk has 
been>recovered on 19-5-90 He- has 5150: informed that ‘the 
Audit Party- of the- A*G: 'has-dropped the relevant audit para 
during .the courseof .audit conducted -in-Tuly,: 1992: 

2. Disciplinary action' against the defaulting official has' sinve beén! 
taken -under rule-7 of -the punishment and' Appeal Ruiles. 
The enquiry. officer has ‘bzen-appointed. The ' report-of the 
enquiry officer is still awaited. 

After hearing the departMental' représéntatives) ‘the Committéé obser- 
ved that the -dealing, ofhicial ‘had -kept a पाल amount ‘i.¢.? Rs.' 141 'lakhs. 
un-authorised with him instead of depositing the said ‘artount:in'’ the tréasury : 
from March, 1987 to May, 1990 yet no action was initiated against him 
by the Department. The Committee ‘was at pain (0 ' obsexve that the 
Coiitrolling . Officer also “did “not take- notice' of this fact. The inguiry शान - 
the’ madtter ’and action has also been badly delayed. 

. फट Committes was of -the view that it must had been 'done- with- the 
krowlcdge of Controlling: Gificer for-which ~he - is equally responsible. The - 
Committée was™ alSo लाए satisfied with the explanation -given- by the the 
Départiiignt “in- this regard.- The Department  could not explalng--why the- 
FIR "was- not lodiged “against the defaulting -official. The Committee, there- 
fore, recomm'énds’ that thé entire matter be enguired and the- responsibility 
be fixed ‘agdinst: the respomsible officer/official and the -outcome of the 
engitiry” be intimiated to the Committez accordingly.:



EDUCATION 

23] 3.11. Embezzlement 

Test eheck of accounts of Government College Gobana for the 
period Decembzr 1985 to December 1988 conducted in January 1989 
disclosed. that amount of Scholarships/stipends received through bank 
drafts from various sources was retained in @ saving bank account pen- 
ding paymsntto cligible students through cheques. On comparing counter- 
foils of cheques with bank statements it was noticed that a clerk of the 

college withdrew a sum of Rs. 0.41 lakh during July 1987 to October 
1988 against thirteen cheques out of which- twelve cheques, as per counter 

foils, were 1ssued to students for Rs. 0 04 lakh while counterfoil of 
thirteen cheques was blank. Drawal of amount by the clerk was faci- 

litated by issu¢’ of ten original cheques -in his name and three bearer 

cheques in favour of students of diftsrenf names and amount than that 
indicated on a counterfoils. Amount .so drawn was not disburscd to 
students and 15 embezzlement was confirmed when actual payees receipts 
(APRs) were found to have not been received in the Directorate of 
Higher Bducation, Haryana (DHE) frcm where the bank drafts were 
received. No First Information Report (FIR) was lodgcd by the 
Institution (June 1989). 

¢ Finanzial Rules enjoin upon drawing officers to see that payments 
are made to persons cntitled to receive them and to satisfy Audit with 
complete vouchers in support of payments. Audit of accounts of 
Scholarships/stipends drawn by DHE conducted in March— April. 1989, 
however, revealed that an amount of Rs. 164.47 lakhs was remtted 
dudring D.cember 1987 to February 1989 for disbursement to students 
(through various Government institutions; Rs. 43.06 lakhs; non-Govern- 
ment instititions within the State : Rs. 119.53 lakhs and institutions 
outside the State : Rs 1.88 lakhs) but in contravention of aforesaid 
provisions of rules and other relevant -instructions, the disbursing insti- 
tutions were allowed to keep APRs with them. Tt was also noticed that 
a sum of 1२४ ' 139. 53 lakhs out of above amount was paid to disbursing 
institutions without furnishing names of the students entitled to receive 
1t as required under the schemes. 

The Directorate stated in March 1989 that in place of APRs. the 
institutions responsible for disbursement of amount were asked to furnish 
disbursement certificates only and checking of APRs was got done by 
deputing departm=ntal auditors to 'nstitutionsconcerned. The procedure 
cedure adopted by the department was not i1n dccordance with the rules 
instructions. 

Non-compliance of rules and orders on the subject bythe depart- 
ment resulted in 

9 (D) embezzlement (Rs. 0.41 lakh) in Government College Gohana 
an 

78



9 

(0 non-rendering of account of actual cxpenditure and conse- 

quential exclusion from the purview of audit scrutiny the disbursement 

of entire amount of Rs. 164.47 lakhs. 

The department stated (October 1989) that the concerned official 

was placed under suspension in April 1989 and an a2mount of Rs. 0.40 

lakh recovered from him till date. 

' The matter was referred to Government 1n May 1989; rcply has 

not been received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnairc issued by the Commuttee, the depart- 

ment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

The Directorate of Higher Education has evolved fool proof 

method by sending the Bank Drafts of Adhoc Advance and 

balance amount of scholarships to S/C students by sending 

instructions with very ramount of Scholarship, it is made 

clear while appending sanction. It 1s clearly mentioned 
therein that the payment to the students be disbursed through 

payee’s account cheques  The Principal of Govt. College 

Gohana (Sonepat) did not act upon deptt. orderTs 

The FIR was not lodged with the police against Sh. Krishan 

Kumar, Clerk as he had , been depositing the amount of 

embezzlement from time to time. 

The orders were clear but the principal and the clerk did 

not comply with the orders issued from timc¢ to tmc 1o 

various principals of Govt./Private Colleges. The principal 

and the clerk Sh. Krishan Kumar were responsible for the 

lapses. The matter of embezzlement came to the mnotice of 

Director Higher Education on 3-4-1989 after the retwemcnt 

of Sh. P.C. Jain, Principal, Govt. College Gohana (Sonepat) 

who retired on 30-9-1988. 

Immediately an amount of , Rs. 40,000 was got with-held from 

the gratuity of the officer by the Department. Later on 

receipt of intimation that entire amount of Rs. 42,210 em- 

bezzled has bzen recovered from the clerk, the withheld 

amount of gratuity Jof the Principal was released by the 

Department. o 

Sh. Krishan Kumar, Clerk while working in Govt. College Gohana 

(Sonepat) Embezzled amount of Rs. 42,210 of Scholarship 

and other funds. He was placed under suspension on 4-4-1989. 

Thereafter he was charge-sheeted under Rule-7 vide order 

No. 5/116-88-ME() Dt. 2-4-90. He submitted his reply on 

23-4-90 and after consideration his reply was found unsatis- 

factory. In order to examine the matter thoroughly and an 

enquiry officer was appointed to probe into the matter vide 
this office order No. 5/116-88-ME(I) Dt. 1-6-90. The enquiry 
officer submitted his report on 31-7-91.. As per enquiry officer’s



80 
०007, ' all - the -charges levelled -'against 'Sk Krishar Kumar, Clerk were stand proved:- 
4-9-90. 

The ‘compete nt autho"rity*‘""‘a'fter’ examlning the enquiry report propo:- sed -the -following: puttishiient: : 

‘againsthim:~ He' was- reinstated on 

1 (1) His two Increments may be stopped with c umulative effect. (i) ' His ACR be categorise 

For this purpote the official 

ते as “Avorage? for the year 1988-89. 
concerned was given.a :show cause motice: vide. this-officé letter Np, 5/116-88-ME.(D) Dt 26-12-91,- The * offioral tisubsrtited - 1 reply on® 20-92 I his reply he made a request to give him a personal hearing before taking the 

final- decision.« According his request and. give himis Frnal decisionns yetsto ' 

Iyt the' compEtent 'authority acceded the date 1487:92+ fp 66181 hearing. be'«.taken.: 
The cntige: amoypt rhas -bee niide posited:: by him- in' 1nstalipie nts. 
During \the: course - oforal: eXamination'of दाह Dejartmentail represen- 

tatives, the Commiittee~ observed théit . the Departingpe ha§-“takén a very 
lenient view against the delinquent official by stopping the two increments. 
The Committee is pot satisfied with -the- abhove saidh action ofi*'theflDepal‘t- 
ment~’ and reomitiénds .that the- De partmenti should- retexamine™ this case 
in'-the हाई Tegistering a criminal . case न against the -coricerntd -official. 

The Committee also observed of stipend: to दिए eligiple ‘stiidehts? 15 therefore; recommends tlig¢ the' stipe 

that the Procedure of ' dishbursement very’ imuch’ defective. The Committee, fids: should 'be disbursed quarterly ip- 
stead 'ए *yearly and ‘2~ fool-proof systeni”. be ~adopted- to aveid this type of 
embezzlement: in‘futyre and a “detailed” "pr'of,c"e“dul"”e“‘ so adopted by the the 
Départmient be afs ~intimated* to “thy - Commitiée, 

ursed’ to the Flarijan students, college- within a period of three months.. The 
Comm ittee,-further, Tecommends)thit thv"internal -audif systein ' of पाठ Départ- 

Audit observationg on financ departmental authorities ¢ oncerned 

suchl'type’- of > irfegularitiss” in future. 

ial tranmsactions ‘are reportéd to the S0 that appropriate action can be 
taken 7 (0: rectify- defetts »and! omissions. HAIf ‘yearly', reports of such 
observation ‘outstanding for-'more th Government. to.. ged their ssttlement: 

En- अंडर month§ ars also forwarded to -expedited, - 
A review of: the: position ‘of » outstandiny “audit observations pet- 

taining to ! (he- -Bducation) Departpient issued 'upto "]De"ce'm“be‘r“ 1988 dis- 
closed  that-117 jtems involvingtagtaigunt of रेड: "1.75 laklis were out- 
standing .at -the -endtof पाल 1989> These included 37 items (Rs. 0.28 lakh) pertainmg :to- years " 1983-84 to'1985-86; 38"’1t(e‘4wm’s‘* (092" lakh) to 
1986-87; 18 l'tems-'-(Rs.'uO.54‘~‘1akhv‘) ‘1o 1987:88"and 24 ‘itemis (0201 lakh) to 1988-89." 

-



81 

The audits observations were of the following categories :— 

Serial  Nature of observations Number of Amount 
_ items 1nvolved 

) (1n lakhs 
of rupees)) 

For want of :— 

1 Excess paymcntdue to wrong.pay 48 0.86 

fixation 

2 ., Purchase of science -materal .cquipment 12 0.78 
,... from unapproved sources 

.3 Exccss payment of pay-and 2llow- 57 0.11 
. ances ६ nd TA/DA including other 
miscellaneous items 

117 1.75 

The matter was referred to Government ता August 1989 reply has 

not been received (April 1990) 

In reply to the questionnaire tssued by the Commuittee, the depart- 

ment व. their wriften reply, expldined the position as under : 

“The Jatcst position of outstanding audit observation 85 on 30-6-92 

is as under :— 

Nature of observations Year No. of Amount 
Item 1nvolved 

pending (In lakhs Rs ) 
न ना ——— 

e ot —— e ) — e T सा 

Excess payment due to wrong  1983-84 10 1985- 18 0.17 

pay fixation 86 
1986-87 7 0.14 

Purchase of Science Material 

Equipment from the un- 1986-87 3 0.22 

approved source - 

Excess payment of 1983-84 5 0.04 

pay and allowance and. TA/ 
DA including other misce- 1986-87 1 0.00 

llaneous items. (Rs. 107.00) 

2 0.00 
( (Rs."37::50) 

.Total 36 «0.57 

Out of 117 items 81 items involving' an amount:of Rs:1.18 lakhs 

have been.dropped. Efforts are being made. to dispase ‘off "the remaining 

outstanding 36..items . 

The Committee recommends that the remaining 23 items involving 

amount of Rs. 48,000 of audit observations 0० disposed of within a period 

of three months and report to this ‘effect be intimated to the Committee.



AGRICULTURE 

[25] 3.13. Outstanding inspection reports and paragraphs 

are communicated to heads of offices and to next higher departme ntal authorities through inspection fcports. More important irregularities are reported to the Heads of Departments and Government. The Govern- ment has prescribed that first replies to inspection reports should be sent within four weeks. ] . - 

year-wise break up of which 15 given below ;— - 

Year . 
Number of Number of 
inspection paragraphsg 
re ports 

1983-84 
6 7 

1984-85 दे 
15 40 

1985-86 
4?2 ) 134 

1986-87 : o 671 204 
[4 1987-88 

74 193 
1988-89(up to 

78 193 December 1988) : 

Total 282 771 

Out of these 282 outstanding inspection reports issued during April 1983 .to December 1988, first teplies to 176 inspection reports(1984-85 : 13, 1985-86 : 31, 1986-87 : 52, 1987-88 : 33 and 1983-89 : 47) had not been received tll Jupe 1989; and in the case of remaining 106 inspection reports, the delay in secnding first replies in respect of 97 reports ranged from one year to three years (92 Teports : upto one year 5 reports; more than i year and upto 3 years) and replies in Tespect of 9 inspection reports only had been received within the stipulated period of four weeks,



83 

The more important types of irregularitics noticed during inspection 

and local audit are summarised below 

Serial Nature of irregularity Numbcr Money value 

- number of cases involved (1n 
lakhs of 
rupees) 

) () Non-obssrvance of rules relating 143 346.63 

to custody and handling of cash, 
posting and maintenance of cash 
books, reconciliation of depart- 
mental receipts and remittances 
with the treasury records etc. 

(0 Irregularitiesconnected with 117 255.34 

purchase of stores \ 

(iii) Yrregularities in the accountal of 90 25.14 

stores 

. (iv) Irregular, excess and wasteful 196 783.30 

expenditure due to appointment 
of staff etc. 

» The matter was reported to Government in April 1989; reply has 

not been received (April 1990). 

In reply (0 006. questionnaire issucd by the Committee, the depart- 

ment 1n their wriiten reply, explained the position as under : 

In order to dispose of pending paras, meetings were held at 

various district head quarters namely Karnal, Kurukshetra, Hisar, 

Sonepat, Bhiwan: and Gurgaon by officers of Directorate of 

Agriculture with representatives of A G. (Audit) during the 

year 1990-91 and a substantial number of paras were got 

) settled. ‘Thereafter, follow up action was taken with the 

concerned offices As a result, as many as 479 paragraphs 

out of 771 have been got ssttled. So far as remaining paras 

are concerncd, strenuous efforts are being made to get the 

. outstanding paras settled at the earliest after fixing the dates 

of mectings with A.G. office for which request has already 

been made to A.G. Haryana. 

2. The delay is regretted. Now strict instructions have been issued 

to all the D.D.Os to send intial replies to the audit paras 

within the stipulated period of four wecks meticulously. Tt 

has also bzen made clear to them that disciplinary action 

would be taken against the officer/official found delinquent in 

dealing with the audit paras.



» 3. The year-wise position of 
graphs is given as under 

&4 | 

outstanding: inspection पट ports paia- 

Sr. Name of Year Total No. of I/ Settled upto Balance No. R & Paras as 31-3-93 
per C.A.G. 
Report 

I/R Paras I/R Paras /R Paras 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1. 1983-84 6 7 5 6 1 1 
2 1984-85 15 40 5 25 10 15 

3 1985-86 42 134 26 97 16 37 

4. 1986-87 67 204 33 131 34 73 
5. 1987-88 74 193 33 123 41 70 
6. 1988-89 - 78 193 11 97 67 96 

292 771 113 479 169 292 

During the course of oral examination, even the very old outstanding audit objections 
onwards. are still lying unsettled. T 
Department. that these audit objection 
months and the progress in this rega 

N 

the Committee observed that 
i.e. from the year 1983-84 

he (Committee. recommends to the 
s :be settled within a period of ‘two 
rd be intimated to the Committee.



IRRIGATION' — 

2)0> [26] 4.3. Sub standard e xecution of work .2, न | 
7 

The Government decided (May 1981) that some works should also 
_ 09 का का the State Vigilance Bureau (S ingly, SVB 
selected the work of single layer tile lining j 3000—7350 of 
Sunari Minor, whiclh was allotted to 8 co 
Ex=cutive Engincer, Canal Lining Divist 
reach RD 3000— 6820 was complet 
Rs. 1.46' lakhs. 

ohtak. The work in 
1985) at a cost of 

ember 1984; when it took three 
ing work in the presence of three engineers 

analysed from the Foremsic Science 
basis of test results (May 1985), the 

the work as sub-standard as only 410 
¢en used on lining against the required 

‘ot bags as per design/specifications. 

The SVB checked the 
samples of mortar used in li 
of the department and 
Laboratory, Madhuban, 
SVB declared (Dece 
bags were found 

In Janpdry 1988 Chief Engineer, Irrigation called for the ocom- 
ments on thé SVB findings from the field officers. The then Executive 
Bngineer justified (June 1988) the reduced comsumption of cement due to 

short/weight- 1n cement bags losses in loading and unloading receipt 
and possibility” of discrepancy in- laboratory report. This contention of 
the Executive Engineer did not agree with the records of फिट division 
as neither was the receipt of less cement recorded in store accounts/ 
-MAS accounts प्राण was any test from any other laboratory got conducted. 

Daring audit (July 1988) it- was noticed that. after taking into ac- 
count the consumption of cement! used in coping (Not taken into 
account by the SVB) and allowing 5 per cent excess conmsumption (per- 
missible under PWD specifications), the total consumption of cement 
worked out to 590 bags against 1478 bdgs  shown as consumed. This 
resulted in pilferage of 888 bags of cement worth Rs. 0.67 lakh (at the 
penal rate- of Rs. 75.48 per bag). Further, 22689 tiles worth Rs. 0.20 
lakh (at pznal rate of Rs. 866 pzr thousand) were also found consumed 
in excess of norms. 

Explanations of the concerned officers/officials were submitted to 
the Supcrintending Engineer (June 1989), but final action taked in the 
matter has- not becen intimated (April 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1989; reply has 
not bzen received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnaire: issued by the: Committee, the 
department in their  written reply, explained the  position 

85



86 

as under : 

With regard to the excess use of cement, the explanations of tke 

concerned officials/officers were considered on merit taking into 

account the technical aspects and was found satisfactory. The 

Govt. have already decided to file this case. 

As per cement consumption formula adopted by the Department 

_the net consumption comes to 1440 bags against which 1478 

Nos. bags were actually issued . There 1s nominal excess 

consumption of 38 bags only which 1s only 2.2% and is 

within the premissible limit of 5%. Hence no recovery on 

account of excess consumption of cement is.due. 

However for the excess consumption of 22689 Nos. tiles reascn- 

sibility is being fixed on the J.E /S.D.O. concerned, who failed 
to detect excess consumption. 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed 

that the responsibility had been fixed on the J.E./S.D.O. concerned who 

failed to detect the excess consumption of 22689 tiles. The department 

further informed the Committee that the comcerned officials were charge- 

sheeted during the month of Junme, 1993 and October, 1993 respectively 

The Committee was constrained to observe that the said case pertained 

to year 1985 and the Department initiated the action during the year 

"1993 i.e. after eight years. The Committee failed to understand as to why 

the Department did not initiate action against the concerned officials well 

in time. The Committee was of the view that the action was initiated by 

the Department only after the receipt of the notice of the Committee. The 

Committee, there fore, desired that Tesponsibility be fixed against those 

officers who kept the file with them and did not bother to initiate the 

action within a Teasonable time and the Committee further desired that a 

detailed report to this effect be sent to the Committee for its conmsideration. 

The Committee also recommended that action against the J.E./S.D.O. 

who failed to detect excess consumption of tiles be completed within a 

stipulated period under intimation to the Committee: 

[//27] 4 4. Under utilisation of Crawler Tractors 

A test check (August 1985) relating to the working of these 

trac\gts revealed as under  द . 

(ऐ Against Central Water Power Commission (CWPC) norms of 

168160 hours (at the rate of 1050 hours per tractor per year) provision



87 

of 71974 hours (43 percent) for their working was made in the esti- 

mates by the department, against which tractors actually operated for 

12292 hours (17 per cent) during 1981-82 to 1988-89, as indicated bclow बना 

Year Trac- Work- Work- Trac- Actual Shortfalls 

tors ing ing tors hours 

availa- hoursas hours put to trac- Compared to Compared to 

ble . per provided use tors CWPC norms departmental 

CWPC inde- used provisions 

norms partmen- 
tal 
esti- Hours  Per- Hours Per- 

mates centage centage 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

1981-82 8 2980 1275 3 603 2377 80 672 53 

1982-83 i 18 14860 6886 8 1355 13505 91 5531 80 

1983-84 24 24320 11268 14 2472 21848 90 8796 78 

1984-85 24 25200 13226 20 2938 22262 88 10288 78 

1985-86 24 25200 12236 16 1934 23266 92 10302 84 

1986-87 24 25200 12180 13 1902 23298 92 10278 84 

1987-88 24 25200 9723 10 848 24352 97 8875 91 

1988-89 24 25200 5180 6 240 24960 99 4940 95 

168160 71974 12292 155868 59682 

43 percent) (7 per cent) 

Thus tractors remained under-utilised ranging from 80 per cent 

to 99 per cent and 53 percent to 95 per cent as compared to CWPC 

norms and the departmental provision respcctively. 

(ii) 10 tractors were issued for field works after 6 months to 

38 months of their receipt. 

(iii) One tractor valuing Rs. 3.70 lakhs received in December 

1982, though issued for field work had not been put to use on any, 

work. 

(iv) Even after rcceipt of tractors for compaction of eaith work 

- 00 the existing channels, the department continued to get compaction 

work done by employing casual labour. 

Under utilisation of these tractors was attributed (January 1988) 

by EBxecutive Engineers Mechanical division Karnal and Rohtak to non- 

availability of works in Civil divisions or less work being entrusted by 

these divisions as most of the channels were of small capacity where 

running of these tractors was mot practicable. Thus, tractors worth 

Rs. 88.80 lakhs were purchased in October 1980 without assessing actual 

pote ntial re quire me nts resulting in massive under utlliusation. 
v



88 
The matter was reported to Government. in August 1989; reply has not been received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Committee, the de- partment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

1. The under utilisation of Crawler Tractors 15 attributed to the following factors :— 

(@) The Crawler Tractors are to be utilised for compaction work on channels to be lined under the project of ““Modernisation of existing channels” . The lining work of these channels depend upon the availability of closures. The Central Water . Commussion has fixed the- norms for -the use -of  machinery taking into consideration that the work continues for the whole year where new canals are to be constructed/lined. But in the case of modernisation of existing canals the work 1s executed durtng a limited period only when the 08181 is closed. Bessides there are no closures का" canal system during monsoon pcriod. 

(b)" Szcondly compaction through Tractors 15 possible on ‘main canals Branch canals where the width of the new banks to be constructed 1s more than 8 feet (Jarge). On small chan- nels the required compaction width (being small), the com- ©  paction had to be got done through manual labour. However the department has tried its best to wuse these tractors to the maximum extent on main channels. _ 

2. The tractors were issucd to the various field divisions depend- 1ng upon the exigencies of compaction works 

3 As a_h'eady explained 1n para 2 supra; the tractors were issued to the field divisions as per exigencies of the work. This tractor was also subsequently brought into use on  work. 

4. As- already explained in para-I. supra, the tractors could be used on canals where these have been put to use to the maximum possible extent. On small channels these tractors could not be used as the width of the banks requred to- be compacted was of small width 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee observed that the tractors worth Rs. 88.80 lakhs were purchased: without assessing actual potential requirements resulting in massive under utilisation. The Com- mittee was not gatisfied with the reply given: by the Department. The Committee, therefore, desired that the complete report which was placed before the figh Powered Committee to justify: the purchase by. the ‘De- partment be furnised to the Committee: so 35, to: enable the Comm ittee to visualise the actual situation .and- the peculiar circumstance's under which the purchase of these tractors was made. 

The Committee, futther desired that the: latest information: regarding the utility of these tractors: in- the Department at present be also far- nished to the Committee,



89 

[28 4.5. Excess Payment of Earth Work - 

(@ In Bhiwani Construction Division II, 1.35 lakhs cums of 
earth work of Talwani Sub Minor, Mandholi Minor and Isherwal Dis- 
tributary wete .got executed during. March 1987—January 1988 at a 

cost of Rs. 5.93 lakhs. These works were transferred to Hansi Construc- 

tion Division, Hanst in February 1988. The works were got re-measurcd 

(March 1988) and the Executive Engineer (EE) Hans: brought to -the 

notice of Superintending Enginecr (SE) Loharn Canal Circle, Bhiwani 

(March 1988) that against 1.35 lakhs cums of earth work already paid 

for, the earth available at sitc was only 0.33 lakh cums. The SE directed 

the’ EE उप April 1988 that these works be got check measured from 
the two Sub-Divisional Officers. The EE after getting these works 

check measured, reported to SE जा July 1988 that 0.46 lakh cums of 

earth was actually got laid thereby resulting in an excess payment of 

Rs. 3.99 lakhs to the contractors. The Chief Engineer (Yamuna Canal) 

referred this matter for further investigation to the Inspection and Control 

Division, Hisar. Further developments of the case were yet to- be in- 

timated (June 1989). The Executive Engineer attributed (July 1988) 

the excess payment of earth work to the difference in Natural surface 

levels (NSLs) observed 1mitially before execution of work and those 

observed subsequently and non-execution of work as per design and 

excess cutting of earth 1n reachess The contractor’s bill was 
also yet to be finalised. 

(b) Barth work in reach RD 0 to 5000 of Isherwal Sub Minor 

was got cxecuted during June—August 1987 and the contractor was 810 

Rs. 6.76 lakh for 19847 cums of earth work. The work was got check 

measured from two Sub Divisional Officer in March 1988. Whereas 

no earth work was. found exccuted in Reach 0—3000 only 8063 cums 

of earth work was exccutcd in Reach 3000—5000 The inflated measure- 

ments thus resulted in excess payment of Rs. 0.45 lakh for 11784 cums 

of earth work. The Contractor’s bill was yet to be finaliscd. 

Neither the amount of excess payment was placed in Miscellancous 

Public Works Advances nor was any 4action taken to fix responsibility. 

Excess payment of Rs. 4.44 lakhs was made possible as departmental 

officers failed (i) to detect the discrepancy in levels adopted for execution 

of work and those recorded in the approved sectioms. (ii) to ensure 

that works were being executed strictly according to approved drawings 

and design and had allowed exccution of works without getting estimates 

technically ‘sanctioned from the competent authority. It was further 

noticed that paymcnts were released by recording wrong certificates of 

work having been executed according to P.W. specifications in measure- 

ment books as well as onaccount running bills. 

The matter was. referred to the Government (August 1989); reply 

has not been received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued Dby the Committee, the 

department in their written reply, explained the position 2s under : 

.1. The results of investigation dene by the Inspcction and Control 

Division, Hissar has brought out excess payment of Rs 4.28 lacs on 

account of .earth work to the contracting agencies.



' 90 

2. The chances of recovery from the contracting agencies scems to be bleak and as such it was decided to recover this amount from the concerned 2 Executive Engineers, two sub divisional Officers and 3 Junior BEngineers who are responsible for making excess payments. All the concerned Junior Engineers have since been charge-sheeted by the competent authority. The charge-sheets against the Executiv Engineers/ Sub Division Officers are under pProcess of approval. 

3. S/Shri K.V.Jain, S.D.O., and Satish Garg, Junior Enineer are responsible for making excess payment for Rs. 0.45 lakh पा reach RD 0—5000 of Isherwal Sub-Minor. The Junior Engineer has -since been charge-sheeted by the Chief Engineer and the charge-sheet against the S.D.O. is under process of approval. 

The Committee desired that the final decision be taken and re- covery be made from these officers/officials within a period of six meonths under intimation to the Committee. 

[291 4.6. Misappropriation of cement 

In the Canal Lining Division No. IV, ' Fatehabad, tile lining in some reaches of Sheranwali Distributary and Dabwali Distributary was undertaken during September 1984 to February 1985 through agencies and was completed during November 1984 to October 1985 at a cost of Rs 6.61 lakhs 

The cxecution of works was got investigated (April 1985) through the State Vigilance Bureau, which after getting the samples of mortar tested from the State Forensic Science Laboratory, Madhuban reported (February 1987) to the State Government that the cement used in lining woilk was used at the rate of 0.170 bag per square metre lining against the sp=cified norm of 0.215 bag per Square metre. Thus against the actual consumption of 3302 cement bags 4675 cement bags had been shown as consumed thereby resulting in mis-appropriation of 1373 bags of cement valued at Rs. 0.93 lakh and execution of below specifi- cation works. 

The mis-appropriation of cement was rendercd possible due to failure of the filed officials and officers to ensure that the material used during construction work conformed to PWD specification and it was being mixed according to the norms fixed. Government directed the department in June 1987 to 1nitiate departmental action against the concerned officialsfofficers Show cause notices submitted (April 1987 to the Chief Engineer by the Superintending Engineer Canal Lining Circle No. 1 Sirsa for approval and serving upon घाट delinquent officials/ officers had not yet been, approved (June 1989). 

The matter was reported to Government (August 1989); reply has not been received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the de- partment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

The State Vigilance Bureau had conducted an enquiry उप which, 

-



कै 

91 

it ‘was brought out that samples of mortar werc got tested from the 
Laboratory which revealed use of less quantity of cement by 1373 bags 
valummg Rs 0.93 lacs on Sherawali and Dabwali Distributaries 

No FIR was lodged with the Police 

Chargcsheet under Rule 7 of P&A Rules 1987 has since been 
served upon two Sub Divisional Officers and 9 No. Junior Engincers 
by the compctent authority Replies to the chargesheets from the 
S.D.Os. have been received and are under examination. The dccision on the chargesheets against the Junior Engincers will be taken ofter the decision of the Government on the replics of the S.D.Os 

During the couse of oral examination, the Committee observed that action against the officers/officials were generally delayed by the Depart- 
ment and consequently most of the officers retire and it becomes difficult to 
initiate any action/recovery against those persons. Im such circumstances, 
the Committee recommended that in those cases whefe the charge sheets were framed and served to the officers/officials under Rule 7, the enquiries/ action should be completed within a sepcific period amd strict action be taken against those officers who violate the imstructions in fulure. 

The Committee further observed that the Department should write to the Vigilence Bureau and the Governm ent agencies that the samples should be taken with in the limited period of 2-3 months so that these types of ambiguities should not exit at all. 

[30} 511  Introductory 

5.1 Stores and Stock 

Stores comprise all articlcs and material purchased or otherwise acqured for use on works. These include not only expendable and 
ssuable articles in use or accummlated for specific purpose, but also articles of dead stock of the naturc of plant and machinery, instrume nts, furniture, equipments, fixtures etc 

For the execution of irrigation projects 1t 1s essential to main- 
tain stores and keep their accounts properly for inventory comntrol. 

A central purchase system was introduced (November) 1978 in 
the department for procurement of material, machinery and spare parts. The requirements are assessed and sent by field units to a Procure ment 
Circle which acquires the same, either through approved sources or 
from market by inviting tenders under orders of the competent authority. Special purchase committees are constituted for procurement of material required for irrigation projects under World Bank Aid and Lift Irri- gation Schemes. The Executive Engineer and the Superintending Engineer are empowered to make local purchases to the extent of Rs. 1000 (for any 006 item subject to maximum of Rs. 2000/- in a fiscal year) and 
Rs 3000/- at a time respectively. 

Under the procedure prescribed for maintemance of stock _accounts,m value of stores received , 9 debited 10. stock suspens¢ and on issue it 1



92 

is cleared by charge to works or other units. The valuation account of 
stores is kept in ‘the Priced Store Ledger maintained at divisional level 

5.1.2. Audit Coverage 

60 out of 98 irrigation divisions handling stock were audited during 
June 1989. , : . 

5.1.3. Highlights . ' 

In 58 divisions valnation account of tramsactions was neither main- 
tained nor were the Priced Store Ledger closed 

. [Paragrah 5.1.4. ()] 

—In 32 divisions the reconciliatiom of balances in the Priced Store 
Tedger with that in bin cards was mot conducted. 

. [Paragrah 5.1.4.(i)] 

—Physical verification in 44 divisions was awaited for the year 
1988-89. (Paragraph 5.1.5.) 

—TIn 33 divisions Amnual Stock Limit was not got” sanctiomed by 
the competent aunthority. ः 

(Paragraph 5.1.6) 

—In 41 divisions there was minus closing balance amounting to 

Rs. 449.37 lakhs as on 31st March 1989 which was imdicative of defec- 

tive maintence of stores accounmts. (Paragraph 5.1.7) 

—Spare parts valuing Rs. 1.29 lakhs purchased during July 1980 
to January 1983 were not utilised (Jume 1989) and purchases were found 
injudicious. , (Paragraph 5.1.10). 

—In LN Mechanical Division Rewari there were heavy purchases 

of material valuing Rs. 56.00 lakhs from April 1979 to March 1982 out 
of which material valuing Rs. 27.52 lakhs could be consumed and material 

valuing Rs. 28.48 lakhs was lying unconsumed (Junme 1989). 
[Paragraph 5.1.10 (i)} 

~—In Mechanical Drainage Division Jind (mow shifted to Hisarx) 

spare parts- valuing Rs. 10.76 lakhs purchased during 1979 to 1985 re- 

maiped un-utilised and were rendeed obsolete causing loss of Rs. 5.87 

lakhs. [Paragraph 5.1.10 (jii)] 

—The c'al'l’iage,cnontl‘actor lifted 1038 MT cement bags from Kandla 

port but delivered 651 MT cement Yesulting in short delivery of 387TMT 

cement valuing Rs. 218 lakhs. ] . [Paragraph5. 1.10 (i)l 

—There were 4 cascs of shortages/misappropriation of material 

valoing Rs. 4.29 lakhs. द (Paragraph-.5.1.11). 
' 

' These points are discussed in detail in the sucéeeding paragraphs. 

.



- 

93 

5.1.4. PricedStores¥Ledger 

Under the accounting procedure the numerical quantities as well as values f stcres shewing opening balance receipts issues and closing ba'ance are kept in the Priced Store Ledger (PSL) in Divisional Office. The stores are evaluated on the basis of cost of purchase and jssue rate fixed accordingly. The ledger is required to be closed for both the quantity ‘and value ‘at the end of each month and its balances re- conciled half yearly with the balances in the bin card (quantitative accounts maintained at Sub Divisional level). 

(i) In 58 divisions (Receipts : Rs. 115 lakhs; issues : Rs. 1209 lakhs) the value accounts of transactions were neither maintained nor were the ledgers closed. Reconciliation was not made with thé store accounts rendeted monthly to the Accountant General. Executive Engineerg of 13 divisions were unaware of फट Stock value held by them at the end of financial year as figures reported were at variance with those appearing in accounmts. The closing balances of financial year also did not include : 

(8) value of stock received from Director General. Supplies and Disposals (DGS&D) (b) adjustment of profit'and loss and advance payments (c) issue of stores at higher rates. These factors rendered closing balances into minus in some cases as commented in paragraph 5.1.7. 

(पं) In 32 divisions (Receipts : Rs. 781.29 lakhs; Issues - Rs. 820.34 lakhs) फिट balance quantities in ledgers were not reconciled with the balances shown in bincards. The delay in carrying out reconciliation of balances was susceptible to shortages remaining undetected. 

(iii) Posting, in the ledger was found incomp'ete in' 15 divisions (Receipts' ; Rs. 322.81 lakhs; Issues ; Rs. 31426 lakhs) though the receipts and issues were 2ppearing in thonthly accounts submitted to the Acccuntant General. ‘ : 

(iv) The profit or loss ie the difference between the issue rate and cost price was neither worked out nor adjusted in any division. 

5.1.5. Physical verification 

Physical cheek of stores is required to be conducted annually by an Officer other than the incharge of the stores. It was noticed that physical verification for the year 1988-89 was not conducted in 44 divisions. . 

" In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the .Committee, the de- partment in their written reply, explamed the position as under : 

Physical verification of stores has bsen got conducted as per rules. 

At the time ‘of oral examination, it was brought to the notice of the Committee that the physical verification of 44 Divisions during the



94 

year 1988-89 was mot conducted by the concerntd officers. 'The Corimi- 

ttee, therefore, desired that the respomsibility be fixed against the cCon- 

céried S.D.Os. Who' had'iiot dome the physical ‘Vetification of 'the stores 

within a stipulated petiod as per Tules. 
| 
VA 

' 

i ‘The Committee further desired that intimation be -sent to the 
[ Committee after taking action against the rosponsible officers. The Committee 

also recommended that_there should be ‘an ‘independent .agency for the 

physical verification of the stores to avoid mis-appropriation of -store articles 

in  fature. 
) 

’ 

, It ' भ85 forther désired that a fool-proof ‘system of physical veri- 

fication of store leaving ‘mo chitice “of mis-approptiation be ~“ensare in 

the Department. 
! 

w[3“1'] 5.1.6. Reserve stock limit 

Financial Rules provide for the fixing of annual stock limit at 
the comm3ncement of financial year, so as to keep stock within specific 

limits. Reserve Stock Limit (RSL) for 1988-89. was, however, notsan- 

ctioncd उ 33 ‘divisions till ‘June 1989. Stock valding Rs. 502.35 lakhs 
_was held by ‘these divisions at the end of ‘March 1989. 

In reply to the Qquestiomnaire issued by the Committee, the :de- 

partment in their written reply, explained फिट position as under 

" Resérve stock limit of 17 Divisions has since been fixed. Case 

for the remaining divisiosis are under process with the competent authority. 

The Committée as inforined that reserve stock limit of 17 divisions 
has since been fixed and the case for the remaining divisions was wunder 

process and would bé completed by 3ist March. Thé Committee, desired 

that after samctioning thé rescive stock limits of the remaining Divisions, 
intimation be s$ent to the Colmmittee. 

[32] 5.1.8. Swurplus material Mg)@ व / 7. A p 

Rules provide that balance§ of stores should hot be held in excess 

of requirement and stores rema ?’ning in stock for more than one year 

should be considered surplt‘{l/us dnless there are sufficient reasons to hold 

them beyond that period. Jf 22 divisions material valuing Rs. 18176 
lakhs was lying surplus he r"eq‘uir‘e/me { No effictive steps® were 
taken to ensure its proper utilisdtion ec1lnd'ivisio'ns where required. 

In reply to thé questionnaire issed by the Committee, the de- 

partment i/n their ayritten reply, explained the position as under 

- $ome of/the materidl has हि been consumed. Action to dis- 

pose off the/balance material /1 under process. 

Durifig the course of oral examination the’ Committee desired that 

a list /o surplus material lying with the department of each Division be 

supplied” to the Contidittee, a/A;cco'rdingly a list of surplus material as on 

/3 was supplied /by the’ Department. After going through the details 



95 

of the‘ surplas material, the Committee desired that surplus material of Rs. 86.10 lakhs be disposed of within a period of six months te avoid ‘any further blockade of Government funds. The progress made in this regard be intimated to the Committee, 

[33]1 519 Tools and Plants |T&P) returns 
The numsrical account of articles of tools and plants, both ordinary as well as special is kept in a separate register. The record of rcceipts and issues is maintained in form DFR (PW) 12 and DFR (PW) 13 Tespectively. At the end of evefy year, 4 yearly (6615 and plant return is prepared for each sub division and comsolidated in Divisiogal Office. The return is required to 'be got checked each year by Audit. However, in 36 cases tools and plant relurns for the yeat 1988-89 were not prepared and got audited. ‘ 
In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the de- partment in their written reply, explained the positioh as under 
Field . officcrs were instructed to get the T&P returns audited immediately and as a result most of the divisions, have since got the T&P returns audited upto the year 1988-89. In a few cases where the T&P returns had not yet been audited, the field officers have been agked to ensure that these returnsare audited at the time of next inspection of their Divisions. 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee was _informed that out of 36 cases, tools and plants retufns: for the year 1988-80 of 13 divisions were still pending to be audited. The Committee recommsnded that the Department should completé that Tools and Plants returns of the Yemaining Divisions for audit withiz a p eriod of six rionths. 
[34] 5.1.10. Other points of interest 

5.1.10. (ii) Excessive purchase 

In contravention of rules prescribing purchases to be made in an economical manner and according to requirements, mate rial/spare parts worth Rs. 56 lakhs were purchased (April1979 to March 1982) in Jawahar Lal Nehrit (JLN) Mechanical Division, Rewari on the 0855 of requisitions placed by three sub divisional officérs 8.5 per details हर्ट n below : 
Name of Sub Division Period of purchase Value of Value of Balance 

material material value of 
received consutned matérial 

- unconsu- 
med on 
30th June 
1989 

h (Rupees in lakhs) 
Mechanical Sub Division, 8th January, 1980 16.41 3.37 13.04 Narnaul to May 1981 

JLN Mechanical Sub Division  Ist April 1979 to 31.03 23.27 7.78 No. II Rewari 31st March 1982 

JLN Mechanical Sub Division, 15th July 1981 to -8.54 0.88 7.66 Narnaul 31st March, 1982 

Total 56.00 27.52 28.48 



96 

(@) The material worth Rs. 28.48 lakhs (51 per cent) waslying un- 

utilised .(June 1989). .- , . . 

(b) Inadepartmental enquiry instituted (March 1983) to look into 

excessive purchases Sub-Divisional officers were found (January, 1986), 

responsible for placing requisition for quantitics more than required.  The 

charge sheets against these officers sent (June 1987) by the Suprintending 

Engineer to Engineer-in-Chief were yet 0 be approved and served and the 

unitilised material was lying undisposed of (June 1989), 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department 

in their written reply, explained the position as under : . 

' On the basss of enquiry S/Shri H.L. Jhamb, A.L. Gara and K.C 
Verma, SDOQ’s were held responsible forthe éxcessive purchase 

of material. They were chargesheeted by the Government. 

After examning their reply, the Goverament have issued 

warning to.the officers to be more careful 1 future. 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee was informed that out of 

the material/spare parts purchased for Rs. 56 lakhs, the spare patts worth Rs. 

27.52 lakhs were consumed and the a balance material/spare parts worth Rs. 28 

lakhs were still lying unutilised with the Department. The Comittee, recommend- 

ed that the balance material be disposed of within a period of three months under 

intimation to the Committee. 

The Committee further recomm ended that instructions be issued that while 

making purchases of spare parts, the officers should be, quite vigilant that the 

reserve stock limit should not exceed more than the prescribed limit to avoid block- 

ade of Government money in future, 
_ - 

दी ८2 1.11. Shortage[misappropriation of material 

W (@ A Junior Engineer worked in Canal Lining Mechanical Sub 

Division Kurukshetra (under the control of Mechanical Division Ne. 10 

Kaithal) during February 1979 to August 1979 and again from September 

1980 to May 1986 and was transferred in May 1986. He was incharge of 

difterent works which were completed during 1982 and 1983. No physical 

verification of stock was conducted during execution of works attheend 

of financial .year or immediately -after. their completion. The material 

at side (MAS) Accounts of works™ held by him were, however, ehecked 

(August 1986) by the concerned Sub Divisional Officer who reported (Sept- 

ember 1986) shortages of material valuing Rs. 0.86 lakh inseven works. 

The Executive Engineer stated (June 1989) that the matter was under 

investigation. 
- 

(b) A Junior Engineer (JE) while working inSub Division No. 2 

Ratia (under the charge of Canal Lining Division No. 1 Tohana) was en- 

trusted with handling of stores of another sub sivision (Sub Division 2-A 

Ratia). 

) The Sup:zrintending Engincer (58) Canal Lining Circle No. 1 Sirsa 

directed (October 1985) Sub Divisional Officer (SDO) Canal Lining Sub 

--Division No. 20-Sirsa to check-stores of फिट Sub-Division 2-A Ratia. The



97 

physical verification was conducted bySDO on11-2-1986 and report sub- mitted (August 1986 to SE revealed that against book balance of2.23lakh bricks and 2.60 lakh tiles quantity of 0.96lakh bricks and 0.19 lakh tiles respectively was actuallyfound atsite. Thus there wasa shortage of1.27 lakh bricks and 2.41 lakh tiles valuing Rs 1.96 lakhs. 

Acharge sheet sent by EE to SE in September 1986 had not received approval of the comptetent authority. The EE stated (June 1989) that shortages were under reconciliation. 

(०) A Junior Engineer (JE) working in Sub Division No. 9 (under the control of Canal Lining Division No. 20 Bhiwani) was transferred in November 1985. On his transfer he handed over material short valuing Rs. 0.53 lakh. Acharge sheet was served on the JE in February 1988. The Chief Engineer appointed (February 1989) Executive Engineer Canal Lining Division No. 19 Tohana as Enquiry Officer. The report of Enquiry Officer had not yet been received (June 1989). ' 

(d) A Junior Bngineer (JE) worked 1n Canal Lining Division 23 Rohtak from June 1979 to August 1982 and was then transferred to Canal Lining Division 5, Rohtak. He did not hand over the charge of store/ T&P articles on his transfer. After protracted correspondence the JE handed over charge in August 1987 and material valuing Rs. 0.94 lakh was found short. The JE was served with charge-sheet in November 1988 but no reply had been received Further developmentshad not been intimated. 

The matter was referred to Government (August 1689), reply has not been received (April 1990). 

. Inreply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department In their written reply, explained the psotition as under : 

The present position of the case of shortages/Mis-appropriation of 
material listed at item (व) to (d) is given as under :— 

(8) After adjustment of the used material Sh. H.L. Kinger, 
J.E.hasbzen held responsible for the shortage of material 
amounting to Rs. 58 740.46. ¥e has been charge sheeted 
on this account. 

(b) Shri Hawa Singh, J.E. har been charge sheeted by the 
conpetent authority for the shotage of material valuing 
Rs. 1.96 lacs. His reply to' the charge sheets has been 
received and ic under conrideration. 

(c) Shri R.C. Thukral, the then J.BE. was finally held res- 
ponsible for the shortage of material valuing Rs. 65,538, 50 paise. After examining his defence reply recovery 
order tothe tune of Rs. 65, 538. 50 hasbeen issued atthe 
rate of 1/3 of his pay. 

. (@) Shri M.P. Gupta, J.E. waschargesheeted for the shortage 
of material valuing Rs. 0.94 lacs. Before taking the final 
decision in the matterand enquiry under Rule-7 has been 
ordered. The findings of the Enquiry Officer are waited,



98 

The Comntittee desired that the action against Shri H.L.Kinger, J.E. and 
hri {{awa Singh, J.E. be completed within a period of three months under ini- 

mation to the Committee 

[36] 5 3 Shortage of tiles }) ०, /7 7 d)“ 

In Canal Lining Dividion 25, Rohtak work of tile lining of Dulhera 
Distributory in reach RD 0—75 in different segments and ‘Rewari khera 
Minor in RD, 0—27 was taken up during January 1982 to April 1984. The 
works of Dulher? कर y were suspended, in September 1984, and those 
of Rewari Khera Minor in November 1983 dyé to difference inbed leveis of 
lined channel with those Jf sanctioned design due to which silting problem 
in channels was caused/ The substandard/faulty execution of फिट lining 
work (Rewarikhera Mln?r forreach मा 0--24 and Dulhera Distributory 1 
RD 45—-51) was reported 1n para 4.2 of फिट Audit Report 1984-85 and 
para 5.12 of the Audit Report 1986-87 gespectively. 

The works were /not taken up subsequently. WNeither wasany action 
taken to ensure safety of unused मय 8.1 lymng scattered along channel 
not was the same shifted and stacked| at store sites after physical veri- 
fication or arrange/d to be transferred | (0 other works where the same could 
have been utilised In the mean time the Diploma Enginecrs Association 
Haryana brought to the notice of Chief Enginecer, Projectin July 1985 that 
the material waslfing un-guarded and un-safe at site of works though 
lying onthe books of the Junior Engineer. The Executive Engineer in 
August 1985 asked -the concerned Sub Divisional Officers to conduct 
physical verlficfatlon of materials lyln'g at site. Two committees Sub- 
Divieional Officers were formed (Selfitember 1986) to count the materials 
lying atsites /. No report was submitted by the Committee inrespect of 
Dulhera Distributory. However, in respect of Rewarr khera Minor, the 
SDOs in the;l individual rcports made in January 1987 and May 1988 
intimated. 2t t no tileswere found at site. The Executive Engineer, brought 
this matter /to the notice of the Superintending Enginecer in August 1988 
and requefted for an enquiry by an independent agency to fix 
espons1b11[1ty InSeptember 1988, the FExecutive Engineer intimated to 

the Superintending. Engineer that hgajnst 29.06 lakh tiles 1ssued against 
both works, consumption for the works executed worked outto 22.89 
lakhs Thc balance 6.17 lakh tllc’S‘ valued atRs 3 lakhs wcre found 
short. Neither wasan enquiry ordered nor was thecost of short tiles 
placed in Miscellaneous Public Works Advances. The explapations of 
the Sub Divisional Officers, who were involved inthis case for their failure 
(i) to.take un-used tiles on stock',(u) to conduct physical verification of 
unused material inmaterial atsite and (iii) to report thc loss of unused 
balance tiles to higher authorities, were called for in. November 1988 
Further developments in the case were yet (0 be intimated (June 1989) 

This failture of the departnlental officers to ensure proper stacking 
of material, its physical verification watch and ward and to transfer to 
other works where the same could have been utilised consequent upon 
stoppage of worksand delayed action infinalising of accounts, resulted in 
loss of tiles valued at Rs. 3 lakhs 

The matter was referred. (0. the. Government (August 1989); reply has 
not been received (Aptil, 1990)



99 

Inreply to'the questionnaire issucd by the Committec, the department 
in their written reply, explaincd the psosition as undcr : 

1. The loss of tiles valuing Rs. 3 00 lacs has been attributed 1o 
the failure of the officers/officials for not taking the unused 
tiles on stock, non conducting of .its physical verification and 
other lapses. 

2. Five S8.D.Osand twelve J Es. have bzen considercd resposible. 
All the J.Es alongwith S.D.Os have been served with Show 
Cause Notices by the competent authority. 4 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee was informed that the loss 
of tiles valuing Rs. 3 lakhs was attiributed to the failure of officers/officials for not 
taking the unused tiles on stock, non-conducting of its physical verification and other 
lapses. The Committee was further informed thatfive 5, 0.05 who were considered 
responsible for this 1055 had been charge sheeted and the enquiry in the matter 
would be completed within a period of six months. The Committee, therefore, 
desired that the action in the matter be completed within a stipulated period and 
the Committee be informed after completing the required action, 

On-the-spot study ' ’ - 

- During the course of discussion of certain paragraphs of audit report for 
the year 1988-89 pertaining to Irrigation Department, it was considered ne cessary 
by the Committee to undertake an on-the-spot sfydy हि. order to make an assessment 
of the actual working of the various projects of the Irrigation Department in the 
State. Accordingly, the Committes made का .on-the-spot study of the Hathni 
Kuad Barrage, Dadupur Complex and Tajewala fead Works of Districts Yamuna 
Nagar, Moonak Head Complex of District Karnal, Chhiansa Distributery of 
District Faridabad, Salhawas Pump House, Agra Canal apd J.L.N. Lift Irri- 
gation Scheme in District Rewari and Rohtak during the month of September, 
1993. - 

During the visit of Tajewala Headworks, the Committee was informed that 
the existing Head Works is more than 100 Years old, outmoded and has outlived 
its life. Moreover, this Headworks suffered severe damages during the unpre- 
cedented floods in the year 1978 and 1988. The Committee was further informed 
that large areas of Haryana and U.P. are dependent for irrigation upon the 
supplies through canals taking off from this tZead Works which also met the drinking 
water needs of the National Capital Delhi besides three Hydro Electric Power 
Houses. The Committee observed that in case, Tajewala Headworks gives way, 
there would be collosal damage, as such immediate replacement of the existing 
Headworks by a new barrage is very much pecessary. The Committee was in- 
formed that construction of new barrage mear Tajewala was considered during 
the year 1972 but no final decision has been taken for its early construction so 
far. The department further informed the Committee that the matt er for the 
construction of fiathni Kund Barrage was still pending for want of signing of M..O_ . 
The Committee, therefore, desired that the Government should take up the 
matter with Central Government for its early clearance keeping in view the pot ential 
danger of disruption of canal supplies due to unreliable condition of Tajewala 
Headworks, in which huge sumns were being incurred every year to restore damage 
caused by floods besides over 300% escalation in the cost of the project.



100 

During the visit of Dadupur Head. Works, the Committee observed that 
about 4000 cusecs watér of Yamuia river 15 going’ waste througlt escapes. The 
Committee desired that some alternate arrangements be made by the department 
to stop this wastage and utilise this water for irrigation purposes in future. 

During the said'visit, the Committee observed that most of the distributories 
are not desilted for a quite lomg time. The Committee threrefore, desired 
that all these canmals/distributories including the Chliiansa Distributory be 
desilted within 8 stipulated period to reach waterupte the tail. The Committee, 
farthex recommend that all the feders be cleaned properly so that it could run in 
its full capacity. The Committee: also desired that the department should make 
available sufficient funds for this- purpose. 

At the time of visit-of Kalanjhar Head Regulator, it was suggested by a 
How'ble: member of the Committee that arrangemerts फिट made to' construet a 
dam at Kalanjhar Head Regulator soithat regular water could: be reléased in the 
Ujina का: Kotla Lakes. The department assuréd the Committee that suggest- 
ions of the Hon; blemember would be thoroughly examined Before its execution. 

फट Committee also' recommended that matter be taken up with the U.P. 
Government for setting up the Hedd quarter of the Executive Engineer Okhla 
Barrage at Okhla instead of at Mathura to solve problems of the people of the area 
relating to the release of water from the Head works. 

During the visit of Salhawas Pump Eouse; the Committee recommended 
that the work 6 Salhawas Minor, Jhasva and Khachrauli Minors-be also completed 
withouf firther- delay, 

The Committee desired that a compliance report on tké above said re- 
commendations of the Committee be furniskied to thie Committee withiir a period of 
three months.



P.WiD.(B&R) 

[37] 4.9. Fictitious measurements 

In Provincial Division Nazwana, work of .construction of a road from village Jheel Bhagwanpura (3.69 KM) was taken up (March 1984) at anestimated cost of Rs. 11.08 lakhs against administrative approval accorded 1n Novembcr 1983. After Incurring an expenditure of Rs. 2.83 dakhs enearth work (Upto 3 KM).andconstruction of two 'slab culverts (upto April,1983), wornk enthe road was stopped enrequest from'the village panchayat forchange in .aligmment which was rcoommue nded (June 198 5) by Chief Engineer and.approved (August 1985) by‘Governme nt on grounds'that (i) 16 55 earth work would be involvad व) revised -alignment will ‘pass near schooland sub health centre thereby eliminating need for separate approach road and (1ii) mainte namce cost would be red uced as original alignment was in flood prone area. Work .remained suspendcd from April 1985 -to March 1988 as the-originally approved alignmert was considered more convenient and bzneficial to the prople of the area by ~the Exccutive ‘Engineer (EE). Acccriingly, case for -adherence to original alignment was submitted ‘(June 1989), 

Asaresult ofcomplaints regarding irrcgularities inexccution of earth work got done on muster-rolls daring March 1984 toDccember 1984, work ‘wasgotre-checked in February:1987 by Executive Engineer in the presence of four Sub Divisional Engincers (SDEs) and two Junior Engineers (JEs). It was observed that inflated natural surface level (NSL) which had been check 'measured byithe:S1ib-Divisional Engineer were recorded for pre paration of estimates.  Quantity -of carth work actually found at झट ‘worked -out ito 30110 cums against quantity of 50532 cums earth work racorded by .the Funior ‘Engincer-resultmg in inflated Fictitious mcasure me nis to the-extent of20422 cumsearth work 1nvolving extra payment of R, 0.65dakh .After :allowing -credit -of Rs. 0.11 lakh 858 result of saving shown mmmuster wol's -the net loss worked outtoRs. 0.54ldkh. Tt was fusther intimated (पाए 1989) by Exccutive -Engineer that overall -measure- mentbased on cross ‘sactions were not ‘recorded during execution of works but thesz ware recorded on itaps 'measurement-basis. 

Due to'failure of the department in taking final decision with .regard to adoption  of “final alignment of road, work got.executed during March 1984 toApril 1985 atacost of Rs. 2.83 lakhs remained incomplete for the Jast Syears.»Bzsides, excesspaymentof Rs. :0.«65lakh .on earth-work was also caused due to recording of f Ictitious.measureme nts. 

The matter was.ceferred 10 Government in August 1989. Government intimated (Dzcembsr 1989) that threc Sub.Divisional Engineers-and one Junjor Engineer were charge gsheeted -and, after -considering their defence, a Sup:rintznding Engineer was being appointed-asanenquiry officer. 

‘101



102 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee the department 
in their written reply, explained the position 25 under : 

1. The following officers/officials were found respomnsible for re- 
cording fictitious measurement of earth work :— K 

(0 Shr1 A.K. Chaudhry, S.D.E. 

(1) Shr1 V.X. Kapoor, S.D.E.” 

(1) Shri Suraj Bhan, SDE 

(iv) Shri Yaswant Rai, J.E. 

All the above officers/officials were charge sheeted wunder rule 7 
of P&A Rules as on 24-7-87, Shr1 K.B Lal, Singal, S.E, 
was appolinted as enquiry officer in thiscase. Shri Singal, 
submitted his report on 26-9-91. Asthe report submitted 
by the Inquiry Officer, was not clear, he was asked on 
25-3-92 to give his clear cut findings on the basis of 
principle laid down inthe Hand Book of Inquiry proceed- 
1085... Revised report of the Enquiry Officer 15 5011 awaited. 
Hs 1sbzing reminded constantly for expaditing his findings. 

2. Onrweeipt of the Inquiry report the action against the de- 
faulting officer / officials will be finalised. The action for re- 
covery of the excess payment will also be taken in the light of 
the findings of the Inquiry Officer 

3. The work has not been completed so fardue to the reasons 
that 00 funds has bien made available for this work and also 
due to dispute in alignment 

After hearing the departmental representatives on 18th May, 1993, the 
Committee is not satisfied with reply given by the Department. The Committee 
observed that the Officers wha were charge shee ted under Rule 7 of P&A rules on 
24th July, 1984 and the inguiry officer submitted his report on 26th September, 
1991and final repor( on 12th Angust, 1992 but no action was initiated against the 
responsible oflicers/oificials till todate. The Committee took a very serious view of 
this eéntire matter and also observed that enquiry/action, should be completed within 
a specific period. In the instant case, the Committee after going through the entire 
record of दिए case observed that the matter was delayed inordinately on one protext 

* or the other. The Committee recommends to the Department that the enquiry and 
action on enquiry be completed /finalised within a period of one month and the 
decision taken in the matter be intimated to the Committe e, The Committee was 
pained to observe that no intimation had been sent by the Department in this regard 
till the finalisation of this report. ’ 

- The decision taken in regard to the final alignment and actual completion 
of the road with cost may also be intimated. 

1381 4.10. Outstanding inspection reports and paragraphs 

Aud1t observations onfinancial irrcgularitie s and defec ts noticed in initial 
accounts and records durmg local audit are communicated to फिट heads of 
offices and to the next departmental authorities through 1nspection Reports. 
More important irregularities are also reported to heads of the departments 
and Government for their comments.



103 

A review of the inspection reports issued, upto December 1988, of 
51 divisions of the Buildingsand Roads department revealed that 499 para- 
graphs relating to 199 1inspection reports involving Rs. 3669.57 lakhs 
remained outstanding atthcend of June 1989. Theseincluded 6inspection 

brelPO-l'tS (6 paragraphs) which had remained unsettled for 10 years 85 shown 
clow :— 

Year of Inspection Number of ; Numberof *  Amount 
Reports Qutstanding Outstanding 1nvolved 

Inspection Paragraphs (Inlakhs of 
i Reports rupees) 

1976-77 to 1978-79 6 6 12.45 

1979-80 to 1984-85 50 61 93.92 

1985-86 30 44 111.96 

1986-87 33 64 200.29 

1987-88 41 106 341 . 11 

1988-89 £39 218 2909 .84 

199 499 . 3669.57 

.. Thedepartmentisrequired tosend फिट initial reply toinspection 16 port 
withinsix weeksof receipt of the report inthc division. It was noticed that 
inrespect of 15 reports (150 paragraphJ)s issued during April 1988 to 
D:cember 1988, no replies werereceived (June1989) Outof 145 inspection 
reports issued during 1986-87 to 1988-59, the time taken by the department 
in submttting initial reply ranged from three months to one year 1079 cases 
and one year to two years in 14 cases. 

Some importantirregularitiescommented upon ininspection reports, 
remaining unsettled, broadly fall under the following categories : 

Serial Category Number of Amount 
number | paragraphs involved - 

(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

1 2 3 4 

L. etLosses due to theft misappropriation 55 60.57 
-etc. . 

2. Recoverable amounts from contrac- 92 117.44 
tors on account of excess payment, 
cost of work done at their risk and 
costetc,



104: 
सी नह e ———— 

1 T2 e 3 ' 4 

3. “Undue financial-aid to conlractors 7 3799 
4. 1,055 of measurement books and non- 18 ' 

फ़ा00 uction of measurement 90065 
5. Non-accountal of .material 12 -26.07- 
6. Extra-and avoidablewexpenditure Y62 ‘ 14582 
7. Irregular/Injudicious purchases .28 ' "41.41 
8. Infructuousand trregular expenditure 785 234.25 
9. -Exccution-of substandard work 11 47, 35 

10. “@a-sanctioned estintates v 31 . 2432 /90 

‘Out of the total 499 outstanding paragraphs, 19.cascs were pen- 
ding with court of law, arbitrators, police authorities and 80 cases with 
Governme nt/Engineer-in-Chief /Superintending Engineer awaiting regulari- 
sation and remaining 400 with the divisional offices. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the 
department in their writtem reply, explained the position as under : 

For an expesditiure settlement of the otd outstanding inspecticns 
reports/faudit paras special compaign hasiibeen launched. S.E s/ExXecutive 
-Bngineers were-directed to prepare -appropriate replies of था] the old 
outstanding parasfor arranging special mveting withhe Audit office for 
verifications of records -on- the -spotand -settlement of maximum number 
of the audit paras. The first round revicw meeting in respect of all the 
circle offices was icompleted during 1986-87 ः 

‘Further ‘feview 'meeting arc 'being held -with Accountant ‘General 
Haryana (Audrt) from ‘time ‘to ’time and sibstantial 'progress ‘has been 
achieved -as is evidentfrom'the date -tabulated below :— ' 

Year As per figures incorporated Clearance by Balance as on 30-9-1992 
in the PAC report settlement 

‘No..of No.cof .;Amt, - JIsR. ‘Paras Amt. LR: Paras Amt. 
IR, outstan- out- 

ding stan~ 
paras .| ding 

) paras 

1976-77 6 6 12.45 3 3 9.72 3 3 2.73 
-to 

197879 

1979-80 50 61 9392 19 22 70.69 31 39 23.23 
-to 

1984-85 1 , 

1985-86 30 44 111 96 13 21 ' 53 45 17 23 ‘58,51 

1986-87 33 64 + 200 . 29 पा 42 168.80 16 22 '31.49 

1987-88 41 106 341.11 21 " 73 ¢ 29101 ‘20 33 50.10 

1988-89 39 218 2909.84 11 167 2323.06 28 51 586.78 

199 499 3669.57 84 328 2916.73 115 171 752.84 



105, 

Circle wisz and year-wise details are enclosed, at Annexure A. The 
malter 1s ynder consiant review and- it is expectced 0 the 
rematning old paras would 9८ got sottled casly.  In view of the 
extra ordinary progress made by the deptt having reduced the 
audit paras from 499 to 171 only as on 30-9-92, the para 
may kindly be dropped. All the S.Es have also bszen re- 
quested to make strenuous eftorts to get the rcmaining paras 
dropped from A.G. Haryana. 

It 15 partinent to mention here that the initial replies to all the 
Inspectiens reports/paragraphs pointed out by the Audit stand 
already submitted to A G. (Audit) Haryana and a large 
number of paras have been got dropped as stated in (i) aobve 
Dircctions are 1ssued to the field officers from time to 
time to expcdifec the settlement of the balance paras Follow- 
ing rcasons are attributed for the pending paras. 

(a) Non~finalization. of Court cases, arbitration cases, Police 
cases etc. 

(b) Non-finalization -of disciplinary procecdings 

(c) Reply submitted ‘to A.G Haryana but final decision awaited. 

The present position of outstanding inspection reports/paras. (Yecar- 
wise) 15 given tn Annexure A encloscd.



AN
NE
XU
RE
—A
 

St
at
em
en
t 

sh
ow
in
g 

th
e 

Ou
ts
ta
nd
in
g 

In
sp
ec
ti
on
 

Re
po
rt
s/
Pa
ra
s 

of
 

4 
7 

of
 t

he
 

Re
po
rt
 

of
 
C
A
G
 

of
 I

nd
ia
 

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar
 

19
88
-8
9 

(C
iv
il
) 

. 

Sr
. 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 

Ci
rc
le
 

No
. 

1 
2 

F
r
o
m
 

19
76
-7
7 

to
 

19
78
-7
9 

19
79
-8
0 

to
 

19
84
-8
5 

19
85
-8
6 

19
86
-8
7 

' 

1.
R.
 

Pa
ra
s 

Am
t.
 

LR
, 

P.
 

Am
t.
 

LR
.P

. 
Am

t.
 

LR
. 

P,
 

Am
t.
 

LR
. 

P.
 

4]
 

19
87
-8
8 

19
88

-8
9 

To
ta
l 

Am
t.
 

LR
. 

P.
 

Am
t.
 

LR
. 

P.
 

Am
t.
 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10
 

11
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
 

17
 

. 
18
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 

1. 
Am
ba
la
 

2. 
Bh

iw
an

i 

3. 
Ch

an
di

ga
rh

 

4. 
Hi

ss
ar

 

5. 
Gu
rg
ao
n 

6. 
Ka

rn
al

 

7. 
Ji
nd
 

8. 
Ro
ht
ak
 

9. 
N
H
 
Ka
rn
al
 

10
. 

El
ec
t.
 
Ka

rn
al

 

11
, 

Me
ch
. 

Ka
rn
al
 

12
, 
N
H
 
Fa

ri
da

ba
d 

13
. 

D.
R.

L.
 
HS
R 

14
. 

W.
B.

 
Ch
d.
 

1 
1 

1.
14
 

2 
2 

2.
48

 

4 
4 

1.
96
 

1 
1 

8
4
0
 

— 
—
 

—
 

(o] 

2 
17
3 

2 

1 
1
0
5
7
 

—
 

—
 

—
 

(o] 

4 
12

.8
3 

1 
1 

— 

2 
41
5.
51
 

2 
3
1
3
6
0
 

2 

2 
2 

0.
14
 

2 2.
 

3 

3 
4 

56
5 

2 1 1 

2 
4.

38
 

2 
2.
90
 

1 3 3 

7 
8.

32
 

3 

2 
07
2 

2 

11
 

21
.3
5 

2 

2 
27
2 

2 

1 
4.
75
 

2 

4 
6.
46
 

4 3 1 1 

— 
- 

1 

Ni
l 

1 
1.

43
 

5 
24
3.
95
 

3 
1.
55
 

7 
4,
14
 

3 
4.
26
 

11
 

43
.4
 

4 
15
.1
8 

6 
25
2.
73
 

5 
13

.5
6 

3 
0.
13
 

1 
1.
38
 

1 
4.
38
 

1 
0.
65
 

7 
7 

17
.8
3 

12
 

15
 
25
0.
77
 

4 
4 

21
2 

16
 

27
 

30
.0

9 

10
 

16
 

27
.6
7 

18
 

36
 

76
.7
9 

7 
9 

21
.5
7 

9 
'1
8 

27
4.
91
 

15
 

22
 

36
.0
3 

9 
9 

0.
89

 

1 
1 

1.
38

 

4 
4 

11
.1
3 

3 
3 

1.
66

 

Ni
l 

31
 

39
 
23
,2
3 

17
 

23
 

58
.5

1 
16

 
22

 
31
.4
9 

20
 

33
 

50
.1

0 
28

 
51
 

58
6.
78
 

11
5 

17
1 

75
2.

84
 

106



' 107 ही 

At the time of oral examination, the Departmental representatives 
informed the Committee that out of 499 Outstanding paras, 358 has been 
settled. The Committee recommends that the Femaining outstanding para- 
graphs i.e. 141 be also got settled with the A.G. within a period of three 
months. The progress made in this behalf be also intimated to the 
Committee,



& 

) PUBLIC HEALTH 

[39]1 4.11. Rural Water Supply Scheme 

4.11.1. Introduction 

Drinking water supply i1r a problem of great importance for rural 
India. In mud sixties it was observed by the Central Government that 
rural water supply schemes were being implemented पा villages which 
were easily accessible and rural areas which had problems in getting 
much needed water for drinking and domestic purposes were berng 
neglected. The Central Government, therefore, requested the stetes to 
indentify such problem villages so that efforis could be directed towards 
tackling their problem. The criteria laid down for identification of prob- 
lem villages were 

(a) Villages where no water sources existed within a distance of 
1.6 kms or where water was available at a depth of more than 15 
metres. 

(b) Villages where the water had excessive salinity, iron, flourides 
and other toxic elements hazardous to health; and 

(¢c) Villages which were exposed to the risk of water borne discases 
such as cholera, guinea worm etc. due to available water. 

According to 1981 census, out of the total population of 129.23 
lakhs in the State, 100.95 lakhs were residing im rural areas spread 
over 6745 inhabited villages. Out of these, 5686 villages with a popu- 
lation of 89 lakhs were identified as problem wvillages as per surveys 
conducted in the years 1972, 1979, 1985 and 1986, according to the 
criteria laid down by Government of India and the remaining 1059 
villages with a population of 11.95 lakhs were non-problem villages. 
The scheme was initially introduced under the National Water Supply 
and Sanitation Programme launched by the Government of India in 1954. 

Mention regarding delay in completion of schemes, inadequate 
supply of water, injudicious purchases and irregular utilisation of funds 
etc., was made in paragraph 4.9 of the Audit Report for the year - 
1983-84, both under Minimum Necds Programme (MNP) and Accelerated 
Rural Water Supply Programme (ARWSP). In its 28th Report submitted 
to the House on 14th March 1988, the committee observed that the 
scheme of supply of drinking water to problem villages was not imple- 
mented in the manner it was intended to achieve the objective. 

4.11.2. Organisational set up 

The Enginecr-in-Chief, Public Health Department is inoverall 
charge of the implementation of the Rural Water Supply Schemes. The 
schemes are however, exccuted by the various Public Health_ Divisions 
of the department under the control of the Executive BEngineers. 

108



109 

4.11.3. Audit Coverage 

* A test check of reccords of the office of the Engincer-in-Chicf 
and divisional officcs of 4 districts 1e. Gurgaon, Bhiwani, Sirsa and 
Rohtak for the period from 1985-86 to 1988-89 was conducted during 

. Apni-May 1989. 

4.11.4. Highlights 

« .—Central Assistance amounting to Rs. 2 16 crores was lying un- 
ufilised at the emd of March 1989. 

(Paragraph 4 11.5@i) ) 

—In 23 schemas which were still in progress, the cost had escalated 
by Rs. 72.72 lakhs. Further there was cost over run of Rs. 40.71 lakhs 
in 10 schemas completed during 1985-86 to 1988-89. 

(Paragraph 4 11 7 and 8) 

—Regular testing of quality of water was mot being dowe to censure 
supply of good quality of water. Kurther out of 520 rumning water supply 
schemes in 4 districts, quantity of water being supplied in 217 schemcs, 
was less than the prescribed norms 

(Paragraph 4.11.9(b) 

—There were huge variations in maintenance expenditure in varlou"s“ 
divisions. There was also sudden rise in maintenance expenditure during 

. 19878-89, varying from 19/ to 122% as compared with expenditure in 
1987-88 

(Paragraph 4. 11.10). 

—Norms, of installation of stand posts had not been followed. The 
percentage of stand posts constructed in excess of morms was as high as 
74 percemt in Sirsa amd 56 per cent im Hisar district. 

(Paragraph 4.11 11) 

o —A water supply scheme for 9 groups ०६: villages designed (o ecater 
to the need of 18650 persons was executed at a cost of Rs. 43.69 lakhs 

- and commissioned in September 1984, In 1985, two villages with popu- 
lation of 7513 persons were delinked, resulting in unfruitful expenditure 
of Rs. 8.65 lakhs incarred गा construction of additional structures - 

(Paragraph 4.11.12(a)) 

—12573 rubber ring gaskets of various sizes valuing Rs. 0.63 lakh ~ 
were purchased from January 1981 to April 1981. 743 gaskets worth 
Rs. 0.04 lakh were used and remaining 11830 ring gaskets valuing Rs. 0.59 
lakh were declared surplus in March 1989 

(Paragraph 4.11.12 (b) ) 
b 

—Improper survey and poor planning to link a distant village to a 
water supply scheme resulted im avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.83 lakh 
as full quantity of water did mot reach the village and it had to be linked 
with another scheme. 

- ) _ . (Paragraph 4.11.12(¢) )--



110 

—Copper jali worth Rs. 0.65 lakh was purchased during 1980-81 to 1982-83 and used even though there was neither any provision for use 
of Copper jali in the estimates, nor any practice of using it in the depart- 
‘ment. 

(Paragraph 4.11.12(d) ) 

—A sum of Rs. 0.92 lakh was over paid to contractors onm ac- count of incorrect application of rate’. 
(Paragraph 4.11.12() ) 

—A sum of Rs. 4.41 lakhs was recoverable from contracter on account of cost of Government material mot returned and excess payment 
due to misclassification of items. 

(Paragraph 4.11.12. f (i&ii) ) 

These points are discussed in detail in the succeeding paragraphs. ° 
4.11.5. Budget provision and expenditure 

() Annual plan outlay, budget provision and actual expenditure 
during first four years of 7th five year plan under the Minimum Needs 
Programme (MNP) and Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme 
(ARP) were as undder 

Year ) Outlay 85 per annual Plan Budget pro vision 

MNP ARP MNP ARP 

(Rupees था ) 
4985-96 22.41 9.40 21.72 9.40 

1986-87 23.39 5.20 22.49 4.90 

1987-88 25.74 9.38 20.78 6.18 

1988-89 25.74 10.00 19.38 3.51 

97.28 33.98 84.37 ~ 23.99 

Bxpenditure 

T MNP (Oshort| Pecenme  ARE  (OShert Teom (—)Short  Percentage ARP {(—)Short Percentage 
fall/ fall/ 

(-+)Excess (+)Excess 

crore ) 

20.00 (1.72 8 7.05 (--22.35 25 

18.15 (—)4.34 19 7.83 (+)2.93 60 

17.49 (-)3.29 16 6.78 (+)0.60 10 

17.04 (—)2.34 12 4.67 (4)1.16 33 
72.68 (—)11.690 | 26.33 (2.34 ) 

Lo



111 

There was shortfall in utilisation of funds in respect of MNP schemes which ranged from 8 per cent to 19 per cent. पा respect of ARP schemes, however, there was shortfall (25 per cent) during 1985-86 and excess during 1986-87 to 1988-89, which ranged from 10 to 60 per cenl. No reasons for shortfallfexcess were on record. 

(i) Schemes approved by the Central Government under ARP, spill over funds, Central 2ssistance released and actualexpenditure from 1985-86 to 1988-89 were as under :— 

Year Number Number Spill Central Total Actuasl Balance of of over Assi- Expen- villages  villages  funds tance diture approved actually released i Xip,der covered . . 

R S Y™ S (Rs. in crores) 
1985-86 334 182 4.50 9.40 13.90 7.05 6.85 
1986-87 175 178 6.85 4.90 11.75 7.83 3.92 
1987-88 152 135 3.92 6.18 10.10 6.78 3.32 
1988-89 Nil 141 3.32 3.51 6.83 4.67 2.16 

. Central assistance amounting to Rs. 2.16 crores was lying un- utilised at फिट end of March 1989. 

4.11.6. Targets and Achievements 

. () 0प of 5686 problem villages (Population : 89 lakhs) 3372 v111'a.g_es (population : 56 lakhs) were provided with safe drinking water facilities under Minimum Needs Programme Scheme upto the end of 6th Five Year Plan. Thus there were 2314 problem villages (Population : 33 lakhs) which were to be covered during 7th Five Year Plan. Total number of villages/population targeted to be covered and achievements made during first four years of एफ Five Year Plan under MNP and ARP were 85 under : 

R " Targets fixpd Targets achieved 
MNP " ARP MNP ARP 

Villages Popu- Villa- Popula- Villa- Popu- Villa- Podu- 
number Iation ges tion ges lation ges lation 
e i number number number (In lakhs) —_— Colkh) (nlkhy  (nlkb)  (nlakhg 

1 2 3\—————\_’ 4 5 6 7 8 9 
1985-86 350 5:60... 110 1.40 408 4.56 182 1.6 
1986-87 310 3.4. 110 113 305 3.8 175 174 

1987-88 270 2.60 110 1.20 245 291 135 1.63 
1988-89 220 3.50 110 1.20 192 2.72 141 1.77 

1150 15.15 440 4.93 1150 14.00 633 6.75 



112 . 
The Seventh Five Year Plan aimed at providing adequate safe 

drinking water facilities to फिट entire rural population. 531 problem 
villages were however, yet to be covered at the end of 1988-89. As per 
action plan for 1989-90, 400 problem villages are to be covered. Rven 
if this target is fully achieved. 131 problem village s would still remain 
uncovered at the end of 7th Five Year Plan and the object of 7th plan 
to provide water 

achieved. 

to the entire rural population would thus not be 

(i1) There were 1059 non-problem villages (population : 11.03 
lakhs) in the State, out of which 174 villages  were to be 
covered upto 6th Five Year Plan. Duing 7th Five Year Plan there 
was a traget of 80 villages to_be covered in first four years of the plan 
against which 126 villages ‘were provided drinking 
1989. - i 

4.11.7. Delay in Completion of Schemes 

water upto March 

| Scheme-wise physical targets were neither included 1n the State 
Plans nor available with the department. 

(1) The 1ndwvidual water supply schemes werc targeted to be 
completed 1n a period of one/two years. It was, h owever, seen 1n test 
check that 23 schemes sanctioned during Sthand 6th Five Year Plan in 
3 districts were still incomplete (March 1989) and their cost had escala- 
ted by Rs. 72.72 lakhs ranging from 5 per cent to 

Reasons for delay in.completion of schemes 

39 per cent. 

were not intimated 
by the department (July 1989). The original cost has also been revised 
by the competent authority (Ju'y 1989). 

() It was further noticed that 8 schemes covering 9 villages 
(Pmopulatlon : 0.35 lakh) which were sanctioned at a cost of Rs. 137.36 
lakhs during May 1985 to October 1988 had not been taken up, inter- 
alia, due to non-availability of land, lack of decision on source of water 
and proper invetigation by the department while’ sancticning schemes. 

4.11.8. Cost o'ver-run 

In 10 schemes of 3 Public Health Divisions (Sirsa, Jhajjar a 
Nuh) sanctioned during May 1979 to March 1985 and ०० 
1st 4 yeafs of 7th Five Year Plan, there was cost over-ru 
lakhs. The department had neither investigated the 

ran nor sanctioned the- revised' estimates. 
- 

S 

वात * 

mpleted during.. 

n of Rs. 40.71 . 

causes of cost-over- 

g~



113 
N 

Sr. Name of Name of Bstima- Date of Date of Actual Excess 
num- division Scheme ted cost ‘“sanction  completion expen- 
ber (In lakhs) diture 

4 upto 
3/89 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

« (Rupees in lakhs) 

1. Public () Providing W/S 24,92 May 1979 July 1986 35.20 10.28° 
Health scheme to Vill. 
(W.B.) Bharotwala 
Division 
Sirsa 

2. Publc (ii) Providing of 13,23 March 1986-87 17.88 4.65 
Health W/S Supply 1981 
Division, Scheme to 
Jhajjar Madana 

@ii) Provd. W/S 24.50 May 1983  1986-87 30.09 5.59 
Supply Scheme 
to Lilaheri 

. (न) Provd. W/S 26.76 May 1980 1986-87 28.40 1.64 
Supply Scheme 
Surhati, Kansi 

(v) Provd. W/s 24.62 March 1986-87 27.54 2.92 
. Supply Scheme 1981 

Birdhana 

(शा) Provd. W/S 14.14 May 1983  1986-87 20.35 6.21 
Supply Scheme 
Dhaur Gudha 

3. Public (vii) Provd W/S 4.83 May 1981 1985 5.93 1.10 
Heath Rojka 
Division, 
Nuh 

(viii) Provd. W/S 7.92 * March Sept. 1987 9.58 1.66 
Supply Scheme 1982 
Siroli 

(ix) Provd. W/S 7.12 March August 12.25 5.13 
Supply Scheme 1982 1988 
Zalika 

(x) Provd. W/S 7.98 March June 9.51 1.53 
Supply Scheme 1985 1986 
Dhanies of Sehsola 

156.02 196.73 40.71 

' Reasons for not investigating causes of excess over estimated cost 

and not getti g revised estimates sanctioned have not been intimated 

(July 1989). . 



—~ 

The miain objéct of Rural Water 'S 
otable water per Héald 

41—45 litres of p 

~-(a) Quality of water 

दफा 

‘In 'brder to ensure 

114 

4.11.9. Non-fulfilment of objectives of the Schemes 

Upply Schemes was fo ‘provide 
PEr day 1 problem villages. 

good quality of drinkin ( g, water the department should carry out regular-and § 
water in rural areas and mai 

() It was seen d 
of water of canal based 
oiit'in divisions at Bhiwani, 

(i) In a division of 
were got conducted from Medica cords of samples taken, res 
action were neither mainta 

(iii) 10 085६ of tubewell bas 
cal anmalysiz of 100 Tunning 
had been got carried 
Environment Enginee 
Mission Project, wate 

uring test check that no 

sySterhatic ‘testing 'of the ‘quality of drinking ntain proper record of ‘tests condiicted. 

bacteriological a nalysis 
ehies was got ‘carriéd Sirsa, Jhajjar and BiKadurgarh. 

Rohtak, the tests of canal based schemes edical College, Rohtak but consolidated re- ults of analysis, periodicity and follow up ined nor produced to Audit. 

¢d water supply schemes, where chemi- 
water supply schemes पा Gurgaon District out (Septertber 1986 to Maich 198¢) ‘from National ring Resedrch Institute Delhi, under Technology r of 31 water supply schemes out of 100 schemes covering 135 villages (Population : 1. cessive nitrates, flourides and 

Supply Schemes covering 1.1 
permissible 
defluridation, 
of bringing 
0.28 lakh P 
progress and an expenditure (March 1989). The wi 

S0 lakhs) was found having ex- brackishness. The iwateér of 23 Rural Water 8 lakhs population has been brought with parameters during 1988-89 by 
desalination plants, at a 
water within permissible 
opulation at an estimate 

providing alternate/additional 
cost of Rs. 58.81 -lakhs. The ‘work parameters for 6 schemes covering 
d cost of Rs. 30.65 lakhs was in 

Iready been incurred work in fefaining two schemes (estimated cost 5: Rs. 7.21 lakhs) was 

(किए In Public Healt 
based schemes 
Rs. 17.84 lakhs 
in August 1984 and -Ma 

lealth Division, Jhaj 
viz., Badsa and Sondhi 

(covering 2 population of 0.1 

jar water of two tobe well 
executed at a cost of 
3 lakh) became unpotabie y 1987 respectively but “temedial measures were yet to be taken (July 1989) 

No water 
supply of water. 
of actual working hours of 
divisional or divisional level. 

(b) Inadéquate supply of water 

pply of water on the basis 
bBéen ‘monitored at Ssith- ] In the districts selected for tést check, it was noticed that in 217 schemes actual supply of water was less than the norm of 41.45 litre per head per day. 

[ g |



115 

"Se- Nameof Total Number of Actual per capita supply 
rial District  Number  schemes - - 
Num- of schémes in which Upto 20 Between Between Above 35 
ber supply litres 20to 30 31to 35 but below - 

was less litres Iitres 41 Iitres 
than norms 

1. Bhiwani 98 10 1 6 2 1 

2. Simsa 118 68 10 11 11 36 

3. Gurgaon 171 57 — 10 2 45 

4. Rohtak 133 82 16 32 26 8 

520 217 27 59 41 90 

The short supply of water was attributed (May 1989) by the 
department to non-construction of remaining structures, inadequate power 
supply, reduction in yield of tubewell and short supply of canal water. 

4.11,10. Variation in maintenance expenditure 

The per capita expenditure on maintenance of Rural Water Supply 
Schemes from 1985-86 to 1988-89 isgiven in Appendix IX of the Report 
of CAG for the year ended 31-3-89. 

(8) There was huge variation in per capita maintenance expendi- 
ture 09 various schemes in seven divisions of selected districts. In case 

of canal based schemes, it ranged from Rs. 5.53 to Rs. 26.73 in 1985-86, 
Rs. 7.20 to Rs. 32.78 in 1486-87, Rs. 12.47 to 57.54 in 1987-88 

and Rs. 14.25 to Rs. 62.88 in 1988-89. In the case of tubewell based 
schemes, it ranged from Rs. 1.27 to Rs. 26.82 in 1985-86, Rs. 1.61 
to Rs. 41.10 in 1986-87, Rs. 2.76 to Rs. 52.74 in 1987-88, and Rs. 
3.10 to Rs. 67.98 in 1988-89. Reasons for vide variation were not 
investigated by the department. 

(b) The expenditure on maintenance wasincreasing ¢veIy year. 

As compared with 1985-86, the expenditure on maintenance was more 

than double in 1988-89. Further there was huge variation ranging from i 

per cent to 122 per cent in 1988-89 3s compared with the expenditure 

of 1987-88. Reasons for heavy increase have nof been intimated (July 

1989). 

4.11.11. Installation of stand posts in excess of norms 

As per norms of Public Health Department, ope stand post is 

provided for 2 population of 200. The district’ wise " position_of stand 
posts required as per norms yis-a-vis actually installed 25 in September 
1988, is tabulated below — 

Serial  District Stand posts Actual (—)Shortfall/ Percentage of 

number दि required 85 numbér of (+)Excess’ excess/ 
T per norms stand posts Shortfall 

Installed 

1. Ambala 5614 8295 (42681 (+)48 

2. Kuruksbetra 2666 2164 -)502 (19



116 

1 2 3 4 s 6 

3. Karnal 3383 3661 '... (+)278 (+)8 

__ 4. Sonipat 2604 2753 (4)149 (+)6 _ 

5. Faridabad 3323 3232 (—)91 )3 

6. Gurgaon 3672 4415 (+)743 (+)20 

7. Mohindergarh 4070 5930 (41860 (+)46 

8. Rohtak 5500 6600 (+)1100 (+)20 

9. Bhiwani 4513 5386 (+)872 (+)19 

10, Hisar 6000: 9379 (+)3379 (+)356 

11. Sirsa , 2810 4882 (+)2072 (+)74 

12. Jind 4849 4169 (—)680 (—)14 

It would bz seen from the above table that :— 

(1) 1In three districts (Kurukshetra, Faridabad and Jind) the number 
of stand posts constructed was less than the norms of Public Health 
zpartmznt which ranged from 3 per cent to 10 psr cent. Reasons 

for not providing stand posts according to the norms were not 
intimated. 

(1) In remaining nine districts the stand post- were constructcd 
in excess of norms ranging from 6 per cent to 74 per cent thereby 
causing shortage of water, drainage problem 2and unhygenic conditions. 

4.11.12. Other topics of interest 

(a) In Public Heclth Divisicn No. 11, Hisar, an estimate amoun- 
ting to Rs 16.03 lakhs for water supply scheme, Chandor Khurd to 
provide water to a group of 7 wvillages fcr 11137 persons (prospsctive 
population after 15 years) and another estimate for Rs. 4.46 lakhs for 
Jamelpur water supply Jamalpur to provide rwater to a gioup of 2 
villages for 7513 pzrsons (Prosp:ctive populaticn after 15 years) were 
prepared in August 1975 but tbese estimates were not opetated. Subse- 
quzntly, kseping in view economy in econstruction and maintenance a 
combined estimate of Rs. 43.69 lakhs for ‘providing water supply to a 
group of 9 villages’ destgned to cater to the need of 18650 persons 
(prosp:ctive population) was prepared and administratively approved 1 
May 1981. The scheme was commissioned (September 1984), after 
incurring an expznditure of Rs. 40.18 lakhs. . 

(1) The residual head (Pressure) at tail end was less than the 
réquired head due to more fractional losses. The Departmeat ‘delinked’ 
Jamalpur group of 2 wvillages falling at the tail end of फिट scheme. 
Another estimate of Rs. 31.27 lakhs for catering to' 7513 persons (pros- 
pective population) was therefore, prepared and got administratively 
approved in May 1985. The structures were constructed at the site of 
combined water works for a prospective population of 18650 persons 

o 

> 

a 

- 

>



117 

but after delinlung of two villages, these structures ,would cater to the 
nceds of 11137 persons thus resulting 10 exfra expenditure of* Rs 8.65 
lakbs on agcount of additional structures as assesscd by the Superin- 
tending Engineer (July "1987).. . : 

(1) In audit it was further noticed that against the provision'efl 
20610 metres laying of Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) pipe of various sizes 
in rough cost estrmate, the department laid 30765 metres’ pipe which, 
not only increased फिट cost of scheme by Rs: 3.70 lakhs, but alsc led : to 
more fractiont) losses causing bifurcation of the scheme Due to delink- 
mng of two villages frcm the scheme, 3352.8 metres pipe line already 
laid under -the combined estimates with a Jabour cost of Rs 0.22 lakh 
had to bs 'dismantiéd by incurmng an  expenditure of कब. 0.19 
lakh thus rendering 2 wasteful expenditure of Rs.' 0.41 lakh due to Poor 
planning. 

(b) On the basi® of demand placed by the Exccutive Engineer, 
World Bank Public. Health Division, Sirsa हि supply of 12600 rubber 
ring gaskets of different sizes, the Controller of Stores Haryana, placed 
orders on Delhi and Jalandhar based firms during November 1980 to 
March 1981 12573 rubber ring gaskets valuing Rs. 0.63 lakh were 
received 1n the division between Janvary 1981 and April 1981, out of 
which 743 gaskets valuing Rs. 0 04 lakh were used on works or 
transterred to other divisions. The balance of 11830 gaskets valuing 
Rs 0.59 lakh were declared surplus पा. March 1989. Thus, the in- 
correct assessment of requirement led to injudicious purchase of rubber 
ring gaskets, resulting पा blocking of funds to the tune of Rs. 0.59 
lakh 

The Executive Engineer intumated (April 1989) that the list of 
surplus material had been circulated among other divisions and materials 
would bz transferred as and then rcquired by them. 

मंद * £ 8 * 3 #* i a2 

जे + B 3 £ न * न 

(d) Use of copper jali on Mildsteel (MS) slotted pipes for tap- 
ping under ground aquifer was not in vogue 10 any of the organisations 
engaged in exploration of ground water like Central Ground Water 
Board and various State Government departments including Minor 
Irnigation and Tubewell Corporation (MITC) and Public Health Depart- 
ment, so there was no provision for use of copper jali in the estimates 
sanctioned by the competent auihority. However, the Exccutive Enginer, 
Ground Water Investization, Public Health Division, Ambala, purchased 
copper jali worth Rs. 0.65 lakh during 1980-81 to 1982-83, without 
justification and without any technical sanction of the competent autho- 
rity. Out of this, copper jali valuing Rs. 0.63 lakh was used on 38 
tubswells without any provision in the estimate and remaining jab valuing 
Rs. 0.02 lakh was lying unutilised. The State Vigilance Bureau investi- 
gated the matter and observed in January, 1983 that the material pur 
chased was not required to be installed. On instructions from Goven- 
ment an amount of Rs. 0.16 lakh and Rs. 0.49 lakh was placed (1983- 

+ 84), 'under - Miscellaneous- PW. advanceés for recovery from the con- 
cerned Executive Enginéer and  Sub-Divisional Engincer. The ८556 was



118 

also examified «départmedtdlly and thé Stperifitedding Efigineér; Public 
Healtlt Circle; Ambala tepofted to thé Bagihesr-it=Chief 'id सन! 1984 
thdt juSufichtish for फिर uSe of copper jali was not dStablished, Theé 
Sap:rintending Engineer stated (April 1989) that fhé &dse for depatri: 
m_'_ental. action against both the officers including ‘recovery -was under 
process: 

. I‘-_n r-:hply to thi q'tis‘st‘ionnaire issued by the Conimittée; the depart- 
m:nt in their written feply, explained the position as under @ 

Eatlief C.1. pifas, both ते jsinted dfd tytoh wete biing, uged 
extensivily जा id Urbii Water Supply and Rufal Watér 
Supply Schémis. In Rurdl Witer Supply Schemes they weré 
biing iissd pdtticuldrly 90 candl based schémies at, water works. 
Latér oii the iiss of C.I pipe§ got reduded. Due to मी 
exorbitant cost and instead A.C. pipzs were used. AS §uc 
rgbb:r nngs lying in store could .not be used. Subsequently 

- it Wids obssived that बट of A.C. Dpipés in  Uibafi Water 
Supply SCHefe Has fesulted ifi lafge fumbér of 1Edkages be: 
cauis? cotifibction hdve हि ७05 given at short distinces dnd the 
pips8 Rave (6 92 ldid uhder the todds एस which hedvy tiaffic 
moves. Abcordiiigly, fnow soifie C.E iyton pipes havé been 
drrangéd fot usé in Urban Watér Supply and it is expscted 
that thésé rubbar rings shdll pet ufi lpiz:e“d: 

4.11:12(d) The use of coppet समन brazéd  over siofted pipe is 
ते econoimical substituté over prohibitive ८65: of brass 
ilters: It is explicity mddée clgar that t& tap, fife fo 
medium equifers such a strainer is @ necessity, 85 it is fiot 
feasible to cut slots smaller than 3/64 slit in M.S. pipe. To 
tap fine {6 medidm aquifer 4 coppsr ‘mast hds fo_be brazed 
ovet M.S. Sloftéd pips as an alterndte 1o brdss filler (Brass 
filter w$id since 1948-49) and 1its prohibifive cost. ' ः 

By usiag such strainer, the department not only gets sand free 
yield but higher yield 85 well from फिट tubswell on account 
of tapping of an extra aquifer. This technical aspect was kept 
1 view by tis department while making recommendations in 
tavour of such " filters. 

The mniisc. advances have b3én cléared in complidncé, of instructions 
of Bhginzer-in-Chief Harfdna vide his No. 6452-PH/EI dated 
24-7-806. 

A commiuaication No. DIV._ 11/DP/41/84-173 dated 9-7-84 from thie 
Bx:cutive Engineser, P.W.D. Public Health Division No. हा, 
CGWB Ambala City is most relevant in this context. Wherein 
h> has sp:cifically clarifisd the necessity of such filters and 
intimition of encouraging fejults theréto in' @ United Nations 
Proj:ct in ome of the District in Rajasthan. Besides this the 
IS 2800—1986 lays down thz Use of such type of filters. 

Cost Factor 

Ta: cost of tub:w:ll gets increased marginally ffom Rs. 800 to 
Rs. 2500 by thz आए typz of filter dependidg upon 

»,



i 

119 

the léngth of Correspending fine to fine medium strainer and 

dia_of, filter used. The  inprease jn cost by 2% 1० ,5% of 

cost _of tub.e,vjefl _is negligible if compared to the advanpiage 

of sand free higher yield and un interruped _supply from 

the ,tubewell ;and least mainfenance of pumpigg machinery. 

In कि fructional cost factor js off .set_in conpiparissn 

to the ,advantages. Besides, this it is submitted that,K flo 

complaint has been received from the .concerned _divisions, 

bout, the fubswelly where such type of filters have been_used. 

This 1ts if guarantee’s the public interest which was kept in 

view while using such type of filters as an alternative to 

. brass filters. हि 

The manufacturing estimates for'the various rigs with waich th:s2 

tubewells have been drilled caver only the, m?in items. There 

816, ही कनननर के न the work of drilling and the strata,encoup- 

tered cannot be_predicted , unless the tul ewells _is drilled. A The 

use of Gopper. mash brazéd oyer MS. lotted ,pipe. was procured 

in public , interest as explained ab_ove.uf_‘ Moreover _the over- 

all expenditure did not exceed the manufacturing estimates. 

It canbe easily concluded thatsuchtype of filter is sciéntifically 

and .téchnically in order and  hds been used to tap fime to 

mediom fine .agiiifiers without which many of the tubewells 

woald have bsen .abondoned thus dépriving the Haryana 

State fiém this precidus gift of  natore ie. the water. This 

is a dévelopmesnt in Modern BEngineering and will be boon 

to Public Health Bnginéering. 

During the course of oral examination, the Commtittee was informed 

that 11830 gaskets valuing Rupees 0.59 lakh aie still lying ds surplas with 

the Department since March, 1989, Thé Conmittee observed that it was 

due to the incorrect asséssment of requirements by the concerned officers 

which led to thé injudicious piirchase of these gaskets resulting im blockdde 

of fands to the tune of Rs. 0.59 lakhs. The Committee is mnot satisfied 

with the clarification given by फिट Department. The Committee, therefore, 

reconrmends that thé enmtire matter be thoroughly enquired into apd the 

responsibility against the comcerned officers/officials be fixed and final report 

in this regard be sent to the Committee for its appraisal within a period 

of one month. 

The Committee is not satisfied with the reply given by the Depart- 

ment. The Comniiittee also observed that 25 this case relates to the year 

1981 and the Superintending Engineer gave I his recommendaion during the 

year 1989. The Committec fails to undefstand as (0 ~why the depart- 

ment did not initiate timely acfion agaiust the concerned officials. The 

Committee furt,he,rjobserve“d" that, how the Executive EngineeX Grounds Water 

’a 

 this item in the estimate, Not omly this, the Staté Vigilance. Bureaa 

purchased was not all required to be installed. T ¢ Committee therefore, 

desire fhat पिएं whole matter be again enquired



120 

[वि 4.12 Extra expenditure due to defecsive execution of work 
- A detailed estimate prepated (October 1980) by Executive Engincer. P.H. Duision No. 11, Rohtak for Rs. 22.49 lakhs for augmentation of -water supply in फिट Medical College, Rohtak, contained a provision of -Rs. 7.37 lakhs for the construction of pitched 1nlet channel (Length -6812 ft) from Bhalaut sub branch upto Water Works of Medical College Rohtak. The work of construction of inlet channel was split into two -parts ie. RD 0-3000 and R.D 3000 to' 6812 and the work on both the ‘reaches was allotled (November 1979) to-an'agercy at agrcement amount of Rs. 3.60 lakhs and Rs. 2.80 lakhs respectively. The agleement exe- cuted, inter-alia provided (1) satigfactory testing of werks before com- missiocning and (i) rectification of defects if any, at the risk and cost of the agency. ‘ 

After completion of the works in January 1981 the inlet channel was checked (Mdrch’ 1981) by the Executive Engineer who noticed that the channel was not got executed as per approved drawings. The ageucy was paid Rs. 2:74 lakhs in June 1982 for reach RD '0-3000 and Rs. 3.53 lakhs in July 1982 for reach 3000 to 6812 by Tecording a wrong certificate by the Sub Divisional Engineer that फिट work had been carried out as per P.W.D. specifications and drawings. The securities of Rs .0.13 lakh and Rs 0.15 lakh lytng with the department were also released (June to Angust 1982) without getting the defects rectified and ensuring satisfactory commissiontng of फिट Channel. For removal of the dfects in the Channel, a special repair estimate at a cost of Rs. 1.86 Jakhs was -ad ministratively approved पा December 1983 and the special repair of the channel was got done (June/Tuly: 1985) through another agency ai a total cost of Rs. 1.13 lakhs without getling the estimate technically sanctioped 

Thus, due to defective works initially executed during 1979-80 and 1980-81 for which no responsibility had 9660 fixed, the department had o incur an exira expenditure of Rs. 1.13 lakhs on special repair of channel. A departmental enquiry instituted in July 1987 was. in progress (October 1989) ‘ 

‘ The matter was reported to Government in July 1989; reply has not been received (April 1990). - । 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department in their written reply, explained the position as undet 

“The officers at fault have been charge-sheeted and the departmental enquiry is under process. The enquiry officer is being requested to finalise' the case expeditiously. 

The final bill along-with security of M/s. Sag & Constn. Co., to whom the work was' initially allotted wag paid even after फिट defects at site came to notice. The officers ‘who released the 'payvment of the agency without rectifying the defects alongwith other persons responsible for the same ‘have " been chargesheeted and घाटे departmental enqury, as’ stated in para above, is still pending. ' ' ' Lo 
-~ ot



v 

-) 

121 

However the defects in the inletchannel have been got removed 
from other agency by preparing a special repairs estimate. 
It is only on account of this lapse of not having removed 
the defects at फिट risk and cost of M/s. Sag and /Constn. Co., 
and also because the contractor get all his dues released, 
persons responsible have been charge-sheeted. 

The Committee desired that the enquiry agaimst Shri S.K. Malhotra, 
S.D.0O. be completed without any farther delay so that recovery of the 
balance amount be made from him  within a stipulated period. The 
r\/zpofl on_the action taken in this regard be farnished to the Committee. 

[44.13.‘ Excess payment to the contractor 87’ o 6}3 Q)Q‘Q . 

In Mandi Public Health' Division, Rohtak, the work of providing 
storm water drainagq system in Grain Market, Rohtak was awarded 
(May 1982) to a contractor at an estimated cost of Rs. 3.15 lakhs after 
getting his tendered | rates approved from' the Superintending Engineer 
(SE), Mandi Public Health Circle, Karnal The contractor /commenced 
the work 10 June 1982 and फिट amount of contract was enhanced to 
Rs. 5 lakhs in March 1983 due to execution of additional item of lower- 
ing of sub soil watef. The work was not completed withinf/the enhanced 
amount of contract./ To get the work completed further enhancement of 
contract required the approval of the Engineer-in—Chier/f (EIC). Instead 
of getting the samr{e approved by the छाए the Executive Engineer, with the 
the approval of the SE, Karnal drew (April 1983) a jarallel contract 
with the contractbr at his existing rates for an amount of Rs. 2.05 
lakhs which was/ further enhanced to Rs. 2.55 lakhs. The contractor 
completed the entire work in July 1983 at an enhanced cost of Rs. 7.55 
lakhs. / /‘ 

| 
# 4 

During ¢xecution of works, laying of RCC pipes in certain portion 
required dewafering/lowering of sub soil water level (SSWL) for which 
no provision had b.en made in the detailed notit)y'ce inviting tenders. 
The Executive Engineer got laid 668.60 metres of pipe under S56WL and 
made payme,n,'ts of Rs. 1.74 lakhs during June ({,982-July 1983, against 
both contragts at the rate of Rs. 260 per mcé, re length of lowering 
SSWL allowed in another contract in March 1982 in anticipation of 
approval 011 18165 by the EIC. The cases was submitted to फिट EIC in 
March 1983 for sanction of the rate of Rs. 26%0 per metre length of pipe 
85 it exceeded the financial powers of SE being more than Rs. 1 lakh. 
The छाए directed (June 1983) the SE Karnal| to adopt फिट rate of 
Rs. 117 ahd Rs. 130 per metre length (08860 on spring levels) as was 
approved ५2 the Supzrintending Engineer, Public Health Circle. Rohtak in 
August jpz982 for similar works 1n the same|area. फिट extra rate of 
कर ७. '117 Jper metre for a length of 407.07 metre and Rs. 130 per metre 
for a’ le/ngth of 261.53 metre were finally got approved by फिट '‘Super- 
intending Engineer in January 1988. By the « time excess payment of 
Rs. 0.92 lakh had already been made to the coatractor against which 
only an amount of Rs.-0.38 lakh on account of security was available 
with th: departmsnt. ' The department had charge sheeted the then 
Executiv: Engincer apd Superintending Enginecer and finalaction in the 
matter was yet to bz taken.



कक 122 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1989; reply has 
not been reteived (Aptil' 1990). S ह 

In reply to the questionnawre issued. by the Committee, the 
departmient In their .'writte"n reply, explained the position as under : 

The rate of Rs. 260 per metre (/was duly approved by the 
Superintending Engineer, Pu}r ic Health Circle, Karnal. The 
rates of ‘Rs. 130 & Rs. 117 /per metre was 8150 subsequently 
approved by ' the' Superintending Engincer, Public Health 
Circle, " Rohtak on adv1c/e /of ' Engineer-in-Chief, as.snch bath 
rates ‘were duly approved/by competent authority. The enquiry 
officer in his report submitted to the Government vide No. 136-137-PH dated 9:3,%2 has acquitted Sh. F.. Aggarwal, from 
all the charges levelled against him' and” the' Govt. has vide 
No. 4/39/86-PHm/d(‘I) ated 23-12-92 dropped all charges against 
him. Becaise, “of/ this reduction iéfin'app'rove‘d rates, Subse- 
quently, the unrecovered a’moun/t fler adjusting the - security 
८ of the contractor 15 ‘Rcons. 57085 as under :— 

Final छांत्ाड (9 (—)69552 2 ontract Rs. 5.00 150 5) 
< (i) ° l(—~)2552/ (contract Rs 2.55Jac 5) 

(950 
/379,?,0 Sec uri/ty ayailable 

f 

The Committee was jnformed that for the recovery of balance 
amount, an arbitration case had been filed by the Execntive Engineer Publi 
Health Division, Rohtak, during the year 1989. The Comnmittee तक 
that the case be pursued wigorously so that recqvery from the Comtractor > 

be te_a/glie_d at “the earliest: 
‘ \/ 7 

सु 4.14. ‘Excess( payment -H)— o4 /0? /(?Q 
In Mandi Public Health Division Rchtak the contract for the work 

of laying stone गुर (SWRCC pipe sewer) in Grain~ M,/kar ket Rohtak was awarded” (March' 1982) (0 वे Contractor 3t an estimated/cost of Rs. 4.45 
lakhs ™ after cet ,t?n‘g the rates approved from the Siiperintending Engineer 
(SE), Mandi Public Health Gircle "Karnal. As per Detailed Notice Inyi- 
ting" Tender (DNIT) a provisioh for lowering . of sub soil water level in 
a पर 25 metres before lying of RCE pipes was made for which 
rate “of R§/ 260, Rs. 400 and Rs. 300 per m‘/ac-r,e length upfo 1 metre, 
b'e"’yf'o‘n‘d 1 /mette upto 1.25 metre and beyond” 1.25 metre below spring 
level fespectively was approved, subject to the’condition that prevailing 
market ratés at’the time' of eXecution (if lower) would bg payable. - 

[ 

1



123 

The work was commenced in April 1982 and executéd o the 

extent of Rs. 4.87 lakhs (October 1984) which included payment of Rs: 

2.17 lakhs at the ratc of Rs. 260 per metre for lowcring sub soil watcr 

in a length of 834.37 metres. The contract was yet to be finaliscd as 

non-scheduled items for more than Rs 1.00 lakh necded approval .of 

Engineer-in-Chief (BIC). The Executive Engineer Public/Health Divition 

No. II Rohtak (to whom work was transferred उप /Se,t'pembcr 1985) 

lowering for 325 metres at Rs. 260 per metre as per DNIT and for 

509.37 matre at Rs. 130 pzr metre, based on rate/ approved (August 1982/ 

June 1983) in a similar casc of फिट Division and as such sought approval 

of Eogincer-in-Chicf for these rates. The dpproval .of “E-in-C” had 

paid an amount of Rs. 0.66 lakh 1n exoess for which charge shects 

were sarved upon the then Executive E_ngin?zvc £ and Superintending Engincer 

(SE) and final action was yet to bz tofken (June 1989). Besides this,. 

an amount of Rs. 1.27 lakhs (R/S 1.13 fakhs on account of excess issue 

of material and Rs. 026 lakh compengation less Rs. 0.12 lakh for work 

done ‘payable ) was also recoverable. JAgainst recovery of Rg’ 1.93, lakhs 

security deposit of Rs. 0.24 lakh gnly was available with’ the depart- 

me nt. 
. 

/ / 

o Government .in JAuly/’l989,; reply has 

F ' . 
/ 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the _/C‘o’mm“_itte_e, the de- 

partment in their written }eply, explained the posi/tlon as under 

The matter was reported 

not bzen received (April 1990). 

The Superintend/ing Engincer as well as (6 Executive Engincer 

both have bzeh acquited of all the charges level against them’ 

by the res/p,ective ‘Engquiry Officer as /they have ‘not found 

guilty of any charge. ‘/SC 

The case, /regarding finalization of No heduled -of lower ofwater 

level amounting to :Rs. 1,91,147 & nonsched ule item amounting 

to R/.s/ 11,457 is under considerdtion -on finalization thereof 

the final bill shall b passed /&n the matter -will be referred 

to Arbitration for recovery .of/ the .excess -payment made. 

N6 Audit objection .inrespegt of ARP’s vouchers/contingcnt 

bills and agreements is outstanding. . 

T I/e Committee desired -that efforts be made by .the Department to 

finalise कांड .case pending in arbitration ifor the recovery of excess payment 

made at the earliest. 
. . 

5 5.5. Shortage of material 

(2) Financial rules inter-alia provide that (i) material should not 

be issued to the contractor/work in excess of the requirement at site, 

(ii) the unussd material should be periodically varified at'least once in 

a year, particularly on or bafore the completion of work and (iii) 

the unuscd/surplus material, after completion of work, should be brought 

back to store or transferred to other works in progress.



124 

In World Bank Public Health Division, Sirsa, a Junior Engineer got issued 2000 metres of PVC pipe of 110 mm (cost Rs. 0.82 lakh) and 2650 metre of PVC pipe 110 mm (cost Rs. 0.87 lakh) during July 1983 and September 1984 respectively for the work “Providing water supply scheme Ali-mohmad” which was allotted fo a contractor in August 1985. 3310 metres of pipe (cost Rs. 1.09 lakhs) were further 1ssued in Septembzr 1985 on commencement of the work. The work was com- pleted in March 1986 in which 3719 metres of pipe were actually used and 1591 metres were transferred (July 1984 to June 1988) to cther works leaving a balance of 2650 metres costing Rs. 0 87 lakh. 

During audit (February 1989) it was noticed that 4650 metres of pipe valuing Rs. 1.69 lakhs was issued well in advance of the com- mencement of work and that 2650 metres of pipe valuing Rs. 0.87 lakh issued in September 1984 भाटी neither accounted for in ‘Material at site account’ nor were its ereabouts known. 

The executive Engineer न d (June 1989) that 2650 metres PVC pipes got issued by the Junior En§ineer in September 1984 could not be located while preauditing the fin है bill of the contractor. The En- gineer-in-Chief stated (October 1989) \hat committees of two Sub Divi- sional Engineers constituted in June 989 to enquire into the matter had held the Junior Engineer responsi?dNe for the shortages. Furtber developments were awaited "(December \1989). 
The matter was reported to Govern ent (July 1989); reply has not been received (April 1990), 

N 

III Bahadurgarh worked out shortages of Rs. 1.46 lakhs against the official on the basis of handing over/taking over papers submitted by his predecessor in September 1984. The amount was placed in Miscell- ancous Public Works Advances of the Junior Engineer in July 1987, Neither was any FIR lodged with the police nor responsibility fixed for the shortages against the official/officers concerned. A charge sheet submitted by the Superintending Engineer to the Engineer-in-Chief 1n January 1989 has yet to be served upon the official (May 1989), 
The shortage of material was facilitated due to nonensuring of (i) maintenance and monthly submission of detailed statement of matrials and (ii) control over transactions relating to material besidesnon-verification of the material issued by the officers The Engineer-in-Chief intimated (September 1989) that the Junior Engineer was held respensible for the shortage of Government material. Further developments were awaited. The matter was reported to Government (July 1989); reply has not been received (April 1990),



125 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the de= 
partment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

The monthly accounts relating to store were being regularly sub- 

mitted by the Junior Engineers but the material at site 

Accounts are annually checked by the Physical verifier. 

The periodical/annual verification of material wasdone during the 
execution of work. 

First of all departmental enquiry wasconduced for the shortages 
and it was found that Sh. R. K. Sharma, Junior Engineer 
has misappropriated the material. A, Charge-sheet under rule 
7 has boen served vide Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana PWD 

Public Health memo No. 74-71/C-217 dated 9-1-92 to Sh. 

R. K. Sharma, Junior Engineér, Sh. M. 3. Miglani, Superintend- 

ing Engineers, WBP Public Health Circle, Hissar has been 
appointed 2an enquiry officer and the enquiry report still 

awaited. / s 

The matter is being persued with SE WBP Hisar. 

Sh 5. N. Sikka, Junior Engineer has bzen considered 2 ए८५- 

pcnsible for not maintaining फिट materjal issue and consump- 
tion statement of work. 

The yearly Physical verification of material at site isdone by an 
independent agency, report of which is sent to the Audit. 

Sh. S. N. Sikka, Junior Engineer has been Charge-sheeted vide 

Engineer-in-Chief Haryana PWD Public Health Branch letter 

No. 6-69/C-8681-PH/E(4) dated 18-10-89. Sh. A. K. Khaterpal, 

Exccutive Engineer-cum-Enquiry officer has submitted the 

enquiry report. Show-cause notice has been issued to Sh. 

S. N. Sikka, Junior Engineer vide Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana 
letter No. 6785 dated 26-6-91. 

The Committee was informed that Shri R.K. Sharma, Junior Engineer 

had been held responsible for the shortage of material. A charge sheet under 

Rule 7 had already been served to him and Shri M. S. Miglani, Superin- 

tending Engineeer, Hisar had been appointed as Enquiry Officer. The 

Committce was further iaformed that the enquiry report was still awaited 

from Superintending Engineer, Hisar. 

The Committee, therefore, desired that the case be finalised within 

a period of one month and report in this regard be sent to the Committea.



T TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (HUDA) 

[44] 6:6 Alidtuient of work without ténders 

On the Basis of fenders invitéd and' opéned 00 27-2-1987, the 
Executive Enginecer (EE) HUDA, Division No. पा, Faridabad allotted 

_ the work of supply of Stone Metal (378 cum), Bajri (99 cum), Stone- 
dust (23 ¢um) and Sereenig (38 एफ) पा Sector 8 of Faridabad 
(éstimited cést Rs. 0.41 lakl) to a contractor on 5th March 1987 
at Detailed Noticé Imviting Tendérs (DNIT) cost. The administrative 
dpproval ambunting to Rs. 12,92 lakhs was issued on' 16-2-1987 and 
there was 4 provision of Rs. one lakh 1n' the budget of the Division 

for the year 1986-87 for thé work. Scope of thé werk was enhanced 
16. Rs. 470 lakhs Stone soling (189 cum), Stone miefal (3759 cum), 
Bajri (1401 cum), Stode dust (311 ¢um), and screehidg (376 cum, by 
the Superintending Engineer S.E. on 27-3-1987. Instead of inviting 

fresh tenders for enhanced work, the (SE) allotted the work to the 

same contrictof on- the recommendation of the E.E. that no lower 
rates were expected if fresh tenders werc invited and फिट prevailing 
rates fof the last six months had been kept in view. The plea of the 
E.E was not t¢nable as the rates feceived 1n September 1986 and 

October 1986 prior to the tenders received in February 1987, showed 
a diminished trend with 9.53 and 14.97 per cent respectively below 
thé rates mentioned in thé DNIT. Tenders for a smildr work (in 

Sector 18) were invited on 28-4-1987 -when rates received were lower 

by 17.97 per cent of DNIT. Allotment of work without invitation of 

fresh teriders पा March 1987, whew ¢ompared with the tenders received 
in Aprd 1987 for simidar work has reSulted in excess expenditure 
of Rs: 0 79 lakh. 

: The mattér was referred to State Government in August 1989; 
reply has not been received (Apail 1990.) 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Committee, the 

‘départmént in theif writtei® reply, explained the position as under : 

No Officetfofficial 8 fesponsible sinée the allothiént of work 
" has béén made af the permissible rates provided in the Hr. PWD 

" schedulé of rafés and therefore no ¢xcess expenditife over पीठ 
permissible expenditure has been' incurred by enhancing the amouiit 

of agreement from Rs. 0.40 lac to Rs. 4.70 lacs. Enhancement 
' की theé permissiblé rates wds midde by the competerf authority for 

cxXpéditious conmpletion of work fo réet the ufgent déémiand of 
prospective Residents of the Sector and 1t was therefore, not considered 

adviseable to call tender for additional work of the same character 

which had already been allotted on the Haryana PWD schedule of 
rates. It was not even adviseable on the part of Engineer in charge 
to call, simply with the expectation of receiving rebate/discount 00 
the rates provided in फिट Haryana PWD schedule of rates without 

126



127 

hampering the pace of progress in respect of a work which was 
already being executed on the rates provided in the PWD schedule 
of rates. The allotment of work was made after calling tenders and 
following all the procedural reéquirements. 

In view of the reply given above, the work has been got 
execited of the permissible rates provided in Hr. PWD schedule of 
fates and in view of that no excess expenditure of the permissible 
rates has incurred. 

, The Committee was not satisfied with the explanation given by the 
departnient during oral examination on 10-5-93. The Committee observed 
tliat théré is lapse on'the part of officers/officials who have failed to take the 
correct assessment of thé work at the sppropriate time. The Comnmtittee, 
therefore, recommended that the entiré matter be again thoroughly investigated 

and responsibility be fixed against the delinquent officers/officials: The 
reports of the enquiry be submitted to the Committee within a period of 
two rionths. The Committee was further pained to observe that mo report 
to this effect was submitted till फ़िर finalisation of this report. The Committee, 
therefore, recommended that the said enquiry be completed without any 
furéher délay. 

[45] 6.7. Accpetance of tender at higher rate 

, InHdfydna Urban Development Authority (HUDA) division, Panipat, 
thé work <“laying of stoneware (SW) pipe sewer, R.C.C. pipe sewer, 
construction of manholesand all other work contingent thereto’ in Sectors 
11 and 12 (Part II) (estimated cost : Rs. 26.10 lakhs) was split into three 
groups (Group I : Rs. 9.40 lakh; Group IT : Rs. 6.70 lakhs; Group पा 
Rs. 10 lakh). TFenders for Group I and हि were invited and opened on 9th 
December 1986 and for Group पा on 30th December 1986. The lowest rate 
recéived were 11.5 percent, 11.6 per cent and 10.5 per cent above departm- 

ental ceiling ratesfor Group I, दी and I respectlvely. Though difference in the 
low'|est rates offered for all the three groups was marginal tenders for group I 
and IT were considered to 96 on higher side and rejected by tbe Executive 
Engineer (EE) on 9th December 1986 whereas tenders for Group III were 
recommended on 31st December 1986 to the Superintending Enginecer (SE) 
for acceptance on the plea hat the rates were reasonable keeping in view 
incredse in labour and rising trend of market. The S.E. invited (Ist 
January 1987) all the four contractors whe had tendered against Group पा 
for negotiation on 5th January 1987 and negotiated the rates to 89 above 
development ceiling rates in the presence of E.E. which were recommended 
7th Jdnuary, 1987) and approved by the Chief Engineer on 30th January 1987. 

Tendefs for Group I and Il were reinvited and opened on 9th January 
1987 when फिट lowest rates received were 9.6 per cent and 7.5 percent 
below thie departmental ceiling rites for Group I and IT respectively. No 
actionto reject and reinvite tendéisfor Rroup पं was initiated by HUDA 
even after knowing the lower trend of rates for other groups of the same 
work during 9th January 1987 to 30th January 1987. The work in respect 
of Group I, IT and XII was ¢ompleted in January 1989, December 1988 and 

Octobei 1988 at & cosf of Rs. 7.89 lakhs, Rs. 5.16 lakhs and Rs. 9.93 lakhs 
respectively, Thus, an extra expenditure of 1.43 lakhs was incurred 
by HUDA by docepatnce of tender at higher rates even after TeCeiving . 

offérs of lower rates for other groupg of same work. 

The matter wasreportéd to Goverafnent in March 1989; reply has not 
been received (April 1990).



128 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department 
कण their written reply, explained the positiun as under : 

The tendeas were received on 30-12-86 and the rates quoted by the 
lowest bidder were 10, 5% above departmental ceiling rates. These tenders 
were negotiated with the tendering parties on 5-1-87. One of the tenderers 
(who was the lowest bidder) on 30-12-86 agreed to further reduce the 
rates from 10. 59 above departmental ceiling rates _to 8% above depart- 
menta] ceiling rates. 

Thus, it 15 evident that sincere efforts were made to watch public 
interest by negotiating the tenders rates and getting the same reduced. 

Further the level to which the rates were got reduced 1 e. 8% above 
the departmental ceiling rates favourably compared with the average 
ceiling premia which worked out to 9.40 9 above departmental ceiling rates. 

As such the work was allotted after negotiating the rates and the 
premia at which work allotted was 1.40% below the celling rates ; deter- 
mined on tne basis of ceiling premia prevalent (inall the branches of 
PWD) onthe day of opening of tenders to complete the work immedia- 
tely since major portion of scope of work covered in this group was 
of Housing Board Colony. The Haryana Housing Board Colony was 
pressing hard to HUDA te complete प्रिंट developmant activities because 
their  coatractual agencies had started construction of houses. 
In the meeting held on 7-1-87 in the office of Chief Engineer, Housing 
Board  Haryana, Superintending Engineer, HUDA, Circle Karnal 
and ensured that the sewerage services of this Colony shall be com- 
pleted by April, 1987. The site condition in Housing Board area 
were totally different as compared to other groups. The construction 
of houses was on full swing at that time and a lot of construction material 
was liying dumped in the lanes where this particulars work 
was to be carried out. In the other groups the area was open and there 
was no difficulty for execution of work. It isa established fact that it is 
very difficult to execute work in small lanes where already a number of 
contractors of Housing Board Haryana area were constructing the houses 
and a lot of construction material was laying dumpcd as comparcd to the 
work to be executed 10 open area. Keeping i view the above site 
conditions 1t was not possible for further lowering of rates and werk 
was allotted in the interest of work. 

It is restated that scaled tenders were invited after following the 
prescribed procedure as laid down in para 2.67 to 2.72 of the P.W.D. 
code. As such there was no occassion for the then Executive Engineer to 
doubt the genuineness of rates of the lowest bidder. 

As_explained against observation No. I above the loss of 1.43 1805 
stated to have been sustained being imaginary as based on conjectures and 
no loss to HUDA has done. 

The Committee is not satisfied with the explanation given by the depart- 
ment during oral examination conducted on 10-5-93. The Committee observed 
that an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.43 lakhs was incurred by 
Haryana Urban Development Authority by acceptance of tenders at 
higher rates even after receiving offers of lower rates for other groups of the same/similar work. The Committee, therefore, recommended that the 
entire matter be again investigated and report 9९ submitted to the Committee 
within two months, ) :



SPORTS 

[46] 6.8. Excess payment of grants 

Rules for the grant-in-aid to the various Sports Associations/ 
Organisations lay down, inter-alia, that annual or other grants shall not 
exceed 50 percent of the approved expenditure and the balance expen- 
diture would be met by a matching contribution by the grantee; and 
that 50 percent of the grant-in—-aid sanctioned should be released in 
the first instance and the remaining amount released in one or more 
instalments after scrutinising the activities of the associations and proper 
utilisation of the amount teleased. Grants totalling Rs. 6 lakhs (1985- 
86: Rs. 2. 30 lakhs and 1986-87: Rs. 3. 50 lakhs) were paid by Sports 
Department to Haryana Olympic Association to enable it to hold 
sports festivals at Rohtak and Bhiwani. 

A test check (July 1988) of the records of the sanctioning authority 
disclosed as under : 

(i) Whereas the condition of matching contribution was prescri- 
bed in the sanction for the year 1985-86, it was not imposed 
in the sanction orders for the year 1986-87. 

(i) In both the years grants were released in lump sumi.e, 
in one instalment and the amount was not restricted to 50 
per cent of the approved expenditure of Rs. 1.69 lakhs 
in 1985-86 and Rs. 2.46 lakhs in 1986-87. This resulted 
in excess payment of grant of Rs. 1.85 lakhs (1985-86 - 
Rs. 0.81 lakh and 1986-87 : Rs. 1.04 lakhs). 

(i) Similarly, excess payment of grants totallng Rs. 0.81 lakh 
was made during 1985-86 to 1987-88 to 5 other Sports 
Associations. 

On this being pointed out in audit the department directed 
(April 1989) 811 the 6 associations to deposit the excess grant of Rs. 
2.66 lakhs into Government Treasury. The amount had not been depo- 
sited by any of the Associations (June 1989). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1988; reply has 
not been received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 

ment in their written reply, explained the position as under: 

1 The Department released grants to 39 Sports Associations 
during the year 1986-87 and imposed the condition of 
matching contribution on all such grants. However, due to 
some clerical mistake, the condition of matchingcontribution 
could not be inserted while sanctioning grant to the Haryana 
Olympic Association. The ommission is regretted. . 

129



' 130 

2. So faras the responsibility for making the excess payment 
of grants is concerned, it is submitted that as per the rules 
for the grant-in-aid to the various Sports Associations/Orga- 
nisations the grants are not to excced 50% of the approved 
expenditure, and the matching grant is given to the Associa- 
tions keeping in view their budget and statement of actjvities 
details of which they enclosed alongwith their* applications 
for grant. 

And if फिट expenditure is more ‘than to double of the amount 
of grant released by dhe Department, the concerned associa- 
tions are required to ‘make their own contribution. But if the 
total expenditure :s less than double of the amount of the 
gramts Teleased by फिट Department, recovery of the such excess 
grant is made from the Associotion. 

3. The latest position of recovery effected from the different 
Associations on account of not complying .with the.condition of matching 
contribution by them, is given below : — 

The Haryana Olympic Ascociation was sanctioned a sum of Rs. 2.50 lacs as grants-in-aid in the year 1985-86 and Rs. 3.50 lacs in the year 
1986-87. In the year 1985-86, the Association spent a sum of Rs. 3.37 
lacs against the grant of Rs. 2.50.lacs by the Department and 8 sum of 
Rs. 81,375-06 paisc has.been recovered from the.asgociation and deposited 
in the treasury vide challan No 2, dated 25-9.91. Similarly inthe year 
1986-87, the Association spent a sum of Rs. 4,92,517:01 paise :against 
the grant of Rs. 3.50 lacs released by the Department. A sum of Rs. 
1,33,741-50 pajse has been recovered from the Association-and desposited 
in‘the treasury vide challan No. 2, dated 25-9-91. 

As regards the recovery of Rs.'0/81 180 on account of.excess grant 
to the other five Sports Associations.is concerped. it is pointed.out that an amount of Rs 22,699.00 from the BDistt. Olympic Association, 
Gurgaon has been deposited in Government treasury vide challan No. 12, 
dated 21-3.90, 

And Distt. Olympic Association, ‘Sonepat deposited the amount of 
Rs. 12,502.50 jn .Government treasury vide challan No. 43, dated 
14-12-89. 

So far as the recovery of excess payment of grant to the Distt, Olympic Association. Hissar is concenned, theaudithad pointed.out the 
excess payments of Rs, 14,898/- in the year 1985-86 & Rs. 16,000/~ in the year 1986-87. But the Distt. Olympic Assoeiation, Hisar has reported 
thatthe grant of Rs. 30,000/ was given toithem at the.end.of financial 
year of 1985-86-and Rs. 16,000/- during किट year:1986-87. The association 
has further stated that since the grant of Rs. 30,000/- was released at 
the end .of financial year, it कब mnot possible for ‘them to utilise the 
amount rof Rs. 30,000/- within:the remaining two or:three days of the 
financial year of 1985-86 and they have utilised this amount alongwith the 
grant of Rs. 16,000/~ sanctioned for the :year 1986.87 during 1986-87 itself. 
Thus in फिट year 1986-87 .against the total grant .of Rs. -46;000/-, an ex- 
penditure incurred by the association .was to :the .tune of Rs. "91,814. 00, 
The Association 8150 sent utilisation certificate for the grants of Rs. 
46,000/- sanctioned during the years 1985.86 and 1986-87.



131 

So far as the report of the Audit about the recovery of the Rs. 
13,182/- from the Distt. Olympic Association, Rohtak and Rs. 1,985/- from 
the Haryana Civil Services Mountaineering & Trekking Association is 
concerned. However, the steps 816 being taken by the Department to 
recover these amounts from both these associations. - 

In nut-shell, against the total amount of excess payment of Rs. 2.66 
180 pointed out by the audit, the Deptt. has recovered Rs 2,50,833/- from 
the Associations. Efforts are also being made to recover the remaining 
amount of Rs. 15,167/-. 

During the course of oral examtnation, the Committee observed that 
the grant-in-aid is not given well in time resulting the misutilisation of the 
graats and thereafter bogus and fictitions reports regarding फिट utilisation 
is being obtained by the Deputy Commissioners to regularise the said grants. 
The Committee, therefore, recommends that the grant-in-aid be released 
timely 50 that the utilisation certificates be sybmitted in time. 

The Committee further recommepds that the recovery of amount 
from District Olympic Association, Rohtak and Haryana Civil Services 
Mountaineering and Trekking Association be made without any further 
delay and the Committee be infornted accordingly. 

The Committee further observe that the Department should construct 
more stadioms jin the rura] areas to promote the youths of the villages to 
compete at the National/International level. The committee also recommends 
that a wide publicity be made था the rural areas about the objectives and 
achievements of the Department. 

On a question asked by the Committee, the Department informed that 
so far eleven rural stadiums has been constructed by the Department in the 
state. The Committee desired that the list of stadiums so constructed in 
the rural areas be supplid to the Committee.



FOOD AND SUPPLIES 

[47] 7.7. Extra’Expenditare 

‘The Director, 'Supplies ‘and Disposals Haryana. (DS&D) placed {(March 1985) an -order -on a Delhi based firm for the supply.of 2400 ipolythene covers-at-the tate of Rs 1299 per cover for protecting wheat stock for Rabi 1985 lying in open, The supply was to be completed by 7th May 1985. Due to non-receipt of the supply .in  time ithe.depart. ment -obtained:(May 1985)980 polythene covers ,irom .food -Corporation of India‘(FCI)*Punjab region on loan basis. The eovers were to-be.returned on'the Teceipt of supply from the sypplier. 

“Fhe Hepartment seceived (April to August 1985) 2698 polythene covers (against the requirement-( '2400) ‘but did not return the 980 polythene covers taken on loan from the FCI though quantity .in stock -was in excess of wequirements. The FCI deducted (March ‘1986— April 1986) fromithe sdle bills .Rs, ‘2252 lakhs-on account-of cost of -polythene covers atsthe wate.of Rs. 1892 per cover -mcluding sdles ‘tax (Rs. 1,53 Jakhs) .and interest (Rs. 2.45 lakhs). Thus -due ‘to non-return-of polythene covers’in time the department .had to incuran extra expenditure of Rs. 9.05 lakhs(extra-cost : Rs. 5.81 {lakhs; <Sales Tax : ‘Rs. 0.79lakh +“Enterest : Rs. 2’-‘*451131{11&). 

The-department stated (May 1989) ithat spolythene -covers पी stock were hardly sufficient for coverage of wheat stock -purchased. "Fhewreply is Dot tenable as even after meeting their requirement sufficie nt quantity of polythene covers were in stock. 

i “The matter was aeported tosGovernment,in July 1989 ; "हट plyhas mot been received (April 1990). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 
" In this eonnectionit is submijtted that during Rabi 1985, 2698 covers were purchased from Dusani Associates vide order No. 42/HR/TLA-84-85 642 dt. 23.3.85 placed by Director Supplies and Disposals Haryana. The department 85 per rceord had 3082 serviceable covers but new covers and the serviceable covers combined were not sufficient to cover the stock available during Rabi, 1985 and subsequently. 

It is important to note that serviceable covers are not that useful for fumigation as are the new covers and fumigation at thattime was very very important because the total quantity of wheat stocks procured inRabi 1985 was very large and the movement 01 the FCI was very slow. 

The purchase of polythene covers through Director Supplies and Disposals taken long time and therefore polythene covers could not obtained through Director Supplies and Disposals channel. Inview of this FCI was requested to provide the covers. = Rather it was persuaded to 

132



133 

give thecovers. The rate was not negotiated because it was an official 
agency which was providing the covers. Nodoubt, FCI had to be paid 
more because of the increased charges that it incurred on the procurement 
of covers but that amount was justified because of immediate necessity 
of the covers otherwise the loss on accouut of damage to the stocks 
might have been much higher. As for asthe interest 1sconcerned, the 
Government in any case would have paid interest to the private party also. 
It, incommercial terms, 15 the cost of capital and FCI being a Govern- 
ment agency, naturally, will charge the cost of the capital. FCI howerver, 
has recently told that it will review its decision regarding charging of 
interest and might refund the interest amount. 

As for as the difference inthe cost of covers is concerned, it is but 
natural that the cost of the covers will be high as Food Corporation of 
India had to incur the cost on freight and various other things while in 
case of Dusani Associates, the original amount of this does not include 
the cost on freight. 

At the time of oral cXomination, the Committee desired that the 
department should submit a note about the justification for taking 980 
Polythene covers from F.C.I. in May, 1985 and also to fix the responsi- 
bility for not returning the covers to F.C.I. which apparently resulted in an 
extra expenditure of Rs. 9.05 lakhs. Accordingly a detailed note was 
propared by the department and submitted to the Committee. After going 
through the note of the department, the Committee observed that the rates 
including the establishment charges were excessively high in the said transac- 
tion which should not be charged under such mutnal tramsactions. The 
Committee furthere observed that पार interest णा belated payment, interest on 
storage and other administrative charges etc. were excessively charged. On 
the direction of the Committee, the dcpartment took up the matter with F.C.I. 
to settle these pending issues. The department informed the Committee that 
sincere efforts were being made to sort out the matter with F.C.I. The 
Committee recommended that the matter be finalised at the appropriate 
level expenditiously and final report in this regard be sent to the Committee 
for its consideration. The Committee further recommended that the terms 
and conditions should be settled prior to finalise such type of agreement in 
future so that such type of irregularities may not occar infuture.



PART-II 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 



MINES AND GEOL OGY 

‘T48] ‘14. Uncollected revenue 

As on 3lst March, 1989, arrcars of -revenue p:nding collection 
under principal hcads ol rcvenue "85 Teported by ‘the department were 
as under पर 

’ Head of Total "Arrears out- 
revenue arrears standing for 

more than 
5 years 

1 2 3 

(In crores of rupees) 

Non Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical 1.27 0.71 
Ind ustries. 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Commuttee, the de- 
partment in their wiitten reply, explained the position as under 

(i) Arrears of Rs. 1.27 crores pertain to the period right from 
the formation of State of Haryana in Nov. 1966 upto 31-3-89 

whereas Rs. 0.71 crore are more than five years old arrears 
. i.e upto 31-3-1984. 

Out of the total of Rs. 1.27 crores, a sum of Rs. 44.08 lacs 
has since been recovered. A sum of Rs. 2.56 lacs has been 
held to be not due by the District Judge, Faridabad, though 
an appeal has been filed against these orders in the Honble 
High Court but till such time the Judgement of District 
Judge is not reversed, this amount cannot be recovered. 
Recoverics amounting to Rs 16.83 lacs have been stayed by 
difterent courts. Out of the balance amount of Rs. 65.41 
lacs a sum of Rs. 43.59 lacs pertains to the defaulters residing 
outside the State. Recovery certificates to recover these amounts 

hd 85 arrears of land revenue have beenissued to the Collectors 
of districts concerned where defaulters are staying. For 
recovering the balance amount. recovery certificates have been 
got issued through the Collectors of districts concerned to 

. recover his amount as arrears of land revenue. Mining 
Officers who have been delegated with the powers as 
Collcctor (Grade-I) are making efforts to recover these amounts. 

Out of the sum of Rs. 0.7105 crores which are more than five 
years old arrears, a sum of Rs 34.53 lacs has 95670 recovered. 
As has been stated above a sum of Rs. 2.56 lacs has been 
held not due by the District Judge, Faridabad. Recoveries 

137



138 . 

of a sum of Rs. 6.97 lacs have been stayed by the Courts. 
Out of the balance amount of Rs. 26.99 lacs a sum of Rs. 
9.71 lacs is to be recovered from the parties residing outside 
the State. न ना * .- 

It may be mentioned here that total revenue from minerals from Nov., 1966 to 3181 March, 1989 was Rs. 40.44 crores. 
Thus arrears of Rs. 65.41 lacs form only 1.12% of the total income. Every effort is being made to recover the same. 

As has been ,cxpltained in (i) above, a balance arrear upto 
31-3-1989 has bezen reduced to Rs. 65.41 1905 and balance arrears which are more than five ycars old has been reduced 
to Rs. 26.99 lacs, 

The details of cases in which cutstanding amount is more than Rs 50,000 are at anncxure—*A® of the replies. 

The field officers who have been delegated with powers of Assistant Collector Grade-I are making efforts to liquidate 
the amounts 85 arrears of land revenue expeditiously,



ANNEXURE-A 

1. M/s. Gian Chand Laxman Dass 

M/s. Gian Chand Laxman Dass was granted contract for the 
extraction of Road Metal and Masonary stone from the quarry of village 
Ghamro) district Gurgaon at फिट rate of Rs. 76,800 per annum for the 
period from 17-5-83 to 31-3-1988. The Contractor represented that Gram Panchayat Ghamroj was putting hindrance in the extraction of road metal and masonary stone and did not pay the contract money. The contract was terminated on 24-9-1985 and certificate for the recovery of 
Rs. 81,700 as contract money plus interest as arrear of land reve nue 
was issued. The defaulter filed # swit in the court of Sub Judge, Gurgaon against the recovery alleging that he was not allowed to under take 
quarrying operation and obteined the stay against the recovery. The suit war dismissed on 10-4-1989, However, party filed an appeal against 
the orders of Sub Judge, before the district Judge, Gurgaon which was dismisscd on 3-8-92. Efforts are being made to liquidate the amount. 

2. My/s. Mohan Lal & Co. 

M/s. Mohan Lal & Co. obtained the contract of Bega sand zone of district Sonipat in public auction after offering a bid of Rs. 
2,47,100 per annum for the pertod from 5-5-84 to 31-3-1989. The con- tract was terminated on 1-5-85 on account of non payment of contract 
money. A recovery certificate for Rs. 2,01,923.50 was issued against 
Shri Anup Kumar, the sole proprietor of फिट firm. As Shri Anup Kumar 
was staying at Ghaziabad with his father Shri Surinder Nath who owns a industrial unit there, the recovery cert'ficate was sent to Collector 
Ghaziabad to effect the recovery. The matter was personally persued by the Mining Officer, Son'pat with the Collector Ghaziabad. Dircctor 
Mines & Geology also wrote number of D. O. Letters to Collector Ghaziabad. As there was no property in the name of Shri AnupKumar, 
so the Collector, Ghaziabad attached the property of bis father Shri Surinder Nath who filed 8 writ petition in Allahabad High Court ¢bal- 
lenging the action of the Collector. Honble High Court issued a dir- 
ection to the Collector to the effect that if nothing is due from फिट father of Shri Anup Kumar then the authorities shall not harrass him or attach his property or take any cosrcive measures against him. In thess circumstances, the Collector Ghaziabad had shown his inability 
to effect the recovery. Efforts were made to recover the arrears from the surety but he also filed 2 suit alleging that he was not a surety. Sh. Lekh Raj Singb surety was arrested by Mining Officer, Sohepat 
on 16-7-1992 but was released on 20-7-1992 on assurance of prominent 
person of his village to the effect that contractor Sh Anup Qbzroi 
would be produced withina fortnight. 

3. M/s. Him Giri Minerals 
M/s. Himgiri Minerals obtained the contraci of Murthal sand zone of district Sonipat in public auction after offering a bid of Rs. 

139



140 

10,08,000 per annum for the period from 5-5-84 to 31-3-89. The con- 
tract was terminated on 6-5-85 on account of non payment of contract 
money. A recovery certificate for Rs. 11,72,995 was issued against Ajay 
Oberol, the sole proprietor of thé firm.” As Shri Ajay Oberoi was staying 
at Ghaziabad with his father Shri Surinder Nath who. owns 20 industrial 
unit there, the recovery certificate was sent to Collector Ghaziabad to 
effect the recovery. The matter was personally persued by the Mining 
Officer, Sonipat with the Collcctor Ghaziabad. Direclor Mines & Geology 
also wrote number of D 0. Lztters to Collector Ghaziabad. As there 
was no property in the name of Shr1 Ajay Oberoi, so the Collector, 
Ghaziabad attachcd फिट prcperty of his father Shri Surinder Nath who 
filed a wrnt pctition in Allahabad Iigh Contt challenging the action 
of the Collector. Honble High Court 1ssued a2 direction to the Collector 
to the effect that if nothing 158 due from the father of Shri Ajay O berot 
then hz shall not harrass him or attach his propsrty or take any coercive 
measures against him. In thess circumstances, the Collector Ghaziabad 
had shown his inability to effect the recovery. Efforts were made to 
recover the arrears from the surety but he also filed a swmt alleging 
that he was not a surety. Sh. L2kh Raj surety was arrested under Land 
Revenue Act. by M. O Sonepat on 16-7-1992 and _was sent to revenue 
lock up. He was released on 20-7-1992 -after an assurance was given 
by his counszl and certairn prominsnt persons of his village to फिट effect 
that Ajay 00301 would b> produced before Mining Officer, Sonipat within 
a fortnight. 

4. M/s. Himgiri Minerals 

M/s. Himgiri Muinerals. obtained the contract of Khewara zone of 
district Sonipat in public auction after offering a bid of Rs 12,63,000 

per annum 107 the period from 5-5-84 to 31-3-1989. The contract was 
terminated on 6-5-85 on account of non payment of contract money. 
A recovery certificate for Rs 10,17,518 was issued against Shri Ajay 
Oberoi1 the sole proprietor of the firm. As Shri Ajay Oberoi was staying 
at Ghaziabad whith his father Shrt Surinder Nath who owns an industrial 
unit there, the rccovery certificate was sent to Collector Ghaziabad to 
effict फिट recovery. The matter was personally persucd by the Mining 
O flicer, Sonipat with the Collector Ghaziabad. Director Mines & Geology 

also wrote pumber of D. O. Letters to Collector Ghaziabad. As there 

was no property in the Name of Shri Ajay '0 02101, so the Collector 
.Ghaziabad attached the property of his father Shri Surinder Nath who 
filed 8 writ petition in Allahabad High Court Challenging फिट action of 
the Collector. Honble High Court 1ssued a direction:to the Collector 
to the effect that if nothing is due from the father of Shri Ajay Obero1 
then be shall not harrass him or attach his property or take any coeICive 

;asutes agamnst him. . In thess  circumstances, the Collector Ghaziabad 
had shown his inability to effoct the recovery Efforts were made to 
recover the arrears from the surety but  he also filed a suit alleging that 
he was not a surety. 6/25 part of total land of 136 kanal bzlonging to Sh. 
Ishwar Singh has bezen attachcd by Mining Officer, Sontpat. 

5. M/s. Nihal Singh and company 

The contract of Sarai Khawaja Plot No. 2 stone quarry of distt. 
Faridabad was granted on contract by public auction to M/s. Nihal



141 

singh & Co., for the period from 26-11-76 to 31-3-80 at, the frate of 

Rs. 3.88,000/- per annume After somctime of the commencement of the 

contract some partners sought pcrmission to retiic and addition of two 

new partners The partners were asked to fulfil certain formealitics but 

the same wete not completed accordiagly they were not granted per- 

mission for opting out of contract The contract was to be terminated 

because of non payment of contract money The recovery proceedings 

were challenged by the new partpers firstly गए. High Court, where their 

“writ petition was’dismussed and subsequently 1n Supreme Court of India. 

Honble Supreme Court of India disposed-off their appeal with the 

direction to the State Government to ad just theu forfeited sccurity while 

recovering the balance amount from the company Accordingly, out 

of the total arrear of Rs. 3,55,022 a sum of Rs. 2,51,890 was recovered 

after adjusting the security leaving a balancc of Rs. 1,03,132 when the 

recovery was persuéd vigorously, and warrant of arrest were issued 

against the available partner, AME, Faridabad could recover an sum 

of Rs 10,000 on 26-12-91 and Rs. 17100 on 30-1-1992 leaving a balance 

amount of Rs 76132 as contract money plus interest. Now the two 

partners from whom फिट efforts were being made to recover the balance 

amount filed writ petition in the High Court and obtaincd stay of re- 

covery on 30-1-1992 on the plea that recovery balance contracit amount 

should be made fiom all the partners and not only {rcm them The 

writ petition has 8150: been admitted on 26-5-1992 and stay has been 

confirmcd. 

6. M/s. Sain Minerals 

The ८255 relates to the recovery of Rs 2,56,000 fiom M/s Sain 

Minerals on account of extraction of sand from Anangpur quarry. The 

_party went into litigation with the deptt and district Jucge, Faridabad 

held that the amount 1s not recoverable. The State Govt. has filed 

R.S.A 2004 of 1984 against the ordcrs of फिट district Judge, Faridabad 

पा High Court which is pending 1n the Hon'ble High Court. 

7. Kuldip Rai Panchkula 

The contract of Gumthala quarry was granted to Shrit Kuldip 

Rai s/o Shry Kashmuri Lal सती. & P.O. Panchkula for the period from 

3-7-80 to 31-3-1983 @ Rs. 4,25200 per annum A sum of Rs. 507,420 

as contract money & Rs 1,19,700 as interest was recoverable upto 

31-7-83 for which a recovery certificate was Issued as arrear of land 

revenue. A sum of Rs 4,34,242 had been recovered leaving a balance 

of Rs 73178. Efforts घाट being made to recover the same alongwith 

interest 

8. Shri Parbhati Lal S/o Shri Ram Lal ' ) 

The contract for the extraction of road mc\tal and masonary stone 

from Khaspur-quarry was granted to Shri Parbhat:1 Lal S/o Shri Ram 

Lal R/o Vill. Khaspur, Tehsi Narnaul for the period from 8-4-81 to 

31-3-84. @ Rs. 31;100 P.A. The contractor made a default in the- pay- 

‘ment of instalment due. on 8-10-81 and the contract was terminated 

under clause 16 of the cantract;agreement: The possession of the quarry 

'wag taken 00 .18-10-83. A sum of Rs- 57,064 85 contract money and 
- है «५०.



142 

2 sum of Rs. 20,000 as intersst was outstanding towards the contractor. ‘Tn'e recovery certificate has bzen issued for effecting the recovery of the outstanding amount as arrear of land revenue. The contractor has ex- pired. Steps are b:ing taken to recover the amount from Legal heirs and his surety. 

9. Om Parkash VPO Shahpur 
A contract of Nathanpur quarry of district Ambala was granted to Shri Om Parkash VPO Shahpur for the period {rom 18-4-1983 to 31-3-1988 @ Rs. 90,100 per annum. The contract was terminated due 

10. Parmod Kumar Rajinder Kumar 
The contract of Lapra quarry of district Ambala was granted to M/s. Parmod Kumar Rajinder Kumar R/o Yamuna Nagar for the period from 18-4-83 to 31-3-88 @ Rs. 90,000 per annum . The contract was terminated due to non paym2nt of contract money vide order dated 8-12-1985 and the possession of quarry was taken back from the con- tractor on 11-2-1986 & reccvery certificate under Land Revenue Act for Rs. 1,86,250 as contract money and Rs. 55,666 as interest was issued on 21-5-1987 to recover the balance amount. The centractor filed civil swit against the recovery and obtained stay against them and at present the case is p:nding 1n the court. The next date is fixed for palantiff witness. 

11. Shri Dharam Pal 
The contract of Doyiwala was granted to Shri Dharam Pal Rjo H. No. 1472 Sector 22-B, Chandigarh, for the period from 20-3-1980 to 31-3-1983 @ Rs. 80,100 per year. The contract was terminated on 15-9-1982 due to non paymsnt of contract money and the possession of quarry was taken back on 20-9-82. A sum of Rs. 1,02,245 as con- tract money and Rs. 10,493.10as interest was recoverable ason 19-11-1982. A Tecovery certifiacte was issued for Rs 1,21,960.33 (Rs. 1,02,245 25 contract money) on 2-8-83 after that a sum of Rs. 42,500 have been recovered and now the recovery 15 pending with Collector Chandigarh to recover the remaining amount of Rs. 59745 plus 1nterest. 

12. Shri Sandeep S/e Shri Mange Ram 
The contract for the extraction of Road Metal and Masonary stones from Bhuriawas quarry of district Rohtak was granted to Shri Sandeep S/o Shr1 Mange Ram at the rate of Rs. 1,50,500.P.A. for the period 17-4-1984 to 31-3-1989. The contractor made a default in the Payment of contract money and the contract was terminated on 5-9-1985, The defaulter is residing in district Bhatinda in Punjab apd rccovery certificate has been sent to Collector Bhatinda for effecting -the recovery as Arrear of land revenue. In this case mow a sum of Rs 1,20,000 18 outstanding.



143 

13. Shri Om Parkash S/o Shri Lal Singh 

The contract for the extraction of RM & M/stone from Nangal 
Malla quarry was granted to 51001 Om Parkash S/o Shri Lal Singh 
R/o Vill. Kalawas, Tehsil Rewari for the period from 23-4-81 to 3]-3-84 
at the rate of Rs. 65,500 P.A. The contractor made a default in the 
payment of instalment due on 23-1-82 and the contract was terminated 
under clause 16 of the contract agreement. The possession of the quarry 
was taken on 6-7-83. A sum of Rs 95,886 as coniract monecy and a 
sum of Rs 10,300 as intcrest upto 1-5-84 15 outstanding towards फिट con- 
tractor. Th: R C. has bzen issued for efiecting the recovery of the 
outstanding amount as arrear of land revenue. Contractor and Surety 
both have expired. Steps are bzing taken to recover the amount from 
their Legal heirs. 

14. M/s. Hari Singh Manohar Lal 

The contract for the extraction of RM & M stone from Zerpur 
quarry was granted to Mys. Hari Singh Manobhar Lal R/o Jatusana Teh. 
Rewart @ Rs. 39,000/- P.A. for the period 22-4-81 to 31-3-84. The con- 
tractor made a default in the payment of instalment due on 22-7-81 
and the contract was terminated underclause 16 of the contract agreement. 
The posszssion of the quarry was taken on 6-7-1983. A sum of Rs. 
66,517 as contract money and a sum of Rs. 10,933 interest. upto21-11-83 
15 outstanding towards the contractor. The R.C. was issued for effecting 
the recovery of outstanding amount as arrear of land revenue. The 
contractors filed a civil suit in the Court of Sub Judge 15. Class Mohin- 
dergarh against the recovery on the ground that they surrendered the 
contract and thus not liable to pay the outstanding amount. The appli- 
cation for the stay of the recovery was dismissed but on filing appeal, 
the Ld. Additional District Judge vide his orders dated 5-11-90 stayed 
the recovery till the disposal of the sut. 

15. Shri Satbir S/o Shri Pyare Lal 

The contract for the extraction of Road Metal & Massionary 
stone from Rajgarh quarry was granted to Shri Satbir S/o Shri Pyare 
Lal R/o Vill. Kund, Tehsil Rewar: for the period from 17-3-86 to 

31-3-90 at the rate of 52,200 P.A. The contractor made a default in 

the payment of instalment due om 17-12-86 and the contract was ter- 

min2ted under clause 16 of the contract agrcement 2nd the possession 

was taken of the quarry om 13-1-88. A sum of Rs. 53,965 as contract 

money and Rs. 7468 interest. upto 16-4-88 was outstanding from the con- 

tractor and the Recovery Certificate was issued for eflecting the recovery 

of outstanding amount as arrear of land revenue. The: contractor has 

filed a civil suit alleging: that Haryana Mineral Limited who were granted 

ining lease of school slate in the same 2168 did not allow him to 

extract stone in the court of Senior Sub Judge Rewari and has obtaimed 

stay against the recovery and फिट suit is still pending. 

16, Shri Lal Singh S/o Shri Nar Singh 

The contract for the extraction of Road Metal & Masonary stone 

from Maseet quarry was granted to Shri Lal Singh Sjo Shri Nar Singh



144 
R/o Vill. Rampuri, Teh. & Distt. Rewari fo. the period 1-4-81 to 31-3-84 
at the rate of Rs. 31,000/- P.A. The contractor ‘made. a default in the 
payment of instalment due on'1-10-81 and the contract was terminated 
under clause 16 of the ‘contract agreement. The possession ‘of the quarry 
wastaksn on 7-7-1983. A sum of Rs 54,250 as contract money and 
sum of Rs. 9830 interest. upfo 16-1-84 1s outstanding towards theconiractor, 
The recovery Certificate has been issued for effccting फिट recovery of the 
outstanding amount as arrear of Land revenuc. The contracior’ filéd 
a suit पा the court of Sub Judge Narnaul against the recovery on tlic 
ground that the comstruction of dam by the Soil Conservation -Depart- 
ment around the quarry has made it impossible for फिट contractof 'to 
operate the quarry. The suit was dismissed on’ 4-6-1990. The contractor 
has filed appeal in the Court of Additional District Judge, Narnaul. 

At the time of oral examimation, the Committee was informed that 
a balance arrear upto 31-3-89 had been reduced to Rs. 65.41 lakhs and 
balance arrears which was more than 5 years old had been reduced to 
Rs. 26.99 lakhs. The department further informed the Committee that 
the Field Officers had been delegated with powers of Assistait Collector 
Grade 1 and efforts were being made to liquidate फिट amount as arrears 
of land revenue expeditiously. oo 

After going threugh the details of the cases im which outstanding 
amount was more than Rs. 50,000 the Commitiee observed that the most 
of the cases were under stay by various Courts and in some cases partners 
wele not traceable.’ The Committee Yecommended that concerted efforts 
be made to accelerate फिट pace of recovery and in cases where recovery 
certificates were issued, should be pursued vigorously with the concerned 
Collector and the progress made be intimated to the Committee. 

The Committee further desired that the cases pending before the 
Courts be regularly pursued and the final outcome be intimated to ० 
Committee in due course. The Committee also desived . that where the 
delay effecting in the recovery had been caused due to the negligence on 
the part of amy official, the responsibility be fixed and a compliznce repor t 
be sent to the Committee. , 

[49] 1.8. Outstanding inspection reports 

financial irregularities, defects .in initial 

/fl'mpor nt irregularities घाट also reported. to the,”heaclms of 
to the Government. Half-yearly reports of audit ob- 

t the end of June 1989, 2,223 inspction reports (issucd upto 
1988) containing 7,652 audit objections of Rs., 3781.62 lakhs 
outstanding, out of “which 798 inspéction’ reports contaiding 

2,422 objections of Rs.-1144.97 lakhs were outstanding for more - than 
;5. years, This is a Yery -high Ppendency.  . - ot 

LR - [y Y 
जि o DiGeddy र १ हे



145 

() Relatively large number of audit objections were outstanding 

under the following major heads :— , 
4 

Year Number Number Amount 
' of 1nsp:c- of audit (In lakhs 
T | tion _objections  of rupees) 

Nonferrous Upto 1983-84 35 . 185 359.99 

Muning 1984-85 i1 34 45.9] 

Metallurgical 1985-86: . 2 2 61.42 
Tpdustries ' 1986-87 22 80 53.44 

S " 1987-88 ' 10 ' 48 63.65 

o 1988-89 . 11 . 6] 21.92 

Total 91 410 606.33 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Committee, the de- 
partment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

(0 Out of total number of aud1t paras and insp:ction reports mentio- 
ned in this para fallowing pertaines to Department of Mines and 
Geology which are as under : 

Year No of Number 
inspection  of audit 
reports objcctions 

Upto ’ 

7 1983.84 49 541 
1984-85 11 59 

1985-86 11 ‘ 57 

1986-87 ’ \ 12 79 

1987-88 12. 84. 

. 1988-89 : 11 62 

Total : ' 107 882 

Out of the 219 objections, for the' period upto 1984-85, 124 paras 
have already been settled. Streneous efforts are ' being made to get balance 
95 paras settled/droppod. ' 

v The reason for the non s‘ettlemcnt” of audit objections is that 
the audit parties insist that the audit objection can be settled only



(09 

146 

when last rupees ए the balance contract money, royalty or inter- estis recovered. Evenin cases where majority of the recoveries have been made, the audit parties do not settie it on the ground that complete recoveries should be made only than para will 
be settled. 

No time schedule has been fixed to get these objections settled. However, every effort is made to settle paras as and when audit party visit the field office. The reasonfor non Setttement has alrcady been explained that the audit party insist that they shall settle the para only after, complete recovery is effected. There are number of paras where majority amount stands recovered but the paras are not being settled for non recovery of partly sums. In fact it had been lmpressed upon the audit parties number of times that in cases where recovery certificates have already been issued for the amount to be rrcovered 85 arrears of land revenue and efforts are being made to liquidate the arrears, such paras should be settled 85 there is no malafide, negligence or any irregularity/malpractice onthe part of any official. 

(i) The broad nature of audit objections has been given in (D) & (पं) above. The position of paras yearswise is given 85 under :- 

Year No. of insp- Total no. No. of Balance The amount ection reports ०4 audit audit audit 1avolved in objections  object- object- settled objec- 
ions 1005 tion (Rs.) 
settled/ - 
dropped 

Up to 

1983—84 49 541 457 84 6,96,61,304.11 

1984-85 11 59 43 11 86,55,263.68 

1985-86 12 57 38 19 1,08,82,964.17 

1986 87 12 79 52 27 84, 50, 158, 50 
1987-88 12 84 50 34 1,04,29,967.16 

1988—89 11 ) 62 26 - 36 46, 90,889. 34. 

Total :- 107 882 671 211 11,27,70, 546 . 96 
(४). The field officers of the de 

T e e ————— 

effort-s to ensure that the 

t paras, The.above statement would show that majority of the outstanding paras have been settied . 
)



147 

. The Committee recommended that special meetings be held at Director 

level with his counter-part in A. G. office for settlemient of all ouistanding 
agdit paras and progress be reported ‘to फिर Committee. 

[50] 5.1 Resalts of Audit 

Test check of -ecords of departmcntal offices dealing with assess- 
ment, collection and realisation of non tax rcceipts, conducted in audit 
during the year 1988-89, revealed under-assessment or losses of revenue 
amounting to Rs, 50,15 lakhsin 749 cases as indicated below :— 

Name of department No. of Amount 
cases (in lakhs 

of Rs) 

Industries 749 50.15 
(Mines and Minerals) 

Some of the tmportant cases noticed in 1988-89 and earlier years 
and findings of reviews on ‘Receipts from Mines and Minerals’ are 
mentioned 17 the relevant paragraphs. 

In reply to the quesrronnairc 1ssued by the Comittee, the - department 
in their written reply, explaincd the position as under :— 

As perpara 5.1 of report of CAG of Imdia for the year 1988-89 
a sum of Rs 50.51 1805 has been shown in 749 cases of the depart- 
ment of Mines and Geology. This para has further 9८८7 sub divided 
into following categories — 

No. of Amount 
cases (in lacs) 

1. Non/Short recovery of dead rcnt. 5 1.26 

2. Non/Short recovery of interest. 49 4.90 

3. Non/short recovery of royalty 349 13,95 

4. Non/short recovery of coatract 
- money 65 15.79 

5. Unauthorised extraction of brick 
earth/non recovery of brick 
earth. 281 14,25 

Total : 749 50,15 
कण e L S S PSS R 

Out of Rs. 50.15 1805 a sum of Rs. 17,19 lacs'has 9550 recovered 
leaving a balance of Rs. 32.46 lacs, Paras pertaining to 190 cases 
involving 8 sum of Rs, 8.46 lacs have becen settled. Detqils of various



148 

communications from offices of Accountant General (Audit) intimating 
settlement of the concerned paras are given 10 the later partof the reply. 
Out of the balance of Rs. 24 lacs a sum of Rs. 13.14 lacs 
is not recoverable as per the advice of Law Department. 
This amount was proposed to be recovered as penalty for 
non-obtaining of mining leases though BKOs had paid the 
due royalty regularly. The recovery of a sum of Rs. 2.82 lacs has 
been stayed by the Court. A sum of Rs. 43025 has been shown as the 
amount of para No. 3 peitaining to District Faridabad under the cate- 
gory of short/non recovery of interest whereas the actual amount of the 
para 15 Rs. 25,679/-. For the remaining amount of Rs. 7.87 1808, 
streneous efforts are being made to recover the same. 

Before replying to the questionaire, 1t is worthwile to give detail 
of each of the category separately 85 under :— 

1. Non/Short Recovery of Dead Rent : । 

Dead rent is charged when 16 5566 does not work the mine or his 
production is very low and is recovered on six months basis, after the 
cxpiry of concerned period. Dead rent is the minimum which must be 
recovered from thelessee even if he does not work and depends upon 
the area given onlease. A sum of Rs. 1.26 lacs was shown 85 recoverable. 
Outofit a sum of Rs. 58,646 has already been recovered leaving 8. 
balance amount of Rs. 67,275/-. A sum of Rs. 63,398 is not chargeable as 
the lessee surrendered the area and dead rent was not due. 

2. Non-Short Recovery' of Interest . 

This category relates to recovery of Rs. 4.90 1805 from 49 parties 
inthe form of interest on delay payments. Regarding charging of 
interest, it may be pointed out that sometime parties deposit the contract 
money/royalty inform of Bank Drafts or Treasury Challans without 
depositing interest on the delayed payments. The demand for the 
delayed payment are raised subsequently on detection. In this way some 
interest always fall in arrears. So at the time of audit in certain cases, 
the interest on delayed payment were yet to be recovered which was 
pointed out by the audit. Out of total amount of Rs. 4.90 lacs, a sum 
of Rs.2.36lacs have already been recovered. One para each of 
Sonipat and Kurukshetra district involving a sum of Rs. 0.15 lacs and Rs. 
0.05 lac "have beendropped/settled by A.G. Haryana (Audit) vide memo 
No. RAW/Other receipt;38-39/769-71, dated 6-1-1992 and No. RAW/othet 
receipt/88 89/1678-81, dated 28-3-1990 respectively. There 1s _a stay 
against arrest/sale of property in onecase of district Sonipat involving 
interest of Rs. 1,81,297.00. Sum of Rs. 14,988 in respect of district Faridabad 
(Gurcharan Singh & Co.) & Rs. 11,580/- in respect of district Gurgon 
(Rozka Gujjar) are not recoverable because of quasi judicial orders 
and in the case of Mys. Gurcharan Singh फिट contract was made effective 
from 28-10-1991 respectively. Streneous efforts are being made for 
the recovery of balance amount of Rs. 25,433/-. 

3. Short/Non Realisation of Royalty. 

- The mineral rights to brick earth according to a High Court 
Judgement in Civil Writ No. 1004 of 1970 Amar Singh Modi V/s. 
State of Haryana did not vest with the State Governmeni, Haryana



™~
 

149 

Legislature enacted Haryana Minerals (Vesting of R‘ighls) Act, 1973 for 
acquiring the mineral rights which werc not vested in .the State Govern- 
ment. This Act was struck down by Hon'ble High Court when 
challenged by certain land owners/contiactors. The vires of this act 
was up-held by Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in March, 1976 and 
recovery of royalty of break earth commenced from August, 1976. 1In 
October, 1976 Brick Kiln owners repiesented to the State Government 
that they have to maintain records for Excise & Taxation, Food & 
Supplies and Labour Departments which are checked by these depart- 
ments. In case the royalty on brick earth is also charged by the 
Industries Department they will be put to further inconvenience.” They 
further represented thatif at all the royalty 15 to be charged 1t should 
be charged alongwith the sales tax. A high level meeting wasconvened 
on28-10-1976 to discuss this issue. The following decision were taken :— 

(1) That it 15 not feasible to merge the royalty on bricks with the 
salecs tax as both these elements are recoverable under 
difterent Acts by different Departments. 

(1i) That the brick hiln owpers shall pay royalty to the Industries 
Department every quarter on self assessment basis like sales 
tax and final collection of royalty be made by the Industries 
Department on the basis of annual assessment orders passed 
by the assessing authorities of the FExcise & Taxation 
Department. 

(ii1) Incase of regular payment of royally the records of the 
brick kiln owners need not be checked by the Industries 
Department. 

According to these decisions, the royalty was accepted on self 
agsessment 98515 subjeet to final settlement onreceipt of assessment order 
from the assesstng Authorities of sales tax. On account of the above 
decision, no separate accounts weTe maintained by the Industries 
Department. 4 

In viewof the above decisions of the State Government, 00 
separate accounts were maintained by the Industries Department, the 
brick kiln owners deposited quarterly instalments royalty on self 
assessmant basis. The final calculation of rovalty was made on the 
basis of assessment orders of sales tax passed by the Sales tax 
Department or on the basis of sale figure of brick submitted to the 
Food & Supply Department by the Brick Kiln Owners whichever was 
readily available, In view of this only after the expiry of financial 
year, the clear picture as to how much royalty was actually due and 
how much of it has been paid by the Brick Kiln Owners on the self 
assessment basis, emerges. In the instant case when the audit was 
made, the different Ficld Officers of the Industries Department were 
in the process of finalisation the figures of final royalty payable by 
the brick kiln owners for the financial year 1987-88. 

In this para the recovery from the lessee of mineral other than 
the BKO has also been shown. Out of Rs. 13.95 lacs a sum of 
Rs. 9.03 lacs have already been reeovered leaving a balance amount 
of Rs. 4.92 lacs. A sum of Rs. 2.87 lacs is not recoverable as has



150 

been held 1n quas: judicial procecdings in the case of Shri Pat Ram 
(Rs 1.06 1808) and 1n the case of HML who extracted Katal as 
building 80006 on which royalty @ Rs. 1.96 per tonne was chargeable 
and not Rs, 17 per tonnes (Rs. 181 lacs). Out of the remaining 
amount of Rs. 2.04 lacs, paras involving a "sum of Rs 1.61 lacs have 
been dropped/settled by audit parties of Accountant General (Audit). 
For the remaining amount of Rs. 43,000/-streneous efiorts are being 
made to recover this amount 

4. Non/Short Recovery of Contract Money. 

Minor Mineral quarries like stone, sand etc are given on contract 
for a pertod upto five years through public auctions. At the time of 
auction, a highest bidderis required 10. deposit 25% of the bid amount 
as sccurity and 1009, of the bid amount for a period of one year in 
case the bid 1s upto Rs. 1,000/-. 25% of फिट bid amount in case the 
bid 1s upte Rs. 5 1805 or 1/12th of घाट bid amount in case the bid 
1s more than Rs. 5 18058 as advance contract money. In the samc 
mann.r, they are required to deposit yearly/quarterly/monthly instal- 
ments depcnding upon the amount of anpun! contract money. The 
instalment 1s require¢ 10 be deposited पा advance An interest @ 24% 
(15% at the timc of aundit) per annum is charged on the delayed 
payments In the instant case a sum of Rs. 1579 lacs has been shown 
to be recoverable from 65 cases. A sum of Rs. 4.80 lacs has already 
been recovered. In one case of district Sonipat nvelving an amount 
of Rs 1.01 lacs, there is stay against arrest/sale of property from 
the Court 006 para each pertaining to Sonipat and Mahendergarh 
district 1nvolving an amount of Rs 2 85 lacs has been dropped by 
A.G. Haryana vide Memo No RAW/S/OR/38-39/769-71, dated 6-1-1992 
and No. RAW/5/Other receipts/1585-88, dated 12-3-1990 respcctively. 
For balance amocunt of Rs. 7.13 lacs recovery certificatcs have been 
issucd against the defaulting parties for recovering ihcse fmcunts 8. 
arrears of land revenue. 

5. Unauthorised Extraction of Brick Earth 

Brick earth is @ minor mne1al as declared by the Central Goverament 
under section 3 (¢) of Mines & Minerals (R&D) Act, 1957. State Govt. 
had framed Punjab Minor Mineral Concesston Rules, 1964 for 1egulation 
of minor minerals under secticn 15 of the Central Act Every brick 
kiln owners, before he extiacts biick carth for msing 1t for the manufacture 
of pucca bricks wasrequircd to obtaina mining leasc from the Department 
of Mines & Geology, Haryana. After obtaining the mining lease, the brick 
kiln owners were required to pay royally @ Rs. 3/- per fthousand pucca 
brickssold as prescitbed 1 the first schecule ¢f 11 51810 Rules 

According to sub scction 5 of section 21 of above said Central Act, 
whenever any person raises without any lawful authority any mincral 
fromany land, the State Govt. may recover from 89011 person the mmeral 
50, 1aised or where such mircral has already been disposed off the price 
thereof and may also recover from such "person, rent royalty or tax as the 
case may be for फिट period during which the land was cceupicd by such 
person without any unlawful authority.



151 

The Brick Kiln Owners had been representing 10 the State Govi. that 
onthe pattern of U.P. Government, they may be charged royalty at the 
flate rate per brick kiln and not 00 the basis of the bricks 5010 by them 
and they may be exempted {rom obfaining mining leese and 115 execution 
on the prcscribed proforma onthe plea thatlarge number of formalities 
are required ५0 be observed by them for obtaining mining lease and 115 
exccution. The stand of the department had been that there has to be 
anagreement between the brick kiln owners and the Govt. onthe basis of 
which the brick kiln owners become liable to pay royalty to the State 
Govt. In these circumstanees, majority of फिट bricks kiln owners were 
paying royalty at the prescribed rates but were not cbtaining mining 
leases with the hope that this formality might be waived off in their favour 
mspite ofinsistance by the pepartment. It may be mentioned here that 
the application fee for mining lease was Rs. 50/- at the relevant time, now 1t 
has bzen enhanced to Rs. 200/- from June, 1987. In this para, non ob- 
taining of minmg lease has been termed as unauthorised cxtraction by 
the brick kiln owners and value of the brick earth @ Rs 3.50 per thousand 
bricks has been calculated as per scction 21 (5) of the Central Act. Tt 
may be pointed out here that for proceedings agamst the persons who 
immdulge का unauthorised extraction, powers have been delegated to फिट 
Mining Officers of the District concerned under Section 21 (5) of the Central 
Act. Ondetection of any unauthorised extraction, 2 notice 1s issued to फिट 
defaulter to show cause 85 to why value and royalty due on the mineral 
extracted unauthorisedly be not recovered from him and he is given a 
hearing to explain his case. After’ hearing the defaulter and perusing 
the record, the Mining Officer passesa speaking order calling upon the 
person concetned to deposit value and royalty within a 61100 of 15days 
or may prefer an appeal if so advised before the Director of Mines & 
Geology. The whole process takes quite sometime as the defaulter 
sometime engage advocate to represent him before the autborised concer- 
ned. At the time of audit ता the some cases, the action has already 
been taken under section 21 (5) and in other cases it was in process. 
At present also in some cases recovery certificates have been issued to 
recover the value as arrears of land revenue and in other cases the appeals 
are pending before the competent authorities. The brick kiln 
owners Association had represented 10 the State Government that just 
for non complying with the formality of obtaining mining lease, they 
should not be penalised so heavily by imposing penality of Rs. 3.50 per 
thousand bricks sold particularly when they have regularly paid फिट royalty 
to the State Govrnment thus causing no pecuinaly loss to the Govt. 
The plea of the brick kiln owners differentiate tkeir ८६५६७ frem the 
norma] cases of unauthorised extraction of other mincials on the ground 
that they had been paying royalty regularly, thus causing no finarcial 
lossto the Government excepl a fee of Rs. 100/- inclusive of fee for 
the Certificate of Approval per brick kiln. The State Govt. 185 taken 
following cccisions ता the matter :— 

“(i) With effect from 1.4-1988, may switch over to recovery of 
compounded royalty on brick earth based on the sizes of kilns 
adopted by the Excise and Taxation Department.



152 

(ii) Following compounded rates may be adopted :— 

Category of Lumpsum annual No. of bricks for which 
brick kiln. royalty (९५.३ permit is to be issued (85 

determined by Excise & 
Taxation Deptt. from time 
to time). 

A 6000/- 20.00 lacs 

B 5000/- 16. 16 lacs 

C 3000/- 13.33 lacs 

D 1100/- 3.66 lacs 
(iii) The compounded rates may come into effect w.e.f. 1-4-1988. If after that day some persons pay the royalty that amount may be adjusted in the permit amount that will be due from them. 
(iv) In this matter Legal Remembrancer has advised that we may not recover penalties where royalties have been paid as the 56 are not recoverable. 

(V) We may not accept any royalty without penalty from defaulters who havs not taken mintng lease and neither paid royalty but we may coatinue recovery of penalities from them.” 
Rules were amended vide notification dated 10-7-1989 and royalty is being charged on lump sum basis. 

+ Out of Rs. 14.24 lacs a sum of Rs. 0.40 lac has been recovered leavy- ing a balance amount of Rs. 13.84 Jacs. Out of this amount, a sum of Rs. 9.41 is not chargeable in view of State Govt. letter dated 9-2-1989 and the advise of Law Department. Parag involving a2 sum of Rs. 3.80 lacs has been dropped. For the Temaining amount of Rs. 0. 63 1805 strencous efforts are being made to liquidate the amount., 

In view of above position the replies to the above questionaire are as under :— 

(i) Out of Rs. उ0.15 1808 a sum of Rs. 17.19 lacs kas been recovered leaving an amount of Rs. 32.46 lacs. Paras pertaining to 190 cases involving Rs. 8.46 lacs have been settled. Out of remain- ing amount, 2 sumof Rs. 13.14 lacs is not recoverable as per the advice of Law Department as this amount was proposed to be recovered as penalty for non-obtaining of mining lease where BKOs had paid the royalty regularly. The recovery of a sum of Rs. 2.82 lacs has been stayed by the Court. A sum of Rs. 43,025/~ has been shown as घाट amount of Para No. 3 pertaining to District Faridabad under the category of short/mon recovery of interest where as the actual amount of the para is Rs. 25679/-, For the remaining amount of Rs. 8 41 lacs, stremeous efforts are being made to recover the same. 
(i) Inreply to questionaire (i), it is stated that it was not a test check but was a complete audit of the District Industries Centre



153 

of the Statc. Thus, there is no chance of remaining apy similar case 
undetected . 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed that 
a sum of Rs. 5.84 lakh is still to be recovered under the various categories. 
The Committee was further informed that a recovery of Rs. 2.82 lakhs was 
stayed by the Additional Sessions Judge, Sonepat. The Compittee, therefore, 
recommended that sincere efforts be made by the department to expedite the 
balance recovery within a stipulated period under intimation to the Com- 
mittee. The Committee, further desired that the case pending in the Court of 
Additional Sessions Judge, Sonepat he got decided at the earliest. 

[51] 5.2 Receipts from Mines and Minerals 

5 2.1 Introductory 

Mmerals wealth of Haryana consists mainly of lime stope, silica 
sand, quarts, dolomite, chira clay, lime shell slate, felspare, marble 
stone, building stone, ordinary sand and clay etc. 

The grant of concessions for prospecting and mining operations 
in respect of major minerals is regulated by the Mines and Minerzls 
(Regulation and Development) Act. 1957, enacted by Parbamrent 
apd the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 framed thereunder by the 
Government of India. The Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rule, 1964 
the Haryana Minerals (vesting of Rights) Rules, 1979 issued by फिट State 
Government under Section 15 of the aforesaid Central Act. regulate 
the extraction of minor minerals. Receipts from Mines and Minerals 
are realised 1n the form of fees, dead rent, roy2lty and auction money, 
in Haryana major receipts are from dead rent, royalty and auction money. 

5.2 2 Scope of audit 

A review of general efficiency of the administration of the various 
provisions of above Acts in the State with particular stress on levy 
and collection of fees, dead rent and royalty during the ycars 1984-85 
to 1988-89, was conducted in audit betwcen Januaiy 1989 1o April 
1989 with a view to examine the application of rates of royalty charged 
quantity of minerals reckoned for the purpese of levy of royalty and 
application of penal provisions in general. The review was under 
taken in five (out of twelve) District Industries Centres at Ambala, 
Narnoul, Faridabad, Gurgaon and Bhiwam in the State. 

5.2.3 Organisational set पु 

The Direcior of Industries, Haryana is responsible for adminisira- 
tion of फिट Acts and Rules ibid through the General Manager, District 
Ind ustries Centre of the district concerned uncer whose supervision 
Mining Officer assesses and collects the royalty, auction money etc. 

5.2.4 Highlights 

(i) As on 31st March 1989, arrears of revenpe under Mines and Minera 
pending collection stood at Rs. 126.88 lakhs. .



154 

(i)  Dead rent amounting to Rs. 2.01 Jakhs was either not recovered or was short recovered from seven lessees during the period between January 1984 to June 1989. 

(पं) Royalty, contract money and interest thereon amouuting to Rs. 37.05 lakhs on major & minor minerals for the peroid April 1984 to January 1989 was either not recovered or was short recovered by the department. 

(iv) Weighing machines were not found installed Dy the lessees at the pit head of 69 mines sites and the royalty was being paid by the lessees on truck load basis without actual weighment 

5.25 (a) Trend of revenue 

The minerals revenue receipts collected during the pericd from 1984-85 to 1988-89 in respect of major and minor minerals 15 detailed as under :— 

Year In crores of rupees 
1984-85 3.72 

1985-86 
3.89 

1986-87 5.07 

1987-88 - 5.69 

1988-89 6.58 
. Increase m receipts during 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89 was due to increase in numb:r of ma2jor mines leased out for quarrying, higher biddings in auction of salt petre quarries, revision of rates of royalty on major minerals from May 1987, recovery of arresars, 

(b) Arrears pending ccllection 

As on 318: March, 1989, arrears of revenue pending collection as reported by the department was as ynder:— 

Year to which Amonnt 
arrears relate (in lakhs of rupees) 

Upto 1984-85 78.24 

1985-86 11.36 

1986-87 ) 7.69 

1987-88 20.72 

1988-89 8.87 

T otal 126.88 
. Out of ‘Rs. 126.88 lakhs recovery -of Rs. 13.36 lakhs had been stayed by courts.



155 

£.2.6 Mines in operation 

- The position of mines [08570 out and minse 1n operation from 
April 1984 to March 1989 was as undcr:— 

(a) Major minerals . - 
Year Mines, leased 

out 

1984-85 21 

1985-86 ' 26 

1986-87 i 37 

1987-88 . 45 ° 

1988-89 . 47 

(b) Minor minerals 
Year Total pumber of 

mines on con- 
tract/under legse 

1984-85 " 556 

1985-86 <. 627 

1986-87 620 

19 87-88 "622 

1988-89 546 

5.2.7 Major minerals 

(a) Non-recovery/short recovery of dead remt 

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulations and Development) 
Act, 1957, the holder of a mining lcase shall pay annually dead 
rent at the prescribed rates. Interest at the rate of 15 per cent per 
annpum is recoverable for the period of default in payment. P 

In respect of seven leases granted in Bhiwani, Faridabad.” Gurgaon 
and Narnaul during November 1975 and February 1986, dead rent 
amounting to Rs. 2.01 lakhs for the period between January 1984 to 
June 1989 was either not recovcred or was recovered short. Besides 
Interest amounting to Rs. 43,500 (upto March 1989) was also chargeable. 

On the omission being being pointed out n audit (January 1989 
to April 1989) the department issued (between Fanuary 1989 and March 
1989) notices in 3 cases. Report on action take 11 the remaining four 
cases had not been received (December 1989)



156 

(b) Non-recovery/short recovery of royalty and interest 

The Mines and Mineral (Regulations and Development) 201. 1957 
"-provides for payment of royalty by lessce in respect of any mineral 
removed or consumed by him or his agent from the leased area by 
the dates stipulated in the deed. Under the Minerals Concession Rules, 
1960, simple interest at fiftcen per cent- per annum is ochargeable for 

. the period of default. 

In 4 cases, involving short recovery of royalty and non-levy of 
interest, 21 amount of Rs. 71,433 was recovered between (May 1988 
and December 1988) on being pointed out (December 1987 and September 
1988) in audit, 

(1) In Gurgaon, in the case of a lease for extraction of siljca 
sand granted (February 1980) for a period of 20 years, the lessce was 
required to pay royalty at the rate of Rs. 2.50 per metric tonne by 
the prescribed date. The lessee was also asked (September 1984) to apply 
for mining lease for ordinary sand alongwith silica sand. Since he did 
notdo so, the leage was terminated (6th May 1986) and possession of 
the mine was taken over by the department on 19th May 1986. The 
lessee made an appeal, tothe Tribunal and as a result of their deci- 
sion (March 1988) the 1८856 was restored to him in September 1988. 
But the royalty’amountiag to Rs. 36,465 on 16.986 metric tonnes of 
silica sand extracted during 158 July 1984 to 19th May 1986 was short 
recovered from the lessce. Besides, interest of Rs. 18,404 (Upto March 
1989) was also chargeable. The department stated (April 1989) that 
notice had been issued to the lessce. 

(i) In Gurgaon, a mining lease, for extraction of china clay, 
granted in July 1980 was terminated in Mareh 1989. The lessee had 
closing stock of 4532.957 MT of china clay on which royalty amounting 
to Rs. 36,264 was mnot recovered. 

(iii) In Ambala, Faridabad and Narnaul, four lessees did not make 
payments of royalty for the period from April 1986 to March 1988 by the 
stipulated dates. Interest amounting to Rs.26,009 leviable under the 
rules was neither levied nor recovered. . 

On the omission being pointed out (January-February 1989) in 
_audit, the department issued notices for recovery of the amount. 

In reply .to the questionnaires issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under :. 

() & (iiy The names and amount due from ' defaulting parties is 
given 85 under alongwith the period it pertains :— 

Sr. Name of the lessce Amount of Period of default 
No: ‘ . default 

1 2 3 4 

1. M/S Ishwar Industries 24771795 1.1.84 to 30.6.88 

2. Sh. Pat Ram 14238.00 27.5.88 to 3.10.86



157 

3. Sh. Sat Narain 76843.00 1.1.87 to 3.10.86 

4. M/S Mazdoor Labour 
Comnst-Coop Society, 23655. 85 1.5.87 to 30.4. 89 . 

HML 11713.85 20.2.87 to 31.12.§8 

6. Hindustan Zinc Ltd. 84681.35 ’ 1.7.85t0 30.6.89 

7, CCI o 8758.50 1.1.87 to 31.12.88 

244669.35 

Haryana Minerals Ltd. 

A small amount is outstanding against HML, a Public sector under- 
taking, and efforts are being made to recover the same. 

Sh. Sat Narain : 

A sum of Rs, 76,904 is due from Shri Sat Narain who held the mining 
lease in wllage Pachnota and Ropar Sarai. The lessee isabsconding. 
Vigorous enquiries have revealed that his wharcabouts are also not 
know to his family members. Efforts are being made to recover the 
amount his legal 16115. 

Complete recoveries have been madefrom the other lessces i. e. M/S 
Mazdoor Labour Coop. Society Shr1 Pat Ram, Hindustan zinc Ltd. and 
Cement Corporation of India Out of total arrear of Rs. 2 44 lacs Rs. 
1.31 lacs has been recovered lcaving a balance amount of Rs. 1,13,034 
for which efforts are being made. 

(i) & (iv) Inspite of notices M/s Ishwar Industries did not pay 
dead rent nor commenced mining operation after July, 1981. 1t is for that 
reason their mining lease was terminated prematurcly on 23.2.1989. Re- 
covery certificate has been 1ssued to recover the outstanding 2mount from 
them. At present the recoverycertificate 1s pending with Collector 
Delhi who 1sbeing reminded time and againto effect the recovery. 

(v) Dead rent ischarged where lesseces does not work in the mine 
or production islowand 1s recovered on half yearly basis, after the: 
expiry of concerned period. Thus arrear are Bound to accumulate. Dead 
rent 15 minimum which must be recovered from the lessee, even if he 
does not work. M/s Aravali Khanij Udyog had dispute amongst फिट 
partner during the period in questionand were intermitently operating the 
mine. Itis for that reason that inspite of repeated notices they did not” 
obtain the mining lease of ordinary sand and did not pay dead rent 
royalty which led to the termination of their mining lease. Full amount 
of royalty of Rs. 36,465/- has been recovered from the lessee. 

The amount of royalty hasibeen recovered srom M/s Aravali Khanij 
Udyog. The mining lease of.the lessee was terminated because of 'mon 
payment of royalty. Termination of mining isitself a deterent action,



. 138 

Such-cases are reviewed by the audit parties during their annual ins- 
ection of the office of Mining Officer and also at the head office 

विस, There is no chance of remaining such cases undetected, 
- 

- ’ 

The royalty is charged from 16 5566 on the mineral despatched fromithe mine. Since chmaclay lying in the stockwas of poor quality the lessee could not dispose-off the same even on the termination of his mining lease 1n, March,1989, Being of poor .quality the china clay was left पा the Stock which was about 4532 tonnes in weight. Repeated efforts were made to dispos=-of thechinaclaying हा the stock by public auction. Finally this could _ 9४ dispesed-off पा the open auction for Rs. 10,000/-. When the miherdls was not despatched, the royalty was not due from the lessce. The stock lying at the site at the time .of termination of the lease became the property of the State Govt. which was  disposed-off by public 
auction. 

- (i) lnterest 15 leviable on फिट celaycd payment of royalty. ‘Sometime lessee ‘pay royalty by bankdraft on the realisation of which demands are raised for payment of interest on delayed payment and there 1s somctime 
lag between the payment of royalty and realisation of interest .on :delayed 
payment. The officialresponsible for not raising the demanc of interest has bzen, warned to.be mere careful. 

(i) Out of total interest of Rs. 26,009/- an amount of Rs. 21,361/- haswalready ‘been -recovered leaving a balance of Rs- 4.647,- from the two lessces namely M/s A.C.C. Ltd. (Rs. 2250/.) and from M/s HML 
(Rs. 2,397) Efforts are being made to récoverthese amounts. Instructions 
have b-en issued to deduct the interest amount from the royalty in the . first instance and demand of payment of balance royalty be raised against the defaulting lessees. 

After going through the reply of the department, the Com- mittee observed that no sincere efforts had bheen made for the .recovery of this patty amount from M/s Ishwar industeies. It was observed that the recovery eertificate was issued to recover the outstanding amount in the 
month of June, 89 and the case was still pending with the Collector, Delhi till todate. The Committee, therefore, desired that the matter should be taken up at persenal level with the Collector, Delhi to effect the recovery from M/s Ishwar Industries and progress made in this regard be .intimated to the Com- mittee - The "Committee also desired that it .should be investigated if the lessee had property at Faridabad. The Committee also desired that the results 
with action ' taken be reported 

- 'Im relation to recovery of Rs. 76,843 from ‘Sh. ‘Sat Narain, ‘the depart- mont informed the Committee that Lessee was not traceable, even his family 
memhers. were not aware of his whereabouts. Whether he was alive or dead: 
After iuvestigation, his lease was terminated. The-Committee was not satis- fied with the efforts made by the department since the recovery could had been enforced on his legal heirs The Committee desired that the name of 
the: village in which Lessee lived' should be intimated and the action taken , for. recovery fromvithe legal theirs may -be informed to the-‘Committee.



159 

Minor Minerals 

[52] 5.2.8. Non-realisation/short realisation of royalty 

(i) Ordinary sand 

Under the Punjab Minor Mincial concession Rules, 1964, as appli- 
cable to Haryana, a lessee to whom the mining lease 1s granted, shall pay 
royalty on ordinary sand despatched from the leased area at Rs 2.50 
per tonne (Rs. 5 per tonne from 16th December 1987). Further clause 
(3A of part पाए) of the lease deeds stipulates extraction of a minimum 
quantity of mineral failing which lessee 1s obliged to pay royality on 
th: prescrib>d minimum quantity. 

In sixcases, involving short recovery of royally amounting to Rs. 
4.50 ‘'lakhs was rccovered (May 1988 and February 1989) on being pointed 
out (January 1988 and September 7988) in audit. 

In Faridabad and Gurgaon, 1n the case of thice mining leases for 
cxtraction of ordinary sand, granted betwcen July 1984 and February 
1986 for a period of ‘ten years, minmnum royalty payable for the period 
July 1985 to November 1988, worked out to Rs 11 88 lakhs against which 
the department acccpted royalty of Rs 5.84 lakhs only. This resulted in 
short realisation of royalty by Rs. 6.04 lakhs, besides, chargeable interest 
of Rs. 1 59 lakhs (Upto March 1989) for short payment of royalty 

On this being pointcd out 1n audit, the department 15000 (Janvary 
1989) & April (1989 demand notices for recovery., 

(ily Brick earth and brick bats 

Under फिट Punjab Minor Mineral concession Rules, 1964, as applicable 
to Haryana, brick kiln owner 1s required to pay royallty at the rate of 
tupce one pertonne of brick carth extracted from the lessed area or 
rupzes three 957 thousand of pucca bricks sold by him Royalty on brick 
bats 15 rccoverable at.the rate of rupses one per thosand of brick bats 
sold. He 15 also requircd to submuit to the dcpartment quarterly/half 
yearly returns in Form ‘G’ showmng th= quantity of minor mineral bricks 
earth extracted from the leased area or number of bricks sold by him. 

In the District Industries Centres, Ambala, Narpaul ~ Faridabad. 
Gurgaon and Bhiwani, prescribed returns showing brick earth extracted 
or bricks sold during फिट ycars 1984-85 to 1987-88 were netther sub- 
mitted by 273 Brick kiln owners (BKOs) nor were these called fer by 
the dcpartment. The BKOs on their own assessment, paid royalty 
amounting to Rs. 10.34 lakhs which was accepted by the depastment with- 
out verifying 1ts correctness. A scrutiny in audit of the records in the 
offices of the District Food and Supplies Controllers however, rcvealed 
that 50.04 crore bricksand 1.93 crore brick 0915. were reported to have 
bzen sold by these BKOs durmg the ycars 1984-85 to 1987-88 on which 
royalty of Rs. 15.20 lakhs was payable. Royalty thus realised short amo- 
unted to Rs. 4.86 lakhs 

On the ommission being pointed out mn audit (January—February 
1989) tae department recovered (between January 89 to -April, 89) Rs. 56,348. .



160 ' 

In reply to the questionnaries issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment intheir written reply, explained the position as under 

(1) As has been clarified in great detail on pages 9 & 10 85 per decision 
of the'State Govt. the royalty was accepted from BKOs on self assessment 
basis and final royalty due fromthem wused to be computed after reconcila- 
tion with the retarns submitted with फिट Food & Supplics and assessment 
orders of Sales-tax deptt. There isalways a dffcrence belween the royalty 
deposit on self assessment basis and final calculated royalty. Deptt. would 
have recovered less 0810 royalty on reconcilation with the figures of Food 
and Supplies and Sales Tax Deptt. 

(1) With effect from 1.4.88, a system of flat rate of recovery of royalty 
had been introduced Brick Kilnhave been divided into four category accord- 
ing to the size of Kilns. The BKOs were required to pay the flat lumpsum 
royalty in four quarterly instalménts Now there is no need for submission 
of production figure and reconcilation with the other department. 

(1) The position has already been explained in defail at pages 148 (0. 
150 according to the Government decision the royalty was accepted on 
self assessment 98815. 

3 

(iv) Inview of position explained in (i) and (iiR’ no further action was 
required. It may be mentioned here that out of Rs. 4,86,000/- royalty of 
Rs. 2,61,000/-’has since been recovered leaving a balance of Rs. 2.25 1805. 

The Committee was informed that amount of Rs. 38,961/- was to be reco- 
vered from 20 parties from different districts. The Committee desired that the 
balance amount also be recovered expeditiously under intimation to the 
Committee. . लि 

[53] 5.2.9. Non-rezlisation/short realisation of contract money. 

Under the Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1964, as appli- ' cable to Haryana, a'mining lease for ¢uarrying is granted by auction 01 
by inviting tenders to the highest bidder. The lesseé 15 required to deposit 
25 pet cent of the annual bid money as security and another25 per cent 
(one twelveth of the bid money where contract exceeds Rs. 5 lakhs) as 
advance payment immediately on the allotment of the cortract. The bala- 
ance of the contract money is payable in advance in monthly/quarterly; 
annual instalments In the event of default in payment, the competent 
authorty may bygiving a notice, terminate the contract and forfeit the 
security and the instaiments paid in advance, if any. Interestat the rate 0 
12 percent (15 percent from 16th June 1987) per annum is also recoverable 
for the period of default. 

In onccase, involving non-recovery of contract moncy and intercst, 
an amount of Rs. 1.33 lakhs was recovered (August 1988) on being pointed 
out (January 1988) in audit. . 

() "In Ambala and Gurgaon, in case of six lessees who were awarded 
mining contracts for seven quarries failed . tg pay the contract money due-~ 



.161 

from them during the periods April 1984 to January 1989, the department 
failed to 1nitiate action to recover the contract money of Rs. 520 lakhs 
and interest of Rs. 1-14 lakhs (worked out upto March 1989) as also to 
terminate the contracts. Out of seven contracts so awarded, three contracts 
expired on 31st March 1987 and 315. March 1988. 

On this being pointed cut in audit the department recovered (February 
1989) Rs. 37,876 out of Rs. 45,404 1none case and issued demand notices 
for Rs. 5.88 lakhs in remaining 6 cascs 

(1) In Ambala, Faridabad, Gurgaon and Narnaul, 33 lessees who were 
awarded mining lease of 33 quarries, between Februaiy 1983 and May 1987 
failled to pay the contract money due from them for the period from 
December 1983 to February 1989 The department although terminated 
the contracts between March 1985 and February 1989, but 010 not take any 
further steps to recover the contract money amounting to Rs 6.28 lakhs, 
which was due from the lessees upto the date of taking over possession of 
the quarries. Interest amounting lo Rs. 3.13 lakhs (Upto March 1989) 
was also recoverable for non-payment of contract money. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Commitice, the department 
tn their written reply, explained the position as under : 

5.2.9 (ii) 

(iy’ Outofa sum of Rs. 6,28 000/- a sum of Rs. 2,01,000/- has been 
recovered leaving a balance of Rs 4,27,404/-. 

(iiy Recovery certificates have alrcady been issucd to recover the 
balance amount as arrears of land rcvenuc. Warrants of arrests have also 
beenissued by the departmcntal field officers who are vested with powers of 
Assistant Collector (Grade-T). 

(i) At the time of auction 25% of the bid amount 15 got deposited as 
security for due fulfilment of the terms and conditions. Inall, thesc cases 
bzcause of non payment of contract moneys, thecontracts were terminated 
and security were forfeited, 

The Committee was informed that 2.45 Iakhs was still to be recovered 
from 23 parties and the recovery certificates had been issued to all फिट Parties, 
The Committee desired that efforts be made to recover this amount at 
the earliest under intimation to the Committee. 

[S4] 5.2 10  Non-recovery of price on mineral illegally extracted 

(iy Under the Minesand Minectals (Regulation and Development) Act, 
1957 read with Punjab Minor Minsrals Concession Rules, 1964, 85 applicable 
to Haryana, no pcrson shall undertake any mining operation in any area 
except under and in accordance with terms and conaitions of the mining 
lease obtained from the department. If mineral is extracted or removed 
unlawfully, price of mineral 80 extracted shall be recoverable in addition 
to royalty chargeable. In case of bricks earth illegally extraeted, penalty 
at the rate of Rs. 3.50 per thousand of brick sold is recoverable in addition



162 

to royalty. ‘The State Government allowed (September 1985) फिट brick 
> kiln owners, extracting brick earth inan unauthorised manner but paying 
royalty regularly, to complete lease deeds/certificatc of approval by 3151 
December 1985 The Government further orcered (9th February 1989) 
that penalty on account of not obtaining of mining lease should not be 
recovered from thos: brick kiln owners who had paid full amount of 
royalty. Infuture, however, royalty was not to 9८ accepted withoutcharging 
penalty from the defaulter who had neither taken a mining lease nor 

" paid royalty. - 

-- In Narnul, Faridabad and Gurgaon, 11 brick kiln owners 50106. 198.45 
lakhs bricks and 10.23)akhs brick bats duving the period 1984-85 to 
1987-88 but did not deposit royalty due for this peried by 9th February 
1989 and continued to extract brick earth in an unauthorised manner. 
The department, however, accepted royalty aftcr 9th February 1989 without 
charging penalty for unauthorised extraction of brick earth from defaulters 
in: contravention of the Government orders. Penalty chargeable amounted 
to Rs 70,652 which was not levied. 

(ii)- Loss of revenue due to non-disposal of ordinary sand 

Silica sand (major mineral) is available at about 20 to 30 feet below 
the ordinary sand. In Faridabad, a mining lcase of silica sand (area. of 
175 hectares) was granted on 10th June 1980 to a lessee for a period of 
twenty: years. As per conditions of' the mining lease, फिट le¥sce was 
authorised to extrac* and dispose of silica sand omnly. No lease for 
extraction of ordinary sand fromthe area was granted, either to the lessee 
or to any other person. The Governmenthowever, prematurely terminated 
(April 1984) the leasz and the possession was taken over (April 1984y by the 
department. The lessce made an appeal to the High Court which decided 
(4th Decembcer 1986) फिट case in his favour and got back the possession of 
the lease on 12th December 1986. The Government in the meanwhile issued 
notificationon 2nd July 1984 for grant of thc mining lease, according to 

“which any person interested in obtaining [6856 for silica sand must also | 
apply for grant of mining lease for ordinary sand (minor mineral) available 
in the sam» plot. The lessze applied (अत May 1988) for grant of mining 
lease for ordinary 8१00 which was sanctioned (December 1988) by Govern- 
ment without exeeuting any lease deed (June 1989). The department also did 
not recover any royalty on the ordinary sand. evenafter December 1988 from 
-the lessze;  The minimnm royalty chargeable on removalof ordinary sand 
during the pcriod from 12th December 1986 to 3Ist March 1989 worked 
out to Rs. 4.72 lakhs, which was not recovered. 

The department stated (May 1989) that delay in grant of mining 16250 
of ordinary sand' 15 immaterialas the ‘rate of royalty for both the minerals 
was the sam:. The department did not recover any royalty on ordinary 
sand even after December 1988. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department 
in their written reply, explained the positionas under @ 

5.2.10 (i) Ouf of the totall penal amount of Rs. 70,652/- a sumvof Rs. 
111 987/- wasnot due as. the BKOs had obtained mining leases, from the 
deptt., thus extraction of brick earth. was not unauthorised. A sum of



163 

Rs. 940/- has been recovered as penalty. It may be mentioned here that 

State Govt. have alrcady been requested to cxtend the date for rcceiving 
the royalty without penalty upto 30.6.1993 Incase this proposal 15 accep- 
ted then the penalty will not be chargeable. 

(ify M/s Mohan Ram and Co. 

(i) The rate of royalty on silica/ordinary sands are equal whatever: 
mineral wasdespatched the royalty was charged onit. Thus lessece can not 
be made responsible to pay royalty twice as has beenenvisaged 1n this para, 

However, the mining lease for ordinaty sand wss granted in Dccembcer 
1988 from that,date onwards minimum royalty is being charged from the 
lessees. . 

(i) The main audit objection 1n delaying the grant of mining leasc {or 
ordinary sand that minimum guarantee @300 metrie tonne per hectare 
pet annum was not charged from the lessee. It may be pointed out that the 

minimum guarantee on 175 hectares of land leased out to the lessee works* 
out to Rs. 2,62,500/- per annum Perusal of follawing figures of royalty on 

silica sand for फिट period from 3/87 onwards shows that actual royality of 
stlca sand which comes out of Rs. 4,77,367/- for the period from July 1987, 
to Dec. 1989, always works o t to bc mofe than minimum guarantee of 
@ Rs. 2,62,500/- P.A. It 1s made clear that the rate of royalty on stlica 01 

otrdinary sand is same and the same sand waseitherdispatched 17 the form 

of silica sand or ordinary sand. Prior to grant of mining lease for ordinary 
sand the inferior quality of silica sand was despatched assilica sand. Thus 
there was no loss to the Govt. as the royalty rccovered was always more 
than the minimum guarantee. 

The Committee was informed that the State Government had been 
requested to exteqd प्रिंट date for receiving the royalty without penalty upto 
30-6-93 but no decision had been taken by the Govt,so far. The Committee, 
therefore, desired that the department should pursue the case w'th फिट 
Finance Department घाव intimate the final decision to घाट Committee,



AGRICULTURE 

[55] 5.1. Results of Audit 

Testcheck of records of departmental offices conducted in audit 
during the ycar1988-89, revealed under-assessment of losses of revenue as 
indicated below न 

Name of department Number of cases Amount in lakh 
(Rs.) 

Agriculture 80 , 9.98 

In reply to 'the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explaincd the position as under: 

The position has been verified on case to case basis and it has 
bzen found that under asssssment of Revenue amounts to 
Rs. 4.27 lakhs pertaining to- 46 cases out of 80 cases 
mentioned by audit and not Rs. 9.98 lakhs. Rest of the 
amount relates to purchase tax/surcharge on farm produce 
which is not leviable (25 cases) and survey charges, Salary/ 
T.A. (9 cases). Complete casec-wise details are appended at 
Annexure-A. 

After the audit, the department of Agriculture has taken 811 
measures to prevent under assessment. A decision was taken 
that all the Asstt. Cane Development Officers would be 
responsible for assessment and recovery of cane purchase 
tax and interest. Accordingly a letter was issued to all 
Asstt. Cane Development Officers vide this office letter No. 
2661-69 dated 30-4-1991. (Copy attached as Annexure-B). 

In this letter it was decided that from the year, 1991, all Asstt. 
Cane Dsvelopment Officers would maintain mill-wise record 
regarding purchase tax and they would send the infor- 
mation every month to this office and they would be res- 
ponsible for getting the audit done by Accountant General, 
Haryana (Audit). 

The position has bzen reviewed and no such case has come to 
the notice of the department. 

As regards recovery of 0.42 lakhs towards licence fee of khand- 
sari units in 11 cases, the matter is pending in the court 
at Chandigarh. 

164



165 

The case-wise/mull-wise position with regard to the recovery has 
been depicted 1n Annexure-A. Out of total amount of 
Rs. 4.27 lakhs, pertaining to 46 cases of purchase tax, in- 
terest and fee, recovery of Rs. 1.53 lakhs pertaining to 11 
cases has bcen made and 35 cases involving an amount of 
Rs. 2.74 lakhs are pending for recovery. 

Regarding the recovery of Rs. 0.92 lakhs pertaining to 25 
cases of purchase tax on farm produce, it is exempted 
from purchase tax vide Govt. Memo No. 4l $8-Agri-II(3)- 
89/2104 dated 19-3-90 (copy attached as Annesure-C) (being 
non leviable) 

The balance recovery of Rs. 4.79 lakhs relates to survey, salary, 
T.A. Clause 10(3) of the punjab Sugarcane (Regulation of 
Purchase and Supply) Act, 1953 provides, पा the Sugarcane 
Control Board is of the opmion that a survey of any area 
s necessary for the purpose of assigning it to a factory, 
the Cane Commissioner shall cause such survey to be made 
and report the result to the Sugarcane Control Board. The 
cost of such survey shall be payable by the occupier of 
such factory.” No such survey was conductcd by the cane 
staff of the Department of Agriculture under the dircctions 
of Sugarcane Control Board. However, the cane staff of 
Department of Agriculture पा addition to cane development 
and other statutory activities do collect general information 
89 a regular routine feature regarding area and varieties in 
the areas of various sugar mills but it is not under any 
directions of Sugarcane Control Board as said above. On 
the basis of above said facts para relating to 8 cases पा 
Karnal and Yamunanagar mills amounting to Rs. 4.52 
lakhs, nothing 15 chargeable. Similarly nothing is chargecable 
from the Panipat sugar mills on account of salary and T.A. 
of the cane staff of Department of Agriculture towards 
survey charges. 

As explained above out of total amount of Rs. 9.98 lakhs, the 
recoverable amount is Rs. 4.27 lakhs. Out of this Rs. 4.27 
lakhs, Rs.0.42 lakhs pertains to licence fee on khandsari units 
for which the case is pending in the court of law. The 
Sonipat Sugar MWills has deposited Rs. 1.53 , lakhs on 
28-12-1988. The balance amount yet to be recovered is 
Rs. 2.33 lakhs for which the matter 1s being pursued by 
the Asstt. Cane Development Officers with the sugar mills. 
The matter has been taken up with the Collector concerned 
for recovery as arrear of land revenue vide. A.C.D.O. 
Panipat letter No. 514 dated 29-6-92 to Deputy Commis- 
sioner, Panipat.



Detail of Rs. 9.98 lakhs 

1. Purchase tax/Interest 

- P}an'ipat 

Karnal 

Karnal 

Sonipat 

" Karnal 

Karnal 

Khandsari 
Licence fee 

166 

Annexure—A 

8200.00 

23223.00 

1009.00 

152964.00 

182471.00 

18100.00 

41500 00 

427467.00 

"2. Parchase tax/Surcharge onFarm 
Produce ‘of Sugar Mills Farms 

Panipat 

" Rohtak 

. Yamunanagar 

Sonipat 

2368.00 
15458.00 

62531.00 

11618.00 
—————— — 

91975.00 
— नाथ et “णणण 

3. Survey Charges, Salary/T.A. 

Karnal 

Yamunanagar 

‘Panipat 

G. Total 

22896.00 

429205.00 

26794.00 

478895.00 
—— . ———— 

998337.00 

No. of cases 
—————— e 4 

——— — — 

Surveycharges 1 

—do— 7 . 

Salary/T.A. 1 



167 = 

ANNEXURE—B 

Memo No. CC/Acctt.[2661-69 
Dated, Chandigarh the 30-4-21 

From 

ः The Additional Cane Commussioner, 

Haryana, Chandigarh. 

All the Asstt. Cane Development 
Officers in the State. 

Subject : To m2ntain the record of purchase tax pertaining to sugar mills. 

Memo 

It was decided 1n the meeting of the officers of cane section held 

on 14-12-90 under the Chairmanship of Additional Cane Commissioner, 

Haryana that the rwcord of sugarcanc purchase tax would be maintained 

at the A.C.D.O. level by detailing their staff and the monthly income 

report may bz sent in this officc and 1 future its audit would be got 

done by them at their cwn level. You have bien informed vide this 

office letter No. CC/Dzvelopment/586-97, dated 25-1-91 1in the proceedings 

of the mceting. This may please be complied with strictly. 

Sdj- 
ACC 

for Addl. Cane Commissioner, Haryana, 
Chandigarh. 

Endts. No. CC/Acctt./2670-72 dated, Chd the 30-4-91. 

A copy forwarded to the Project Officer (Sugarcane) Yamuna- 

nagar, Karnal and Sonipat for information 

Sdf- 
ACC 

for Addl. Cane Commissioner, Haryana.



168 

ANNEXURE—C 

No. 1736-44 
- Dated 28-3-90 

From 

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. 
Haryana, Agriculture De partme nt. 

To 

The Cane Commissioner, Haryana, 
Chandigarh. 

Subject :—Levy of cane 0685. 

Ref :—Your memo No. CC/F-9812 dated 21-12-89 

Under Scction 17(1) of the Punjab Sugarcane (Regulation of pur- chase and Supply) Act, 1953, the cess can only be imposed on the quantity of cane purchased and not on cane orushed. As such, the quantity of cane supplied by the farms of all sugar mills t¢ their mulls is not considered to have bsen purchas:d and hence no cess 15 leviable on the cane so supplied 

Sdf- 
Supcrintendent Agriculturc-II 

JSor Commissioner & 3८016 tary to Govt. 
Haryana, Agriculture Department. 

Endst. No. 4158-Agri. IT (3)-89/ Chandigarh dated : 

A copy 15 forwarded for information and necessary action to the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana Chand 18817. 

Sdj- 
Superintendent Agriculture-II 
कण Commissioner & Secretary to 

Govt. Haryana, Agriculture De ptt. 

Endst. No. CC/F/ /Dated, Chandigarh the :— 

A copy of the above is forwarded to All Asstt. Cane Dvelop- ment officers in Haryana for information and further necessary action. They are directed tc get droped all the paras regarding the above sub- Ject at the time of next audit. 

Sdj- 
ACC 

for Addl. Cane Commissioner, Haryana,



The Committee desired that the pending cases be reconciled with 
the Accountant Gemeral at the earlieSt and report to this cffect be senmt 
to the Committee. 

The Committee was informed that total recoverable amount was 
Rs. 4.27 lakhs and out of this, 0.42 lakhs pertains to licence fee on 
Khandsari Units for which the case is pending था. the Judicial Court of 
Chandigarh since 1986. The Committee took a very serious view that no 
sincere efforts had been made by the Department to pu¥sue this case in 
the Court. The Committee, Fecommended that the said case be 
properly pursued and the decision of this case be intimated to the Com- 
mittee, 

The Commtittee was further informed that the balance amount of 

of Rs. 2.33 lakhs is to be recovered from the Sugar Mill, Panipat and 

the efforts are being made to recover the said amount through Deputy 
Commissioner, Panipat. 

The Committee was constrained to note that inspite of the various 
reminders issued by the Department to Deputy Commissioner mo YXecovery 

was made in this regard. The Committee, thercfore, recommended that 
the Commissioner and Secretary to Govi. Haryama, Agriculture Depart- 

ment should take up the matter with फिट Deputy Commissioner, Panipat 

at his personal level so that the balance amount be recovered without any 
farther delay. The steps taken in this direction also be intimated to the 
Committec. 

i} 4 

[56] 5.5. Interest not charged on belated payments 

As per provisions of the Punjab Sugarcane (Regulation of Pur- 
chase and Supply) Act, 1953 and फिट Rules made thereunder, as appl - 
cablc to Haryana, the occupler or agent of a factory has to pay tax 

on sugarcane purchased by him by the prescribed datc. In the event 

of default, interest at the rate of fifteen per cent per annumis charge- 
ablc for the period of default. 

In one case involving non-charging of interest an amount of 
Rs. 86,296 was recovered (January 1989) on being pointed out (March 
1986) 1n audit. 

In an other case, in Rohtak, on belated payments of purchase 

tax onsugarcane aggregating Rs. 48.47 lakhs during the crushing season 
1986-87, interest amounting to Rs. 1.96 lakhs was chargeable from a 

sugar' mill, but was not demanded. 

On the omission being pointed out (November 1987) in audit, the 
department stated (March 1989) that an amount of Rs. 35. 59 lakhs on 
account of interest was recoverable from the sugar mill for the period 
from 1980-81 to 1987-88, out of which a sum of Rs. 20 lakhs had been 

recovered (December 1988). Report on recovety of the balance amount 
of Rs. 35.59 lakhs has not been rcceived (December 1989).



B 
170 

The case was reported to Government in January 1988; their 
reply has not becn received (Decémber 1989). 

!: 

- 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

Efiorts are made continously at personal levels and through 
letters for deposit of unpaid balances In delaycd cases, 
the matter is referred to the Collector for recovery of dues 
as arrears of land revenue. 

The amouat of Rs. 35.55 lakhs was recoverable from Rohtak 
Sugar Mills towards intcrest and the same has been depo- 
sited by फिट mill as per details given below :— 

Sr. Challan No./Date Amount de posited 
No. ] 

1. 2/30-6-89 20.00 lakhs 

2. 6/28-12-89 15. 55 lakhs 

35. 55 15 

The position regarding payment of purchase .tax is reviewed 
regularly by concerned Asstt. Cane Development Officer/ 
Project Officer (Sugarcane) and report is being sent every 
month to the Cane Commissioner, Haryana. In case of 
default/delays, the matter is referred to D.C/Collecctor for 
recovery as arrears of land revenue as per फिट provisions 
under the Punjab Sugarcane (Regulation of Purchase and 
Supply ) Act/Rules on the subject. The latest mill-wise 
position regarding the arrears of purchase tax upto 30th 
Junc, 1992 15 as under :— - 

Sr. Name of mill Amount 
No. 

1. Karnal (0 Interest of last instalment 19,10,000 

(i) Interest2/91 to 3/92 73,46,906 

(iii) Arrear of purchase tax 16,19,978 
upto® 6/92 

"1,08,76,884 

2. Rohtak (i) Interest on purchase tax  11,45,739 

(i) Purchase tax upto 6/92 47,47,983 
——— ———e——  ——— 

58,93,722 
———— 

£



171 

3. Panipat (1) Interest upto 14-6-S2 2,45,72,966 

(i) Purchase tax uplo 6/92 77,97,142 

3,23,70,108 

Purchase tax pertaining to the remaiming 5 sugar mills namcly 
Yamunanagar, Shahebad, Jind, Palwal and Sonipat has been 
rccovered and nothing 1s due towards thesc mills upto 
30-6-92. 

. The department informed the Committee that purchase tax of Rs. 
26,56,866 was to be recovered from Sugar Mill Panipat for फिट year 
1990-91. Further an amount of Rs.1,15,08,237 was also due against Sugar Mills Karnal, Rohtak and Panipat. The Committée desired that फिट re- 
covery of pcnding purchase tax be made _without amy further delay and 
the position of recovery be intimated to the Committee. -



172 

P.W.D. (B&R) 

r57] . 1.8. Qutstanding inspection reports 

- Audit observations on financial irregularities, ‘defects in initicl 
as¢oun‘'s 3al analder-ass:ssm2nt of tax, noticed during local audit are 
commaiawcated- to ths hzads of the offices and to the next higher depart- 
m:nf1l aathorities through lozal awdit insp.ction reports, and first reples 
th:rato-are required to 905 8510 within six weeks from the date of issue. 
The more important wuregularities are also reported to the heads of 
d:zpartm:n's and to the Govt. Half-yearly reports of Audit objcctions 
outsitanding for more than six months are also' forwarded to Govt. to 
expadiie their ssttlemert. . ) - ] 

(1) At the end of June, 1989, 199 1inspection ré€ports (1ssued upto 
D-~cemb:r, 1988) contaming 678 audit objictions of Rs. 136 58 lakhs 
remainzd -out standing,- out’ of which 94 insp:ction réportscontaining 372 
obj.ctions of Rs 63.11 lakbs. were outstanding for more than 5 years. 
This is a very high pendency. <o 

. (1) Relatively large numbsr of audit objictions were outstanding 
under the following major heads :— ’ की 

Year Number of Number of Amount in 
inspzctions ' audit objections lakhs of 

rupees 

1983-84 94 372 63.11 

1984-85 12 29 4.25 

1985-86 % a0 15.79 

1986-87 21 75 44.69 

1987-88 45 158 8.74 

1988-89 3 4 * 

Total 199 678 136 58 
J— — ——— —_— —_— 

The 800४4 facts wore reported to Govt. in July, 1989 : theirreply 
has not 9६670 rcceived (December, 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 

*Audit objections are of procedural nature without money value.



173 

ment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

(i) 

(ii) 

The main reasons for non-settement of Audit objczctions 

are given in Annexure ““C”. The position given in Anhexure 

A&B would reveal that out of 678 audit objections inyolving 
Rs. 136.58 1805 ' which were outstanding for more than 3 
years (upto 1987-88), 586 audit objections .of | 147 Inspec- 
tion reports involving Rs. 92.24 lakhs have since betn got 
settled leaving a balance of 92 objections of 52 Nos. Ins- 
pection Reports involving Rs 44.34 lacs. Thus there is a 
substantial progress towards the settlement of audit. objec- 
tions. For the remaining objections all out efforts 816 

bzing made to get them settled at the earliest. 

For an expeditious settlement of old outstanding inspectoin 
reports/Audit paras special campaign has been launched. 
S.E s/ X.ens were dirccted to prepare फिट appropriate reply 

of all the old outstanding paras and tc arrange special 

meetings with the Audit office for verification of records 

on the spot and settlement of maximum number. of the 
audit paras The first round review meeting in réspcct of 
all the Divistonal offices was completed during 1986-87. 

Further review meetings are being held with Accountant Genergl, 

(iii) 

Haryana (Audit) from time to time and a substantial pro- 
gress has been achieved as i evident from ‘Annexure A & B’ 
(Enclosed). - ' = Y 

- कि 

The latest position of Inspection reports/objections is given 
in Annexure A&B (Enclosed) _ | !



A
N
N
E
X
U
R
E
—
A
 

[ 

Ye
ar

 
As
 
pe
r 

fi
gu
re
s 

po
in

te
d 

ou
t 

by
 

"C
le
ar
an
ce
: 

by
 
se
tt
le
me
nt
 

’ 
th

e 
Au
di
t 

Ba
la
nc
e 

ou
is
ta
md
in
g 

LR
./
Pa
ra
s 

IR
. 

Pa
ra

s 
A
m
o
u
n
t
 

LR
. 

Pa
ra

s 
- 

Am
ou
nt
 

LR
. 

'P
ar
as
 

 A
mo

un
t 

1 
2 

3 
4 

8 
9 

Up
to
 

19
83
—8
4 

94
 

37
2 

63
.1
1 

19
84

—8
5 

12
 

29
 

4.
25
 

19
85
—8
6 

24
 

40
 

15
.7

9 

19
86

—8
7 

21
 

75
 

44
.6
9 

19
87
—8
8 

445
 

. 
15

8 
8.

74
 

ही 

19
88

—8
9 

3 
4 

- 

20
 

13
 

13
9 

19
 5 

To
ta
l 

19
9 

67
8 

13
6.
58
 

174



A
N
N
E
X
U
R
E
-
—
-
B
 

St
at
em
en
t 

sh
ow
in
g 

th
e 

Ci
rc

le
/w

is
e 

ye
ar

/w
is

e 
De

ta
il

s 
of

 
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g 
In

sp
ec

ti
on

 
"R

ep
or

ts
/P

ar
as

 

Sr
. 

Na
me
 

of
 
Ci
r¢
le
 

~ 
Up
to
 

19
83
-8
4 

19
84
-8
5 

19
85
-8
6 

19
86
-8
7 

19
87
-8
8 

19
88
-8
9 

To
ta
l 

No
. 

IR
. 

P 
Ax‘

lln
‘:l

 
IL
R.
P 

Am
t.
 

L
R
.
P
.
 

Am
t.
 

LR
. 

P.
 

त
ा
,
 

IR
. 

P.
 

Am
t.
 

LR
. 

P.
 
Am
t.
 

LR
. 

P.
 

Am
t.
 

in
vo
l-
 

ve
d 

पा
 

ea
ch
 

pa
ra
 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
7 

8 
9 

W0
 

11
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
 

17
 

18
 

19
 

20
 

24
 

22
 

23
 

6 

1. 
Am
ba
la
 

—_—
 

= 
1 

1
0
0
0
 

- 
— 

— 
गए

 
= 

— 
1 

2 
28
3 

3 
4 

— 
5 

7 
28

4 

2. 
Bh
iw
an
i 

1 
2
0
0
 

1 
3
0
0
0
 

— 
— 

— 
2 

4 
0.
08
 

3 
4 

03
3 

— 
— 

— 
7 

13
 

04
7 

3. 
Ch
an
di
gé
rh
 

3 
5
4
1
6
 

— 
— 

— 
2 

2 
1.
76
 

— 
—~

 
— 

— 
— 

—_—
 

— 
— 

— 
5 

o~ 

5.
92
 

1 
0,
02
 

1 
3 

0.
08
 

6" 
Gu
rg
ao
n 

2 
5 

10
 

2.
22
 

7. 
Ji
nd
 

3 
3 

1.
12
 

— 
— 

— 
1 

4 
3.
34
 

— 
— 

- 
- 

- 
— 

— 
_..

 
— 

4
7
 

44
6 

6 
8 

1 
2 

— 

4. 
W.
B.
 
Ch
d.
 

_—
 

न 
गा

 
= 

= 
= 

= 
= 

= 
= 

= 
= 

1 
1 

00
2 

— 
—
—
 

o 

5+ 
N
H
 

Fa
ri
da
ba
d-
 

19
 

41
.2
7 

5 
2.
52
 

8. 
Hi
ss
ar
 

9. 
Di
re
ct
or
 
Re
s.
 
La
b.
 

Hi
sa
r 

10
. 

Ka
rn
al
 

(C
iv
il
) 

0.
23
 

1 
0.

9 

1 
11
.0
9 

5 
1.
12
 

8 vy 

o 

! 

। 

| 

ये 
R 
o 

~ 

(o} 

I 

। 

| 

| 

। 

| 

| 

l 

I 
-t 
< 
[ 

. 

— 

11
. 

El
ec
t.
 

Ka
rn
al
 

—
 

e
 

--
 

न“
 

-
 

था
 

था
 

था
 

=
 

=
 

—
 

—
 

1 
1 

0
.
9
 

—
 

—
 

—
 

1 

12
. 

Me
ch
 

Ka
in
al
 

—_
 

--
 

- 
ला
 

= 
ए.
 

= 
- 

1 
1 

11
.0
9 

—
 

— 
— 

— 
— 

— 
1 

13
. 

NH
 

Ka
rn
al
 

1 
2
1
0
9
 

— 
--
 

— 
— 

- 
गए
 

1 
2 

0.
03
 

1 
1 

_ 
- 

— 
— 

3 4 
14
. 

Ro
ht
ak
 

—_
 

- 
- 

1 
2 

0
3
2
—
=
 

- 
- 

3 
6 

10
79
 

— 
— 

लाए
 

— 
— 

— 
11
.1
1 

G.
 

To
ta
l 

19
 

35
 

8.
44
 

5 
11
 

1.
25
 

4 
7 

51
1 

8 
16
 

23
.2
8 

13
 

19
 

6.
26
 

3 
4 

— 
52
 

92
 

44
.3
4 

175



ANNEXURE ‘C’ 

i 
| 

ae 
| है 
[ 

The main reasons for non-settlement of the ‘balanc e paragraphs 
which have been reduced from 678 to 92 arc as under : . 

P 

e occupying departme nts 
nt of house rent/Fanrent at 

(व) Non Co-operation of DDOs of th 
in realising the dues on accou 
thé correct rates. 

(b) Non-deduction of rent at penalrate for over-stayal in Govt. 
residences "0४ the DDOs of the occupying' Deptt.s from the 
concerned * employees. - 

: < 
.(c) Non-deduction of house rent on non practicin g allowance 

by C.M.Os. from the doctors. ‘ 

(d) Non-recovery of fan rent from the officers/officials entitled 
to rent free accommodation by the DDOs. 

, et - . 
ही (¢) Non payment of market rent by the. B-*o'ards/Corporatylo\n“s/ 

Municipal: Committees etc. for the r.esisdye'nces occupied ‘by 2 the deputationists working with them. - « * 

v 

(f) Short realisation of rest house charges:due to late receipt २ 
of instructions. - 

(8) Non finalization of disciplinaty proceedings. - " 
, '  , ,. -ई 

ः (h) Non-finalisation of court cases, arbitration cases, police case . 
etc. ; : - 

() Non deposit of lease money by the. filling stations in time. 

()) Non execution of lease agreement of (3०४1, land_ for’ app- 
roaches to Petrol Puinps. T ’ SR 

(k) Reply submitted to A.G. Haryana, but final decision awaited. 

' At ‘the time of oral examination, the departmental representatives JAnformed the Committee that at present fifty two imspection reports apd ' 92 paras involving Rs. 44.34 lakhs are left to be settled. The Committee recommended that the remaining objections be got seftled within a period of six months. The Committee, further recommended that instrucCtions be issued to all the Superintending Engincers to provide all necessary. assis- tance to the Audit Party at the time of audit of their concerned Divisions so that these very old paras be settled within a stipulated period. ‘The 
progress made in this regard be intimated to the Committee, 

' 

176



177 

[58] 5.3. Recovery of rent in respect of Govermment residential buildings = 

4 
5.3.1. Introduction 

With a view to providing residential accommodation to the em- 
ploy.es, Gov:rnm:nt havs constructed residential buildings at_various 
places in the State. All Haryana Government employees except those. 
on deputation with Boards or 1n any other Government are eligible for 
allotmznt of Govsrnmsnt tesidential accommodation. Recovery of* rent 
from employzes 1s govsrned under Rules 529 to 5.44' of Punjab Civil 
Szrvices Rules-Volume I. ° ‘ : ' . 

5.3.2. Organisational set up ' 

Allotment of buwldings to Government employees is made by a 
Houss Allotmsnt Commuttee, constituted 1n each district. The rcsidential 
colonies are divided in the groups viz. Public Works colonies and Ge-. 
neral Pool. The allotment committee in respect of Public Works De- 
p2rtm:nt colonies is headed by th: Sup:rintending Engineer Public Works. 
Dcpartment, Buildings and Roads. Deputy Commissioners of the dis- 
tricts concerned are responsible for allotment of General Pool houses. 
‘Government housesat Panchkula are, however, allotted by an allotment 
committee headed by Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana in 
respect of types IV and V and by the Commissioner, Public sWorks 
Department 1n respect of types I, Iland III houses. Recovery .of rent 
is watched by the BExecutive Engineer of each Public Works Dzpartment 
(baildings and roads) Division and he is responsible for watching .reco- 
very of rent by issuing rent rolls to the drawing and disbu:sy_ng officer 
concerned for effecting revovery of rent from पीट pay of officials. The 
Ccompstent authority may under spzcial circumstances reduce or waive 
off recovery, K of rent in sp:cial circumstances mentioned in- Rule 5.35 

.of Punjab Ciwvil Services Rules, Volume I 

5.3.3. Scope of audit : 
- 

Records relating to assessment and collection of rentof residential 
builldings for the year 1984-85 to 1988-89 were test checked in audit in 
10 out of 31 Public Works Divisions dealing with recovery of rent in 
the State with a view to verifying the correctness of recoveries eftected, 
compliance of various orders regarding allotment of houses, and the 
mintenance of record connected. therewtth .. + . - - 

5.3.4. wighlights , 

() Rent at normal rate instead of at market rate -was recovered 
from Government employees who- did not - vacite Government _accommo- 

- dation within the prescribed time after their retirement or tramsfet to other 
stations. In 75 cases in 9 divisions test checked where the recovery at 
market rate was (0. be enforced, department had not even assessed the 
market rent. '



178 
° 

(i) Rent amounting to Rs. 21,600 was short recoyered in 39 cases. 
Besides; city compensdtory allowdnce drawn by 252 employees it Hisar 
was not included in emoluments deterpiined for recovery of rent. 

- (iii) Standard rent requ—ired to be revised after 5 yedrs from the 
date of its last fixation was not revised in any of the 4 divisions test 
-checked 

.. (iv), Basic Tecords viz., register ,0 remts, register of buildings etc. 
for watching  recoveries of rent were either incomplete or were mot main- 
gined properly, inasmuch as date of accupation/vacation of building, and 
particulars of recovery of remt were not found recorded. In two divisions, 
346 buildings were not found entered in register of buildings. 

5.3.5. Trend of revenue 

Budget estimates of revenue from residential buildings and actual 
receipts there agdinst during फिट years 1984-85 to 1988:89 wcre 25 
under :— 

Year Budget estimates Actuals 

. (In lakhs of rupees) 
1984-85 - 21.00 35.22 
1985-86 50.83 41.43 
1986-87 37.00 46. 27 
1987-88 48.00 49 . 64 
1988-89 o 55.00 56.62 

Annual expenditire incurred in the maintenance and repairs during 
the years 1984-85 to 1988-89 was as given bzlow 

Year , " Expsiditire 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

1984-85 > 64.53 

1985-86 59.33 

1986-87 81.45 
- 1987-88 86.46 

1988-89 80.82 

5.3:6. Loss of revenue due to non-assessnient/non-recovery of rent at market 
rate 

Under फिट Punjab Civil Services Rules, Volume-I, 85 applicable to 
Haryana, and as per .instructions contained in Finance Department cir- 
cular letter dated 11th September 1985, an official occuipying, Gévernment 
accommpodation is required to vacate फिट accommodation within 21 days 
of hig retirement or transfer to an outstation, failing which penal rent 20 
to_40 per cent of pay is recoverable from him iupto |, four months 
Thereafter rent at market rates is to be charged besides, initiating eviction 
proceedings in the court 



179 

In Bhiwanti, Karnal, Rohtak and Faridabad, 17 officials who were 
transferted to other station did not vacate Government residences allotted 
to them even after the expiry of four months from the date cf their 
transfer. The rent for further period ranging from 4 to 29 months, in 
these cases was continued to be charged at the rate of 40 per cent of 
their emoluments instead of at market rent. Eviction proceedings by the 
competent authority were also not initiated. Amount of shoit recovery 
of rent could not be worked out as market rent of these houses was 
not assessed. ‘ 

The department ‘stated (March 1989) that reco‘very I respect of 
two cases would be made after assessing the market rent. Reply in 
respect of remaining cases has not been received (December 1989). 

5.3.7. Failure to recover differential rent from Public Sector Ceorporations 
and Other autonomous bodies 

As per instructions issued by Haryana Government in September 
1976 and February 1983, corporations and other autonomous bodies are 
required to pay rent at market rate in respect of Government residential 
buildings allotted to the State Government employees on deputation 
with them. The employees shall pay 10 per cent of 'their emoluments 
and the balance shall be contributed by the cmployer body. 

In Rohtak, Somipat, Karnal, Bhiwani, Gurgaon, Hisar, Sirsa and 
Ambala, 46 State Government employees on deputation to Municipal 
Committees, Corporations and autonomous bodies were allotted Govern- 
ment accommodation. A scrutiny of records, however, revealed that in 
19 cases the rent was recovered at lower rates, applicable to Govern- 
ment employees and in 17 cases as standard rent. No recovery was 
however made in respect of remaining 10 cases. 

The department stated (February 1989) that revised remt rolls at 
market rate in 4 cases had been issued and recovery of Rs. 17,297 in 
2 cases had been made. In respect of 30 cases, it was staed (January 
1989 and April 1989) that market rent was being assessed and recovery 
would be made thereafter. In respect of the remaining 12 cases reply 
has not been received (December 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, exlained the position as under : 

(1) Market rent in respect of remaining 42 cases has been fixed 
and rent rolls thereof have also been raised/issued. Revised 
rent rolls at market rate in respect of the employees on 
deputation to foreign service to various Corporations/Boardsf 
HUDA/Municipal Committees etc. were sent.to them but 
these organisations are not cooperating in the matter of 
depositing the dues against them and disputing the.claim 
on this account. Necessary particulars «f the emplcyees on 
whose account the rent at market rate was due have been 
sent to Govt. for taking up. the matter with the Adminis- 
trative Secretary concerned for issuing directions to the 
concerned organisations for depositing the dues against 
them. . ,



180 

(ii) The” 9600 , of recovery 1n each case is differéat: It varies 
from | year to' 6 years. Taking ovér-all position of all 
the cases the period of recovery date back 4/84 to 3/90. 
In some 08565 full rccovery h"as been made good. Inothercases. 

" Addl. Deputy Commissioner , holding dual 'chargé of the 
post of Executive Officers of DRDA were entitled to rent 
free accommodation and hence the recovery pointed out by 
the audit against them was not valid. In other cases, the 
Corporations/Boards/Autonomous Bodies/Municipal Com- 
mittees are not cooperating in the matter of depositing the 
due amount on this account as stated in (1) above. The 
matter has been taken up at Govt. level for issuing neces- 
sary directions to the Heads of these orgamsations to deposit 
the due amount against them. . 

(iif) The total recovery on this account is to the tune of Rs. 
. 11.56 lacs out of which Rs. 4.00 lacs have since been 

' recovered. In Some cases aggregating to Rs. 0.70 lacs in 
respect of Additional D.Cs., they .were entitled to rent free 
accommodation and the balance outstanding recovery 18 
Rs." 6.86 lacs for which the matter has been taken up at 
Government level as stated above. | 

(iv) As per report of S.Es., there is no other case of this type. 
However cases of recovery against Corporations/Boards/ 
Autonomous Bodies etc. .which came to notice have been 
taken up at Government level as stated in (i) above. 

, 

. The Committee is pained to observe that inspite: of the instruc- 
tions of the Govt., an amount of Rs. 6.86 lakhs is still to be recovered 
from the officers/officials of the various Boards and "Corporations as a 
Tent of residemtial accommodation. The Committee strongly recommend 
that if the officer to whom the accommodation is allotted failed to pay 
the rents from their salaries them the ‘Department -should take up the 
matter with the Government to recover that amount from - defaulting 
officers/officials as arrears of land revenue. The Committee, further, Te- 
commend that necessary instfuctions be also issued to all the Drawing 
and Disbursing Officers for imitiating timely action for recovering of the 
rent from the concerned persons ofherwise they would be held responsible 
on this account. The Committee also desired that the instruétions: in Trespect 
of recovery of rent already issued by the Department during the year 
February, 90 फट strictly followed by all the comcermed im future. 

. . The Committee further desire that action taken in the matter _along 
'with the progress of recovery be -intimated to the Committee within a 
period of three. months. . “हा व ‘ 

r - . प, हर 

{59] . 5.3.8. ‘Irregular allotment of accommodation to private persons and non 
AR ., . recovery of rent at market rates - S e 
4 1 धर H «८, व हू... «८ 1 f हु P 

न! ¢ As per provisions:r of Rule 4.5 0of Departmental Financial Rules 
read . with. para 3.27 of Punjab Public (Works Department Code, when 
2 ¢Government building is fet out to:a.person not in.service of Govern- 
ment, rent should be recovered in advance at the market rate. 



181 

. During, test check of .records | of Divisional Offices at Hisar, 
Ambald, Gurgaon, Karnal, and, Rohtak, it was noticed (between Fep- 
ruary 1989 and April 1989) that in 9 cascs, "Government housvs had 
been allottéd” (0 individuals in private service- by the House Allotment 
Committees headed by Deputy Commissioncr/Superintending Engineer 
Public Works Department between February 1981 and. May 1989. These 

“ housc Allotment Committees were not cempetent " to allot houses (0 
individuals in private service. ' Though rent at the market rate wag 
recoverable in advance in these cases, yet it was being recovered at 

+ standard rent in 3 cases and at the tate of 7% per cent of emoluments 
. in, 4 cases In the remaining 2 cases, no fecovery was being made 

from July 1987 and, December 1987 to the date of audit (March 1989). 

The concerned Divisional Officers stated that houses were allotted 
by the Deputy Commissioner and there were no instructions in rclevant 
allotment letters regarding the rate at which recovery of rent was to be 
made. The reply of the Divisional Officer was not tenable as recovery 
of rent at correct rate is the sole responsibility of the Divisional Officer 
and the rates of recovery from private persons have already been laid 
in Rule 4.5 of Departmental Financial Rules and Para 3.27 of Punjab 
Public Works Department code. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, cxplained फिट position as under : 

(i)' Allotment of Govt. houses to private persons is made by 
the D C. of the respective Districts. However revised rent 

) rolls at market rates in all the cases, where required, have 
o since been raised and 1ssued to the concerned persons. 

(i) As stated in (i) above, the allotment of Govt. houses to 
private persons was made by the Deputy Commissioners 
and no official concerning this deptt. is responsible for the 
irregularities. 

(11) Out of total recovery of Rs. 2,08,714/- against 9 persons, 
sum_of Rs. 16,527/-has since been made good and for the 

. balance outstanding rccovery cfforts are being made. As 
" stated above the houses are allotted to private persons by 

the Deputy Commissioners of the District concerned. Tt is 
also made clear that as per instructions issued by the 
Finance Department vide its letter No. 2354-2-FICW-89 
dated 5-2-90, DDOs of the respcctive departments are res- 
ponsible for the recovery from the concerned persons. 

The instant case relates to the recovery of rent from the 9 Press 
Correspondents. The Committee was informed that allotment of Geovt. 
Houses to these correspondents was made by the Deputy Commissioner of 
the respective districts. The Committee, desired that the Department should take up the matter with Chief Secretary for Tecoyery of this amount 
from the concerned Press Correspondents. The Committee forther gesire that the action taken in the matter be intimated to the Committee within 
a period of one month. .



183 

. During the 'course of oral examination, the Department was asked 
‘to supply"ceftain info_l’ma‘tiolns but the Department has failed to. supply the 
said information till fhe finalisation of this report. The Committee, there- 
fore,- desired that the said inform\at_ion be supplied at the earliest. 

4[601 5.3.10. 'Short recovery of कटाई 

‘ () Under Rule 5.33 of Punjab Civil Services Rules, as applicable 
to the State of Hargyana, emeluments for the purpose of recovery of 
dent from Government employees shall include among others, compen- 
satory allowance other than travelling allowance, uniform allowance and 
clothing allowance and outfit allowance. City Compensatory Allowance 
at the rate of 5 per cent of pay and the dearness pay subject to maxi- 
mum of Rs. 50 was admissible to Haryana Government employees sta- 
tioned at Hisar with effect frouw 1st January 1981. . 

In Hisar, the element of-city compensatory allowance drawn by 
252 employees was not included in the emoluments upto March 1986 
while working out the amount of rent recoverable.. This resulted in short 
recovery of ‘rent of Rs. 16,360. The Divisional Officer- stated (April 
1989) that the compensatory allowane was includéed in emolumenfs 
frem April 1986, when the orders came to his notice and that matter 
for recovery of .earlier period was being looked into. 

, (i) Under Rule 5.44 of the Punjab Civil Service Rules Volume I, 
85 applicable to the State of Haryana, rent of ceiling fans is recover- 
able at the rate' of 17 per cent per annum on the gapital cost of fans 
installed in residential buildings and maintained at the cost of Govern- 
ment. ‘ ' 

In Faridabad and Sonipat divisions, rent forfans installed in 39 
residential buildings during the period from, December 1970 to August 
1987 was .not recovered from occupants resulting in short realisation of 
rent amounting to Rs. 21,600. : 

The department stated (January 1989 and March 1989) that efforts 
for recovery were being made. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
‘ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

(D) Out of total recovery of Rs. 16,360/- in respect of Hissar 
Circle, 2 sum of Rs. 7,360 has since been mide good and 

] ‘for the balance amount, eflorts घाट being made. As regards 
- ' recovery of Rs. 21,600/-in respect. of Faridabad and Sonepat 

Divisions, the entire recovery has 9560 eftected and nothing 
is now due from any of the officials. 

(i) '‘As per report of S.E..Hissar, no body is responsible. How- 
: . ever instructions have .been issued to the field staft for ob- 

. ८ * ‘servance of the rules in letter and spirit. . - s 

* -The Committee: was informed that the amount of Rs. 9,000/-is_still 
‘to “be re.covered from - Kisar Circle, The Committee, thereforé, desired 
tthat” ‘efforts be made to Yecover: this amount within a period of thres 
months under intimation to the Committee. . - ' 



183 

[611] ,5.3.13. Arrears of rent 

Informahltion_,of -arrears of rent 85 on 3lst March 1989 was called 
for from the Department in January 1989, followed by reminder in 
March 1989 which has not been supplied (June 1989). In respect of 9 
divisions test checked, arrears of uncollected rent, 85 on 315. March 1989, 
amounted_to Rs. -15.62 lakhs. . 

- 

Thess cases were reported to Government in July 1989; their reply 
has not been received (December 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained फिट position as under ८ 

Out of the total arrear of rent of Rs. 15, 62 lacs as on 31-3-89 
_pointed out by Audit, a sum of Rs. 9.61 lacs has 

since been recovered leaving a balance of Rs. 6.01 lacs: 
The balance recovery is outstanding either on account of 
pooled houses, allotinent of which is ‘made by the Deputy 
Commissioner of the Distt. concerned or on account of rent 
at market rate in respect of the employees on deputation 
to foreign service to various Boards/Corporations/HUDA/ 
M unicipal Committeesetc. As' per Finance Deptt. letter No. 
2354-2-FICW-89 dated 5-2-90 responsibility of recovery of 
rent lies with the DDOs of the respective department 
organisations. Since these organisations were not coope- 

. rating in the matter of depositing the dues against them 
and disputing the claim on this account. The matter has 
now been taken up at Govt. level and necessary particulars 
of the employees on whose account the recovery was due, 
period of recovery, amount of recovery due from the various 
corporations/Autonomous . Bodies etc. have been sent 10 
Govt. for taking up the matter with the Administrative Secy. 

. concerned for issuing necessary directions to the organi- 
. sations concerned for depositing the dues against them. 

The Committee desired that Department should take up the mattexr 
with the Administrative Secretaries concerned for issuing necessary instruc- 
tions to the concerned organisations so that the balance amount of re- 
covery.i.e. Rs. 6.01 lakhs be recovered within stipulated time. The progress 
made in this regard.be .also intimated to the Committee. 

%/‘ g ) = 
1621] 5.4. Sale of empty bitumen drums = ‘-?//?/ 

| The department entered (Dec€mber 1982) into an agreement with 
a firm in Delhi to sell empt,y/{itumen drums at the rate of Rs.24.10 
teach and scrap टिक drums at the rate of Rs. 750 per metric 
onne. . . 

_. In two -sub-divisions of National Highway Construction Division, 
Sood_nlpa/.,tOZ'S empty bitumen drums, which included 1598 drums of 
good quality were sold as scrap at the“tate of Rs. 750 per metric tonne 
instead of selling the good drums.dtRs. 24.10 per drum. This resul- 
ted in a loss of revenue of R/s.30,860. '



"184 

On this being pointed out (Augus/t 1985) An>Zudit, the Superin- tending Engineer after conducting an enquiry ifformed (May 1988) पा Bngineer-in-Chief that the Junior Engineer -resgonsible for फिट lapse had been charge-sheeted and given (July 1987) /punishment of Recordéd warning. ’ ' K सा ' - - 

The case was r'e<ported to Governm' t'in Septembér 1985 followed by r)eminders in April 1988, their reply/ueés not been received (December 1989). . ' - 
In reply to the questionnair%e i d by the Committee, the dart- ment in their written reply, explained /the positicn 28 under : 

(0 The recoveryof loss of Rs. 30,860/-can only be effected on the finalization of the Inquiry cases against the defaulters. " In this case, the folloying officers/officials were found res- ponsible for the Ios/\s/apScs in the sale of Empty Bitumen .. Drums :— . । 

1. shriR.C. Meha'n7uatta,'s.1-:. N 
2. , Shri Maige करवा, S.D.E. o 
3. _Shri 5.४. Guptd, J.E. 

4. Shri Maha 771‘ gh, S.D.E. 
5. Shri हर... Malhotra, J.E. 
6. Shri Ashok umar, J.E. 

'Accordingly it was/proposed 10 Govt. to charge-sheet the S.B., and the S.D./SE- 
38 dated 27-1/92. The J.Bs. as stated above wetc charge- sheeted und/te tule 7 of P&A Rules. Their defence has been received/ which..are under process with the Department but pj/xunish ent can only be decided simultaneously with 

The S.E. NH S.1 arnal has reviewed the position of other Divi- slons and has reported that another case concerning sale 
os. Empty Bitumen Drums-as scrap resulting into 

under process With the Deptt. Time bound explanations of the  Officersfofficials responsible for the lapse have been called fqr. Further action will- be taken against them as 

ity position of the officers/officials involved in this case l‘Aglsiven in (i) above. 

To avoid.fecurrence of such lapses instructions to the . field staff have already been issued vide EIC -memo No. 2297- 2308 dated 29-2-88 for disposal of unserviceable/surplus Stores strictly according to the Codal provisions. दी 



185 

At the time of oral examination the Co “न was informed that 
the concerned S.D.O. and the Junior Engineéls who were found respon- 
sible for the loss/lapse in the sale of these drums had been chargesheeted 
under Rule 7. The Committee, theréfore, recommended that the enquiry 
in प्रिंट matter be finalised within the shortest possible period so that the 
recovery of loss of Rs. 30,860 could be effected 'at the éarliest. T फिट 
action taken in the loss of 2622 Nos. of empty bitumen droms amoun- 
ting to Rs.14,213/- l'elatln'g/ to Provincial Division III, Karnal may also be 
Ieported. 

. tllThe CommiE<ttee farther recommended that the Controlling Authority 
l.el e Executive ‘Engineer should also be associated in auctions to avoid 
recurrence of such lapses.



b O:‘/\o ' r' 2 || की s "J \':. et I - ‘ l///”:'* REVENUE =~ . 
/3[6 -8. Outstanding inspection reports, C T ’ 

/ ‘ ‘Audit obs¢rvations on financial irregularities, defects in initial accounts and under-assessments of tax, noticed during local auditare communicated to the heads of the offices and to the mnext higherdepart- mental authorities through local audit inspection reports,and first 1eplies thereto are required to be sent.within six - weeks. from; the date of issue. The more important irregularities are also reporfed to the ‘heads of departments and to the Government. Half yearly reports of audit ob- jections outstanding for more than six months are also forwarded to Government to expedite their settlement. 

(0 At the end of June 1989, 374 Inspection reports (issued upto December 1988) containing 1079 objections, of Rs./- 150.76 lacs as de- tailed below, were outstanding out of which 44 inspection reports con- taining 131 objections of Rs. 15.01 lacs were outstanding for more than 5 years. This is a very high pendency. 

Year Number of Number of Amount (in 
inspection audit objec- 1805 of ru- 

tions pees) 

Stamps & Regis- B 
tration Fee upto 

1983-84 44 131 15.01 

1984-85 58 139 10.46 

1985-86 41 141 23.38 

1986-87 84 169 23.12 

. 1987-88 80 237 26.26 

1988-89 67 262 52.53 

Total k 374 1079 150.76 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the C ommittee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

Main reasons for non-settlement of the audit objections are non- 
traceability of defaulters due to incomplete/changed addresses 
and pegngdency of cases under section 47-A of Indian Stamp 
Act, 1899, 

Out of 44 inspection reports containing 131 audit obje\ctions' of 
Rs. 15.01 lacs, which were outstanding for more than 5 

186 



- 

187 

years, 31 inspcction reports containing 106 audit objcctions 
of Rs. 12 25 lacs have since bsen ssttled leaving a balance 
of 13 inspection reports containing 25 audit. objections 
involving Rs. 2.76 lacs. Steps are boing taken to effect 
the recovery of the balance amount Of this balance of 
Rs. 2.76 lacs, an amount of Rs. 1 01 lacs has been dec- 
lared as arrears of land revenue. 

The Collectors have 9801 advised to review the position at their 
level and fix responstbility in such cases so as to take 
action against the delinquent. 

Out of 374 Insp:ction reports contaiming 1079 Audit objections 
involving an amount of Rs 150 76 lacs, 197 Inspection 
Reports containing 426 Audit Objections 1nvolving an amount 
of Rs 56.46 lacs have since boen settled leaving 2 balance 
of 177 Inspsction Reports containing 653 Audit Objections 
involving an amount of Rs 94 30 1805. 

The Committee was informed that 13 inspection Yeports containing 
25 audit objections involving amount of Rs. 2.76 lakhs were still out- 
standing for more than 5 years. The Committee observed that this was 
a very high pendency. T he department informed the Committee that main 
Teasons for nom-settleemnt of the audit objections were non-traceability of 
defaulters due to imcomplete/changed address and pendency of cases under _ 
section 47-A of Indian Stamp Act, 1899. The Committee was not satis- 
fied with the explanation of the department. The Committee, therefore, 
desired that the details of cases im which- defaulters were not traceable 
due to incomplete/changed addresses be supplied ६0. the Committee. Ac- 
cordingly a detailed list of defaulters was supplied to the Committee. 
After going through the said list the Committee recommended that in 
those cases where addresses are mot traceable, the deparfment should ipi- 
tiate suo-motu action for auctioning the property by giving the notices in 
the leading newspapers and by doing Munadi etc. 50 that Tecovery cam be 
effected without any further delay. 

The Committee further recommended that the casesin which amount 
of more than Rs. 25,000/- was involved be pursued vigorously so that the 
amount be recovered at the earliest.The Committee also recommended 
that action be initiated i those cases where the stay had been gramted 
by the various Courts for the early vacation of stay so that early recovery 
of the amount could be made. 

The Committee further asked the department to fix the responsi- 
bility in such cases so that action be initiated against those delinquent 
officials who admitted the deeds for registration without verifying the 
bonafides of sellers and purchasers together-with their addresses and add- 
resses of the witnesses. 

The departmental representatives informed the Committee that 10 
Tehsildars/Naib Tehsildars were held respomsible and were being charge- 
sheeted for the irregularities in the Registration work., The Comm ittee, 
recommended that action against these delinquent officials be finalised 
within a stipulated period under intimation to the Committee.



188 . 

The Committee recommended that the department should take other suitable remedial measures to effect recovery expeditiously, 

[641 3.1. Results of Audit 

Test check of recordsin departmental offices, conducted 1n audit during the year 1988-89, revealed short levy and non-levy of stamp duty and registration fee as also other irregulatities in 1,382 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories :— 

Number of Amount 
cases (Inlakhs of 

rupecs) 

1. Loss of stamp duty and registration fee due to 
under-valuation of properties 758 43.56 

2. Short levy/non-levy of stamp duty and 
registration fee 213 11.57 

3. Evasion of stamp duty and rgistration fee 124 10.23 

4. Irregularexemption of stamp duty and registration 
fee 

125 2.48 

5. Other irregularities 162 1.41 

1,382 69.25 

Some of the important cases noticed in 1988-89 and earlier years are mentioned in the following Paragraphs. 

In reply to the questionnairs issued by the Committee, the depart- nment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

The main reason for short/non levy of Stamp duty and regis- tration fee is misinterpretation of rules and regulations by the Registering Authorities. ' 

It hag not been possible 80 far to ‘ascertain whether these cases 
were audited in Internal Audit. 

However, Internal Audit has checked 3709 cases of such nature involving a deficiency of Rs. 111.68 lacs, 

The following measures have been taken by the Department :— 

(@) Periodic inspection of registration offices at the Collector’s 
level has been started. - 

(b) Collectors have 99८0 advised to fix respe nsibility in such cases and take action against the delinquents and sub- 
mit report to Gowt. about the action taken against them.



189 

(0) Training of officials concerncd with registration work has 
been startcd. 

(d) With effict from November, 1987 the strength of Stamp 
Auditor was 1ncreasc¢ from 4 to 17. 

Latest position in resp.ct of 1382 cascs is as under :— 

L Loss of Stamp Duty and Registration Fee due to under_valuation of property 

Amount (Rs. in lac§) No. of cases 

1. Recovery already mentioned in CAG’s report 1.87 72 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. in the subsequent audit 0.74 20 

3. Amount dropped by Collectors/DCs 5.00 78 

4. Amount recovered by the Deptt. 4.22 125 

5. Cases in Courts 17.61 216 

6. Balance 14.12 247 

Total 43.56 758 ° 

2. Short levy/Non levy of stamp duty & Registration fee 

Amount (Rs. in lacs) No. of cases 

1. Recovery already mentioned in CAG’s Report 1.15 19 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. in the subsequent audit 2.34 142 

3. Amount dropped by Collectors/DCs 0.08 2 

4. Amount recovered by the Deptt. 0.14 7 

5. Cases in courts 1.25 18 

6. Balance 6.61 25 

Total 11.57 213 

3. Evasion of stamp duty and registration fee 

1. Recovery already mentioned in CAG’s report 0.15 10 

2. Amount dropped by A.G.in the subsequent audit 4.24 35 

3. Amount dropped by DCs/Collectors 1.96 15 

4, Amount recovered by the Dpett. 0.25 15 

5. Cases in courts —_ - 

6. Balance 3.63 49 

Total 10.23 124 



190 

4. Iiregular exemption of stamp duty and registration fee 

Amount (Rs. in lacs) _ No. of cases 

1.° Recovery already mentioned in CAG’s Report ~ 0.10 10 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. in the subsequent audit 1.42 88 

3. Amo:unt dropped by Colectors/DCs ना ना 

4. Amount recovered by the Deptt. 0.41 16 

© 7 3, Casesin Courts ’ — — 

7 76, "Baldncé T — - ) - 0.55 11 

. Total 2.48 125 

5. Other Irregularities 

1. Recovery already mentioned in CAG's Report 0.12 22 

2. Amount dropped by A.G in the subsequent audit 0.77 93 

* 3. Amount dropped by Collectors/CCs 0.04 - 2 

T 4. Am<ount rAecovered. by the Deptt. 0.23 34 

5. Casesin Courts 0.12 3 
6. Balance 0.13 8 

- व e Total 1.41 162 7 ~. '3 v 3 - 13 N 

e e पथ e e e - ~ - ° 

- The overall picture of recovery is as under :— 

e . Amount (Rs. inlacs)  No. of cases 

. 1. Recovery already mentioned in CAG’s report 3.39 133 

2. Amount dropped by A.G. in the subsequent audit 9.51 378 

- 3. - Amount dropped by Colectors/DCs 7.08 97 

- - 4. - Amount recovered by the Deptt. 5.25 197 

5. Cases in courts 18.98 237 

'6. Balance ’ 25.04 340 
’ Total 69.25 1382 

तल
 

During the course of oral examination, the Comnittee was infor- 
med that the nrain: Yeason for short/non-levy of stamp duty and registration 

—fee was - misinterpretation of rules and regulations by the Re gistering 
Audthorities. The -Committee was not satisfied with the reply given by 



191 

the department and recommended that no Tehsildar/Naib Tehsildar shouid 
be posted on Revenue (Mahal) side unless he completed the in-~service 
Training at Revenue Training School ait Ambala and qualified the pres- 
cribed test. The Committee fnrther recommended that refreshex courses 
should be made compulsory for Registering Authoritics and all the Re- 
gistering Authorities should be given refresher courses omce im a year 50 
that they were fully conversamt with the rules and regulations of the 
depart ment. 

The Committee further recommended that infermal audit system 
of the department be also improved so to avoid recurrence of such irr- 
egularities as pointed out by the A.G. in future. 

The Committee further desired - that the remedial measures adopted 
by the department to minimise such type of irregularities be strictly followed 
to aveid such lapses in future. The progress report im this regard be 
submitted to the Committee. 

[65] 3.2. Under-valuation of immovable property 

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana, requires 
that the consideration and all other [acts and circumstances affecting 
the chargeability of any instrument with duly or the amount of duty 
with which 1t is chargeable, should be fully and truly set forth thcrein. 
Under Section 47-A ol the Act, as insertcd 1n Haiyana, मी the Registering 
Officer, whilc registering any instrument transferring any property, has 
reason to believe that the value of the propcrty or the comnsideration 
has not been truly set forth in the instrument, he may after registering 
such 1nstrument, refer the samc to the Collector for delermunation 
of the value on the coansideration and the proper duty payable, which 
will thereafter be decided by the Collector after giving an opportunity 
to the registering party. The act further provides thatany person, who 
with 1ntent to defraud the Government, executes any i1nstrument in 
which all the facls and circumstances requred to bc set forth in such 
“instrument are not fully set forth, shall be pumshable with a fine which 
may extend to five thousand rupees 

(1) In 148 sale deeds registered in 13 registering offices in Fari- 
dabad, Karnal and Swrsa districts during the pcriod from February 1984 
to June 1987, it was noticed (bestwcen February 1986 and May 1988) 
in audit that फिट value of properties had 0560 less set forth in the 
deeds than those agreed upon bztween the parties as per the ‘agreements 
to sell’ executcd by them earlier and recorded with document writers. 
The omission to refer the cases to the Collector for determination of 
considerations and propsr duty payable resulted in stamp duty and 
registration fee being realissd short by Rs. 6.02 lakhs. B:sides, penalty 
for under-valuation done with intent to defraud Government was 2180 
leviable, but was not levied. 

Ou this bzing pointed out (bztween February 1986 and May 
1988) in audit, the department rccovercd (between Deccembes 1986 and 
Dccember 1988) Rs. 120 lakhs in 35 cases, issucd notice for recovery 
in 3 casss and referred 33 cases (involving Rs 2.10 lakhs) to the Collector 
for dectermination of values of the properties and proper duty payable,



192 

11 cases were also referred (October 1988) to the Collector for declar- ing फिट rccovery as arrcars of land rcvenue.  Ruporl on recovery and dccision of the Collector in 44 ०8528 and action taken in the remalning 66 cases as also on penal action पा को] the 136 cases has not been received (December 1989) 

(1) On 8 sale deeds registered between Dccember 1987 and March 1988 1n Sonipat district, values of broperties set forth was less than those fixed by tlie Depuly -Commuissioner, Sonipat, resulting 1n short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 31,757 and registration fee of Rs. 1,652. 

On this bzing pointed out (September 1988) 1n audit the depart- ment stated (May 1989) that amount of Rs. 4,567 had been rccovered in two cases and the remaining 6 cases had been referred to the Col- lector whose decision has not been received (December 1989). 

(ui) In scven sale deeds execated (June 1986 to January 1987) in registering office, Ellanabad (Sirsa distict) the values of the 1mmovable properties (agricultural land) set forth were lower than the average valuc of similar propartics registered during the previous five years in the same areas. This resulted In stamp duty and registration fee being realissd short by Rs 28,691 

On this baing pointed out (March 1988) in audit, the depart- ment rccovered (between June 1988 and August 1988) Rs. 10,356 in 4 cases and referred (September 1988) the rcmaining 3 cases to the Collector, for determination of the value of consideration and proper stam).p duty payable. Further report has not 9261 received (December 1989). 

The above cases werc reported to Government beiween May 1989 and July 1989; their reply has not been received (December 1989, 
In reply to the questionnaire issued by thec Committee, the de- partment in then wrntten reply, explained the position as wunder 

() It was a lapse on the part of Registering Authorities 1n not verifying the valye set forth 1n the sale deeds with those mentioned 1n the ‘Agreement to Sell’ entered in the register of document writers Government have issue 1nstructions directing the deed writers to enter the agreements 1n their register and supply a Copy to the resp:ctive Sub-Registrar to enable him to compare the value of property set forth therein with the sale deed presented for registration. 
(1) As stated A0 atem (1) above 1nstructions have bcen 1ssued as a remedial measure. Sub-Registrars have also been directcd to register the documents after proper scrutiny. 
(u1) There 1s no such system at bresent. The deed writers have, however, been directed to supply copies of फिट documents their register to the Sub-Registrar. This will help In detection of such irregularity and leakage of Govt. Re-



193 

(४) The latest position 15 as under :— 

No of Amount 
cases (Rs. in 

lacs) 

Amount recovered as mentioned in 
CAG’s report 35 1.20 

Amount recovered 84 3.60 

Amount dropped by Collector 2 0.06 

Amount dropp.d by A G. 1n subsequent 
audit 1 0 08 

Cases 03 0010 u/s 47-A 7 . 038 

Cases pending 1n Cwvil Courts 2 0.19 

Balancc 17 0.51 

Total : 148 6.02 

V) 
(व) Cases decided 26 1.72 

Balance 7 0.38 

Total : 33 2.10 

(b) The amoun! involved in all the 11 08565 has been declared as 
arrears of Land Revenue 

(i) These cases were referred to the Collector ufs 47-A of Indian 
Stamp Act. 

(i) It was a lapse on the part of Registering Authority. 

(i) The latest position of these cases is as under — 

No of Amount 
cases (Rs. in 180) 

Amount rccovered 2 0 08 

Amount dropped by Collector 2 0.14 

Amount pending ufs 47-A 1 0.03 

Amount recoverable 1 0.04 

Total : 6 0.29 



194 

(i) They are yet to be decided. 

(i) The Collcctor has been asked to explain the position and a 
reply in the matter would be given at the time of oral exa- 
mination. P 

(iii) All Deputy Commissioners have been requested to see that 
the cases pznding wfs 47-A of Indian Stamp Act, 1899 are 
decided expeditiously and a progress report is sent to the 
Govt. every month. 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed 
that the Govt. has issued instfuctions का the month of November 1992 
directing the deed writers to शाला the agreementsin their Yegistexrs and 
supply a copy of the documents to the respective sub-Registrars to enable 
them tfo compare प्रिंट value of property set forth therein with the sale 
deeds presented for registration. 

After going through the said imstructions of the department, the 
Committee recommended the department to examine whether these ins- 
tructions are in consomamce with the provisions of the Act and a Teport 
to this effect be sent to the Committee for its information. 

The Committee recommended that t he remaining three cases pending 
for non-determination of the value of the properties since 1988 be also 
settled by the Collector by 31st March, 1994 wunder intimation to the 
Committee. 

The Committee further recommended that the latest position about 
the instructions already issmned to the Deputy Commissioner for sending 
the progress report regularly be sent to the Commitiee by 31st March, 
1994, . 

[66] 3.3. Evasion of stamp duty and registration fee as a result of mis-classi- 
fication of instruments 

- Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as adopted in Haryana, stamp 
duty 1n respect of any instrument imposing furthcr charge on property 
already mortgaged without possession, is chargeable as on a bond for 
the amount of further charge secured by such instrument. _ 

(1) In the office of the Sub-Registrar Rewari, a mortgage deed was 
exccuted (February 1986) through a tripartite agreement betwcen a firm 
and Haryana Financial Corporation (HFC) and Haryana State Industrial 
Development Corporation (HSIDC) as joint mortgagees for securing a loan 
of Rs. 41 lakhs by the firm from HSIDC by re-depositing title deed. Such 
instrument imposing further charge of Rs. 41 lakhs on the property already 
mortgaged (March 1986) through a rcgular deed in favour of HFC for 
securing loan of Rs. 6.90 lakhs, was incorrectly vicwed as memorandum of 
agrcement instead of asa bond. This resulted in non-levy of sta mp duty 
and registration fee amounting to Rs 62,000.



195 

On the omission being pointed out (February 1987) in audit the 

Collector directed (April 1989) the registcring authority toeffect the recovery 

of Rs. 62,000, . 

(ii) In the office of the Sub Registrar, Gurgaon three mortgages werc exc- 

cuted (July 1987, August 1987 and Deccember 1987) through a tripartite agree- 
ment between two firms of Gurgaon, the Haryana Financial Croporation 

(HFC)and the Haryana State Ind ustrial Development Corporation(HSIDC) as 

Joint mortgagees for securing loans aggregating Rs. 109.60 lakhs by the firms 

from HSIDC by re-depositing title deeds. Inanother case, a mortgage deed 

was also cxecuted (August 1987) through a tripartite agreement between a 

firm of Gurgaon. the Haryana Financial Corporation (HFC) and New 

Bank of India (2 Nationalissd Bank) Joint mortgagees for securing a 

loan of Rs. 70.29 lakhs by the firm from the Bank by re-depositing -title 

deed. Such instruments imposing a further charge of Rs. 179.89 lakhs on 

the properties already mortgaged (May 1987) through regular deed in 

favour of HFC for securing loans aggregating jto Rs. 161.50 lakhs were 

incorrectly viewed as memorandum of agreements and chargced 

with stamp duty of Rs. 80 only instead of as mortgage deeds subjccted to 

stamp duty of Rs. 2.70 lakhs. ’ 

On the mistake bzing pomted out (July 1988) in audit, the register- 

ing officer statcd (March 1989) that tripartite agreements for securing loans 

of Rs. 179.89 lakhs were not compulsory registerable documents under 

Section 17 of the Indian Registration Act, 1908. The State Government 

Revenue Department, however inconsultation with फिट Law department 

had clarified (November 1986) ina similar case that such tripartite agree- 

ment wasclearly a mortgage” deed requiring compulsory registration and 

stamp duty and registration fee was payable in terms of Article 40 of the 

Schedule 1-A of the Stamp Act ibid. T - 

The above case was reportcd to Government in August 1988, 

their reply has not been received (December 1989). i 

Inteply to the qusstionnaire issued by the Committee, the ते paftment 

in their written reply, explained the positionas under : ) 

33 @) 

(i) It was a lapse on the part of Registering Authority. “Action 

is bring taken by Deputy Commissioner Rewarl agaihst the 

delinquent. 

(i) For avoiding repetition of the mistake, training Las bcen 

started. . 

(iif) Collector—(SDO)Y(C), Rewari has decided that Stamp duty 

and Registration fee is not leviable. , 

3.3 @) 

(1) It was a lapse on the part of Registering Authority. All the 

Registering Officers have been directed that they should register 

the documents after proper scrutiny. . 

(i) Action in the matter is yet-to be ‘l'nl"tlt‘tcd. 

(iii) Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon has informed that deficient 

amount of short levy of Stamp Duty of Rs. 2.70 lacs has 
be2en ordered to be rccovered ' 28 arrears of Land Revenue.



196 

“* . The Committec was informed that inspite of ‘the ‘letter issmed in the month * of Octobér, .1992 no. intimation was received from'.the Deputy Commissioner, Rewari where a loss of revenue of Rs. 62,000' was caused. The Committee, therefore, desired that a detailed report of this- case be obtained from him at the earliest and sent to the Committee for its infor- mation, R ' ‘ 
"[67} -3.4. - Evasion of stamp duty and registration Jee through power R " of attorney ' ‘ 

™" " ""The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the TIndian Registration Act 1908, as applicablé to Haryana, require that where power of attorney is given for a consideration and it authorises the attorney 10 sell any immoyable property, the deed is liable to stamp duty and registration fee 85 if itisan instrument of conveyance for the amount of consi- deration sct forth .therein. ' . 

Government instructed (October 1976) that where a person, pur- <chasing an immovable property for further sale did not get the conve- yance deed executed in his favour and instead on payment of 8916 consideration. obtained a power of attorney from. the vender authorising him to sell the property, further to any party, at his discretion on:behalaf of the vendor, फिट power of attorney ‘should be subjccted ‘to stamp duty and registhation fee for the sale consideration in tcrm. of article 48899(f) read with Article 23 of schedule 1-A to the Indian Stamp Act 1899. . : ) 

-+ In Sub registery Gurgaon, Faridabad and Karnal Districts, 9, agreements to sell wére exccuted (January 1985 and January 1987); after receiving full consideration and handing over possession of properties t6’ ‘the purchasers. Simultaneously power of attorneys authorising the purchasers to dispose of property in any manner and sign sale deeds | were also given. Stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs. 99,425 and ‘Rs. 3617, Tespectively was leviable onconsideration, as applicable _to sale deed, 'but was not levied.' ‘ 

July 1987) in audit, department 1ssued notices of recovery .in 4 . cases, and referred 2 cases to Government for decision In regard to the remaining 3 cases, it stated that further sale deeds had been made, but-the -departmen did not recover the duty leviable on the power of attorneys. 

On the mistake being "pointed out (between January 1987 and 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1989; their reply has not been received (December 1989), 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- ment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

()&(i) It was a lapse on the part of the Registering (0 flicer, Deputy Commissioners have bzen asked to follow the 1nstruc- tions of Qctobar, 1976 strictly and initiate action against the defaulting officials. 

(iif)y No action has yet been taksn against the officersfofficials.



197 

(iv) The latest position 1s as under — 

No. of Amount 
cases (Rs. in 

lacs) 

Amount droppcd by A.G. 2 0.30 

Amount recovered ' 5 0.32 

Audit requested to drop the case* . L 0.22 

Balance कि 1 0.19 

Total : ' 9 1.03 

A3 

The departmental representatives informed the Committee that this 
case will be re-examined by the department and would kept pending 
for the present. The Comwmittee, therefore, desired that -final report of एंड 
case be sent to the Committee after taking appropriate decision in the 
said case. 

[68] 3.5 Misclassification of instruments . 

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, ‘morigage decd’ includes-every 
tnstrument whereby, for the purpose of securing money advanced or.to 
be advanced, by way of loan, or an existing or future debt, or the 
performance of an engagement, one person transfers, or creates, to, 
or 1n favour of another, a right over or in respect of specified property 
on morigage deed when possession of the property is not given or 
agreed to be given stamps duty 1s chargeable under Article 40 (b) of 
the Schedule 1-A to the Act, which is higher than that is leviable on 
an ‘“instrument of agreement’. . 

In Rewari, three deeds were executed (May 1986 and October 
1986) for obtaining subsidy from th Hayana Industrial Development 
Corporation Limited by creating charge on the assets The :instruments 
were 1ncorrectly classified as agreements instead of as mortgage deed 
without possession. The misclassification resulted in short realisation 
of stamp duty amounting to Rs. 41,115. 

On thc mistake b:ing pointed out (March 1988) in -audit, the 
Registering Authority .referred (July 1988) the cases to the. Collector 
for determination of the propcr duty payable on the insttuments. The 

¥ Audit pointed outthe deficiency of Rs. 22,500 in respect of 
an Agreement Deed No. 860 dated 22-10-86 for land still to 
be allotted to the party by Govt. of India (Reh. Deptt.) 
The. land was not allotted ‘to the party. Hence question of 
recovery does not ariss. Audit has ‘been requested to drop 
the case. - : 4 2



198 

Collectordirected (April 1989) the Sub-Registrar for eftecting recovery of 
Rs. 41,115 from the concerned parties. Report on recovery has not 
gen recerved (December 1989). 

" The case was reported to Government in May 1988; their reply 
has not been received (December 1989). 

- - In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depar- 
ment पा. their written reply, explained the position 85 under . 

(i) It was alapse on the part of the Registering Authority. 
Audit Agency has been alterted to verify the classification 
of the documentsand training has been started. 

- 

(iiy The latest position of recovery of Rs. 41,115/~ 1s that one case 
involving Rs. 14,055/. 15 pending in Civil Court. Nextdate for 
hearing 1s 20-11.93 and the remaining Rs.-27,060/- in two cases 
is being recovered 85 arrears of Land Revenue, 

-- - Th2 Committee was informed that two cases were pending in the Court 
of Senior Sub Judge, Rewari and the case was pending for decision in the High 

- Court. The Committee desired that out come of these cases alongwith the 
"position of recovery of Rs. 41,115/~ be intimated to the Committee. 

{69] 3.6.. Recovery at the instance of aqudit 

In 259 cas:s (whsre money value of each case was less than 
Rs. 20,090), short levy of stamp duty and registration fee due to under 
valuation of immovable prop:rties, irregular grant of exemption and 
miszlassification of instruments amounting to Rs 3.92 lakhs was accepted 
by ‘the department out of which an amount of Rs 93,685 was re- 
covered in 73 cases. 

In reply to the questionnatre 1ssued by the Commuttee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

(1), «(1)& (iiy) In order to safe-guard the Government revenuc, Depart- 
' m:nt hass:t upan internal audit agency which conductsthe audit 

of such documents and points out irregularities. Training 
of concerned offictals has been started and action would also 
be taken against the erring officials. 

The latest position of recovery is as under :— 

- No. of Amount 
Cases (Rs. inlacs) 

1. Amountdropped by A.G. 17 0.26 

2. Amount recovered by the¥Deptt. , N 1.32 

3. Cassspznding under Section 47-A of the 98 1. 40 
Indian Stamp Act, 1899 

. Total दे 186 2.98 

ः The Committee desired that instructions be issued to decide the pen- 
ding cases by 31st March 1994 positively and progress report be sent to 
the Committee accordingly.



EXCISE & TAXATION 

Sales Tax 

[70] 1.3. Assessments in arrears 02 ०6 oz 

The numbsr of assessment cases finalised during the year 88-89 

and pending at the end of 1988-89, alongside figures fcr t/)he receding 

year, are given below : /) 

/Sa/lc s Tax 

5 /1’9/87—88 1988-89 

(1) Number of assessments du/e for co —/ 

pletion during the year 

(a) Arrcarcases 45,876 51,994 

(b) Currentcases 1,26,053 1,36,664 

(0) Remand cases — 1,381 

(1i) Number of asscssments completed 

during the year 

(a) Arrearcases 32,614 34,393 

(b) Currentcases 87,321 91,117 

(0) Remand cases — 1,038 

(0 Number of assessmoMits 06 00178 finah- 

sation at the end /of the year 

(a) Arrcarcases 13,262 17,601 

(b) Currentcases 38,732 45,547 

() Rema/nd (8.50 5 — 343 

Year-wise bréak-up of the pending assessment as at the, end of 

1988-89 is giv/en below पा 

Number of cases 

Sales Tax 

Upto  1983-84 135 

1984-85 664 

1985-86 3613 

1986-87 15999 

1987-88 43080 

Total 63491 

199



/, 
200 ’ 

In reply to the questionnairc 1ssucd by the Committees/ the depart- ment in their written reply, explained the position 25 under : 

(1) Out of 63491 assessment cases pending as /on 31-3-89 the assessments have béen made 1n 63280 cases upto 30-6-93 

The balance of 211 cases घाट :— 

Upto 1983 ४4 ’ 18 
- 198485 /" 6 

1985-86 6 
1986-87 / 20 
1987-88 161 

These cases are in respect of 84 deslers out of which where- abouts of 14 dealers mentioned, 1n Annexure ‘A’, who have clossd down their business /a 4 have run away, are not Presently known. . N 

All these cases would be dispgsed of by 31-12-93. The main reason for large pendency of cases 1s that number of sanc- tioncd asssssing authoritie s in 87-88 and 88-89 were only 49 'ETOs and 51 AETOS Together they would "have dis- possd of about one lac «8565 1. a year according to nornis. Against this the departnient disposcd of 119935 .cases 1n 87-88 and 126548 cases 1n/ 88-80. Thus though the department disposed of about 20% to 25% more numbér of casés than the number rcquired “to be disposed of by the sanctioned strength of asszssing authoritics, the insti{ution of current ¢asss was higher at 1,26,053 cases पा 87-88 and 136664 08.56 5 in 88-8% This /rre’sulted into mounting pendency. 
/ 

ANNEXURE—A 

P.A.C. Report for the year 1988-89 1.3 Assessment in Arrears . 
List of dealers not in Existe/nc/e 

/ 
नकारा. 

Sr. Na_m‘e of . . Nane of firm where assessment pending for 1987-88 Where- No. District ‘ 
abouts of / 
the dealer /\\_ _ — 1. 2 , 3 . 4 लि _ 

i / - 1. Sirsa // (1) M/s Bhagwan Dass Rajinder Kumar < ; + Not known 
// (2) M/s Purshotam Dasg Surjit Kumar * _ :Not known 

() M/s Rajinder Kumar Rohsa Lal_Sirsa L Not known 
' (4)  M/s Satpal & Brothers, Dabwali Not known



201 

Ut N AT S A 
2, Hisary - , (1') ‘M/s Garg Oil & Gen. Mills,'Adampur . Not knoxwn' 

की . - (2 गा Ami Lal Om Parkash, A’d'ampur Not kno'w/n 

) : . “*(3) M/s Radhey Sham Ram Avtar, Hisar : Not known 

(व) 8 प्रथ्डपावडा Rai 127६ Kumar, Hisar - No t/known 

/ ! (5) M/s Gauri Shankar Radhey Shyam Hisar I . Not known 

) (6) M/s Ami Lal Sunil Kumar, Hisar I\{ot known 

मं ः (7) M/s Nathu Ra'm" Anil पाक, Hisar ’ “-,; N/ot kno‘Wn 

(8) M/s Garg Trdders, Fatehabad रू (पर 

(9) M/s Guru Nanak Oil & Gen. Mill, Bhedi hera Not known 

, , (10) M/s Sunder Lal Sanjay Kumar, सा] ही Not known 

During the course of oral examination, /it was brought to the motice 

of the Committee that 63491 assessment caSes were pending/ as on 3lst 

March, 1989 and out of those 63280 85 es were cleared through close 

monitoting at various levels and only था 1 cases were no“v pending for 

disposal. It was pointed oui by the dep/ rtment that in most of fhe cases 

the 'whereabouts of the decalers were npot known and most/ of them have 

closed down their business. The Commiittee observed that they might have 

done some business for some time befote closing down their/ business and 

their assessments might have been done in subsequent years. As such, the 

Committee was not satisfied with he reply of the department. The Com- 

mitteec further observed that if सम a lapse on the part (रण the Assessing 

Authorities who failed to compfete the assessments well in time. The 

Committee felt that no efforts had been made by the As‘s’essing Authorities 

to find out the where abouts बल such dealers and in given situations ex- 

parte assessment could have beén made. The Committee, therefore, recom- 

mended that action must be/ initiated against the responsible Assessing 

Authorities who failed to dispose of the cases im time. The Committee 

was further informed that E.T.C. was processing thé cases against the 

Assessing Authorities for faking disciplinary action against them. The 

Committee, therefore, desi हक that the Committee should be informed of 

departmental action take/n against the delinquent officers. The Comittee 

further recommended that/time limit shonld be fixed to decide these very 

old cases where huge /ua ount was involved. The /progress made in this 

regard be intimated to/ thé Committee. ' 

During the coujr & of oral examination, फिट Committee asked for the 

files of those dealers Aivho are not in existence/ or whose whereabouts are 

not known. Accordingly 13 files were submitfed before the Committee. 

After scrutiniSiug these files, the Committee observed that dealers 

wele in existence /at that time but subsequently they have either shifted 

their business or ‘{etstab!ished the business in some other name and as sach 

the Assessing Authority failed to complete the assessment proceedings in 

time. The Comfittee further observed that the security bonds accepted 

were incomplete’ and improper in most of the cases. The name of the 

Assessing A‘uthérity as well as of the Taxation Inspector who recommended



202 
AN 

the case for gramt of Tegistration certificate was not ligible and in some cases complete address were mot given by the pn);art » In few cases, only one surety was given instead of two. Afger ing through the facts on the files the Committee observed that no _p l’gooper procedure was followed while granting registration certificates & thus could be due negligence ‘on the part of concerned oflicerseffli/o लि who /issued/acce téd the surety . bonds/Registration certificates . तर had failed to comply” with the proper procedure as laid down in th/e tlaryana General Sales ‘Tax Rules, 1975, 

The Committee d)eired that the accepting utl}ority should put his signatures after putti/gn his mame in the व letters. The department should issue necesst/var instructions in this rmmeard/so that bogus cases of Yegistration certificgtés are avoided. The Committee desired that depart- ‘mental action l/be tgaken against concerned officers/officials involved in these cases under intifaation to the Committee ithin three months. 

[71] 1.4. Uncollected revenue 

As on 3lst March 1989, arrears of re‘venue pending colkction under principal heads of revenuc, as reported by फिट departments, were as under :— 

Heads of revenue Total Arrears 
arrears outstan- 

- + ding for - 
more than 

. S yearsFk 

(Incrores of rupces) 

1. Sales Tax . 52.96 . 11. 41 

Analysis of arrears 

(a) Sales Tax 

Sales tax demand raiscd but not collected as on 3lst March 1989 ) amounted to Rs. 52.96 crores as against Rs. 47.00 crores outstanding on 31st March 1988. The incrcase in-arrcars by Rs. 5.96 crores (13 per cent) was stated to 92 mainly due to assessment of more cases during end of 1988-89 against which rccoveries of additional demands fell due aftcr 31st March 1989 800 stay granted by High Court on account of levy of Sales Tax on paddy purchased by the dealers for manufac- turing rise for export purposes. Year-wise break-up of outstanding amount as on 3lst March 1989 is given bclow :— 

Year Amount 

1 ‘ 2 

(In crores of rupees) 

Upto  1983-84 . | © o 11.41 
1984-85 

3.01



203: - 

- 1985-86 198586 पल , ‘ अपर 

1986-87 A 3.4 
' 1987-88 ‘ ' ' 13118 

1988-89 ‘ ' 14.38 

52.96 

- ."Recovery of Government dues exceeCing Rs. 2 lakhs was outstan- 

ding in 185 cases involving an amount of Rs. 35.84 crores. 

District-wise position of 1ndividual cases with recovery duc excec- 

ding Rs. 5 lakhs was as under :— 

District - Numbzsrof Amount 
. cases 

- (inlakhs of rupees) 

I. Karnpal "9 1824. 84 

"2... Faridabad (E) ८ 30. 569.18 

3. Faridabad (W) 30 522 .28 

4. " Sonepat ः 9... 164.88 

5. Jagadhari 7 67.60 

6. Ambala 6 61.32 

7. Rohtak " s 53. 51 

"8. Sirsa "2 31.26 

9.  Gurgaon Y3 29.66 

- 101 3324.53 
— 

() Assessment of a dealer of Ambala for the year 1983-84 was 

finalised ex-parte in November 1987 creating an additional demand of 

Rs. 8.61 lakhs. The dealer had closed down his business in April 

1987. His certificate of registration was cancelled with effect from 1st 

April 1987 and the recovery certificate was issned to the Collector, 

Delh” in January 1989. Recovery has not yet been made (July 1989). 

*Increase in figure as compared with that shown in Audit Report 

for the year 1987-88 is due to certain arrears which were mnot shown in 

the information supplied by the department for the Audit Report 1987-88.



204 

(i) Assessments for the year 1981-82 in respect of two dealers of liquor at Faridabad were finalised between July 1981 and December 
1982 creating additional demands of Rs. 22.96 lakhs. An amount of 
Rs. 45,000 has been recovered from the surety and proceedings to 
recover Rs. 25,000 from surety are going on. Balance amount has been 
declared recoverable as arrear of land revenue in June 1982 and re- 
covery certificates’ were sent to the Collector Delhi and Gaziabad in 
June 1982 but the dealers were stated to be not traceable ‘on the given 
address. Thereafter no action was taken by the departm nt. Recovery 
has not been made (July 1989), - 

(iif) Assessments of a dealer of Faridabad (Bast) for the years 
1981-82 and 1982-83 were finalised ex-parte in September 1985 and 
March 1988 creating additional demands” of Rs. 9.11 and' ' Rs. 22.24 
lakhs respectively. The dealer had closed down his business in January 
1983 and did not pay फिट tax. The department also failed to recover 
the amount from the sureties as they were. not: traceable. Recovery 
certificates were issued to the Assistant 'Collector, Delhi in September 
1988 and July 1983. Amount is yet to be recovered (July 1989). 

(iv) Assessment of a dealer of Faiidabad for the year 1981-82 
was_finalised ex-parfe in September 1985 creating an additional demand 
of Rs. 5.26 lakhs. The dealer and the sureties are stated to be not 
traceable. The recovery certificate was sent to the Collector, Delhi in 
February 1986. Recovery has not been made (July 1989). 

- <--In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart. 
ment “in their written reply, cxplained the position as-under : 

" (Dto(iv) Out of the arrears of Rs. 52.96 crore as’on 31-3-89, 
. amounf of Rs. 14.87 crore has been recovered upto 31-3-93. 
' The yearwise break-up of remaining outstanding arrearsis as 

under :— 

. Upto 1983-84 9.21 
1984-85 1. 76 

1985-86 ः 3.93 

1986-87 5.99 

गया 9.59 
गए. 19888 का 

o T का 
: 

Out of these arrears, Rs. 17.94 crore are under stayand arrears 
of Rs. 2.89 crore are under liquidation proceedings. These 
‘arrears are in respect of 302 defau'ters, 120 of which have 
closed down their business and: 50 have shifted to other 
states. - " ) , . Vo - B 

1 * 7



205 

All these “'dealérs 810 ':I'n' existence ~ The detauls of individual 

‘cases 1nvolving 'R .’ 50,000 or mote are given at Annexure 
‘B,. 

थी . 

(1) M/s. Ramesh Kumar Rajinder Kumar Ambala Cantt. A.Y. 

1983-84. , , 

The assessmetit proceedings in this case were initiated on 18-9-85. 

Considering the normal pendency of cases at that time, this 

was not unusually late. However, it has taken too long 
to finalise the assessment. Action to initiate disciplinary procee- 

dings is under way. So' also for failure to effect recovery. 

() MJs. Amarjit Sifigh & Co. L2, Faridabad A.Y. 1981-82. 

M/s Mahesh Chand & Co. L-2, Faridabad A.Y. 1981-82. 

Recoveries have been effected in full from the sureties to the 

extent of bonds furnished by them. The balance amount 

could not be recovered The Prop. of Amarjeet Singh & Co. 
L-2, Faridabad is not traceable now. The case for initiating 

disciplinary proceedings against the assessing authority who 
failed to take prompt action is under process 

Sh. Mahesh Chand partner of M/s. Chand & Co. Fandabad 

was detained for the maximum period of 40 days but he 

was not in a position to pay anything. The case for cancella- 

tion of mutation of his property in favour of his wife through 

a collusive decree has been filed in the Civil Court. The 
proceedings are continuing 

Taking into consideration the termunation of excise licenses after 

the expiry of a financial year which makes recovery of sales 
tax assessed very difficult, it was decided to abolish sales tax 

on sale of liquor and enhance the rate of excise duty in lieu 

thereof. By this step introduced from 1-4-84, revenue has 
been fully safeguarded. 

1.4 (i) 

M/s D.K. Agencies Faridabad, A.Y. 1981-82 and 1982-83. 

(D¥The assessment proceedings for the year 1981-82 were 1initiated 
on 19-10-82 and the case was finalised on 30-9-85. Thereafter 
the assessment proceedings for the next year 1982-83 were 
initiated on 11-11-85 and the assessment was finalised on 
20-3-88. In both the cases the Assessing Authority gave 
unnecessary opportunities to the dealer to furnish statutory 
declarations in support of his claim for deductions failing 
which he was assessed to tax alongwith levy of interest and 
penalty. Sh. N.K. Solanki, Bxcise & Taxation Officer who 
assessed these cases, is था. fault. The case for initiating dis- 
ciplinary proceedings against him is under process.



’ ' 206~ 
. . (i) The .dealer after closing down his business went to Delhi. 

A recovery certificate has been issued .4gainst him to Delhi 
authority. - 

/ 

M/s. Mehar Corporation, Faridabad. . : 

(i) The assessment was badly delayed by the 8556 55178 authority, 
. Sh. B.M. Bhargav. The case to initiate disciplinary proceedings 

_ . against defaulting officer is under way. 

.~ () Nothing has- been récovered so दिए, 'The Dy. Excise & 
Taxation Commissioner, has reported the chances of recovery 
to be dim. A special report has been called from him in the 

~matter to make a realistic assessment of the position.



- -~ - ANNEXURE—B 
District wise names of Firms against which arrear of Rs. 50,000 or more 15 outstanding 
District Gurgaon 

. Reasons 
Sr.  Name of firm AY, Amount 
No. in lacs 

1 2 3 4 5 

1. M/s Fixwell Pushing Cards 1985-86 0.60 Stay by High Court. 
1986-87 4.48 Do 

2, M/s Vijay Kumar Rajinder Kumar 11997779-788 to 5.52 Stay by Civil Court, 
=80 

3. Mfs Maruti Heavy Vehicle 1979-80 to 0.52 Do 
1980-81 

4. M/s Shiv Oil Mills 1980-81 to 1.10 Do 
1981-82 

5. Hafed 1980-81 to 5.65 Stay by Gover; te 
1984-85 ¥ By Lovernmen 

6. Bags and Cartoons 1970-71 to 2.99 Instalments, 
1973-74 

7. M/s Gold Field Mfg. Co. 1979-80 to 2.79 Inter State. 
1980-81 

8, M/s Chetan Coal Syndicate 1984-85 3,66 Do 

9. M/s Aggarwal Coal Co. 1984-85 1.25 Do 

10, Mjs Jagdamba Traders 1984-85 3.40 Do 

11. M/s Pan India Plastic (P) Ltd. 1973-74 to 0.74 Do 
1976-77 

12, M/s Capital Sales Co. 1981-82 0.90 Do 

13. M/s Capital 0०, 1981-82 0.86 Do 

14.  M/s National Drugs Mfz. Co. 1968-69 to 0.61 Do 
1971-72 

15. M/s Vinil Tyres 1981-82 to 0.83 Do 
1983-84 

16. M/s Bhagwan Tyres & Spares 1983-84 2.96 Inter state Defaul- 
ters. 

17. M/s Breja Knipping & Fastners 1199882-0-8831 to 3.34 Under Liguidation. 

18, Mjs Dular Pharma 1975-76 to 1.11 Do 
1981-82 

19. M/s Maruti Ltd, 1973-74 to 5.22 Writing off. 
1977-78 

207



208 

I T = 3 4 5 

20. Mjs Ego Metal works . 1969-70t0, ,.. 1,79 . .. Writting (वी रह : 1971-72 

21... M/s Rahi Trading (00, . . 1979-80 .. 9.18 - Do - - = — 
22. M/s Ganon Dunherlay ' 1987-88 to 11.21 Stay by सा; Y .. 1988-89 . .. ... Court. - - 
23. M/s Hora Brothers . 1988-89 to . 1.41 . Do व - e - : 1989-90 
24. Mfs Maruti Udyog 10, .. 1988-89 10.66 Do 
25. M/s Dular Pharma ) 1982-83t0 | -1.14 . Interstate Arrears. . 1983-84 
26. M/s United Agencies 1983-84 11.68 Under Instalments. 
27. M/s Amrit Refrectories P Ltd . 26-8-85 3.09 Net Recoverable. 
District Sonepat 

' 
1. M/s Organo Ch\emical Ind. , 1981-82 1.07 Stayed by High R 

Court. 
2. M/s Abhey Ind. Sonepat 1973-74/ 2.18 Writting Off, 1979-80 
3. M/s D.F.S.C. Sonepat 1981-82 1.84. Do 

Do | 1982-83 1.09 Do 
4. M/s H.A.F.E.D. Sonepat 1984-85 ‘240 Do 

Do 1985-86 2.81 Do 
5. M/s Ashoka Motor Store 1976-77 095  Stayed by Appel- - 

late Authority. 

1977-78 3.57 Do 
' 1978-79 3.47 Do 

1979-80 122 Do 
1980-81 250 Do 

6. M/s Organa Rubber (P) Ltd. 1982-83 0.64 Interstate. 

) ) 1983-84 , 4.25 Do 
7. Ms Elasto Chem (P) Ltd. 1984-85 1.07 Do ) 
8. M/s Arunaday Rubber (P) Ltd. ~ 1987-88 © 1g9 * Do दे 
9. M/s Hilton Rubber Ltd., Rai 1988-89 4.00 , Stayed by Tribunal. 

10, M/s Durgan Gram Udyog Mandal, 1986-87 1.00 - under Liquidation. Rajlu Garhi 
. . 

11. MJs Sundeep Rice Mill, Ganaur 1981-82 0.53  Stayed by Jt. 
. E.T.C.(A). 

12, M/s Haryana Electro Steel, Larsoli 1978-79 1.00 Under Liquidation.



209 

1 2 ) . 3 4 57 = 

जा गा 1979-80 5.3 1Undcr Liquidation 
o , Lo I3 7 v e . N 

o . 1980-81 18.15 . Do 

VU 1981482 12.88 Do 
. 1982-83 6.90 «' Do - 

: , 1983-84 7.82 Do 

1984-85 L 2.22 ' Do 

13, M/s Haryana Stecl sales Murthal = 1984-85 8.15 Inter State. 

14. M/s E.C.E. Ind. Ltd. . 1980-81 to 5.00  Stay by S.T.A. 
1981-82 , 

AR Pt . ©o 

15. M/s Anil Steel (P) Ltd., Kundli 1983-84 3.00  Stayed by S.T.T 

16. MJs Kundra Shoe (P) Ld. R 1983-84 to 3.05 Interstate, 
- *' 1984-85 

17. M/s Rama Automobile, Delhi Road 1986-87 ' 9.72 Stayed by Hon’ble 
Sonepat High Court. 

18, MJs Depro Food Ltd., Rai 1974-75 2.93 Under Liquidation. 

1974-75 3.63 
1974-75 4.20 
1977-78 1:06 Do 

‘ 1979-80 2.35 . . 

19, M/s Haryana Rubber Ind., Rai - 197576t 16.75 Do 
1979-80 

20. M/s Babu Ram Sat Narain, Gohana T 23.2.87 2.06 With Assessing - 
| . Authoity. 

District Jagadhri . 
1. Pacca Arhtia Association, Sadhaura 1977-78 to 0.94 Stayed by Govt. 

- A 1983-84 

2. Om Parkash Som Parkash, Radaur 1978-79 to 0.74 Do 
- , 981-82 - 

3. . * * * * - ] * 

4. Parkash Rice & General Mills 1986-87 1.25  Under Deferment. 

5. Akash Steel Corporation, Yamuna Nagar 1982-83 1.29 Inter-State. 

6. Satish Kumar Harkesh Kumar, 1981-82 _ 24.92 Do 
Yamunanager 

- 

7. Gemini Steels, Jagadhri 1978-79 to 3.45 Do o 
] , : 1980-81 - ‘ 

8. Premier Enterprises, Jagadhri 1978-79 to 8 79 Do 
* 1980-81 

9. - Shaloo Steels, Jagadhri " 1978-79 to 0.77 Do 
1979-80 

- Lo -



210 

I Tt एफ 
1 

3 
पिन व व - 5 

f0. ™ Shibroo Metal Rolling ता, Jagadhri  1985.86 2.95 Inter State 1. Lachhmi Singh Sohan Singh, Y. Nagar, 1974-75 to 2.01 Do कल L TN 197677 
12. Chaudhary Enterprises, Jagadhari 1984-85 1.55 Do 13. Satish Metal Industry, Jagadhar] 1983-84 1.00 Do 14.  Lalif Trading Co., Jagadhari 7'~ 1980.81 60 1.24 Do 1981-82 USSR U 15. Raj Kumar Bhalla & Sons, 1979-80 to 5.60 Writting Off. B 

+  Yamuna Nagar i ‘- 1981-82 . : et 16. Atma Ram Gian Singh, Yamuna Negar 1974-75 to 1.88 Do R ‘ "97677 : RN 17. Netar Singh D Singh 1974-75 to 1.02 " Do Yamuna Nagar पी ' 1975-76 . 18. Aggarwal Suggar Agency, Yamuna 1981-82 0.69 Do ' - 
. Nagar PR 

- 
19. Maggo Watch Comp. Yamuna Nagar 1978-79 to 1.04- Do R : 1979-80 
20. U.C.0, Traders, Yamuna Nagar 1978-79 to 7.58 Do o 1980-81 
21. Kiran Metal Store, Y: Nagar ' 1976-77 to 7.83 Do i 1980-81 ... 
22, Vijay Steel Inds. , 1977-78 to 6.92 Do 1979-80 | 
23. Sharmik Metal Products 1966-67 0.57 Do _ 24, Raghu Nandan Lal Mitta] 1968-69/ 0.59 Do ’ 1969-70 . oo 25. 'Krishna Trading Comp. Jagadhari 1979-80 to 1.86 Do रे 1981-82 . - 26. K.R. Steel, Jagadhri - 1980-81 to 1.05 Do 1983-84 . . - 27.  Bhuneshwari Metal Rolling Mills 1984-85t0 _ 1.12  Instalment. K . . 1986-87 S 
28. MK, Enterprises, Yamuna Nagar 1979.80t0 « 1.44 . - Do ' e TR - \ 198081 7 ० 29. Tripti Bhala Ji Sales Corporation, 1983-84t0 072 - क० Yamuna Nagar 

1985-86 . i > , s ६2 
) 30. Aggarwal Alloh Udhyog’ 1:- 1983-84 0.90 Do District Sirsa , . - 1. M/s Padmawati Raje Cotton Sirsa~ 196768 1.25.  Stayed by Supremue P Vi < o ‘Court. Vol mets Do 1968-69 0.96 Do



211 

1 2 3 4 5 

2. M/s Harji Ram Balwant Singh 1967-68 1.55 COSlaurtycd by Supreme 

3, M/s Gupta Cotton & Gen. Mills, K. wali 1968-69 2.15 Do 

4. Mjs Patel Cotton Co., Dabwali 1973-74 2.63 Stayed by High 
Court. 

5. M/s H.M. Mehta & Co., Dabwali 1973-74 1.41 Do 

Do 1974-75 0.41 Do 

6. M;/s Sagar Cotton Co., Dabwali \1973-74 0.55 Do 

7. M/s Haryana Vanaspati Co., Sirsa 1982-83 1.46 Stayed by Civil 
Court. 

8. M/s Hari Ram Bajrang Dass, Sirsa 1983-84 2.89 Do 

9. M/s Mohan Lal Om Parkash, Dabwali  1985-86 0.73 Do 

10. My/s Ganga Cotton Factory, Dabwali 1988-89 2.24 Do 

11. M/s Gopal Rice Mills, Rania 1983-84 0.58 Stayed by S.T.T. 

12. M/s Niamit Rai Mulakh Rali, Sirsa 1984-85 15.22 Interstate, 

13. - M/s Lachhman Dass Kartar Singh 1970-71 1.24 

14. M/s D.F.S.C,, Sirsa 1981-82 3.53 Writing Off. 

1982-83 3.65 Do 

1983-84 3.27 Do 

1984-85 2.06 Do 

1985-86 2.47 Do 

15. M/s Hafed, Sirsa 1981-82 1.09 Da 

\ 1982-83 3.04 Do 

1983-84 3.43 Do 

1984-85 3.52 Do 

1985-86 4.93 Do 

Intt, for घाट year 1985-86 5.00 Do 
1983-84 to 29/12/89 

16. My/s B.G. Fipance Co., Sirsa 1981-82 1.57 Instalments. 

17. M/s Chaudhary Cotton Ginning 1968-69 0.70 ९०००९ जाना. 
Pressing Factory, Dabwali 

18. M/s Dina Nath Subhash Chand 1978-79 0.62 Stay by, Civil Court. 

District Rohtak 

1. Doaba Trading Co.,. Bahadurgarh, 1981-82 to 11.03 WUn-recovered. R.C. 
1984-85 ‘ issued (0. (0011. 

Delhi.



Kurukshetra 

1 2 . 3 4 5 ; 

2. M/s Somani Pilington Ltd. 1982-83 to 17.30 Stayed by S.T.T. 
o 1983-84 : 

3. M/s Saraswati Gram Ulyog Mandal, 1986-87 13.12 , Stayed by Supreme 
Rohtak _ ,, - . Court. . 

4. 'MJs Ajay Udyog, Bahadursarh 1983-84 6.37  Stayed by High 
. | Court. 

M/s Mahmta Rice & Gen. Mills " , * 1984-85 0 82 Under Instalments. 

6. M/s Manohar Lal Suresh Kumar, © 1980-81/ 1.73 Stayed by High 
" Meham ) . ] 1981-82 Court, 

7. M/s Gopi Ram Tara Chand, Rohtak 1977-78 1.55  Writting Off. 
] * ¥ * * * शहर 

9. MjJs Royal Body Builders, Rohtak 1975-76 ' 4.61 Writing Off. 

10. M/s Suresh oil & Cotton Mills, Meham  1974-75 125 Stayed By. S.T.T. 

11. पड Northern Railway Ind., Bahadur- 1971-72 & 2.75 R.C. issued. 
garh b 1977-78 

12. M/s National Gum & Chemical, 1981-82 3.47° Do 
Bahadurgarh N 

. 
13. M/‘s Perfect Suppliers, Bahadurgarh 1982-83 3.97 Do 

i4. M/s Ranochem Lab., Bahadurgarh _ 1984-85 1.41 Do 

15. M/s Durga Steel Corp., Rohtak 1978-79 0.59 Instalments. 

16. M/s Nagpal Oil & Cotton Mills, Rohtak 1982-83 ; 097 Do 

17.  M/s Bahadurgarh Central Co. Op , store 1984-85 0.53 Recoverable, 
Bahadurgarh 

18. My/s Rawal Inds., Bahadurgarh 1984-85 0 66 Do 

District Ambala 

1. M/s G.M. Telecommunication 1984-85 2126  Stayed by Supreme 
' Court. 

2. M/s Simplex Con., P. Kula 4,10 Stayed by High 
Court. 

M/s Ramesh Kumar Rajender Kumar 1983-84. 5.84 Interstate. 

4. M/s Amar Trading Co. 1979-80 to 6.91 Stayed by S.T.T. 
1982-83 

5. My/s Shanti Srup & Sons 1978-79 to 217 Writing Off. 
1980-81 

6. 'M/s Golden Enterprises 1987-88 12.8 Interstate. 

District Kuruks'hetra 

L M/s Ved Parkash Som Parkash, 1985-86 1.72 Instalments.



213 - 

1 2 3 S 
A A 4 

_—‘—_——_—
/_——‘—-5 

2. M/s Krishna Solvent, Shahabad 1987-88 3.86 Under Liquidation. 

Narnaul 

1. Mjs Chhote Lal Chiranji Lal, Narnaul  1978-79 1.00 Writing off. 

2. My/s Haryana Tubes Co., Narnaul 1986-87 3.70 Property attached. 

District Rewari 
1 

1. Mj/s Mangal Chand Lacchi Ram 1981-82 0.58 Stayed by High 
Court. 

2. M/s Mata Din Kishan Lal, Rewati 1979-80 0.63 Do 

3. M/s Tirkha Ram Ram Parshad 11979-880 to 3.29 Stay by Civil Court. 

985-86 

4. M/s Rajindera Metal, Rewari Do 3.16 Do 

S. ’ M/s Rajindera Industries Do ] 5.08 Do 

6. M/s Raj Metal, Rewari 1982-83 2.25 Stay by Tribunal. 

7. M/s Meheshwari Metal, Rewarl 1982-83 1.88 Do 

8. M/s Sehgal Paper Mills D/hera 1978-79 to 68.35 Under Liquidation. 

. - 1980-81" ' ' 

9. M/s Haryana Detergent D/hera 1980-81 to  6.96 " Do 
1981-82 

10. Mj/s Subhash Bartan Bhandar © 1984-85 1.22  Writing Off, 

11. M/s Ramsaroup Jai Narain 1965-66 to. T 0.57 ‘Do 

. 1967-68 1८ = 

12. M/s Mohinder Kumar Vijender Xr. 1983-84 0.59 Instalments. 

13. Mj/s Precision Engg. (India) 1987-88 0.87 Pending before Jt. 
ETC (A). 

14. M/s Haryana Detergent D/hera 1980-81 0.73 Under Liquidation‘.) 

15. Mj/s Sehgal Paper Mills D/hera 1978-79 to 66.84 Do 

1981-82 

16. Mfs ° . 1965-66 to Writing Off. 
1967-68 

District Hisar 

1. M/s Hisar Oil Mills, Hisar 1984-85 0.79 Stay by -Supreme 
Court. 

2. M/s Birla Cotton Ginng. & Pressing 1976-77 3.88 Do 

Factory, Fatehabad 

3. M/s J.C. Mills, Cotton Ging. Factory, 1974-75 2.85 Do 

Fatehabad - ) 

4. M/s New Haryana Rice & Gen, Mills, ° 1981-82 * 0.53 Do 

Fatehabad



214 

1 2 3 4 5 

5. M/s Rajindra Chemicalts, Hisar 1984-85 2.63 Stay by Supreme : 
Court . . 

6. My/s 550 Kanshi Ram Chemicals, Hisar 1981-82 9.46 Do 
7. Mys Indian Gear Gum Ind. Lid., 1981-82 9.66 Stay by High Hisar 

Court, 
8. M/s Bajrang Dall Mills, Barwala 1978-79 0.57 Do 
9. , M/s Nathu Ram Neer Chand, Hisar 1981-82 1.97 Stay by Civil Court. 

10. M/s Bansal Promotions, Hisar 1986-87 072 Stay by Jt. E.T.C. 

11.  M/s Hafed Dall Mills, Hisar 1986-87 0.52 Stayed by B.T.C. 
12. M/s एड, Food & Supply Controller, 1985-86 0O 86 Do Hisar 

13. M/s Vijay Kumar Sanjay Kr , Hisar 1984-85 1.23 SSttaa.teyed by Inter- 
. 

14. M/s Pawan Kumar Sanjay Kumar, Hisar 1984-85 2.95 Sstatymeed by Inter- 

15. MJs Bajrang Dass Naresh Kr., Barwala  1978-79 2.21 Do 
16.  M/s Subhash Chand & Co. Uklana 1986-87 4.77 Writing off. 
17. M/s Sehgal Coal Co, 1986-87 2.22 Inter state arrears. 
18. M/s Shiv Shankar Trading Co., Hisar 1987-88 1.06 Wiiting Off. 
19, हैंड Haryana Agri. University, Hisar 1987-88 3.26 Do 
20. M/s J.K. Trading Co., Hisar 1982-83 6.52 Do 

21. M/s Goyal Brothers, Hisar 1981-82 5.24 Do 
22. MJs Katraria Provisional store 1987-88 1.66 Do 
23. M/s Mangat Ram Ram Avtar, Hisar 1976-77 6.18 Do 
24, M/s Gupta Traders, Hisar 1981-82 6.23 Do 
25. M/s Bharat Trading Co., Hisar 1987-88 | 0.64 Do 
26. M/s Bhodia Khera PCI Ltd. 1981-82 0.98 Do 
27.  My/s Jai Bharat Cotton & Ginning 1982-83 1.63 Recoverable. Factory, Barwala 

District Jind 

1. M/s Bhalla Ram Rice & Gen. Mill, 1985-86 0.98 Stay by High Court Dhamtan 

2. M/s Bbarat Rice Mill 1987-88 1.30 Do 

3. M/s Garg Rice & Gen. Mill, Sfd/- 1988-89 0.78 Do 
4. M/s डाल Ganesh Rice Mill 1985-86 1.03 Stay by Tribunal



215 

_——___————__—____f_____‘___l 2 3 4 5 - 

5. Vijay rice & Gen. Mill, Narwana 1988-89 0.51 

6, M/s Luxmi Oil & Cotton Mill Kandela 1987-88 2.29 Récovetable 

7. M/s I.C.L., Kilazagargarh 1980-81/ 25.86 Stiy by Supreme 
. 1977-78/ Court o 
1979-80/ 
1980-81/ . 
1983-84/ 
1981-82/ 
1984-85] & 
1980-81/ ] 

8. My/s Jain Brothers, Jind 1976-77/ 15.56 Stay by High Court 

1974-75/ 
1975-76/ 
1981-82/ 
1981-82/ 
1982-83 

9. M/s Pirya Kolay Pvt. Ltd. 1987-88 to 9.37 Stay by High 
1988-89 Court. 

10. M/s Venketish Lalit Kr., Sfd. 1987-88, 0.98 D6 

. 1988-89 

11. M/s Kala Chemical Pvt. Ltd. 1985-86/ 1.54 Under Instalments. 

1986-87 

12, Shiv Lal Rattan Lal, Sfd/- 1984-85 1.81 

13. M/s Tara Chand Jai Bhagwan 1987-88 1.95 Inter district case. 

14, M/s Shiv Lal Rattan 1.al, Sfd. 1980-81 to 2.8i Retoverable. 
to 1981-82 

15. M/s Wardgnab Traders, Jind 1985-86 1.65 

16. M/s Deep Chand Lal Chand 1980-81 to 48,00 Stay by Civil Court. 
, 1981-82 

17. M/s Deep Chand Lal Chand 1979-80 1.79  Recoverable. 

18.  M/s Kal Chemical (P) Ltd., Kinana 1987-88 0.84 Do 

District Faridabad (East) 

1. M/sS.C. Steels 1981-82 0.69 Stay by Supreme 
Court. 

2. M/s Swedeshi Rubber 1975-76 3.03 Stay by High 
Court. 

3. M/s Indian Gas Cylinders 10.30 Do 

4. M/s Trans Auto Ind. .92 Stay by Civil Court. 

5. M/s Haryana Foot Wear Co. 3.46 Interstate Arears. 

6. M/s G. Authertan Co. .61 Do 

7. M/s Hindustan Inds. .63 Do



216- 

-1 2 3 

8. M/s Rajdhani Paints .98 Inter-State 

9. M/s Haryana Steels 3.06 Do 

10. M/s Khem Chand Ajay Kumar .58 Do 

11. M/s Sahni Brothers \ .79 Do 

12, M/s Dinesh Wine Shop L-2 2.32 Do 

13. M/s Prestolite India 23.17 Property attached. 

14. M/s Qualitex Machiner (P) Ltd. .51 Do 
15. M/s Ganesh Packing Industry 2.30 Do 

16. M/s Gallent Engg. Enterprises .50 Do 

17.  M/s Globe Motor Workshop 4.59 Liquidation. 

18. M/s Globe Steel India 5.34 Do 
19. M/s B.R. E\ngg. ः 1.88 Do 

20. M/s Shakew Industries 130 Do 
21. M/s Bull Reckors (P) Ltd. 5.56 Do 

22. Belton Scot India 1.57 Do 
23. M)/s Usha Forgings 2.15 Do 

24. MJs Associated Inds. © 1970-7/ 11.06  Writting 0, 
/ 1971-72 

25. M/s Haryana Television Ltd. . 5.08 Do 

26, M/s Inspi Auto - 2.01 Do 

27. M/s Yash Pal & Co. 2.99 Do 
28. M/s Amar Jit & Co. L<2 21.64 Do 
29, M/s Khattar & Co. L-2 3.91 Net Recoverable. 

30. M/s V.K. Gupta & 0०. 5.76 Net Recoverable. 

31. M/s Mahesh & Co. L-2 25.47 Net Recoverable. 

32. M/s D.K. Agency , 9.11 Interstate. 

33. M/s Maheshwari Fastners 3.04 Do 

34. My/s Mehar Corpn, 5.51 Do 

35. M/s Stay Bright Equipment 1.19 Interstate. 

36. M/s Golden Polyster 1.16 Do 

37. M/s Chemical & Vessels 5.05 Stay by Supreme 
Court. 

38. M/s D.L.F. Universal 4.76 / 1 Do 

39. M/s S.G. Steels 2.01 Do



217 

= 

__—_—___—————’
__—__—____—___

_1 
2 . दि ७: el 3 w4 

5—————__‘——__—__—
_—————_——————_——_

_— 

40. M/s Good Year, 1979-80/ , 24.77 Stay by Supreme - 

1983-84 Court. . 

41, M/s Precision Steel and Engg.  ° 1.91 Do 

42, M/s Good Year 1973-74 and - 21.77 Stay by High Court.: 

1977-78 

43. M/s India Tyre and Rubber 2.13 (SAt)a'y by Jt. ET.C 

44, MJs Hafed ' ‘ 2.41 Do  Govt. 

45. M/s India Gds Cyhn'de't ’ 1.20 Stay by Supreme 

> 
court. vt 

' 46, Do A 3.05 , Stay by High court. 

47, Trans Auto ’ * 1.13 Stay by Civil court. 

48. Super parts 12.83 Do 

49 Gallent Engg. \ 1.83 Property Attached. 

50. Atlantic Enge., services 5.61  Liquidation. 

51. Global Steels 17.69 Do 

52. Anand Syntnetics 
2.72 Do 

53. Haryana Television 
2.18 Writting Off. 

Faridabad (West) * 

1. M/s Brishal Paints, Faridabad 2.20 Inter State.‘ 

2. M/s Jindal Alloys Corpn., Faridabad 1.48 Do 

3. M/s Rodkar Agencies, Faridabad 17.76 Do 

4. MJs B.S. S. Ltd., Faridabad 1.82 Do 

5. M/s Haryana Trading Co., Faridabad 0.85 Do 

6. M/s P. Khara and Co., Faridabad 50.46 Do 

7. Ms Santosh Associates, Faridabad 0.97 Do 

8. MJs Punjab Auto Store, Faridabad 10.84 Do 

9. M/s Ghamsha Pipes, Faridabad 1.48 Do 

10. M/s Balwant Singh & Co. 5.40 Do 

12. M/s Pearl Cycle Inds., Faridabad 13.22  Writting Off. 

13. My/s Luxmi Trading Co, Faridabad 3.65 Do 

14. M/s Rama Trading Co., Faridabad 3.65 Do 

15. M/s Vinson Electronics, Faridabad 7.05 Do \ 

16. Mercantile Co., Faridabad 1.03 Do



218 

1 R M . 3 4 - 
\\\5 

17. M/s Chandok Auto S,tore, Faridabad 19.30 Interstate, 
18. My/s Vegnus Electric.al_,s, Faridabad 1.28 Writting (वी. 
जैक. Mis Yikas Stone crusher €o., Faridabag  * 3.45 Do 
20. M/s Western Machinery Mart, Faridabad 0.64 Do 21.  M/s Navyug Sales, Faridabad ‘307 ' po 
22. Mjs Jitendera Trading Co., Hodel 1984-85 0.58 - Instalments. 
23, Mjs Kartar Singh & Co. Sohna Road, 1981-82 1,18 Inter District. Faridabad 

24. Mjs Dabyiwalg Steels, Faridabad 7.09 Property attached, 
25, Mis Allied Trading & Epgg. Works 2.64 Do 
26. M/s Brake lining Ltd,, 

13.45 Do 
27, M/s, Appliances Mfg, Co. 

4.09 Do 
28. M/s Luxmi Rattan Engg. Works 11.93 Stay by High Court. 
29. Mfs Manoj Trading Co. 

2.7 Property attached. 
30. M/s Delta Tools 

9.69 Equidations. 
31. M/s Pittie Tractors 

12.68 ः Do 
32. Bharat Carpets 

37.89 Do 
33. M/sV.P. Electronics 

0.50 Do 
34. M/s Luck Auto Ancillary (India) 52.60 Do 
35. M/s Wear Welk Cycle Co. " 13.21 Do 
36. M/s Fibre Processor (P) Ltd. 

33.45 Do 
37. M/s New India Motors 

17.35 Do 
38. M/s Parveen Plastic Inds. 

5.34 Do 
39. My/s Palwal Shyam Oil Productions 0.60 Liquidations. 
40. M/s Ll‘quor Traders (P) Ltd. 

1.34 Liquidations. 



o
 

219 

List of arrear execding Rs. 50,600/- as on 31-3-93 (vp to the year 1988-89) in respect 

of office of the Dy. Excise & Taxation Cowmissioncr, Karnal 

T Sr.  Name of the firm A.Y. S Nemeofthefim _ AY.  HGST  Remarks 
No. 

1. M/s F.C.L, Karnal 1975-76 to 1271 36 Stay by Supreme 
1987-88 lakhs Court & stay by 

High Court. 

‘2. M/s.V.P. Engg. Works, Karnal 1981-82 0.56 Interstate, 

3. M/s Ram Lal & Sons, Karnal 1970-9-8810 to 11.85 Writting Off, 
1980- : 

4. M/s Vishal Tea Trader, Karnal 1983-84 20.40 Stay by High Court 

5. M/s Kartar Singh Ranjit Singh, Karnal = 1979-80 to 110.37 Stay by Civil Court 
1983-84 

6. M/s Chawla Trading Co. PM, Xarnal A 1979-80 to 71.61 
1980-81 

7. M/s Assam Tea Agency, Karnal 1979-80 to 60.90 
1981-82 

8. M/s Jasbir & Co., Karnal 1980-81 to 35.38 
1981-82 

9. M/s Preet Trading Co., Karnal 1982-83 14.13 

List of arrears above to Rs. 50,000/~ का respect of Panipat District 

1. Mys Attar Rice & Gen. Mills, Panipat 1988-89 0 60 Stayed by, H'lg‘h 
दि Court. ि 

2. M/s Sh. Tripati Balaji Allied Inds., 1986-87 & 5.27 Do 
Panipat 1987-88 

3. M/s Aggarwal Rice & Gen. Mills., 1987-88 0.52 Do 
Panipat . 

4. MJs Garg Rice & Gen. Mills 1988-89 1.19 Do 

5. M/s Garg Rice & Gen. Mills, Madlauda 1988-89 0.52 Do 

6. M/s Haryana Warehousing Corpn. 1983-84 to 20.17 Do 
1985-86 . 

7. M/s Haryana Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd., 1975-76 1.51 International. 

Panipat 

8. M/s Gagan Traders, Panipat 1982-83 to 3 54 Recoverable. 
1983-84 .ot 

9, Mj/s Jain Traders, Panipat 1979-80 0.90 Instalments. 

10. M]/s Metal Tubes (P) Ltd. 1987-88 1.14 Do 

11. MJs Steel Crafts (ERW) 1988-89 0.65 Do 

12, M/s Super H/L Inds., Panipat 1988-89 1.30 . Recoverable. 

District Bhiwani 
. 

1. M/s Dalmia Cement Factory, Ch. Dadri 1983-84 108 22 Writting Off. 

2. M/s Atama Ram Ram Lal , Bhiwani 1984-85 6 58 Interstate. 

3. My/s Sushil Trading Co., Bhiwani 1984-85 2.51 Do



220 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee was informed that out of the arrears of Rs. 52.96 crores as on 31-3-89, an amount of Rs. 14.87 crores had been recovered upto 31-3-93. OQut of the balance arrears of Rs. 38.09 crores, Rs. 17 94 crores were under stay and arrears of Rs. 2.89 crores were under liquidation proceedings. These arrears were - to be recovered from 302 defaulters, 120 of them had closed down their business and 50 had shifted to other states. The Committee was const- trained to observe that still huge amount of recovery was pending in these cases. The Committee feft that due to inordinate delay on the part of the departmontal Appelate  Authorities for not disposing off these cases timely, the arrears were accumulating in crores. The Committee, therefore, desired that the cases which were pending in Courts/Tribunals, the department should make a Yequest for early hearing and also propose for a whole time Tribunal so that these cases could be disposed off quickly and those cases which were pending with the departmental autho- rities be finalised on priority basis, 

The Committee, farther recommended that department should initiate disciplinary sction against those officers who showed slackness and allowed the cases to remain pending for years with them and also the concerned D.E.T.C. who did not follow up the cases with Joint E.T.C. in disposing off the appeal well in time. The Committee also recommended -that time limit of three months should he fixed to decide these pending cases under intimation to the Conimittee. The Committee further recommended that proper monitoring at the level of E.T.C. be made twice in a month to clear these cases as early as possible. The action taken on these obser- vations of the Committee be intimated to the Committee. _ 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee asked for the assessment files of M/s. Amarjeet Singh & Co. and M/s. Mahesh Chand and Co. After going through the files of the above said cases, it was brought to-the notice of the Committee that Shri M.L. Pahwa, E.T.O. was at fault who failed to take Prompt action in the said cases. The Proceedings against Shri Pahwa were dropped by the Geovernment during the year 1992. The department forther informed दिए Committee that E.T.C. has again referred the matter to the Govt. during the month of November, 93 for the review of this case. The Committee, therefore, desired that an intimation be sent to the Committee after taking a final decision in this case. 

The Committee was further informed that 38 Assessing Authorities had since been charge-sheeted and some more cases are in process against the officers who failed to complete the assessment in time. The Committee, therefore, desired that final outcome of these cases 96 intimated to the Committee. 

The Committee recommended that the department should accelerate the pace of recovery and the latest position (yearwise) of cases of recovery be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

[72] 1.8 Outstanding inspection reports 

Audit obssrvations on financial uregularities, defects 1 initial accounts and under-asssssments of tax, noticed during local auditare



221 

communicated to the heads of the offices and io the next higherdepart- 

mental authoritics through 10051 auait inspection reports, ana first re plics 

thereto are required to be sent within six wceks from the aate of 1ssue. 

The morc important irregulanitics are also reported to the heads of 

departments and to the Government. Half-yearly reportsof audit objec- 

tions outstanding [or more than six months are also forwarded to 

Governmznt to expadite their settlement. 

() At the end of June 1989, 2,223 inspsction reports (issued upto 

Decembsr 1988) contaiming 7,652 audit objections of Rs. 3781. 62 lakhs 

remained outstanding, out of which 798 inspection reports containing 

2,422 obj.ctions of Rs. 1144.97 lakhs were outstanding for more than 

5 years. This 1s a very lugh pzndency. 

(1) Relatively large number of audit objections were outstanding 

under the following major heads बना 

Year Number Number Amount 
of inspec-  of audit ‘(Inlakhs 
tion objections _ _of rupees) 

State Excisc 1983-84. 37 95 157. 40 

o 1984-85 9 25  300.97 . 
1985-86 9 26 84. 56 

1986-87 16 T 46 13.14 
- 1987-88 9 30 259 , 97 

1988-89 19 75 160. 56 

Total 99 297 976.60 

Taxeson 1983-84 47 87 9.84 

Goods and 
- . 

_ Passengers 1984-85 10 26 3.45 

1985-86 11 33 3.44 

"1986-87 16 51 2.15 

_ 1987-88 15 53 8. 51 

1988-89 13 89 3.27 

Total 112 339 30.66 

. Sales Tax 1983-84 99 171 23.79 

1984-85 20 44 107. 017 

1985-86 22 175 137.43 

1986--87 22 200 35.26 

1987-88 22 328 93.55 

1988--89 6 181 178.4\2 

- Total 191 1,099 575.46 



222 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 

ment in their written reply, explained the position as under 

(0 &(i1) Outof 2223 nsp:ction reports and 7652 audit objections, 

402 insp:ction reports and 1735 audit objections pertain to this 

department under Excise P.G.T.and Sales Tax Heads. Upto 

30-6-93, the departmenthas disposed of 276 inspection reports 

and 1294 audit objections which amounts to 69 percent of 

the total audit reports and 75% of the total audit objections. 

For the remaimmng inspection rfeports and audit objections, 

instructions have been issued to the DETCs to dispose them of 

by 31st March, 1994. 

The main reason for non-ssttlement of outstanding objections is 

the lack of adequate monitoring by DETCs. 

(iii) The position of outstanding 1nspcction ६] 0 rtg/audit paias as on 

1-7-1993 is 88 under :— 

Table No. T Excise 

Year : Inspection reports Audit paras Amount (Rs. in 1805) 

= Pointed Sett~ No.of Pointed Sett- No.of Pointed Settled/ Balance 

outby led Insp. outby Jed audit out by reco- 

A.G. reports A.G. paras A.G. vered 

balance balance 

d. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Upto ' ' . 

1983-84 37 25 12 95 81 14 157.40 6.80 150.60 

1984-85 9 6 3 25 21 4 300.97 292.13 8.84 

1985-86 9 4 5 26 18 8 84.56 77.36 7.20 

1986-87 16 11 5 46 37 9 13.14. 5.38 7.76 

1987-88 9 8 30 16 14 259.97 212 85 47.12 

1988-89 19 12 7 75 68 7 160 56 64.62 95 94 

Total 99 59 40 297 241 56 976.60 659 14 317 46 

Table No. I P.G.T. 

Year Inspectiqon reports - Audlt'—par—a—s ठप: तब, in la—c) 

Pointed Sett- No. of Pointed Sett- No. of Pointed Settled/ Balance 

outby led 050, out by 160. audit out by recovered 

- A.G. reports A.G. paras A.G. 
balance balance 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Upto 
1983-84 4 43 4 87 79 8 9.84 8.53 1.31 

1984-85 10 5 5 26 21 -5 3.45 1.85 1.60 

1985-86 11 6 5 33 17 16 3.44 1.70 1.74 

1986-87 16 6 10 51 39 12 2.15 0.19 1.96 

1987-88 15 9 6 53 40 13 8.51 2.06 6.45 

1988-89 13 6 7 89 62 27 3 27 0.68 2 59 

Total 112 75 37 339 258 81 30.66 15.01 15.65 



223 

Table No. TII Sales Tax 

Year No. of inspection reports No. of audit paras Amount (Rs. in lac) 

Pointed Sett- Pen- Pointed Sett- Pen- Pointed  Settled/ Balance 

out b, led ding Aout by led ding out by recovered 

.G. A.G. A.G. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

19U8p3t-084 99 93 6 171 156 15 23.79 23.63 0.16 

1984-85 20 15 5 44 37 -1 107.01 95.94 11.07 

1985-86 22 17 5 175 163 12 137 43 132.71 . 4.72 

1986-87 22 11 11 200 148 52 35.26 10.11 25.15 

1987-88 22 6 16 328 233 95 93.55 10.61 82.94 

1988-89 6 — 6 181 58 123 178.42 89.34 89.08 

Total 191 142 49 1099 795 304 575.46 362.34 213.12 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee was informed that 

only 126 Inspection Reports and 441 Audit Objections were to be settled under 

the Head Excise, Sales Tax, Passanger and Goods Tax  The Committee was 

satisfied with the pace of the clearance of outstanding paras of inspection 

reports and desired that department should take more effective steps to sctt]e 

long outstanding objections with Accountant General by 31st March, 1994. 

The Committee further desired that the progress made in this regard to be 

also intimated to फिट Committee . 

[73] 2.1 Results of Aundit 

Test check of salcs tax assessments and other rccords of 23 units, 

conducted during the ycar 1988-89, revealed under assessment of tax of 

Rs. 396 21 lakhs in 846 cases, which broadly fall under the following 

categor es :— 

Number of cases Amount 
(In lakhs 
rupees) 

1. Non-levy/short levy of penalty 96 159.78 

2. Interest not charged 203 84.40 

3 Incorrect computation of turnover 301 55.49 

4. Under-assessment of tax under Central 
Sales Tax Act 18 44 17 

5 Application of incorrect rate of tax 26 411 

6. 00067 irregularities 202 48 26 

Total 846 39621 
e e a—— ot e ey



224 

Out of 846 cases, the department in 177 cases, raised additional 
demand amounting to Rs 636 lakhs A few 1mporiant cases noticed 
during 1988-89 and earlier yearsand findings of audit review on <Regis- 
tration’ cf dealers under the Sales Tax Acts' are mentioned ता the succec- 
ding paragraphs. ’ 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment पा their written reply, explained the position as under - 

(i) Out of 846 cases, 610 cases have been reviewed with the following 
results :— 

No. of cases Amount pointed Result of Review 
out by the audit 
(Rs. 1nlacs) 

508 152,81 These have been settled without 
any additional demand. 

100 “10 66 - जि with additronal demand. 

2 7.78 These are pending with the appel- 
late aythorities. 

236 cases mvolving an amount of Rs 224 96 lacs arc under review. 
The department reviews assessment of cases through its Inspection 
wing. Durmg फिट year 1988-89, फिट Inspection Wing, cetccted 
irregularities in 748 cases and revised assessment 1n 601 cases, creat- 
ing additional demand of 142.11 lacs, 

(i) to (iv) The irrcgularities pointed out are diverse The reasons very 
from 1nadvertant crror to negligence The erring Assessing 
Authorities have been 1dentified. The action to imitiate disci- 
plinaiy procecdings against the dcfaulting officers 15 under way. 

. During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed that 
only one case is pending with the Appellate Authority, Karnal involving the 
amount of Rs. (.03 lakh for decision since 1988. The Committee desirad that 
instructions be issued to the said appellate authority to decide the case without 
any further delay as still 103 cases were outstanding. The Committee further 
desired that action against the various Assessing Authorities who are involved 
in these irregularities in respect of under assessment cases be completed with- 
in a stipulated period under intimation to the Committee, Final results of 
these cases be also intimated. 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee asked for the 
steps taken inrespect of strengthening the infernal audit cell of the department . 
The Committee -also reiterated its earlier recommendations as contained in 
its 36th Report, the Commissioner and Secretary of the Department assured 
the Committee that he would send a detailed report in this regard. The 
Committee, therefore, desired that a detailed report in this regarg be sent to 
the Committee for its consideration.



225 - 

[74] 2.2. Registration of dealers under the sales Tax Acts 

2.2.1. Introduction 

The Haryana Gencral Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Central Sales 

Tax Act, 1956 forbid carrying 00 of business by any dealcr exceptone deal- 

ing exclusively 1n goods dcclaicd to be tax frec, who 15 liable to pay tax 

under the Acts, unless he 1s duly rcgistered and possesses2 valid registration 

certificate which specifics the class or classes of goods पा which the dealcr 

carries onbusiness. Three types of registration viz. compulsory, voluntary 

and provisional घाट available to फिट dealer under the State Act. Where as 

a trader 1s required to register himself and pay tax, if his gross turnover 

excceds Rs. 1,00,000 ina year, a manufacturer isrequired to register him- 

self if his tarnover excceds Rs. 25,000 (२४. 1,00,000 with cffcct from 1st 

April 1985). A dealer whorunsa hotcl, restaurant, Halwai shop, bakery 

and other similar stablishment whercin Indian food preparations including 

tea are served, 15 liable लि registration tf his turnover excecds isRs. 40000 

gRs. 1,00,000 with cffect from 151. April 1985). A dealer whose turnover 

uring a year excceds Rs 15,000 may apply forvoluntary registration. 
similarly, a dealer who intends to establish 2 businessin the State for the 

purpose of manufscturing goods of valuc exceeding Rs. 10,000 a year for 

sale may apply for provisional rcgistration. The dealcrs are required (10 

get thems:lves registered under the Central Sales Tax Actalso, if they 

cngage thems:lves in inter-State sales or purchasesfor any amount. 

The registration process cnables the department to ensure, inter- 

alia, that persons liable to pay tax are assessed to tax  and 

amounts due are recovered from them It is, thus necessary for the 

department to carry outan cxtensive survey 10 find out the persons who 

are liable 10 be registcred as dealers under the provisions of the Act. In 

July 1982, the department issued 1nstructions to district officers that regular 

surveys should beconductcd from time to time byall the assessing author- 

ities and District Officers incharge of फिट Sales Tax (Deputy Excise and 

Taxation Commissioner) should supervise the work personally. These 

instructions were re-iterated 10 April 1983 requiring ¢ach assessing authority 

to undertake a complete and extensive survcy withinrespective territorial 

jurisdiction and give a completion certificate by 2nd May 1983 to the 

district Officer who in turn would forward it by 10th May 1983 to the Ex- 

cise and Taxation Commissioner certifying that surveyhad becen conducted 

in the entire district. Allcasesdetected during survey were 10 be finalised 

by allthe asscssing authorities by 30th June 1983. 

Whena dealer ltable to pay tax has failed to epply for registration. 

the assessing authority can, within five years aftcr the expiry of such 

period, preceed to assess, to the best of judgemcnt, the amocunt of tax 

due fromthe dealer : 

2.2.2. Scope of audit 

Out of thc fourtcen sales tax districts, records in respect of eight 

districtsviz. Ambala, Yamunagar, Karnal, Sonipat, Faridabad, Gurgaon, 

Rohtak,and Hisar for the years from 1983-84 to 1987-88 werc test checked 

(February 1989 to May 1989) with a view to ensuring that the dealers 

/ 
o



226 

liable to be regigtered were actually registered and the relevant rules had 
beencomplied with and फिट registrationcertificates were granted by the 
assessing authority after verifying the bonafides, relevant particulars and 
financial position of the dealersand genuinencss of pcrsonsstanding as 
suretyin order to safeguard the recovery of sales tax dues. 

2.2.3. Organisational set up 

The overallcontrol and superintendence of the sales tax organisation 
vesls with thc Dxcise and taxation Commissioner who is assisted by the 
Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Excise and Taxation Officers 
Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers, Taxation Inspcctors and other allied 
sraff in the administration of फिट State Sales Tax Act 1973 and Centra] 
Sales Tax Act, 1956 

2.2.4. Highlights 

(i) Grant of registration certificates to non-existent dealers without 
verifying their bonafides resulted in evasion of tax of Rs. 58.16 lakhs on 
turnover of Rs. 1050.09 lakhs. 

(i) Non-maintenance of sureties till the date of validity of registration 
certificates resulted in non-realisation of demand of Rs. 8 61 lakhs from sureties 
on behalf of a dealer whose where-abouts are not traceable. 

(iii) Use of registration certificates for purposss other than those 
provided in the registration certificates, cesulted in non-levy of penalty of 
Rs. 5.35 lakhs. 

(iv) Recording inadmissible items in the registration certificates of 
two dealers resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 2.20 Likhs. 

(v) 444 certificates of registration were issued after a period ranging 
between 2 to 12 months instead of being issued within two months of receipt of 
application as required under departmental instructions. 

2.2.5. Survey 

Survey 1s one the most effective tools 10 the hands of the depart. 
ment for registering the dealers who are liable for registration under the 
Acts. Dzpartment issued instructions in July 1982 that every assessing autho. 
rity of acircle should undertake survey in पिंड circle to unearth unregiste red 
dealers who are liable for registration under the Haryana General Sales Tax Actand Central Sales Tax Act and maintain regular register of this 
survey indicating the name of the business premises, particulars of owner- 
ship, commodities dealt 1, details of account books maintained, particulars of annual turnovcrand the facts whether the concerned dealer isregister- able or is already registered. Thesc re gisters were 1o be checked by District Officers personally. These instructions were re-iterated 1n April, 1983, emphasising the District Officers to  ensure that allthe Assistant 
Excise and Taxation Officers incharge of the circles undertake survey in their respective area during April 1983 and give a completion certificate to them by2nd May 1983. Distiict Officers were to give certificate by 10th 
May 1983 to the department that survey had been conducted in the entire district It wasalso to be cnsured that all the casesdetected during the survey arc finalised by all the assessing authorities by 30th June 1983.



227 

Since July 1982 the assessing authoritics, howevevr. had not conducted 
any survey (March 1988) even after issue of gemeral instructicns by the 
department. 

2.2.6. Trend in Registration of dealers 

Table below indicates the trend of number of dealers registered 
under फिट State Sales Tax Actand Central Sales Tax Act f{rom 1983-84 
to 1987-88. 

Year Name of Number Numper Number Number 
the Act of re- of dealers  of registered of deal- 

gistered registered  dealers ers at 
dealers during whose the end 
at the the year regis- of फिट 
beginn- tration were year 

, ing of cancelled 
, the year drring 

the year 

(1) @) (3) (व (5) (6) 

1983-84 State Act 58923 6291 2299 62915 

Central Act 51271 6056 . 2184 - 55143 

1984-85 State Act 62915 6610 2348 . 61177 
Central Act 55143 6012 2350 58805 

1985-86 ) State Act 67177 6160 ' 3945 . 69392 

Central Act 58805 7251 2387 63669 

1986-87 State Act 69392 6580 5474 70498 

Central Act 63669 6514 5084 65099 

1987-88 State Act 70498 6273 4231 72540 

Central Act - 65099 6261 3953 . 67407 

It was however, seen thatthe trend of incrcase in the number of 
egistration was due todealers applying for registration voluntarily. Tke 

assessing officers had notconducted any survey even after 1550८ (July 1982 
of general instructions by the departme nt. 

2.2.7 Loss of revenue due to grant of certiticates of registration without 
following proper procedure 

Under the Haiyana Gencral Sales Tax Rules. 1975, the assessing 
authority before granting a certificate of registration is requincé (0 
satisfy himself, after making an enquiry, that the applicant isa bonafice 
dealer and the particulars furnishcd by him are correct. The dealer may 
also be required to furnish cash security or personal bond =zlongwith हि 
applicationfor registration where it appears to be nccessaly toco so by 
the assessing authority for the proper realisation of the tax payable.



, 228. 

Taz amouat of security shall in no cace cxceed the tax payable ६६. 
estimated by the asszssing authority on the turpover of the dealer for the y:ar in watch such security1s required to be furnished 95016 registering 
a dezler, after ch cking his financial position, the genuineness of persons 
standing as surcty is also to 95 verified. Further if the assessing authority 
15 satisfi'd that the application is in order and the fce has been. paid or deposited, he shall after satisfying hims:If regarding the continuation of the busines and genuineness of the sccurity, renew the certificate - of 
registration ः ) 

(1) Two coal dealers 'of Gurgaon ware granted certificates of 
registration in August 1984 They returpsd a turn over.of Rs. 97,793 for 
ths y:ar 1984-85, wiich साई a~tzpted ang assessm-nts ware finilised पा 
May 1985 The dealers clos:d the business in July 1985 and left the 
place of businiss Durinz 1nvestigation (July 1985), the department how- cv=r fonnd that पिंड purchases of coal valued Rs 151 50 lakhs during 
1984-85 had bacn‘supprcss:d by these dealers. Although their assessments 
wete re-opened and demand of Rs. 606 lakhs was raiscd (August 1985 and March 1986) .on the escaped turnover but the demand could not 
b: realised as the dealers were non-existent. However an amount of 
Rs 10,825 only could b recovered from one. surety. The other surety 
w1s fistitious and was defaulter in पाई own assegsment for the year 1984-85. 

(i) A dealer of Gurgaon was granted registration certificate 1n 
Septemb:r, 1983 for trading in coal. He filed monthly returns disclosing 
a turpover of Rs, 2,99,735 forthe year 1984-85 against his actual turnover 
of Rs 90 lakhs. The asszssm=nt was finalised in March 1986 on turnover 
of Rs 90 lakhs and a demand notice of Rs. 3.51 lakhs was issued in Novem- 
bzr 1986. But the demand could not be realised as the dealer was found 
bogus and was not traceable. The demand could also pot be recoverad 
from the surety as the sime had withdrawn hims:If in August 1985 
and the department had not tak:nany steps to obtain fresh security. The 
tailure of the department to verify the antecedents of the dealer before 
the grant of Registration Coriificate resulted ता 1085 of revenue of Rs. 3.51 
lakhsto the department. 

(i1i) A dealer of Ambala who was granted registration certificate in 
April 1983 for trading in sale/purchase of tea filed his return for the year 
1983-84 and deposited tax of Rs. 5,209. He closed his business and got 
his certificate of registration cancelled from February 1984. During 
mvestizations फिट department found (March 1985) that both the dealers 
and the firm w>re fictitious and non-existent. Tea worth Rs, 80 lakhs was 
imported by the dealer from outside the State during 1983-84 and was 
sold 10 uchant1”. The department finalised (May 1988) the assessment of 
ths dealer for the year 1983-84 exparte by determining the turnover at Rs. 
80 lakhs on which a demand of Rs 1281 lakhs was raised which could 
not be realised. The petson against whom the demand was raised by the 
department refused to accept the demand and de nied having any connection 
with the fictitious firm The sureties furnished by the dealer denijed 
having stood sureties for फिट said firm. 

*Uchanti means sales and purchases without its accountal in one’s 
accounts books. . 

-
 

$
—



-
 

229 

, (iv) A dealer of Yamunanagar was granted rcgistration ccrtificate 
(April 1981) for transacting business in general goods. He filed one 
return on 4th August 1981 for the 15. quarter ending Junc 1981 showirng 
turnover as nil The investigation by thc dcepariment, however, reveelad 
(August 1981) that the dealcr was non-existent and the registration certi- 
ficatc was granted through oversight which was cancellcd by the depart- 
ment in October, 1981. A further scrutiny of records, however, revealed 
that the dealer had purchascd vegetable ghee and tea valuing Rs. 8.85 
lakhs from outside the Statc of Haryana in the year 1981-82 and had 
suppressed their sales and cvaded tex of Rs. 69,258. The assessment for 
the year 1981-82 was finalised inJuly 1986 and a demand of Rs. 69,258 
was raised against the dcaler which could notbe realiscd'as the dealer 
was fictitious and non-existent. One of the two sureties furnished by the 
dealer was 8150 bogus. Efforts were, however, being made by the depart- 
ment to trace out the second surety. 

(V) A dealer of Panipat was granted (March 1984) registration 
certificate for transacting busincss 1niron and steel. पाए purcfascd witl cut 
payment of tax goods valued at Rs. 252.03 lakhs during the year 1984-85 
(Rs. 223.59 lakhs) and 1985.86 (Rs.28.44 lakhs) on the authonty of his 
registration certificate from within the State, but'discloscd & turnover of 
Rs. 167 lakhs during 1984-85 and Rs. 18 lakhs only during 1985-86 in the 
returns filed by him. The Assessing Authority, Panipat, howcver, found 
(November ,1986) that the dealer had indulged ता. wunauthariscd sales and 
purchases and after large scale evasion of tax. had kfl the State 
without réndering his accounts. ' . ही ‘ 

Although .the department cancelled the certificate of registration 
of the dealcr with effect from 24th November 1986 but tax of Rs. 10.08 
lakhs could not be assessed and recovered 85 where abouts of the cealer 
were not known to .the department One of the two sureties furnished 
by the dealer was also bogus and wasdefaulier in his own assessments 
for the years 1982-83 and 1983-84. The second surety was stated to 
be financially unsounc. o 

(vi) A dealer of Hisar was granted certificate of registration in 
May 1984 for trading 1n foodgrains and oil cakes. The dealer purchased 
goods valued at Rs. 274.79 lakhs during 1984-85 on the strength of 
his registration certificate from within the State without payment of 
tax, and disposed of the same without paying any tax. He closed his 
business in April 1985 and left the place of business without rencering 
his accounts of purchases and sales. On finding out (July 1985) the 
unauthorised business activities of the dealer, the department cancelled 
his certificate of registration in August 1986 and declared him bogus. 
Tax amounting to Rs 16.82 lakhs on turnover of Rs 274-79 lakhs however, 
could not be assessecd and recovered. The sureties furnished by the 
dealer were also not genuine and their own assessments for the ycar 
1984-85 were also pending. 

) (vii) Three dealers of Hisar were granted certificates of registration 
Wlt_h validity from August 1984, July 1954 and Novembcr 1983 for 
trading in foodgrzins and oil cakes The Ccealers purchased without



230 

payment of tax goods valued at Rs. 192.92 lakhs "during the ‘years 1934-85 and 1985-86 on the strength of their registration certificates from within the Stale and after disposi i otherwisz than 85 provided under the Act they closed down the business and थी. the place of busip ascounts of purchases and sales. Op finding  (June-July 1985) that 

But turpover of Rs. [92.92 lakhs.involvmg tax affect of Rs. 8.19 lakhs could not b assessed and recovered as thie dealers were not traceable on the given address. उप the case of two dealers sureties had withdrawn 1n O:tobzr 1984 and Jupe 1985 and had not furnished fresh sureties. 
. 

[n reply to the q1estionnaire 1ssuzd by the Committee, the departmsnt in their written reply, explainad the position as under - 
227 () Dealers of coa] : 

. M/S Aggarwal Coal Agency A.Y. 1984-85 M/S Chetan Coal Syndicate A v, 1984-85, 

(i) The genuineness of the sureties were verified by Sh. S.S. Vitk. Assessing Authority who issued the R.Cs to the' above dealers. Tae sureties in thiscageare not fictitious as an amount of Rs. 20,000/- has been recovered from . Sh. Yad Ram surety in the case of M/s Chetan एं०81 Syndicate,’ Gurgaon on 16.6.93. This is apart fiom Rs. 10,825/-recovered against bank guarantee and cash from other surety in the ८256 of Aggarwal Coal Agency. 

(i) The firms have clos.d down their bysiness and left Gurgaon. The lategt Tecovery position is as under : 

Name of Amount Amoynt Balance dealer assessed recovered 

M/s Aggarwal 2.40 lacs 10,825/- 2,29,175/- Coal Company 

M/S Chetan Coal 
Syndicate 3.66 lacs 20,000/~ 3,46,000/- 

Recovery gertificates have been issued to Collector, Delhi in both cases on 23-5-87 and 18-2-86 respectively. BEfforts are on to Tccover the amount, 

2.2.7. (i) M/s Jagdampa, Traders, Gurgaon A.Y. 1984-85. 
() The registration certificate was issued by Sh, H.L. Katyal, 1323507 Authority afterdg» verification and obtaining adequa‘e secyrity of Rs. 20,000/- each under HGST and CST Acts. 

»-



231 

(ii) ' Onreceipt of withdrawal application bythe surety, The dealer 
was asked to give fresh surety of Rs. 25,000/- each under BGST and CST 
Acts but he did not do so and closed down the business. 

(iii) The amount of Rs. 20,000/-has been recovered from the second 
surety. The dealer is rcsiding at Delhi and the recovery certificate was 
issued to the Collector, Delhi for फिट recovery on 23.5.87. 

Efforts are being made to recover the amount. 

2.2:7. (iii) M/s Golden Enterprises Naraingarh A.Y. 1983-84 

(1) Sh. Gurkirpal Singh who was the appropriated Assessing Autho- 
rity and had verified the antecedents of फिट dealer and the sureties and 
Sh. H.C. Gargi Assessing Authority who had signed the पर. Cs. are res- 
ponsible for registering bogus dealer. The action for imitiating disci- 
plinary proceedings is under process. दि 

(i) Against the levy of Rs. 12.81 1505 the dealer filed an oppeal 
before व. Excise & Taxation Commissioner (A) Ambala which was dis- 
missed on 16.11.92. Inthe meanwhile the dealer filed a CivilSuit and 
got stayed the recovery of Rs. 12.81 lacs vide order dated 4.9.90. Next 
date of hecaring is 24.8.93. 

(iii) It was a lapse on the part of the Assessing Authority. 

2.27. (iv) M]/s Aggarwal Sugar Agency W/Shop Road Yamuna Nagar. 
AY. 1981-82 i 

The dealer had only purchased vegetable ghee and tea from outside 
the State valying Rs. 8.85 lacs. He was liable to pay sales tax at the 
first stage of sale in his hands. He did not disclose these purchases and 
subsequent sales in his accounts books evading tax of Rs. 69258/-. 

(ii) The Registration certificate was granted by Sh. 5.0 Sharma, 
AETO (Now ETO). He is responsible for the lapse. The action for 
initjating disciplinary proceedings is under process. 

(i) The file remained with Sh. H.B. Gandhi, Assessing Authority, 
Karnal during the period 1.11.81 to 19.4.86 for verification of fact as the 
dealer was reported to have shifted to Karnal. The where-abouts of the 
dealer were also not found at Karnal. The file was returned to DETC, 
Jagadhri on receipt of the file, the assessment was finalised on 31.7.1986. 

(iv) There were no prospects for the recovery of Rs. 69258/~ as both 
the dealer and sureties are not in existence. 

(v) The second surety has also been found bogus. Thus the amount could not be recovered, 

22.7. (v)(D) M/s. Sethi Steel Syndicate Assand Road, Panipat. 

The Registration certificate in this case was granted by Sh.L.N. Sharma. Assessing Authority, Panipat on 1-3-84. He "accepted Sh. Vijay Vir Singh partner of M/s. Mahendra Electronics Panjpat and Sh, Ram Niwas Jain



232. 

partper of M/s. Bansal Iron Store, Panipat as suretiesfor Rs. 50,000/-, The 
first surety was a defaulter inthe payment of voluntary tax, but none जी 
them was a bogus surety. Since the first surety was tax defauter and the 
Assessing Authority accepted him asone of the sureties without verifying 
his financial position, the action for initiating disciplinary prcceedings is 
under process- 

The dealer was able to indulge 1n large scale cvasion of sales tax 

because Sh. Ashok Sharma, Assessing Authority and Sh. Ramesh Madan 
his Taxation Inspector issued 2bout 300 declarations in forms ST-15 
to him without verifying previous use of these declarations. The action 
for initiating disciplinary procecedings in under process. 

(i) & (ii) The dealer has been finally assessed to tax and penalty 
of Rs. '39 1805 for फिट year 1984-85 and 120 lacs for the year 1985-86. 
Sh. Ram Niwas Jain one of the surety has filed a civil suit in local 
court at Panipat on 14-5-90 amd got the stay of recovery on 19-5-90. 

- The case was finally heard on 22-7-93 and the judgement has 96६0 kept 
reserved. Recovery certificate was also issued to collector, Gaziabad (0 

recover the amount from Sh. Dev Raj, Prop. of the firm who was arrested 
and rematned in revenue lock up for 14 days No amouynt could be 
recovered from him as there 1s no property in his name. Recovery 
certificatc has also bcen issued against the other surety, Sh. Vijay Vir 
Singh to collector Delhr on 6-8-91. Elforts are on to recover the 
amount. 

2.2.7. (v0 M/s. Durga Enterprises, Hisar, A.Y. 1984-35 

(i Sh RR . Malik, AETO, Hisar who granted the R.C and 
accepted the curety on 2-5-84 is responsible for accepting ingepuine 
sureties. The action for initiating disciplinary proceedings 1s under 
process. . 

(पं. The assessment for the year 1984-85 was framed by Sh. J.5. 
Rawat. E.T.O. Hisar on 27-1-92 and an additional demand of Rs 72.68 lacs 
nnder the HGST Actand Rs. 21.07 lacs under CST Act totalling Rs. 93.75 
lacs was creatcd. No recovery has been ‘'made so far. 

2.2.7. (vii) (i} This Para relates to :— 

(@ M/s. Asha Ram Rajinder Parshad, Hisar A.Y 1984-85, 1985-86. 

(b) Mys. SantLal Murli Dbar, Hisar A.Y. 1984-85. 

() M/s. Pardeep Trader Hisar A.Y. 1984-85. 

When the earlier sureties had withdrawn, the Asszssing Authornity 

demancea fresh sureticsirom Mj/s. Asha Ram, Rajince¢i Parshea 21d M/s 

Sant Lal Murli Dhar Since they failea to give fresh sureties, फिट 

registration certificates were cancellcd by the Asscssing Authorlcs. 

(i) The Assessing Authority has created an additional demand of 

Rs. 1010 lacs 1n the case of M/s Sant Lal Murli Dhar for the assessment 

year 1984-85 and 1985-86 and and additional demand of Rs. 1092 lacsin 

the casc of M/s Asha Ram Rajinder Parshad for the year 1984-85 and 

1985-86. Efforts are under way to recover the amount.



233 

Under the Haryana Genzral Sales Tax Rules, 1975, the Assessing 

Authority before granting a certificate of registration is required to satisfy 

himself, after making an eaquiry, that the applicant is honafide dealer and 

the particnlars furnished by him are correct. The dealer may also be requi- 

red to furnish cash security or personal bond alongwith the application ' for 

Registration where it appears to be necessary to do 50 by the Assessing Autho- 

rity for the proper realisation of the tax payable. The genuineness of persons 

standing as surety is also to be verified before granting/renewing the certifi- 

cate of registration, After going through the above said cases, the Committee 

obseryed that the Assessing Aunthority did not properly verify the genuineness 

of the surety (which later on found fictitions) while granting the Registration - 

Certificate. The Committee, felt that because of not following the proper 

procedare 1055 of revenue occurred. The Committee, therefore, recommended 

that instructions be issued'to all फिट Assessing Authorities to strictly follow the 

procedure as laid ‘down under the rules ‘while issuing the Registration 

Certificates 

At the time of oral examination, the department informed 

the Committee that im order to closely monitor the performance 

of the various wings of the department four standing - teams each 

headed by ET C. or Joint E.T.C. rank have been constituted recently. 

They would undertake regular meetings of the respective districts including 

- the D.E.T.C./E.T.O.s aud A.E.T.O.s and also make a therough review of old 

and current outstanding dues. They would also ensure that all current 

liability is recovered within the balance of the current financial year. 

They would further ensure that orders of the assessment cases decided 

during the year are recorded and effective steps are taken immediately for the 

recovery of the outstanding dues. 

The Committee appreciated the procedure adopted by the department 

and desired that a progress report of these groups be sent to the Committee 

regularly for its information. 

[75] 2.2.11. Delay in disposal of applications for registration. 

Departmental mstruction issued in April 1982, provide that the 

registration certificate should be granted within 2 months of receipt of 

application from the dealer.. 

(iy Two dealers of Hisar and Yamunanagar applied for the grant 

ot r.gistration certificate in January 1982 and September 1983 which were 

jssucd to them by the department in July 1984 and May 1984 respectively, 

The Hisar dealer deposited the tax forthe years 1982-83 and 1983-84 पा 

August 1984. The Yamunanagar dealer however, did not deposit volunt- 

ary tax at all for the year 1983-84 on the ground that the certificate of 

registration was issucd to himafter the expiry of year 1983-84. His assess- 

ment for the year 1983-84 was fipalised 1n March 1985 when a demand of 

Rs 1.03 lakhs was rais=d which was realised in April 1985 and June 1985, 

Failure of department to issue rcgistration certificates within specified 

tim= resalted in bzlated payment of tax and loss of interest of Rs. 29.398



et 
\9 

234 

(i) 25 per ST-5 (list of registered dealers) maintained in Faridabad 
Gurgaon, Rohtak, Karnal, Hisar and Ambala districts, registration certi- ficates were issued late during the years 1983-84 to 1987-88 by 2 to 3 months in 61 cases, 306 6monthsin 174 ०8565, 6to 12 in 157 cases and above 
12 months in 52 cases (total 444 cases). A scrutiny of rcceipt register 
of applications for grant of registration certificaficates revealea that out 
of 7.167 applieations received during the years 1985-86 to 1987-88 in 
respect of Ambala, Karpal, Rohtak, Hisar and Gurgaon there was no indication in respect of 351 applications whether or mot the registration. -certificates were issucd. - 

The above points were reported to Government in July 1989 and their reply hasnot been received (December 1989). 

Inreply to फिट questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depar t- ment पा their written, reply, explained the position as under: 

This para relates to :— . 

(1) M/s. Lakhmi Chand Satnam Dass V. Kulana, Hansi, A.Y. 1982-83 
& 1983-84. 

(i) M/s. Rachra Papér Ltd. Yamunanagar, A.Y. 1983-84. 

S/Sh. Dhan Singh Saini and W. R. Katyal, AETOs who remained 
incharge of the circle during the relevant period are both responsible for delay in issue of R.C to M/s. Lakhmi Chand Satnam Dass Vill. Kulana, 
Hansi. In the othetr case of M/s. Rachra Paper Ltd. Yamunanagar the 
Assessing Authority un-necessarily delayed the decision in the case as the 
dealer was not furnishing the surety bond. He should have rejected his application and proceeded to assess him as unregistered dealer. The case to initiate disciplinary proceedings against the defaulting officers 18 under 
way. . 

All the pending 351 applications of the dealers seeking registration certificates have cince been disposed off and no application 15 pending. 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee observed that a dealer of Hisar and Yamunanagar applied for the grant of Registration Certificates in 
January, 1982 and September, 1983 but the same were issyed late to them in 
May and July, 1984 respectively in complete disregard of the departmental 
instructions to issue registration certificate within two months. The department 
informed the Committee that discplinary prooeedings are being taken against 
the concerned officials. The ‘Committee. therefore, desired that action against these officials be completed within a stipulated tim® under intimation to the 
«Committee, . 

1 

76] गा करदन Stay o Sale/fis Tax de पेड against bank guarante: by the 
HighCourt/Sepreme ' 

The Positi of collection revenue from Sales Tax during the years



235- - T T 

1983:84°to 1987-88 "was 85 under :— . 

Year . Tax collected undeér: /U der Central 
Haryana General / Siles Tax 
Sales Tax Act! -7 Adt 

‘—_——711-01‘&% of .‘rupée 5) 
/ 1983-84 100.23 / 66:29 - 

1984-85 105.44 '.... 7 78.42 
1985:86 138.53 9582 
1986-87 . 16463 - / 91.61 
1987-88: i 189.57 125.36 

or interest payable:in consequence of an éy?ordcr passed fundert the’Act, a 
notice of demand shall be se/rvcd upon tht assessee. The amount spccificd 
in«the notice*of‘demand has to be pMd:within फिट time specifico. in the 
notice of demand ‘or in the absence of/ any time being specified in the said 
notice, within 30-days from the date 4f servicetof suthynotice: Anrasscgsce’ 
dissatisfied with the asscssment orcef, can file anappgal to the उठाए Excisee 
and Taxation Gommissioner (Appeals). Fairther, a secgnd appeal rests with 
the Sales Tax Appellate Tribunal/ After the. Tribunalsd ecision, referencc s 
on‘the point of-law:can be made to the High' Court. ’ 

Té6tal amount’of tax assess¢d, but remaining uncollectéd, as on 31st March 
1988: works out'to /Rs. 47:00,crores including Rs.[12.24crores relating 10 
163 08555, in respect of whigho collection of demand/ was stayed by the High .. 
Court/Supreme.Gourt. Yg¢ar-wise details:of~the appealst pe ndings with 4he--- 
High Court/Supremus Couft were called forffom zz‘l’c e department (February 
1989) but details have not been supplied by the.department (J une-1989). - 

During test check/in audit of recordsdnifive districts (Karnal,, Sirsa 
Hisar, Faridabad and /Ambala), it was noticed (Mey 19899 that in-the cascs - 
detailed in the table/below, the tax demanded from, the assgsscetby ithe.- 
department was stayéd by tht.High Court/Supreme Court on furnishing of 
T_“__L\bankag uarantees byjthe assessees in 50116 casesy— 

Haryana General 58165 Tax 0०1, 1973,.pfovides thatfof any'tdx; pendliy 

Serial Particulars _ लात नमी चाटास्डद्धिक ‘Whether = 
पा... - pending which:tlig:: order was bank guaran- 
ber. Asses: Circle  with.the damande obtainedefroms teswas - 

see tg which assessee relatés —————— given. . 
longs  (im:likhs High~ Swpr: =~ 

of rupges) Court: eme 
fi_\jj Court 

ay’ @ (3 (कि (5) (6) 
1. A Karnal 138.70 19/#7578¢  Décember May Yes 

, 1986 1985 SR 
165,62  1078-79: February Yes 

. 1987 ’ 
] 176:33  '1983-84, . May, - Yes .. 

1985 
195.86 1984-85 M4y Yes 

1985



236 

fi\m (2) (3) (4) 1 (5) (6) 
2, B Karnal 89.40 1975-76 Apri 1987 No 

) - 38.81 1982-83 August No 
1987 

6.38 1980-81 August 
1987 

98.34 1982-83 February No - 1988 3. C Sim 2.1 1967-68 January Yes 
1968-69 1983 . 

4. D Sirsa 2.15 1968-69 January Yes . 1983 
5. छ ' Sirsa 3.90 1984-85 April Against 

1985-86 1986 surety 
. + bond 

6. F Fetehabad 3.88 1967-68 Deeember ~  Yes (Hisar) 1968-69 1978 

7. G Fatehabad 2.85 1967-68 January Yes 
(Hisar) 1968-69 1979 

8. H Dabwali 2.06 1968-69 April No (Hisar) 1981 * 9. I Hisar . 9.47 1978-79 1 March No 
] 1980-81 1983 

10. J  Faridabad 0.68 1980-81 19M83arch No 
3 

0.69 -1981-8 February No 
1984 

2.01 198722- 3 October No 
1984 

11. K VFaridabad  16.35 1974475 to March No . 1979480 1985 

12. L PFaridabad  23.50 1976-77 to March No 
-79 1985 13, M Faridabad 13.51 1981-82 उप No 

_ 1 
14. N Faridabad 26.77 1973-74 to January . No 

1977-78 1986 
39.34 1979-80 to July No 

. . 4984-85 - 1986 
15. O. -Faridabad  21.48 1982-83 and December No . 983.84 1986 - 
16. P  Faridabad 9.82 976-77 to " March No . 982-83 1986 Y 17. Q Faridabad. 15.30 977-78 December es - , 1987 Y 16.06 1979-80 December es 

1984 ] 
~ - 1.00 1979-80 .December No 

1984 
- 18.59 1982-83 August Yes 

1984 
18. R Hiser 9.65 1980-81 December No 

and 1987 
1981-82 February No 

1988 
49. S Ambala 21.26 1984-85 A1u9gsu7st No 

Total 1171.97 
g e e 



237 

Inthe matter of grant of stay on acceptance of bank guaranice, the Supreme Court had observed* पा May 1985 that “Government are 1un on public fundsand if large amounts all over the country are’hcld up during the pendency of litigations, 1t becomes difficult for {he Government to run and become oppressive to the people. Government’s expenditure can not be made on bank guarantees or securities, This éoc’urt should rcfrain trom passing any interim orders, staying the realisation of 1ndirect taxcs or passing such orders which may have the effcet /o’f non-rcalisaticn of indirect taxes. This will be healthy for the country and courts.” Further, Calcutta High Court, the following the ratio of Supreme Court’s /Judge- ment held** that <the direction of the trial jud/gé regarding the securing of the amount through bank guarantee was jiable to be set aside™. 

Inspite of clcar and unequivocal r/ulings { the Supreme Court, tkc 
department has not taken any affective steps 1o get the stay orders vacated 
in 19 cases mentioned above, 

This was reported to the Government /in July 1989; their reply has not 
been rcceived (December 1989). 

In reply to the questionpaire issue by the Committee, the department 
पा their written reply, explained th/pe osition as under : 

(9 & (in) 
Out of the 19 cases point¢d out by the Audit 9 pertain to the v High Court and 10 to the Supreme Court of Indja. Out of 9 cases 
of High Court, one case /has been decided and remaining 8 arc pending. Out of 10 cases of Supreme Court of India, ope has been decided and 9 are/pending. In all pending cascs, applica- 
tion for vacation of /sta and early hearing have been filed, 

(एफ As on 31-3-88. in the remaining districts, there were 76 cases in- 
volving an amount of Rs. 25.81 lacs where the High Court/Supreme 
Court had grante/d stay of recovery. All the cases are still 
pending. " 

of Rs. 25. 81 Jakhs stay /?h d been granted against recovery by the High Court 
and Supreme Court The /Committce, therefore, recommended that department 
should file an application/for the vacation of stay and for early hearing of these Pending cases so that these could be decided by the Courts at the earliest. The steps taken by the /pde’artment in this direction with progress be intimated 

The Committee was informed that in these 76 cases involving an amount 

to the Committee. 

*Empire Industries Limited and others V/s Union of India (1985) (20) 
ELT 179 (SC) ' 

** Assistant Collectot of Central Excise, Chandan Nagar, West Bengal 
V/s Dunlop India Limited (1985)/SCC-260. i



238 

[77] 2.4. Non-levyjshort levy of purchase tax 

As, per  provisions. of -the 1Haryana . Gene1al:Salcs Tax Act; 1973, 
a .dealer can :purchase, on the-.strength of y certificate of registration 
and by, furashing -a.declaration oin- the , preserabed form vwathaut: pay- 
ment of « tax,~-goods- (other sthan those on which-taxias leviable .at first 

stage). for , ressalc ना नि State.orifor ;sale sin.the coursevof imtersState 
trade or commsrge- orfer the ,use .in.the -manufacture of otherzguods 
(such -other, goods not beang-free -of vtax omn-sale) -meant feor ce-sale पता 
the tState or for .sale - inthe coursz ,of 1ntersState ctrdde or- commerce 
or, forsale-in~the-cours: of export.-out of the territory, of Jidia »within 
the -meaning of Section.5(1)::of the Gentral.-Sales 'Tax Act, 1956, जा 
a dealer, who- 085 ' purchased goods .without. payment ..of tax, fails to 
usz the goods so purchased for the specificd purposes, he is hable 
to pay tax on the purchase value of such goods at the rates notified 
under ‘Section'15of 'the -State ’Act. “Further for’ failure to pay the 
tax.dus insthe prescribed manper, the. dealer: 15 - ldble vto »'pay «pe nalty/ 

interest under the State Act. 

(i), A dealer of Tohana purchascd, by furnishing declaiation in 
Form 15 without payment of tax, cotton secds valued at Rs 1898 
lakhs within the State during the year 1982-83, and used cotton 80005 
valued at Rs. 18.53 lakhs ता the manufacture of cotton sced o1l valu- 

ing *Rs. %8349 lakhs. (Out- of »the o1l-so- manufactured, oil-valued -at Rs. 
621 lakhs was sent qutside ~the -state for :sale on.consignment basis. 
The asszssing authority, while finalising (July 1985), the assessment, 
however, omutted to levy purchase tax on proportionate value (Rs. 
13.55 lakhs) .of cotton seeds -purchassd ,within.the State and uscd in 
ths maaufacture Lol -o1l scant-soutside the State-for-sale on-consignment 
basis This résulted in short levy bf -purchasc tax by Rs. 54,185. 1In 
addition, rnterest of .Rs..20,867.for- non-payment of 1ax was also charge- 
able. 

On the omission bring pointed out (October 1987 ) in audit, 
the department ,raised (January 1989)-the demand of Rs 98,423 पान 
cluding interest. 

. (#):A: dealer.of 'Tohana - purchascd 58,246 quintals- rice “bran from 
with 1n the State and 1,19,863 quintels from outside the.-State during 
the ycar 1983-84 and uszd 1t ता the manufacture of 19,749 quintals 

rice bran_oil, .of _which. 9,845 . quuntals- tice .bran , 011 .was scnt . outsice 
the “State for sale.on consignment.basis. The. assessing .authority while 
finalising. . (June * 1986) _the .asssssmsnt, erroneously ,worked .out.the-pro- 
portignate “valuc . of ८6 _bran, . purechascd withun. the -State amnd -used 

in, ‘the .manufacture of rice.bran.eil sent outside .the State. for salc.on 

consignmsnt ,at’Rs. 2878 lakhs .instead of ~Rs. .33.92 Jakhs This.re- 
sulted "1n under-asszssment of purchase tax by “Rs 20:971. ‘Besudes, 
intlerest amounting to Rs 13,125 for short payment of tax was charge- 
able. - - - 

On the omission being pointed out (August 1987) in-@udit, ~the 
departmznt referred (January 1989) the ०8५८ to the Revisional Authonty 
पु समर action. Eurther rcport has.net 0६७१0 .rcceived ,(Dccember 
1989). -~ . 

~ e - v [3



239 
(i) A dealer .of Gurgaon purchascd, "by furnishing declaration 

in"Form 15, without payment.oi tax, raw material valucd at Rs. 104 
crorgs, during the. ycar 1983-84 and uscd 1t था. the manufacturc of 
other, goods. Qut oi ‘the goods so manufactured, goods valucd at Rs, 
7 "lakhs were trapsierred to its .branches outside the ,State. " While 
fintlising  (January 1987) the assessment, the assessing authority did 
not'leyy tax on the proportionate valuc (Rs. 5.51 lakbs) of the goods 
consumed in’'the _manutacture of goods’ transterred to branches. The 
omission tesultcd in .mon-rcahisation of tax amounting to:'Rs. 22,034. 
“Besides, interest.of Rs. 10,560 for non: payment.of tax alopgwith quar- 
-terly returns was chargeable. 

On the omission being pointed out (March 1988) in audit, the 
department raise¢ .(July 1988) an .additional .demand for Rs. 65,264 
including “interest of Rs. 14,410 and penalty.of Rs. 28,820. 

- (iV) A .dealer. of 'Ladwa, puechased .goods within the State - by 
furnishing ‘declarations in Form ST-15 without payment of purchase 
tax, and exported the same out of India through another agency dur- 
ing 4988-86. ‘Suéh exports did -not~fall -within the -ambit of -Section 
5(1)-of the : Central SalesvTax "Act, 1956 and hence purchase tax was 
leviable. -“Whilc “fineltsing the ~asscssment (September 1986), -the - asses- 
sing -autherity, -howsver, incoirictly ~allowed deduction of -Rs. 1169 lakhs -on procduction of export certificate. ‘The ' mustake ‘resultcd ~n 
non’ levy of purchase tax -of ' २५. 81, 600 (approximatély). “Besicdes an- 
terest amounting to “Rs. 18,298 (upto July 987) was also chargeable 
for mon -payment of 'tax alongwith quarterly returns 

1 "070 the ‘omission * 0८ pomted out (July 1987) in -audit, vthe 
assessing authority ~referréd (Dccember 1988) the case to the-Revisional 
Authority for suwo mofo action. Further report has not becn rcceived 
.(Dece mberl 1989) 

(V) -A -dealcr of Ambala City purbhased, without ‘payment of 
‘fax, -agamst d:claration. in Form "51-15 'goods * valued at “Rs. 48:35 
laichs~and Rs. '28.21 lakhs within the -Staie and used theim van - the 
manufacture -of* other ‘goods during the years 1984/85:and 1985-86 res- 
pectively. / Qut of the goods -so manufactured, ~goods valued at :Rs. 
5197 lakhs and “Rs. 18.17 'lakhs werc transferred during 'the years 198485 -and - 1985:86 respectively to its'branches outside the State. The 
proportlonate purchasc value -of -goods -used in the manufacturc .-of 
goods transferred to its:branches outside - the ' State during ' the years 1984-85 and [1985-86 worked out to Rs 25.06 lakhs and Rs, 8.07 lakhs 
mspactively. vBut, while finalismg ' (Fobruary 1988 and March 1988) 
the asszssments, fhe assessing  authority ~erroncously .worked out such 
purchass value -at’Rs. 19:85" lak hs-for Jdevy ‘of -purchase -tax for the 
year 1984-85 and omitted to levy the purchase faxfor the year: 1985-86. 
This -resulted 1n  short .realisation .of ypurchase tax . amounting to 
Rs..54,163. Bssides, -interest amounting- to Rs. 217889 .and penalty.for 
non payment . of itax alongwith quarterly .returns was also chargeable. 

070 the . omygsion : being vpointed - out '(November 1988) 1n audit, 
theodepartment ..stated (Marchv1989) that the cases.were being refcrred 
to ithe -Revisional ‘Authority :for suo-moto_vaction. Further :report has not been received (December 1989),



240 

(vi) While finalising (March 1985) assessment of a dealer of 
Ambala Can't, running 2@ bar and hotel, deduction of his gross turn- 

over amounting to Rs 6.89 lakhs 10 the ycar 1981-82 on account of 
meals and drinks served to non resident customers during 1981-82 

was allowed, being not covered as sale. It was, however, noticed 
(December 1985) in audit that the dealer had purchased, without pay- 
ment of tax on the strength of his registration certificate, Indian made 
forcien liquor valued at Rs. 1.92 lakhs and food stuffs valued at 
Rs 3.06 lakhs during the year 1981-82 which he disposed of otherwise 
than by way of sale. But the assessing authority omitted to levy tax 
on such purchases. This resulted in non levy of tax amounting to 
Rs. 51,748 besides chargeable interest of Rs. 31,668 for non payment 
of tax. 

On this being pointed out (December 1985 1n audit, फिट de- 
partment finally accepted the case to be fit for revision and ‘:referred 
(January 1989) the same to the Revisional Authority for suo moto 
action. Further report has not been received (December 1989). 

(vi) A dealer of Faridabad purchased raw material valued at 
Rs. 5594 lakhs during the ycar 1983-84 without payment of tax, of 
which purchases withia the State amounted to Rs. 5009 lakhs. The 
raw material was also used on the job work of the third parties and 
was thus disposcd of otherwise than by way of sale and was liable 
to purchase tax. However, while finalising (October 1987) the assess- 
ment, the asszssing authority erroneously adopted the incorrect figure 

of Rs. 37.92 lakhs instead if Rs. 50.09 lakhs to determine the raw 
material consumed on job work hable to purchase tax. The mistake 
resulted in short levy of purchase tax amounting to Rs 87,946 besides 

interest and penalty for non-payment of tax due. 

On the omussion being pointed out (November 1988) in audit, 

the assessing authority raised (November 1988) a demand of Rs 2.77 
lakhs (including intercst of Rs. 62,920 and penalty of Rs. 1.26 lakhs). 
The department in March 1989, however, maintamed that the original 

assessment order had bezen remanded (December 1988) by the Appell- 

ate Authority and the additional demand so raiscd automatically stood 
quashed. On re-examination of assessment file, 1t was, however, ob- 
served that the grounds of tbe app.al on which the assessment order 

was remanded had no relevance to the point of omission pointed out 

by Audit. The fact was pointed out to फिट department in May 1989, 

Further reply has not bcen received (December 1989). 

(viii) A dealer of Jind district made consignment sales of sarson 
o1l and khal valued at Rs. 6.94 crores in 2,86,554 tins and 25,440 

jute bags respectively during the ycars 1984-85 to 1986-87. The assess- 

ing authority, while assessing (between January 1988 and March 1988) 

purchase tax on tins and jute bags purchased by the dealer by fur- 

nishing declaration पा form ST-15 without payment of tax and used पा 
consignment sales, erroneously adopted the price at Rs. 8 per tin and 
Rs. 3 per jute bag against the actual purchase price of Rs. 15.67 
per tin during the years 1984-85 to 1986-87 and Rs. 687, Rs 667 
and Rs. 588 pcr jute bag during फिट year 1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986- 

87 respectively as shown by the dealer in the trading account. Thig 



241 

resultcd in less determination of taxable turnover by Rs. 22.91 lakhs involving short levy of tax of Rs. 93,465. Besides, penalty and interest for non-paymcnt of tax alongwith the returns were also chargeable, 

On the omission being polnted out (June 1988) ‘in audit, the department referred (January 1989) the cases to the Revisional Autho- rity for suo moto action. Further report 9९५ not been received (De- ccmber 1989), 

(x) A dealer of Faridabad purchased, without payment of tax, raw material and consumable stores valued at Rs, _5.43.lakhs during the year 1983-84 on furnishing the prescribed declaration in form ST-15 and used them in the job work valued at Rs, 5.31 lakhs, While finalis. ing the assessment (March 1986), the assessing authority erroneously worked out the proportionate value of raw matcrial and consumable stores consumed in the job worked as Rs, 1,50 lakhs instead of Rs, 3.25 lakhs, The mistake resulted in short levy of tax by Rs, 24,033 including interest for non payment of tax due, alongwith the returns. 

On the omission being pointed out (December 1988) in audit the department referred (March 1989) the case to the Revisional Au- thority for suo moto action, 'who remanded (August 1989) it to the assessing authority for re-examination. Further report has not been received - 

(®) A dealer of Panipat purchased, without payment of tax, goods valued at Rs 12.97 lakhs during thc years 1981-82 to 1983-84 and used the samc पा the manufacturc of other goods. Part of these manufactured goods werc subsequently transferred or scnt on consign- ment sales outside the State. A scrutiny of the assessment rccords fevealed that as against the purchases valucd at Rs. 7.12 lakhs per- taining to the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 the purchases valued at ६ 5.22 lakhs only were assesscd (September 1985 and February 1986) to tax and the femaining purchases valued at Rs 1.90 lakhs were omitted to be assessed to tax. Further, out of purchases of Rs 5.85 lakhs perfaining to the year 1983-84 , the goods valued at Rs. 1.31 lakhs wele capitalised by the dealer. The balance purchases of Rs, 4.54 lakhs were used in the manufacture of goods but the assessing authority determined (March 1987) such purchases for a-sessment of tax at Rs. 1.99 lakhs only. This rcsulted in cscapement of purchases valued at Rs. 4.45 lakhs from the assessment for the years 1981-82 to 1983-84 with consequent short realisation of tax of ६. 66,417 including in- terest, 

On this being pointed out (October 1987) in audit, the depart- 

The above casss were reported to Government between October 1987 and July 1989; their reply has not been received (December 1989). 
In reply to the questionnaire issucd by the Committee, the



242 - 

departme nt.in their written reply, .explained the. position *85. under. : 

This para.pertains (० M/s. Ganesh:Oil and.. General ‘Mills Toh,ana . for. 

the asseesment year 1982-83. 

-
 

) & (ii) The assessment wasframed by ShriHarphooliSingh-Assess+ 

ing,Authority Hissar on 12-7-85.-He -d1d not: levy spurchase tax oni. 

cotton 89668 on proportionate basis u/s 9 of the Aet, despiler 

the fact that the Punjab and Haryana High Court had up- - 

held the provisions of ssction 9 of.the Act i January, 1985. 

ThisJapse on the part of "Asse ssing . Authority resultéd, in short . 

assessment. 

“Thus thc Absessing, - Authority was. clearly atfault. He alongwith., 

the Dy: Excise and’ Taxation~ Commmissioner “Sh: K.S. Dhaka. 

who failed * to exercise. supervisory control. ate being. proceeded . 

against. 

(1i1) The case- was sent for suo-moto *to: the DETC(I) who decidéd 

the case on 24-1-89 by creating an additional demand of tax 

Ré§. 48,468/-'and interest Rs.: 49;955/~. The-dealdr pard:anamount 

of : Rs.238,423/-. and- for the réemaining: amount of Ris: 60{000/- 

he : fildd an appeal before the- Tribunal, who" stayed ' the- re- r 

. covery vide. order:dated: 11-74895 - . 

The Tribunal vide order datcd 30-1-92 did not uphold the levy \ 

of: interest on.such tax.as-there remained uncertainty for the | 

levy of purchase tax under section 97 of ' thec HGST: Act धरे, 

the- 0885. was sanf Lo the . Asseissing : Authority ही 00 [resh:examr 

pation. in view of ,Haryapa Act.No.. I of 1990.and!Act Nou 42 

of 1991. The: Assessing Authority .decaded-” the. case- vidérorderr 

dateds 15-5-92 'by ‘creating an- additional demand of- tax. cof- 

Rs. 55,108/~ The entite amo unt , standsaecovered.: | 

This - para - reldtes to M/s. Ram: Partap- Bansaltand! Co. एच, Ltd. 

: 'Téhana.« 

(0 The: wrong ;calculdtion=of - tax _on :prorata basis - was -done by, 

Sh. M. S.Sheoran, Exeise * & TdxationnOffiters The- action~t6._ 

mitiate diseipliary: procecdngs against' hlim is under * way:, 

(iv The inspoctionr का! ofu the Department 1s-there to -détect 

such ' mistakes .and ' take correctives action:- - 

(iii)) An aidrtional demand of tax of' Rs. 19,373/- and interest 

Rs: 17,654/~ (Rs:»37,027/-) . was createds by; ther Dy Excise & 

Tzxasion, Commissioner, (Inspeciion) .in: Suo-meto: proceed1ngs? 

and stands. recovered. ] दी o 

M/s Maha Laxmi Ispat (B) Ltd.. Gurgaon AY. 1983-84 

(i) The: entires amount: of additional - demand of ftax RE» 22,"03'4./-‘3, 

interest Rs. 14,410/~ and penalty Rs. 28,820/- (Rs 65,264/-) created 

vidar order.dated 7-7-88+¢ was ९८० overed . .



243 

(1) An Inspection Wing has been sot up 1n department. The 
Ing examines the assessment 05508 ané removes any illcgality or impropriety detected. 

M/s. Vishnu Sarap Raj Kumar, Ladwa, A.Y. 1985-86 

(0 Deduction of Rs. 11.69 lakhs was_rightly allowed by the Asscssing Authority Ufs. 27 (i) (a) (पं) of the Act. 

(i) No action has been taken against the Asscssing Authority as the deduction was rightly allowed. 

(i) No recovery is involved in this case 

M/s Innosearch Limited, Ambala City A.Y. 1984-85 & 1985-86 

() There is no wrong assessment involved in this case. The Assessing Authority, Sh. M.L. Pahwa had asscssed the dealer 
to purchase -tax on turnover of Rs. 19.85 lacs during 1984-85 and Rs. 3.21 lacs during 1985-86 vide his order dated 18-2-88 & 28-3-88 respectively. The audit pointed out that the assess- 
Ing authority should have levied purchase tax proportionately on turnover of Rs 25.06 lacs during 1984-85 and Rs. 8.07 lacs during 1985-86 The issue was examined and discussed with the audit party on its visit to Ambala and .the audit settled the para vide their letter No. RAW/ST/89-90/90-91; 1716-18 dated 14-2-91. P 

(1) In view of the reply to (1) above, no action has been taken 
against thc Assessing Authority. 

(i)} Since therc is no a 
audit, there is no 

(iv) The penal action under section 47 of the Act was kept pen- ding by the Assessing Authority at the - time of assessment. A penalty of Rs. 15000/- was imposed under section 47 of the Act and recovered. 

dditional levy of tax at the instance of the 
question of recovery of tax and interest. 

M/s Standard Hotel and Bars Ambala Cantt. for the A.Y. 1981-82 
(छ Sh. G.D. Kaushal, Assessing Authority Ambala who finalised the assessment on 28-3-85 was in error in failing to assess the purchases. The action to initiate disciplinary proceedings 

against the defaulting officer is under way. 
N 

(ii) The assessment has been revised on 28-8-89 creating demand of . Rs. 22,805/- which has been recovered. 

M/s Chanda Enterprises Mujesar A.Y. 1983-84 

(i) In the original assessment ofder passed by gh. M.L. Gupta, Assessing Authority, Faridabad purchase tax o Rs. 74,600/- and interest of Rs. 51,652/- thereon was correctlyf leved,



244 

The Asscssing Authority has taken the correct fipures of 37.92 
lacs of goods purchased from within the “State of Haryana 
mstead of the figure of Rs. 50.09 lacs tdken by फिट Audit 
which 1ncludes the purchases of goods from outside the 
State. of Haryana on which no purchase tax can be levied. 
After defermining the value of goods used 1 job work the 
Assessing Authority levicd tax and interestof Rs 1,26,242/- 

The subsaq.uent demand of Rs. 2.77 lacsraised by the Assessing 
Authority at the instance of the audit was illegal and hence 
quashed In appeal. - 

M/s fanuman Oil and General Mills, Narwana A.Y. 1984-85 to 
1986-87 

N . 

(1) The purchase value of tins and jute bags was calculated at 
lower price by Smt. Sureckha Sharma, Assessing Authority. 
The action for initiating aisciplinary proceedings 18. under 
process. 

(00 The Punjab and Haryana High Court has stayed the assess- 
ment proceedings 1n the case on 8-10-91. The stay still 
continues. 

The Committee was informed that in this case, purchase value of 
tins and jute bags was calculated at lower price by the Assessing Authority. 
The Committee recommended that action against the concerned Assessing 
Authority be finalised without any further delay. So far as the stay of 
this Assessment proceedings was concerned, efforts be made to file an 
application for getting the stay vacated so that recovery of tax alongwith 
the interest and penalty be recovered without any further delay. Results 
of action taken may be reported within six months. 

A final report of action taken against the officers held responsible 
for the omission in respect of cases at sub-para (i), (ii), (vi) and (ix) be 
also reported to- the Comm ittee. : 

J781 2.10. Evasion of tax 

Under- the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, ‘turnover’ im- 

cludes the aggregate of the amounts of the sales and purchases and 

parts of sales and purchases made by any dealer during फिट given period 

dess any sum allowable under the Act. Further, if a dealer has main- 
tained false or'incorrect accounts, with a view to suppressing his sales, 

purchases or stocks of goods, he is liable to pay, by way of 

penalty, in addition to the tax to which he 1s assessed or is 1896 to 

be assessed, an amount which shall not be less than twice and more than 

ten times (five times from 17th April 1984) the amount of tax which 

would have been avoided, if the turnover as returned by such dealer 

had b:en accepted as corrcct. T . 

-~ (i) .A dealer of Hansi purchased iron and steel valued at Rs. 6.66 

lakhs fom .two dealers-of DelhiZ during the year 1983.84 as per bills 

of ladings etc. (placed- 1n-the assessmenf .fil€), but these purchases were 



245 

not accounted for in his account books. Bzsides, the 8556 8500 also 
did not account for in his books of accounts another ‘Goods Receipt’ 
(GR) showing his sale of Rs. 79,529 to another dealer of Declhi. The 
assessing authority while finalising (March 1987) the assessment, however, 
failed to add the purchasss/sales amounting .to Rs. 7 46 lakhs in the 
turnover of the dealer The omission rcsulted in evasion of tax of 
Rs. 30,418, besides non levy of minimum pen2lty amounting to 
RS 60, 836. 

- 

On this bzing pointed out (January 1988) in audit, the department 
referred (August 1988) the case to the Revisional Authority for suwo moto 
action who remanded (Junc 1989) 1t to the assessing authority for re- 
examination. Further report has not been received (December 1989). 

(i) As per 84 bills of ladings duly verifiecd by the assessing autho- 
rity, a dealer of Hansi purchased 357.63 metric tonnes of coal during 
the year 1983-84. Against this, he accounted for 252.20 metric tonnes 
of coal in his trading account which was ‘madvertently accepted as 
correct by the assessing authority while finalising (January 1986) the 
asssssment. Consequently the short accountal of coal weighing 10543 
metric tonncs resulted in suppression of sales of 5 lakh bricks valued 
at Rs. 1.50 lakhs and under-assessment of tax by Rs.” 12,240, besides, 
minimum penalty amounting to Rs 24.480 ° 

On the omission bzing pointed out (February 1987) in audit, 
the department raised (June 1989) an additional demand of Rs, 94,370 
including intcrest and penalty. 

(1i) A dealer of Panipat let out his machinery on hire to another 
dealer at Rs 11,000 per month and Rs. 9,000 per month during the 
years 1984-85 and 1985-86, respectively. The dealer while filing the 
returns for these years, however, did not include the amount of hire 
charges of Rs. 2.40 lakhs received on the gross turnover. The assessing authority while finalising (July 1987 and March 1988) the assessments 
also failed to include the same 10 the taxable turnover. This resulted 
in short levy of revenue amounting to Rs. 26,896 (tax and interest). 

On the omisston bemng pointed out (November 1588) .in audit, 
the department sent the case to the Revisional Authority on 6th May 
1989 for taking action to reassess under Section 40 of the Haryana 
General Sales Tax Act 1973 Further report has not been Tece ived 
(December 1989). : 

Above cases were reported to .Government in May 1989 anc July 
1989; their reply h.s not been received (December 1989), 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Commuttee, the depart- 
ment in their written reply explained the position_as under 

(i) This para relates to M/s. Aggarwal Motor Co.;' FHansi A.Y. 
1983- 

On the basis of the audit objection the Assessing Authority Hansi 
levied tax of Rs. 3769/- and penalty of Rs. 7600/- which stand 

- fecovered. - - Lo



_ 246 

This para relates to M/s. Durga Bhatta Udyog Hansi, A.Y. 
1983-84, 15-1-86. ‘ . 

The demand of Rs. 94370/- created by the revisional authority vide 
order dated 27-6-89 stood rcduced to Rs. 30998 in appeal 
before the Tribunal. This sum stands recovered. e 

8 

()&(ii) This para relates to M/s. Capital Fibre Co. Panipat. 
AY. 1984-85 and 1985-86. 

Sh. S.N. Vij, Assessing Authority wio framed the assessment for 
the year 1984-85 and 1985-86 failed to include the hire charges 
I the gross turnover of the dealer. The action to initiate 
disciplinary procecdings against the defaulting officer is under 
process. 

(it) The case is pending with the DETC(I)-cum-Revisional Autho- 
rity Karnal in suo-moto action. He has been directed vide 
ETCs office letter No. 4856/AA I dated 13-8-93 to decide 
the case immediately. 

- 

The Committee desired that balance amount be recovere.d from the dealer within a stipulated time under intimation to the Committee. 

1791 2.11. Suppression of purchases 77 * 
Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, a dealer can 

purchase, without payment of tax by furnishing a declaration in the 
prescribed form, goods, other than those on which tax is leviable at first Y 
stage, for resale in the State or for sale in the course of inter-State - trade or commerece, Further, if a dealer has maintained false or in- correct accounts, with a view to suppressing his sales or purchases or 
stocks of goods or has concealed any particulars of his sales or pur- chases or has furnished to or produced before any authority under the ASt, any account, feturn or information which is false 01 incorrect In any material particular, he is liable to pay, by way of penalty, in addition to the fax to which he is assessed or it liable to be assessed 

" an amount, which shall not be less than twice and more than ten times 
(five times from 17th April 1984) the amount of tax which would havye 
been avoided, if the turpover as returned by such dealer had been accep: 
fed as corrcct. The departmental instructions issued fTom time to time 
Téquire the asssssing authorities to conduct cross verificationof transac- 
tions excecding Rs. 1,000 with rcference to the scller's and purchaser's 
records. 

() A dealer of Panipat accounted for purchases of steel a_mhount- 
ting to Rs. 4.45 lakhs during 1983-84 which were «'i.ccep'fedz.twlt h'olu 
cross Verification and assessed to tax by the assessing authority while 
finalising (April 1985) assessment. 

It was however, noticed (August 1988) )on cross verlfictatlofn talxn 
audit during 1983 84 फट dealer had purchased without p'a.ymenl voalued 
by furnishing the prescribed declarations in Form ST-135, stee e 
at Rs. 9.33 lakhs from 2 dealer of Gurgzon. Thus, purchases ahmotunlevy 
to Rs. 4.88 lakhs were suppressed by the dealer resulting in s 01 Y 
of tax of Rs. 19,532, bzsides nonlevy of midimum pznalty o 
Rs. 39,064, - -



247 

On this b.ing pointcd out (August 1988) in audit, the department 
re assessed (Septcmber 1988) the case, detcrmuning the suppression of 
purchases amounting to Rs. 10.58 lakhs and raiced additional demand 
for tax of Rs. 44,000. Besides penally amountmmg tq Rs. 90,000 was 
Ievied (August 1989) for suppression of purchases 

(i) A dealer of Hisar filed returns with Nil turnover for the 
year 1984 85 and was assessed (February 1988} cas such by the 
assessing authority. However, on receipt of definite information jp 
February 1988 that the dealer had made purchases amounting to २६. 
3.67 lakhs from a desler of Gurgaon, the asssssing authority re-opened 
the case and assessed (February 1988) the dealer to tax of Rs. 14, 683, 
but purchases amounting to Rs, 5.24 lakhs made by the dealer from 
another dealer of Faridabad, as communicated (April 1986) by the 
Excise and Taxation Officer, Faridabad to the assessing authority were 
not added and brought to tax. This resulted in short levy of tax of 
Rs. 20,973. Further, no action to levy minimum penalty of Rs. 71,312 
for suppression of the above mentioncd purctases was taken by the 
assessing authority. 

On the omission being pointed out (April 1988) in audit, the 
department acmitted (March 1989) that the purchases amounting to 
Rs. 5.24 lakhs had escaped levy of tax. It was further stated that tax 
and penalty, if now levied, would not be recovered from the dealer 85 
the firm had been closed and his whereabouts were not known. 

(iii) In Gurgaon, a dealer sold (March 1984) zoods valued at 
Rs. 2.94 lakhs to a dealer of Papipat and claimed deduction thereof from his gross turnover for the asscssment year 1983-84 by furnishing 
declarations in Form ST-15 obtained from the purchasing deéaler. Cross 
check by Audit however, revealed that, the dealer of Panipat did mnot 
account for these purchases in his gross turnover for the year 1983-84 
the asssssment of which was finalised in May 1984. The failure to 
Cross-verify the transactions by the assessing authority resulted in short levy. of tax by Rs. 11,741, besides minimum penalty of Rs. 23,482 leviable for suppression of purchases. 

On this bsing pointed out (August 1988) in audit, the department 
stated (March 1989) that the firm has since closed its business, certificate 
of registration was cancelled on 28th November 1986 and that where- 
abouts - of the dealer were not known. . 

Taz cascs weTe reported to Government in June 1989; their rzply 
has n'ot bzen received (December 1989), 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment पा their written reply, explained the position as under : 

2.11(i) This para relates to M/s. Jain Traders Panipat A.Y. 
1983-84. . T 

(0 & (i) On re-examination of the case in remand proceedings 
on the orders of the appzllate apthority it transpired that there 
had bzen no under-assessment in the case. The purchases



248 

pointed out by the Audit having bcen made at the cnd of 
1983-84 were found duly accounted for in 1984-85 because 
the actual delivery of the goods took place 1n that year 

This para relates to M/s. New Golden Steel Works Hisar A.Y. 
1984-85 

(1) & (1) Sh Rajbir Singh, AETO who reasscsscd the dealer to 
a tax of Rs. 20889.20 for the year 1984-85 vide his order dated 
"23-2-88, 1s responsible for not levying the penalty u/s 48 of the 
_HGST Act 1973 The action for imtiating disciplinary procee- 
dings against the defaulting officer 15 under way 

(111) Out of फिट amoéunt of Rs. 35572.32 levied by the Assessing 
Authority an amount of Rs 30,000/- has been recovered from 
the surety of the dealer 

‘This para relates to M/s. Laxmi Traders Gurgaon A.Y. 1983-84. 

Tae deductions to the dealer in respect of his claim of sale made 
to the Panipat dealer were rightly allowed agarnst declaration 
in form ST-15 furnished by the Pamipat dealer, as held by 
the Tribunal on similar facts 10 a number of cases. “These 
purchascs have bzen assessed at the hand of Panipat dealer. 

The Committee was informed that Shri Rajbir Singh, A.E.T.O. who 

reassessed the case was responsible for not levying फिट penalty under section 
48 of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the action for 
i tiating disciplinary proceedings against him was under way. The Com- 

mittee desired that intim ation be sent to the Committece after finalising the 
action against him. _ 

[801 2 12 Incorrect deduction from turnover 

(1) As per Government notification issued (May 1973) under the 
Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, tax on corrugated - boxes 15 
Jeviable at the point of first stage of sale in Haryana. Thus, deduction 
from turnover on account of sale of such goods to registered dealers 
against declaration 1s not admissible. 

In the case of a dealer of Gohana (Sonipat district), the assessing 
authority, while finalising (January 1988) the assessment for.the year 
1986-87, erroneously allowed deduction amounting to Rs. 2.42 lakhs 
from his gross turnover on account of sale of corrugated boxes (taxable 
at the first stage of sale) to the registered dealers. The incorrect deduc- 
tion resulted in short assessment of tax by Rs. 20,042. Besidcs, interest 
and penalty for non payment of tax alongwith the quarterly returns 
werc also chargeable. 

. On the omission being pointed out (August 1988) in audit, the 
department re-assessed (March 1989) the case and raised demand for 
Rs. 28,028 (including intercst and penalty). 

"The case was reported to Government in May 1989. 
~ 



>
~
 

.Faridabad for.the year 1982-83 the assessing authorityallowed ‘deductic 

.on account of sales of H.R ‘Coils valued at Rs. 3.15lakhs and angle 

249 

(1) Under फिट Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, from gross 
turnover of a dealer, फिट deductions are allowed on account of sales to registered dealers of goods, other than those spacificd 1n Schedule C and those lLable to tax at the first stage of 5916: L 

While finalising (June 1985) घाट asscssment of a dealer of 
ns 

and joist valued at Rs. 78,013 to a registered dealer of Yamunanagar, vide bills number 530 dated 12th October 1982 and 561 dated 17th November 1982 respectively. On cross verification in audit (May 1988) these sales could not, be co-related from the list of purchases placed on the file of Yamunanagar dealer and on Audit enquiry the assessing authority =~ Yamunanagar confirmed (May 1988) that whereas the Yamunanagar dealer had not purchased any goods against the bill num- ber 530 ibid, he had purchased goods worth Rs. 18,013 and - not Rs. 78,013 against the bill No. 561. Thus, the Faridabad dealer falsi- fied sales of Rs. 3.15 lakhs and wilfully inflated sales by Rs. 60,000 to registered dealer and evaded tax of Rs. 14,990, which attracted mini- 
mum penalty of Rs. 29,980. 

On the omission being pointed out (August 1988) in audit, the assessing authority referred (January 1989) the case to the Revisional Authority for suo motu action. Further report has not been received (December 1989), : ] 

The case was reported to Government in J une 1989; their reply has not been received (December 1989). - 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 
ment 1n their written reply, explained the position 85 under 

This para relates to M/s. Chauhan Box Packers, Village Garhi, District Sonepat A.Y. 1986-87 (25-1-88) 

() Sh. Dharamvir Singh, Assessing Authority was responsible for the lapss. The action to initiate disciplinary proceedings 
against him 1s under way. 

(1) Such lapses happen due to negligence on the part of assess- 
ing authority. To detect such lapses, an Inspection Wing has 
been created. Besides, disciplinary action 1s also taken in 
such cases, : 

(पंप The additional demand of Rs. 28028 stands rccovered. 

This para ठोक to M/s. Indian Steel Corp.,- Faridabad _A.Y. 1981-82 

(0 & (i) The case has been referfed for suo motu action to the Revisional Authority again as the concerned assessing authority . and Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Faridabad (B) N have failed to take appropriate action on the audit objection. . . , The .action" to. -initiate: .disciplinary proceedings™ against the ' defaulting officers is under way. *



,250 . 
The question of rccovery of the amounts would arisc after the suo motyu revision i decided snd demand created. 

Action finalized against Shri Dharam Vir Singh, Assessing Authority be reported to the Committee. . ) 

The Committee desired that action against Shri S.N. Chauban, E.T.0. be finalized within a reasonable time uader intimation to the Committee. 

811 2.15. Irregular stay of विज and interest 

"As per provisions in the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, ‘turnover, includes the aggregate of the amounts of the sales and pur- chases made by a dealer during the given period less any sum allowed as cash discount according to ordinary trade practice, butincluding any sum charged for anything done by the ‘dealer in respect of the goods at the time of or before delivery thereof. Further, if any dealer fails to pay the tax due, he shall be liable to pay interest 00 the tax duc to at- the prescribed rate. : 

A dealer of Susa, while filing his return for the asscssment years 1983-84 to 1985-86 did not return incidental charges amounting to Rs. 297.60 lakhs incurred on the sale of wheat to the Food Corporation of India during these years. The assessing authority while finalising (August 1987, October 1987 and November 1987) the assecssmen's, how- ever, added the amounts of inciden‘al charges 12 the turncver and levied tax of Rs. 11.90 lakhs thereon, but omitted to levy interest amountg to Rs. 5 lakhs chargeable for non-paymeut of tax. 

On this being pointed out (August 1988 1n audit, the department raised (December 1988) additional demand for interest of Rs. 5 lakhs, but stayed its rccovery on the basis of wstructions issued on 16th 
January 1985 in respsct of tax and infcrest demands relating to sales of rice to फिट Corporation. On audit further clarifying (October 1988 and उपाए 1989) to the department that the 1nstructions dated 1 6th January 1985 regarding stay of tax and interest related to sale of rice 
and not to sale of wheat, and that the stay of recovery of tax and 
1nterest amounting to Rs. 16.90 lakhs relating to wheat was irregular, the assessing authority intimated (April 1989) that the matter regarding recovery of tax and interest incorrectly stayed was being examined. 
Further report has not been rece ved (December 1989). 

The case was reported to Government in (October 1988); their 
teply has not Dbien received (December 1989). 

In reply to the questl'onnair_e issued by the Committee, the depart- - 
ment 1n their written reply, explained the position as under : 

This para relates to afed Sirsa, A.Y. 1983-84 to 4985-86. 

()&(ii) ८ recovety of tax and penalty etc. on the incidental charges 
- on the siale of wheat by Hafed Sirsa to F.C.I. is under stay 

by the Govt. There is dispute regarding the levy of tax on 
incidental charges with FCI which does not consider these



251 

incidental charges as pert of the turnover and thcrcfo‘re docs 
not reimburse the tax or 15506 cdeclaration form ST 15 for the 
amount of incidental charges to Hafcd and othcr procuring 
agencics of the Govt. 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee re- 
commended that matter be pursued vigorously for the early decision of the 
case which was pending in Punjab and Haryana High Court. The out- 
come of फिट petition be intimated to धार Committee, 

[82] 2.16. Non-levy of penalty 

(a) Under the Haryana Gencral Sales Tax Act, 1973 if a dealer 
has maintainsd false or incorrcect accounts, with a view to suppress his 
sales, purchases of stocks of goods or has concealed any particuldrs 
of his sales or purchases or has furnished to or produced bcforc any 
authority under the Act, any account, rcturn or information which 15 
false or incorrect पा any material particular, he 15 hable to pay, by way 
of penalty, पा addition to the tax to which he 15 8556 8560 or is liablc 
to bz assesscd an amount, which shall not be less thantwice and morc 
than ten times (five tumes from 17th April, 1984) the amount of tax 
which have been avoided, if फिट turnover as returned by such deefler 
had bzen accepted as correct 

(1) Two dealers of Ambala City were allowed deductions .of 
Rs. 4 15 lakhs from their gross turnover during the years 1980-81 and 
1981-82 on sales of tea against production of declarations given by 
Faridabad and Yamunanagar dealers to the effect that tax on tea had 
been paid by them. However, on a rcference (January 1984) from the 
Dspuly Exctst and Taxation Commissioner that the dealers in quesfion 
had 1ssucd bogus bills and the declarations so issucd were not acceptable, 
the assessing authority reopened the cases rejecting the declaration 
as invahd and raised (January 1985) demand for Rs. 22,013 ahd 
Rs. 8,211 towards sales Tax. The procecedings for penal action were 
initiated (January 1985) by the assessing authority but were not followcd 
up though फिट appeals of the dcalers were rejected by the Salcs Tax, 
Tribunal in October 1987. The minimum penalty leviable worked out 
to Rs. 60,448, 

(i) A dealer of Hisar consumed 329.91 metric tonnes - (M. T.) 
of coal 1n the manufacture of 12. 75 lakh of bricks during 1986-87, The 
coal consumption per one lakh of bricks was 25.88 M T. in फिट year 
1986-87 against 19.93 M T per lakh of bricks ता 1985-86. The exces 
consumption of coal by 6.95 M.T. per lakh of bricks in the year 1986- 
87 indicated suppression of sales of 4 68 lakh of bricks value at 
Rs. 1.43 lakhs involving tax of Rs. 11,646, besides minimum penalty 
of Rs. 23,292 leviable for suppression of sales. 

On this bcing pointed out (May 1988) in audit, the department 
raised (March 1989) an additional demand of Rs. 38,890 (including 
penalty of Rs. 23,300 and interest of Rs. 3,944), 

The above cases were reported to Government in March 1986 
followed by reminders between April 1986 and July 1989; their rcply 
has not been received (December 1989). s



- 252 

(b) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the 
Central Tax Act, 1956, if a dcaler fails to furnish to the assessing 
authority, lvs quarterly returns with in 30 days of the expiry of the 
ralevant quarter, he is liable to pay by way of penalty, a sum calculated 
at a rate which shall not be less than five rupees and mote than 
ten rupzes per during the pericd of default. Further, for non payment 
of tax due to as per quarterly return pcnalty not excccding onc and a 
half times of the amount of tax 1s loviable 

A dealer of Faridabad failed to file his return for the fourth 
quarter for the ycar 1980-81 by the prescribed date. The assessing 
authority, while finalising tho asscssment ता. March, 1985, passed order 
that penal action, for delay in furnishing the return would be tlakcn 
separately, but no such action had bcen finalished (Fcbruary 1986) 
Munimum penalty leviable worked out to Rs. 13,950. Bssides penally 
for non-payment of tax due alongwith quarterly returns was also leviable. 

‘ On the omission bsing poinfed out (Feb‘ruary 1986) 1n audit the 
assessing amthority levied (Docember 1988) penalties amounting  to 
Rs. 23,230, 

The case was reported to Government पा. (July 1989) their reply 
has not been received (December 1989). 

(¢) Under Section 47 of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 
1973, if any dealer fails to pay the tax due as per his return, the 
prescribzd authority may, after affording the dealer a re&sonable oppor- 
tunity of being heard, impose a penalty not cxcceding one and -half 
times the amount of tax to which he is asscssed or 1s liable to be 
assessed. - 

. () While finalising the assessment (June 1986 and November 1986) 
in' respect of two dealers of Faridabad and Gurgaon for thc years 
1982-83 and 1983-84. i 

Th> assessing  authorities disallowed deductions aggregating 
Rs. 28.70 lakhs bzing not supporied by valid declarations and assessed 
to tax of Rs. 1.55 lakhs. It was however, noticed (Dccember 1987 and 
March 1988), that though the assessing authorities had recorded im the 
assessment orders that action to impose penalty for non-payment of tax 
dakue alongwith returns would फट taken separately, no such action was 
taken. 

- On the omissien being poimnted out (Dccember 1987 and March 
1988) in audit, the department levied @une 1988 and December 1988) 
penalty of Rs. 1.55 lakhs. 

(i) A dealer of Bahadurgarh while filling returns for the year 
1984-85 did not pay, with in thc prescribed period, tax amounting 10 
Rs. 2.76 lakhs alongwith the returns. The assessing authority, while 
findlising the .assessment (November 1987) levied the tax and charged 
interést but omitted to impose penalty for non-payment of tax due 
alongwith the returns. 

On the failure being pointed out (March 1989) in audit, the 
assessing authority imposed (May 1989) penalty amounting to Rs. 40,000.



253 

(u) A dealer of Fardabad did not pay tax amounting. to Rs. 

44,992 alongwith the third and fourth quarterly rcturns for the year 

1984-85. While ass:ssing (March 1988), घाट assessing authority demanded 

tax but omitted to imposs p:nalty for non-payment 'of tax due along- 

with the returns. 

On the omission bsing pointed out (Fcbruary 1989) in audit, the 

asszssing authority imposcd (February 1989) pena'ty amounting to 

Rs. 48,275 , . 

The cases wore reporicd to Government in’ May 1988 and Tuly 

1989, reply has not been rcceived (December 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the depart- 

mznt 1n their written reply, explaincd the position as under : 

This para relates to M/s. Kymar Brothers, Faridabad AY. 1980-81. 

(i) Sh K.S. Dhaka, Assessing Authority Faridabad is re¥s onsible 

for non levy of psnalty u/s 46 and 47 of the Aet. 'The - ac- 

tion for initiating disciplinary proceedings against him 15 under 

process. 

(1) Nothing has bcen recovercd so far, as the dealer has closed 

down his business and 15 residing at Saharanpur. Rccovery 

Certificate to Collector, Saharanpur was issucd on 15-11-89. 

The matter 15 bemg followed up 

The Commiftee was informed that Shri K.S. Dhaka, Assessing 

Authority, Faridabad was Yesponsible for non levy of penalty undex section 

46 and 47 of the Act resulting in non-recovery of penalty of Rs. 23230/- 

from the dealer and the disciplinaxy proceedings under rule 7 against 

him was under process. 

The Committee desired that the action against the officer be pro- 

cessed without further delay under intimation to the Committee. 

The Committee further recommended that sincerc efforts be made 

to recover the penalty through Collector, Saharanpur within a stipulated 

time. The progress made in this regard be also intimated to the 

Committee, 

[83] 2.18. Non-production of assessment files 

During the year 1988-89, 1539 assassment files, rclating to 23 

units, assesscd by घाट asscssing authortties durimg the year 1987-88, were 

not produced to Andit for scrutiny. No reasons were however assigned 

tor mon-production of these assessment files. Production .Of these cases 

to Audil at a late stage, would render audit scrutiny ineffictive as 

recovery of under-assessments, if any in certajn cases might become time 

barred by the time these files are produccd to Audit. 

The matter was reported io department bstween June 1988 and 

May 1989, reply has not been received (December 1989).



254 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Committce, the 
department 1n their written reply, explained the position as undecr : 

Out of 1539 assessment files relating to 23. umts, 1127 files rela- 
ting to 16 uaits have bcen produced before the audit party, 
which amounts to 73% of the total files. Dy. Excise & 
Taxation Commissioners have been directed to extend full 
cooperation to the Audit party and to produce all the assess- 
ment files for Audit vide ETC’s Office letter No. 5014/AA. 

dated 1-9-93. The explanation of the defaulting Dy. ETC s 
has also bzen called wide ETC’s letter No. 5210/AA.I, dt 
9.9.1993. The remaining assessment files जाएं! be produced 
before the Audit party during the next audit. None of these 
cases has bescome time barred 

The Committee was at pain to observe that files relating to 23 
units were mnot produced before the audit party. The Committee, therefore, 
desired that all the D.E.T.C.s be directed to extend full co-operation 
to, the audit party and to produce all the assessment files for audit. The 
Conmnittee further recommended that action against the defaulting D.E.T.C 
be ,initiated without any :further delay under intimntion to the Conmittee. 
The Committee further recommended that remaining assessment files be 
produced before the audit party during the next audit and results of 
compliance be reported. 

[84] 4.1. Results of Audit 

Test check of records in departmental offices, conducted in audit 
duting the _year 1988 89, reveal-d short recovery/non recovery of excise- 
duty, taxes on vehicles and Passengers Goods Tax amounting to 
Rs. 109.66 lakbs in 8,715 cases, which broadly fall under the following 
categories — 

Number of Amount 
T . : cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

(A) Statc Excise - . 187 - 64-80 

(B) Taxeson Vehicles 6,269 15.12 

(C) Passengersand Goods Tax 2,259 29.74 

8,715  109. 66 
4 

Some” of the important casss noticed in 1988-89 and carlier years 

are- mentioned in .-the following paragraphs. 

, In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the 
department 1n their written reply, explained फिट position as under ; 

¢ 

~
 



\ 255 

(1) Of the 187 cases, 144 cases have | been reviewed with the 
following results :— 

No. of Amount pointed Result of review 
cases out by Audit 

26 46.74 These cases have been settled without 
any additional demand. 

118 5.19 Amount of Rs. 519 lacs 10 118 cases 
has been recovered 

43 cases involving an amount of Rs 12.87 lacs are unccr review. 
Record of excise in the field offices has been checked and 
no other case of irregularity has come to notice. 

(10 & (110 Action to mtiate diciplinary proceedings Agalnst the - 
neghgent officials 1s under way. 

(1v) The department has taken the following stcps :— 

1 Non serious bidders have been restricted to participate in the 
, auction by raising earnest money from Rs. 5000/~ to 

Rs. 20,000/- for the year 1992-93 and further to Rs. 50,000/- 
for the year 1993-94. 

2. -The bidders are now requircg (0 furnish affidavits giving the 
details of 1mmovable propcrites and ‘cash held by them 
before participating Yin  the auction. 

, 

3. The  licensees are additionally required to ,furnish | sureties 
for timely payment of license fee. 

4. No liquor can be imported in Haryana or removed from a 
distillery or brewery 1n the State without payment of 
Excise duty 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee re- 
commended that the remainiog 43 (State Excise) cases be also reviewed/ discussed with the audit party in the next meefing. The progress made in 
this regard be also intimated to thé Committee. 

85l 4.2. Non recovery of loss on re-auction of Vend //;z/“ 
Y4 . Uader घाट Haryana Liquor Licence Rules, 1970, Licencees for vending country liquor and Indian, made foreipn liquor are granted by auction. From 15. April 1983, a successful bidder 1s required to 
deposit, by way of security, an amount equal to 16 2/3 per cent of the 
annual licence fece (bid money’, of which 5 per cent 15 payable at the fall of the hammer and the remaining 11 2/3 per cent within a period of ten days from the date of auction. The entire amount of sccurity or Us' n'nety per cent, as may be deemed proper by the PBExcise and



256 

Taxation Commissioner, 18 required to be adjusted against the last instal- 

ment of licence lee payable by him. The remaining licence fee 15 

payable in monthly instalment equal to one eleventh ol the total annual 

liconse fee by the 20th of the month. The Excisc and Taxation Officer, 

incharge of the district, may authorise the licensec to deposit the amount 

of instalment or part thereof up to the last day of the month for which 

the- instalment is due, on payment of interest at the rate of 15 per 

cent per annum for the period from the first day of the month to the 

date of payment of instalment or any part thereof deposited after due 

date. In the event of failure to pay any instalment alongwith interest, 

by the due date, the licence for vending 1s hable to be cancellea 

and re-auctioned at the riskand expense of the defaulting licensee which 

will be recoverable from the licensee as arrears of land revenue. 

In Jind district, 8 license was given (March 1987) for _Rs. 16.72 

lakh for sale of country liquor during 1987-88. The licensee after 

paying 1nstalments and security aggregating Rs. 7.35 lakhs, stopped 

making further payments. The department cancelled (July 1987) his 

licence 8.00 , re-auctioned (August -1987) tbe vena ior Rs. .7.60 lakhs at 

the risk and cost of.default'ng lcensee. The re-auction resulted in 

loss of Rs. 1.77 lakhs,_ which was rccoverable from घाट defauliing 

licensce. In addition, an amount of Rs. 750 on account of expenscs 

incurred _on rc-auction was also recoverable from him No recovery 

was, however, effected (March 1988). N 

On this being pointed -out (May 1988) 10 agdit, the department 

stated (September 1989) that recovery proceedings against the defaulters 

had been inttiated. Report on recovery has not been recelved. 

The matter was reported to - Government पा. May _1988; their 

reply has .not been recewid (December 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssucd by thc Commiitee, the de- 

partment 1in itheir written reply, explained the position as under 

The department declared the arrears of Rs. 1.77 lacs as arrears 

of Land Revenue and imtiated proceedings to recover the 

same from the defaulters under the Punjab Land Revepue 

Act, 1987. Two defaultcrs were detained 1 rIuvenue 16८1 

up 107. 40 days each. 006 defaulter expircd and the re- 

maining two defaulters are absconding. Effcrts are on to 

trace them The department s not jsatisficd. with the pro- 

gress of recovery and-action to inttiate disciplinary preeeed- 

ings aga‘nst the defaulting officers is under way 

The Committe¢ recommended that sincere efforts be made by the 

department to~ trace the partpners of the firms so that axrears of Rs. 

177 lakhs be recovered -from them. The Committee further recommen- 

ded that action against the defaulting officer (Shri J.S. Rawat, E.T.O.) 

be finalised at the earliest under intimation to the Committee, , 

[86 4.5. Loss of excise duty due{to issue of forged permit 

Under the Punjab Liquor ‘permit and Pass Rules, 1932 read 

with the Punjab Intoxicating Spirituous ‘Preparations, Import, Export 



L P
N
 

257 

T ransport, Possess’on and Sale Rulos, 1952 as applicable to Haryana, . 
a liccnsee may import, export or transport intoxicating spirituous pre- 
parations yon the authority of & permit and a pass granted by a com- 
petent authority. Such pass shall show in all cases the spirit strength 
of the prepairations to be exportcd ané that फिट duty at thc ratc pre- 
vailing in Haryana, uander the Punjab Excise Act, 1914, bhad becn 
pawd. Further as per auction condition, the annual quota of coumtry 
liquor 15 announced for cach vend before such vend is put to auction. 
The licensee may obtain additional quota upto 20 percent of the quota 
fixed for his vend on paymecnt of full rate of cxcise duty and add- 
tional licence fee at the rate "of half the incidence of licence fee cal- 
culated on the original licence fce and the originel quota of that 
vend, 

In Rohtak, permit number 966 dated 4th October 1985 was 
issued by the department in favour of a licensce of Rohtak district 
for issue of 297 proof litres of country liquor from a_distillery at 
Hisar. Prescribed excise duty was deposited by the licensee and the 
counfry liquor was issucd against this permit vide distillery excise 
pass number 1360 dated Sth October 1985. It was noticed (August 
1986) in audit that anothcr permit bearing identical number 966 dated 
4th Qctober- 1985, for issue ‘of 1089 proof litres of country liquor 
and bearing sea' and signatures of the Excisc .and Taxation Officer, 
Rohtak was produced by another licensec of Rohtak District at the 
same distillery _and got dssucd 108% proof litres of country liquor 
against Excise pass number 1386 dated 7th October 1985. On pay. 

ment of excise «duty of Rs. 11,979 which _was shown te have been 
deposited .in Rohtak treasury on 4th October 1985. A scrutiny of 
records, however, revealed that no such -excise duty was actually de- 
posited into the treasury 

The licensece had already lifted his full quota of 5500 .proof 
litres fixed for the vend which was auctioned for Rs. 1.70 lakhs for 
the year 1985-86. Besides excise duty, additional licencc fee of Rs. 
16,830 was also chargeable due to drawal of excess quota by 1089 
proof litres of country liquor for 1985-86 from 0८ licensece but was 
not recovered. 

On this being pointed out (October 1986) in audit, फिट depart- 
ment admitted (January 1589) that the permit against which 1089 
proof litres of country liquor was issued by the distillery was forged 
and excise duty and additional licence fee amounting to Rs. 28,809 
was payable by the licensce. Department approacted (May 1989) 
the Police to register an F.I R against the licensee. Report on further 
developments has not been received (December 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the 
department in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

This para relates to M/s. Sunder Singh & Co. V. Chamarian 
Rohtak 

The case has been handed over to Police and the metter is 
under investigation.



258 

The permt books are kept under lock and kKey under the 
charge of excise. Assistant. N 

There 1s no question of any recovery till the responsibility 
is fixed. दि . . 

After going through the facts of this case, the Committee ' felt that this seemed to be a case of forged payment. The Committee, there- 
* fore, recommended that the entire case be again thoroughly examined 

and report be submitted to the Conmittee. 

[871 4.7. Recovery at the instance of Audit 

In 69 cases (where money value of each case was less than Rs. 
20,000); non-recovery of interest and penalty amounting to Rs. 3.50 -lakhs were accepted by the department, out of which an amount of 
Rs. 69,378 was recovered in 45 cases. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the’ 
Department in their ‘written reply, explained the position as under : 

Out of 60 casc pointed out by the audit the department has 
completed action in 55 cascs and rccovered a sum .of Rs. 
1.69 lacs. The remaining Scasesinvolving Rs 1.81 lacs are 
under process. Action to initiate disciplinary proceedings : against the defaulting officers is under way. 

Out of 60 cases pointed out by फ़िर audit, the department had completed _action in 55 cases and recovered a sum of Rs. 1.69 lakhs. 
"The remaining 5 cases involving Rs. 1.81 lakhs were under process. After going through this figure of the department, the Committee ob- 
served that the amount involved in 5 cases was too much as compared 
to the amount recovered in 55 cases. 

The Committee, therefore, recommended that 600 ery in the re- maining 5 cases involving Rs. 1.81 lakhs be .expedited “and the Co- 
mmittee be -informed ‘accordingly. 

(
-
~



PASSENGERS AND GOODS TAX 

1881 व 11. Noh-levy of goods tax on vehicles belonging to State Govt 
Undertakings. 

As per orders issued on 28th July 1980 by Government under _ Section 10 of the Punjab Passengers and Goods Taxation Act, 1952, 
as applicable in the State of Haryana, Government Vehicles uscd for non-Commsrcial purposes are exempt from levy of goods Tax. 
The exemption 1s, however, not admissible 1n respect of vehicles belonging to commercial ufiiériakingsand autonomous bodics. Goods 
tax on trucks was leviable at the rdfe of Rs. 2000 (Rs. 2400 from 
Ist April 1985) per vehicle per annum 

In Karnal, on seven vehicles belonging to three तप Govern- 
ment undertakings, goods tax dmounting to Rs. 48,000 leviablé for 
the pcriod from Apri' 1984 to Decembar, 1987 was not lcvied 

On the omission bzing pomted out (Octobar 1987) 1n  augit, 
the department recovered (May 1988) Rs 6,600. Report on recovery 
of the balance amount has not besen recewed (Dccember 1989), 

The matter was reported to Government in January 1988; their 
reply has not beén receivid (Decembei 1989). 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Committee,‘ the 
department in their written teply, explained the position 85 under : 

The goods tax in .question was due agamst HSEB, MITC 
and Haryana T ourism Corporation which are semi-GoVern- 
ment bodies Out of Rs 48000/- pointed out by audif, 
0 amount of Rs. 27400/~ stands recovered. The action to 
inwate  disciplinaly proccedings against the defaulting 
officets is under way. 

The Committee was .informed that out of Rs. 48,000 pointed out by सता, an dmoint of Ks. 27,400 stood recovered and the action to initidfe disciplinary pfoceedings against the defaulting officers nantely 
Shri. N. S. Chauhan, D. 5. Nehra and Rattan Singh, E.T. Os. was 
under way. The Committee observed that it was an act of negligence 
on the part of concerned officers who failed to recover goods tax from the Semi Govt. Bodies well in time, The Committee, therefore, recommiefided thdt action be completed agdinst these officials at पीट earliest 
under intimation to the Committee and efforts be also made to recover 
the balance amount without further delay. 

259



APPENDIX 

Statement showing the outstanding observations/recommendations of the Public A‘ccounts Committee of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha on which the Government is yet to take . 
final decision 

NSr. Name of Department Paragraph Brief Subject o. . 
i 

1 2 3 4 

6th report 

‘1. Industries 8 (Sub Investments. 
para 1 to 6, 
12, 13) 

7th report 
रे P PN . . 

2. P.W.D.(B&R) 33 - Payment of work done. - 

9th report 

3. Industries 52 Credit facilities for development of small 
industries. 7 

11th report 

4. Welfare of SC&BC 26 Loan for Social Welfare. 

14th report 

5. Industries - 16 Purchase of Cotton Yarn. 
6. Co-operation 44 Haryana State Co-operative supply and 

Marketing Fed., Ltd., Chandigarh. 

15th report 

7. Agriculture 6 Distribution of taccavi loan in the form 
*  of chemical fertilizers. 

16th report 

8. Industries 2(a), (6) () Subsidy of setting up Industries Units in 
and 2(d) selcted backward areas. (Cases of Mys. 

B.K. Steel Rolling Mill, Tohana and M/;. 
Modern Industries, Charkhi Dadri.) 

18th report - ) 
9. Irrigation 24(a) Damage of newly constructed bridge. 

*10. P.W.D. (Public Health) 31 Recoveries dire from Contractors. 
11. Co-operation 39 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 
12. Co-operation 41 Hr. State Co-op. Industrial Fed. Ltd., 

Chandigarh. . 

260



261 

1 2 3 4 

13. Revenue 44 Under-valuation of immovable property. 
14. Revenue 46 जि of stamp duty and registration 

15 Reveaue A gmmAtion of rtes of stamp duty 
19th report 

16. Public relations 8 Ksaeu“lm(Dg siutprciotf Kanuroupkesnh etalrra)t.heatre in village 

17. Co-operation 2500 Co-operative Consumers stores. 

18. Co-operation 26 Haryana State Federation of Consumers Co-operative Wholesale Store Limited, Chandigarh. ( 
19. Agriculture 28 Social conservation and water management works. 

- 
20. Excise and Taxation 40 Loss of duty on excess wastage. 
21. Transport 45(a) Short levy of token tax due to incorrect ¢ classification of vehicles. o 

" 21st'report Lo 
22. P:W.D. (Public Health)' - ,_12 - Outstanding Recoveries ag'am""s”tr:'c’ontracto'r\. 
23, Irrigation के Excess payment to contractor. 
24. TIrrigation . o 15 Outstanding Recoveries against contr"'a'ctor.‘ 
25. Irrigation . 23 Arrears' of water rates for supply of water for irrigation/non-irn‘g‘a,'tlion purpose. 
26. Revenu‘e .25 Result of Audit. ,, 
27. Revenue 27 Incorrect classification of settlement deed ) 85 deed of declaration of trust. 
28. Excise and Taxation 28 Result of test Auditnin’ Gengral. 
29. Excise and Taxation 29 Incorrect deductions. 
30. Excise and Taxation 30 Short levy of purchase tax. 

22nd report 

31. Industries ही Industrial Estate, ' 
32. Industries " 13@iD) Excess grants. 
33. Co-operation - 16 Co-operative Consumer stores. 
34. Co-operation - 17 Haryana _State Federation 

Co-operative 
Chandigarh. 

of Consumers 
Wholesale  Store - Limited,



262 - 

1 2 3 4 

35. Trrigation 18 Remodellifig and lining of Hansi Branch, 
36. Irrigation 20 Penal recovery of cost of coal issued to Kiln 

Contractors in excess requiremdat—.” ' 

37. Agriculture 29(5&6) कि mis-appropriation of cash and 
’ stores. 

38. Revenue 83)9(6 (i), Land holding tax. 

39. Revenue 40 Non-levy of registration fee. 

40. Excise and Taxation 52 Loss of duty on excess wastage in bottling 
operation. 

बा, Excise and Ta_xgtlio,n 53 Loss of duty on excess storage wastage. 

42. Excise and Taxation 54 Shortfall in duty. 
43. Excise and ,T‘ax"alt’iog 56 Recovery due from contractor. 

23rd report 

44. TIrrigation 29 Av'oi‘_d‘able 1055. 

45. Irrigation 31 Shortages. - : 
46. Co-operation 34 Co-pperative Consumer Stores. 

- Cooperaton ¥ g नर नस, पास 
एटाविणपकूडबपा, 

48, Revenye 40 Under yaluation of immovable pioperty: 
49. Excisg apd Taxatiog श्र Uncollected Revenue. 
50. Excise and Taxation 55 Result of test audit in general, 

51. E‘Ixcise and Taxation 57 Failuré to initiate section to recover the 
licence fee. 

52. Excise and Taxation 58 Loss of duty on excess storage wastage 

33+ Excise and Taxatjon 59 Loss of duty excéss wastage in bottling 
operation. 

25th report 

54. Co-operation 5 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

55. Colonization 9 Encroachment of Land. 
56. Colonization 11 Recoveries from plot holders. 

57. Food and Supplies 15 Abnormal shortage/quality cuts on d‘amag?d 
wheat stocks. 

58. Transiport 18 Theft of cash. 

59. Education 30 Embezzlement.



263 

1 2 3 4 
- M M, e —— 

60. Fisheries 31 Development of Fisheries. 

61. Irrigation 34 Pandit Jawahar Lal Nehru Lift Irrigation 
Scheme. 

62. Irrigation 36 New Tajewala Barrage at Hathnikund. 

63. Excise and Taxation 54 Un-collected revenue. 

64. Excise and Taxation 58 Incorrect computation of tax on interstate 
. sales. 

65. Excise and Taxation 61 Failure to take timely action to safeguard 
- Ieveune. 

66. Excise and Taxation 65 Result of Audit. 

.*67. Excise and Taxation 66 Ipternal audit of tax assessment and collec- 
tio. '' 

68. Excise and Taxation 67 Irregnlar allowance for wastage. 

69; Exclse and Taxation 68 Interest not recovered. 

70. Excise and Taxation 69 Failure to enforce licence conditions. 

71. Excise ahd Taxation 70 Assessmient in arréats. 

72. Excise and Taxation 71 Shortfalls in demand and recovery, 

A 26th report 

73. Printing and Stationety Loss due to fire. 

“74. 'Labour 4 Review एप the working of Inspectorate of 
' Factories and Steam Boilers and Control of 

Smoke Nuisances. 

75. Revenue 10 Gratyations relief for cops/’hpm_ul‘sps damaged. 

76. Education 12 Outstanding audit observations. 

77. Food and Supplies 14 _ Delay in submission of bills/Recovéry of 
(7.42. 3F) rent. 

78. Irrigation 30 Injudicious purchase of G.I. pipes. 
79. Trrigation 21 Defective Execution of earth work, 
80. Irrigation 22 Faulty measurements of work resulting in 

over payments. 

81. Civil A,vlia”tio.n 28 Irreg“ular payment }of customs ‘du”ty. 

82. Transport 33 Sub Fabrjcation of bus bodies. 
Para’(3) ) 

83. Transport 33 Sub Do 
Para (5&6) 

84, Transport 38 Irregular grant of exemption from Motor 
Yehicles Tax.



264 

-1 2 3 . 4 - 

- 85. Revenue 40 Short recovery of stamps duty and regis- 

' - tration fees due to under-valuation of im- 

. movable property. C 

86. Reveanue 41 Short levy due to mistake in computation. 

87. Revenue व 42 Irregular grant of exemption from stamp 
duty ‘and registration fee. 

88. Excise and Taxation 49 Uncollected revenue. 

89. Excise and Taxation - 52 Loss of Revenue due to delay in assessment 
of tax in demanding tax. 

90. Excise and Taxation 55 (Food Interest not charged. 
corp., 
Karnal) t 

91. Excise and Taxation 57(Case Short levy of tax, due to mistake in com- 
of putation. 
Mohindra) ] 

92. Excise and Taxdtion' 61 Duty not recovered on spirit‘ 1055 in bottling 

' operation in excess of norms.- . : | 

93, Excise and Taxation, 63 .+ Non-recovery of licence fee and interest. ) 

28th report ol 

94. Education 5 - Irregularities in release/utilisation of grant. \ 

95. Transport , 6 Short recovery of adda fee. 

-96. . .Jrrigation < 9 . Construction of Ujina Diversion Drain.and - 

s R T SO S L Remodelling of Ujina Drain. ' 

97. Trrigation 10 Masani Barrage Project. 

g8. Irrigation’ ! 11 ° ' Bxcess payment. ‘ 

99. Irrigation 12 ' Avoidable expenditurel on breach. 

160. PWD (B&R) - 14 Shortage of Steel. . ‘ * ि 

101. Town and Country 15 Loss on sale of industrial plots. B 

Planning . . : 

102. Town and Country ° 19 Recovery of enhanced compensation. 
Planning . 

103. Printing and Stationery 22 ' Stationery Branch. 

104. Printing and Stationery 23 Printing and issue of forms (Form Branch). 

105. , Police 26 Over-payment of daily allowance. 

106. Industrial Training 28 Avoidable expenditure. 

107. Development 29 Malional Rural Employment Programme. 

108. Development | रद 30 Selection of works. .. 

109. Development .32 Irregular release of subsidy.



है 

265 

1 2 4 = 

110. Co-operation 34 Co-operative consumer store, ) ) 

111. Excise and Taxation - 39 Uncollected revenue. , re 

112, Excise and” Taxation 41 Registration of dealers under Sales Tax Act. 

113. Excise and Taxation 42 Mistake in computation of tax. 

414. Excise and Taxation 44 Non-recovery of licence fee and interest. 

115. Excise and Taxation 45 Inter‘est not charged. ‘ 

116. Transport 48 Short levy of tax. 

117. ‘Transport 49 Irregular grant of exemption or reb‘atel. 

118. Revenue 51 Irregular grant of exemption. 

119. Revenue 52 Non-rlecovery of stamp duty. 

29th report 

120. Education 6 Universal Elementary Education in the age 
group of 6—14 and Adult Education age 
group 15—35. 

121. Education 7 Idle investment on purchase of equipment. 

122. Forest 8 Afforestation, Social Forestry & (including , 
‘ rytR.MI fuel wood plantation) and farm fores- 

123. Irrigation 13 Major and meduim irrigation projects. 

124. Irrigation 14 Financial results of Irrigation projects. 

125. Irrigation 15 Modemisation of existing channel. 

126. Irrigation 16 Water logging. 

127, Irrigation 17 Excess issue of coal. 

128. Irrigation 18 Injudcious purchase. 

129. TIrrigation 19 Loharu प्री. irrigation project. 

130. Irrigation 21 Misappropriation 

131. TIrrigation 22 Miscellaneous Public Works Advances. 

132. (P.W.D. B&R) 24 Loss due to शा injudicious decision. 

133. Development 32 Forestry sector. 

134. Excise and Taxation 41 Assessments पा arrears. 

135. Excise and Taxation 46 Application of incorrect tate of tax. 

136. Excise and Taxation 47 Non levy of penalty. 

137. Excise and Taxation 50 Non levy of penalty. 

v



1 2 ‘ 3 ही SR . 

138. Excise an“d TaRkatfoit 51 Non levy of penalty. 

139. Excise and Taxation 52 Short levy of surcharge. 

140: Excisé diid Tdxatioh 53 Interest not charged. 

141. Excise and Taxation 55 Nonlevy of duty on spirit lost उप redistillation’ 
or conversion. 

142, Excise and Taxdfion 5 Non 1éVy of tax. 

143. Transport 38 Result of Audit. 

144. Revenue 62 Resulfs of Audit. 

145. Révénus & Under valuation of immovablé propérty. 

146. Revenue 64 Under valuation of immovable proferty. 

147. Revenue 65 Non Jevy of stamp duty. 

148. Revenue 66 Mistike in calculations. 

139. Reverise 67 Miscldssification of instruments. 

150. Revenue 68 Short levy of fine on late presentation of docu- 
ments for registration. 

151, RAevenue - 69 Other topics of interest. 

152 Revenue 70 Arrea.rs of stamp duty and registration fee. 

153. Industries 7 Result of Audit. 
’ 3-2_nd report | 

 154. Industries 4 { Development of Smal Scale Industries. 

155. Industries 6 Outstanding recovery of loan. 

156. Industries 7 Shortages of power connections. 

157. Industries 8 Alleged Misappropriation. 

158. Irrigation 9 Un-atithorised purchases. 

159. Irrigation 10 Exceds measurements. 

160. Irrigation 1 Injud‘x‘c‘x’ous purchase of machinery 

161.. Trrigation 12 Misap'p“ropn‘a_tion. 

162. TIrrigation 13 Wasteful expenditure ofi purchase 0 tractors. 

163. Irrigation 14 Recovery due from contractors. 

164. Irrigation 15 Remd(elling of Charnderii Drain. 

165. Irrigation 16 Wasteful expenditure. 

166. Irrigation 17 Injudicious purchase resulting in blockade 
of funds. 

167. Irrigation 18 Shorta-ge of meterial. 



267 

—
 

1 2 3 4 

168. TIrrigation 19 Misappropriation of lime. 

169. Irrigation 20 Shortage of stores. 

170. Animal Husbandry 21 papsion of existing and opening of new 
Intensive Care-Cattle Development Prodect 
Icop) 

171. Home 24 Blockade of funds/nugatory expenditure. 

172. Revenuc 25 Inadmissible payment. 

173. P.W.D. (B&R) 29 Spilitting up of tenders. 

174. P.W.D. (B&R) 30 ' Avoidable extra expenditure. 

175. Town & Country, 32 Avoidable expenditure/over payment to a 
Planning (HUDA) contractor. 

176. Town & Country 33 Recoyeries due from a contractor. 
Planning (HUDA) 

177. Town & Country 34 Non-completion of reservoir. 
Planning (HUDA) 

178. Town & Country 35 Alleged embezzlement. 
Planning (HUDA) 

179. TownL & Country 36 Loss due (0 defective storage of cement. 
Planning (HUDA) ) 

180. Town & Coun 37 Shortages. 
Planning (HUDA) : 

181. Town & Countr; 38 Fictitious consumption of material. 
Planning (HUDA) T~ 

182. Public Health 41 Urban water supplv and sewerage scheme. 

183 Public Health 42 Commencement of work witinut sanction. 

184. Public Hea]th 43 Extra expenditure due to defective work. 

185. Public Health . 4 . Inflated measurements. h 

186. Industries 47 Uncollected revenue. कि 

187, Industries 48 Result of Audit. 

188. Industries 49 Shorbt\ IoGOvery or non-recovery of royalty 
on 

189. Cooperation - 51 Uncollected _revenue. 

- 190, Irrigation 54 Non-recovery .of ledse money. 

191. Agriculture दो 56 Embezzlement of, licence fee money. 

192, Revenie 59 Result of Audit. 

193, Revenue . .60 ‘ incorrect  applcation of rates. 

194, Excise and Taxation 61 Uncollected revenue,



268 

हे 2 T S 
195, Excise and Taxation N o e s 

'“‘"'762%““""‘ Outstanding Inspection reports = 
- % न बल AR 

जि ऊर6. Excise and Taxation ) 63 " Irregular grant of exemption to non-mant- N . PO D पार, fam DA B S gre or 

किए. Excise and Taxation - ना Misapplication of exemption notification. 

188, Excisc and Taxation | .. .65 Grant of exemption to units who:fi scapital ’ गन न बदल एप « *  Investment on machinery and equipmeént e oup o . - cxceeded prescribed limi T 
9. Excise and Taxation . 66 . Non-renewal of exemption, certificate. - 
200. Excise and Taxation .. 67. .; Omissionon leavy of purchase  tax. . 
291, Excise and Taxation 68 Short levy due to application of incorrect . हे यह A rates of tax. PR 
202, Excise and Taxation ] ) ) Irregular levy of tax at concessional rate, _ 
3. Excise and Taxation ’ 70 Non-levy of penalty, -~ .. पा: 
204. Excise and. Taxation. - 71~ '  Interest,penalty not charged, 
204. Excise and Taxation L, 12 Int~test not charged. , - 
26. Excise and Taxaton 1 Irregular allowance of wastages. * 
207. Excise- and Taxation. ' " 74’ Non-levy or-short levy: of;duty "1 excéss R wastage. e o 
208. Excise and Taxation 75t Inter-state vehicular traffic schemes; ! : 
209, Excise and Taxation ] 76 Non-pursuance of demand drafts. , ५, 

i N 3 Report से हुए e 

Z10;. Animal Husbandry ... . ४ 3 '* .  Special’ employment to educated ' Youngmen/ 
Women in rural area through Dairy Deve- 

oo PO न कर दाग, lopment. 

दा. Animai Husbandry . .+, .. 4 - .. 

Z12. Development and-Panchayats. .6 .3 

~—-- - 13, Development and Panchayats : 7. »,-’ 

214. Development and Panchayats. 8 .-, 

Lflapwn@.’"m) TR 16 T 

220, Transport 

215 Industriés’ - <5 T g पट 

Z16. Industries S (1 न 

217. Industriés -~ ¥ T 
R 1 B L I है. RN 

218, Industries e A2 

न 0 3 Non-recovery of dues. 2.0 = « ., 't 

Over due recoveries. et TN 

Loss of plants. « गए पक 

Irregular and wasteful cxpendituie ..on 
books. 

Development of Khadi and Village indus- 
tries. 

P P 
Targets and achievements 

Misutilisation and excess release blockadé 
of funds e पडा . 

Review .of the functioning of a few 
Industries. 

Over payment due to inflated measurements 
of earth -work el 2o aT) हर 

दी वि यो मार कि नो 

Record of old spring leaves. 



249 

| Home - A Modernisation of State Police Force. 
222. Home : 1 ,, 25 Absence of area/Project approach. 

223. Home 26 Police stations without vehicles. 
224. Education - v 27 Outstanding inspection feports. 

225. Education | i ‘ 28 - Un-occupied holiday' home. 

o, लो - 
226. Revenue - 29 Land reforms ' 

227. Revenue R 30 " Compensation to landowners. 
कि "यु न 

228, Revenue ' उ.' Consolidation of holding 
- ) 

9, Irrigation - =~ ' ' 32 Payment for work not measured 
Yooty + ba 0 t 

230, Irrigation 33 Substandard Work. 

231. Irrigation ' ः 34 
232, Irrigation '35 

Injudicious purchase. B .- 

Idle/Under utilised draglines. B 

233. Irrigation " 36 . Defective lining. 
234. Irrigation ' ' 37 Extra liability due to retendering 

Wt (L 
235, Irrigation . 39 * Recovery due from contractor, 

236. Imigation .. -« 41 Defective/ficititions carth-work, ' 
237. Imtigation .., , , 42, Shortages ‘ W e T 

238. Irrigation ' ‘43 Shortage of material. o o 

239. Food and Supplies o 45 Avoidable payment of interest. C 

240, Food and Supplics "4 Under storage of wheat. e . A 

241. Food and Supplies @~ 48’ Excess cartage payment J e - - 
242, Tocal Government " 49" .. Slum clearance and economically weaker 1 

T sections housing programme, 

है Social Welfare 51 BHoararydana State  Social Welfare . Advisory 

वन . त। * ही दर. 1 « 44. Medical and Health ' - 52" """ Uncollected revenue. 

45. Medical and Health ="t . री 53 - - Embezzlement of fees and other dues, _ - 

46. Industries © 7Y 72837 Interest not charged. ’ 
ल्‍ ० 1८, PN 

7. Mines and Geology ' "s5° " Uncollected revenue. . L o PR - 1. . 

8. Mines and Geologyy ~ ! 567 Non-recovery/short recovery of royalty, .. 
«9."Minésand Geslogy """ 58 Shrot assessment of royalty. 

W N 
! 



, 270 

1 *—“\\*——_2 3 4 - 

250. Excise and Taxation 62 Assesments in arrears. 

251. Excise and Taxation 63 Uncollected " revenue. 

252. Excise,and Taxation 64 Internal control and internal छाती, 
! 252, Excise and Taxation 65 Working of sales tax check barriers in Haryan q 

25 ‘. Excise Taxation 66 Short Ievy‘/nondevy of purchanse tax. 
255. Excise and Taxation 67 Irregular grant of exemption. 
256. Excise and Taxation 68 Incorrect® computation of taXable turnover 

257, Excise and Taxation 69 Non-leavy of panalty. 

) 258. Excise a’nd Taxation 70 Non-filing the ' quartely returns. ) i 
259, Irrigation 71 Receipts from Canal waters. . 
260, Irrigation 72 Arrears of Revenue. 

* 261. Irrigation 73 ) Short recovery of water charges. 
., 262. Irrigation 74 Non-raising of demand. 

" 263. Irrigation  " 75 1_aRya‘t’avenue forgone due to non-leavy of specia, 
rate. 

264. Transport 77 Application of incorrect rates of tax. | 
265, Chief Electrical Inspector 78 Un‘collectcd revenue. e 

‘ 266. Chief Electrical Inspector 80 Arrears of electricity duty. 

267. Chief Electrical Inspector 81 Reconciliation of treasury receipts. 
268. Public Health 82 Results of Audit. 
269. Revenue 83 Results- of Audit._ 

. 270. Revenue कर 84 Under valuation of immovable property. 
271. Revenue 85 Incorrect exemption. 

. 272. Revenue. हि 86 Short recovery of stamp duty on  excha-~ =il । , ange deeds, 
_. 36th Report 

273. Eocal Self Government 3 Non-recovery of Gavernment dues. 
- 274, Printing and Stationery 

275, Printing and Stationery 

4 Avoidable extra expenditure:, 

5 Idle printing mactnn'e.' 
276. Printing and Stationery 6 ) Infruct‘uou‘s expenditure. 

7 

8 

9 

277. Food and Supplies ... Loss dus to storage of wheat. - 
278. Food and Supplies - - रे Avoidable incidence of interest. 
279, Transport . Trregolar payment of overtimé allowance. \\ 

' 
[ N 

H o 

M . “ , o 



271 

r—‘l 2 3 4 

-30. Social Welfare 10 Integrated child development services. 

1. Social Welfare 11 Rescue Homes, rchabilitation Centres and 

i other similar Institutions. 

| Social Welfare 12 National Project on the demonstration of 
improved Chuthas. 

1 

Industries 13 Non-utilization of loan. 
जा 

284, Town and Country Planning 14 Integrated development of small and medium 
towns. 

85, Town and Country Planning 15 Implementation of Projects. 

86, Town and Country Planning 16 Loss on auction of a shop-cum-flat. 

87. Industrial Training 17 Implementation of the Apprentices Act, 

१8. Revenue 18 Inadmissible gratuitous relief. 

19, Civil Aviation 19 Procurement, operation and maintenence of 

aircraft. 

0. Public Health 20 Acceptance of sub-standard material. 

*l. Public Heath 21 Recovery due from a contractor. 

१, Public Health 22 . Incomplete and defective work. 

Public Health 23 Construction of a water tank. 

5. Public Health  , 24 Mis-appropriation of stores. ५ 

95. Haryana State Lotteries 25 Suspected  misappropriation of Govern= 
ment money. 

206, P.W D (B&R) 26 Defective work. 

297, P W.D: (B&R) 27 Extra liability due to retendering. 

" 208. P.W.D. (B&R) 28 Construction of a road. 

s 299, P.W.D. (B&R) 29 Excess measutements 

300. P.W.D. (B&R) 30 Injudicious purchases 

301, P.W.D. (B&R) 31 Mis-appropriation of stores. 

302. P.W.D (B&R) 32 Storage charges. . 

303. Agriculture 33 Assistance to small and marginal farmers 
for increasing agricultural production. 

१04. Agriculture 34 Evaluation. 

105, Irrigation 35 Western Jamuna Canal Augmentation 

Project. 

306. Irrigation 36 Non-recovery of Government dues of 

Rs. 0 70 lakh. 

307. Irrigation 37 Shortage of stores. 

A
R



2 

. Irrigation 

. Irrigation . 

. Irrigation 

. Power (HSEB) 

. Revenue 

. Revenue 

. Revenue 

. Revenue 

. Revenue 

. Revenue 

. Revenue 

. Mines and Geology 

. Mines and Geology 

. PW.D (B&R) 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 
. B 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

. Excise and Taxation 

» Excise and Taxation, 

272 

3 4 

38 Unfruitful expenditure. 

39 Outstanding Audit observations. 

40 Shortages of T,ools and Plants. 

41 Acquisition of land. 

42 Outstanding inspection reports. 

43 Results of Audit. 

44 Under-valuation of immovable property. 

45 Irregular giant of exemption. 

46 Misclassif 28807 of instruments. 

47 Mistakes in calculations 

48 Uncollected Revenue 

49 Uncollected Revenue. 

50 Non-recovery/short recovery of royalty. 

51 Results of Audit. 

52 Assessments in arrears 

53 Uncollected Revenue (P G.T) 

54 Uncollected Revenue (State Excise) 

55 Uncollected Revenue (Sales Tax) ‘ 

56 Frauds and evasions of 'Taxes (PGT) 

57 Outstanding inspection reports. 

58 Result of Audit (Sales Tax) 

59 Short levy/non-levy of purchase tax 

60 Short levy/non-levy of purchase Tax. 

61 Excess allowance of rebate on paddy 

62 Incorrect computation of taxable turnover. 

63 Incorrect हाथ 01 exemption. 

64 Suppression of sales. 

65 Exemptions allowed in assessments. 

66 Non-prodiction of assessment files 

67 Results of Audit. 

68 Non-recovery of Licence fee. 

25329—H.VS.—H G P., Chd. 

e


